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FOREWORD

The oasis of Tayma’ is one of the major heritage sites in the northwestern part of the Kingdom
of Saudi Arabia. It embodies, like few others, aspects of the interaction of the local culture with
those of distant regions through far-reaching contacts and exchange through centuries. As we
know now, these contacts of the oasis can be dated back as far as the Early Bronze Age, if not
even earlier.

The Saudi-German collaborative project at Tayma’ jointly operated by the Saudi Commission
for Tourism and National Heritage (SCTH) and the German Archaeological Institute (DAI),
started in 2004. Since then, a multitude of contexts and artifacts have been revealed with the
skills and expertise of specialists of various fields. The interdisciplinary efforts of archaeologists,
epigraphers, hydrologists, botanists, bioarchaeologists, historians and other scientists in studying
and analyzing these different materials, have contributed to a deeper understanding of the site and
its environment.

The research project at Tayma’ has been developed in the context of a systematic exploration
of the cultural heritage of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, launched by the SCTH at the beginning of
the new century. This initiative, involving numerous Saudi and international academic institutions
of high reputation is rooted in the deep commitment of the Kingdom to its own rich history and
cultural heritage. This commitment goes back to the 1960s, when the legal and administrative
foundations of today’s archaeological work in the country were laid.

SCTH has actively participated in the joint project at Tayma’ and has given continuous and
strong support over 15 years, as did our partner, the DAI. Within the Kingdom’s current initiatives
to substantially develop and expand the tourist sector, archaeology plays a fundamental role as
part of the cultural heritage of the country as well as of the region. The transfer of SCTH’s Sector
of Antiquites and Museums to the Heritage Commission at the Ministry of Culture is an important
step in meeting these new challenges, which also have an economic dimension for future gener-
ations.

The second volume of the jointly edited monograph series on the results of the collaborative
project is a catalogue of inscriptions discovered in the Saudi-German excavations at Tayma’.
The numerous languages and scripts in these sources not only reflect the cultural and linguistic
diversity of the people of this oasis, but at the same time reveal new information on the political
organization and the social and religious life at this important site.

We are, therefore, grateful to all authors of this volume for making these significant data
accessible to scholarship in our country and the world.

Dr Abdullah A. Alzahrani

Director General of the Center for Archaeological Research
Heritage Commission at the Ministry of Culture
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PREFACE OF THE SERIES EDITORS

The second volume of the series on the results of the Saudi-German Joint Archaeological Project
at the oasis of Tayma’ is a catalogue of all the inscriptions found in the archaeological excava-
tions of this project. This collaborative project has been carried out by the Orient-Department of
the German Archaeological Institute (DAI), Berlin, and the Saudi Commission for Tourism and
National Heritage (SCTH), Riyadh, since 2004.

It is our pleasure to express our thanks to SCTH for its generous support. Next to its chairman
of the Board of Directors, Mr Ahmed Al-Khatib, it was its former president, HRH Prince Sultan
bin Salman, who encouraged the project over the years. To current and former Vice-Presidents of
SCTH, Rustom Al-Kubeisi, Jamal S. Omar, Professor Ali AlI-Ghabban, Dr Hussein Abu Al-Hassan,
Director General for Research and Study, Dr Abdullah A. Al-Zahrani, and his predecessors, as
well as their staff, we are gratefully indebted. During the preparation of the present publication
the Heritage Commission at the Ministry of Culture of the Kingdom took over the responsibilities
from SCTH, and we extend our thanks to its CEO Jasir Alherbish and his staff for continuing
the trustful collaboration. The constant interest of the Emir of the Tabuk Province, HRH Prince
Fahd bin Sultan, in the work of the Saudi-German expedition is acknowledged with gratitude.
The former SCTH offices at Tabuk and Tayma’ substantially contributed to the success of the
project. Our dear colleague, Professor Said F. Al-Said (King Saud University, Riyadh) has been
participating since the beginning of the project with great interest in the growing number of
inscriptions from Tayma’. Historically significant texts have been published by him in preliminary
reports in the journal Atlal — Journal of Saudi Arabian Archaeology.

The German Research Foundation (DFG) has constantly supported our work, since 2008 with-
in the frame of long-term project funding, whereas the German Archaeological Institute hosted
and administered the project. In Saudi Arabia the German Embassy, Riyadh, and the German
Consulate General in Jeddah, continuously supported and advocated our work. To these institu-
tions go our warmest thanks.

The editors of the Tayma’ Series are indebted to Michael C. A. Macdonald (University of
Oxford), a member of the Saudi-German expedition since 2010. Thanks to his enormous efforts
and enthusiasm, these inscriptions have now been united in one volume. He edited those inscrip-
tions in Imperial Aramaic found between 2010 and 2015, as well as all those in Tayma’ Aramaic,
Nabataean, Taymanitic and Dadanitic and organized the content of the entire volume, including
the indices. Equally, we are very grateful to the other authors, i.e. Hanspeter Schaudig (University
of Heidelberg), Peter Stein (University of Jena) and Frédéric Imbert (Aix-Marseille University),
who contributed significant chapters on the textual evidence in cuneiform, Aramaic and Arabic,
respectively. The cuneiform inscriptions from the Saudi-German excavations had been published
earlier by Hanspeter Schaudig in several issues of the journal Atlal.

Martina Trognitz (Austrian Academy of Sciences, formerly the IANUS project in the DAI’s IT-
Department) wrote Appendix C on Reflectance Transformation Imaging (RTI). Arnulf Hausleiter
contributed a study of the iconography of a funerary stele with three inscriptions in Section 4, and
Francelin Tourtet provided information on individual pottery sherds bearing inscriptions.

Most of the inscriptions published in this volume, in addition to photography and drawing, have
been recorded by means of the above mentioned RTI, a modern technology aimed at documenting
in detail shallow surfaces of objects of any kind. This project on the Tayma’ inscriptions was
made possible by a grant from the innovation fund of the DAI’s presidency, to which we express
our heartfelt thanks. The final products can be accessed through the DAI’s website at http://dx.doi.
org/10.13149/001.pi46vf-z using a RTI-viewer, which offers detailed views of the objects and
their inscriptions. Martina Trognitz finalized the virtual part of this innovative hybrid publication.
She as well as Patrick Biedermann, Luis Kohl, Max Haibt and Sebastiano Lora were involved in
recording and developing RTI at Tayma’, including experimental outdoor-documentation.
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Johannes Kramer, Irmgard Wagner, and Mirco Cusin took the majority of the photographs.
The drawings were made by Alessia Borlin, Eva Gétting, and Helga Kosak. Dorte Rokitta-Krum-
now prepared the editing of the book which was completed by Susanna Wittmann-Gering. She
reliably integrated the results of the proofreading process into the manuscript. Wassim Alrez and
Ibrahim Salman created the Arabic translation of the captions. Emily Schalk, Berlin, and Alice
Wang, New York, read and corrected those English texts written by non-native speakers. Hanna
Hamel assisted in the final phase of proofreading, while Annika Busching kindly did the final
editorial and technical checks.

To the reviewers of this second volume of the Tayma’ series we express our appreciation for
their comments and suggestions.

As in the case of vol. I of this series, we are indebted to the editorial office of DAI’s Orient
Department headed by Anja Fiigert and Lisa Klisch. Their precise and valuable advice in the
preparation of this volume is greatly acknowledged. We are also indebted to Archaeopress
Publishing and its director David Davison for a smooth handling of the publication process.
Without them, this book would not have been completed.

Arnulf Hausleiter, Ricardo Eichmann, Muhammad Al-Najem

Deutsches Archédologisches Institut, Orient-Abteilung, Berlin, and
SCTH Antiquities Office at Tayma’



INTRODUCTION

This Catalogue contains all the inscriptions discovered during the twenty-four seasons of the
Saudi-German excavations at Tayma’ between 2004 and 2015. Its somewhat unusual structure
reflects changes in the treatment of the inscriptions over the period of the excavations. Originally,
Hanspeter Schaudig was asked to edit the cuneiform inscriptions and Peter Stein the Imperial Ara-
maic texts. By 2010, Peter Stein had prepared an excellent report on the Imperial Aramaic (and
one Tayma’ Aramaic) inscriptions found in the 2004—2009 seasons with an historical introduction
and detailed study, and it was planned to publish this separately.

In 2010, I was asked to join the team in Tayma’ and to work on all the inscriptions, except the
cuneiform (which are beyond my competence) and the Imperial Aramaic from the 2004-2009
seasons, which Peter Stein had already studied. My first task was to make a full autopsy of all the
alphabetic inscriptions from the excavations and this was achieved over the following seasons. It
quickly became clear that a complete and coherent catalogue of all the texts was required and 1
was asked to undertake this.

Thus, [ am responsible for the catalogue as a whole (everything in the Table of Contents which
does not bear someone else’s name) with individual sections by Hanspeter Schaudig (Section 1),
Peter Stein (Section 2) and Frédéric Imbert (section 9), and contributions on the ceramics of the
ostraca in Section 3 by Francelin Tourtet and on the relief of TA 10277 by Arnulf Hausleiter in
Section 4. Peter Stein’s contribution (Section 2) is in German and is published as an integral who-
le, regardless of any minor inconsistencies between his views and mine on the history of Lihyan,
dating on the basis of palacography, etc. Finally, in Appendix C, Martina Trognitz describes the
use of RTI photography of the inscriptions.

In addition to this catalogue, which is published as the second volume (Tayma’ II) of the
Tayma’ excavation reports, I also made autopsies of all the inscriptions already in the Tayma’
Museum and which were brought to it from outside the excavations. This will be published in
Tayma’ 11l as The Catalogue of the Inscriptions in the Tayma Museum and Other Collections, by
Muhammad Al-Najem, director of the Tayma’ Museum, and myself.

To avoid the reader having to check the indexes in each of these volumes, a combined index of
the names and words from the inscriptions in both catalogues will be found at the end of each of
them. The references are distinguished by the prefixes TA for those from the Saudi-German exca-
vations and TM for those in the Tayma’ Museum. The list of tombstones of men and of women in
Appendix A of the present volume as well as the lists of inscriptions by script, type, and date also
include inscriptions from both catalogues, to give as complete a picture as possible.

It should be noted that all of the inscriptions found in the Saudi-German excavations had
been reused in secondary contexts, and in the process many had been broken or reshaped with a
consequent loss of text. It is therefore impossible to say anything about the original positions and
uses of the inscriptions or to provide any external dating for them. This is obviously extremely
frustrating for the archaeologists and epigraphists alike, especially since we know comparatively
little about the history of North Arabia in the first millennium BC. However, what a number of
the Imperial Aramaic inscriptions have revealed for the first time is that Tayma’ was ruled by the
kingdom of Lihyan at some period in the second half of the first millennium BC.

I would like to thank Muhammad Al-Najem, director of the Tayma’ Museum, and his staff for
all their help and cooperation over several seasons. I am deeply grateful to Ricardo Eichmann and
Arnulf Hausleiter for asking me to join the project and for supplying me with all the context in-
formation and photographs of the inscriptions. Finally, I would like to thank my co-authors Hans-
peter Schaudig, Peter Stein, Frédéric Imbert, Martina Trognitz, Arnulf Hausleiter and Francelin
Tourtet for their excellent contributions.

Michael C. A. Macdonald, Wolfson College, Oxford
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THE INSCRIPTION SIGLA USED IN THE CATALOGUE OF THE INSCRIPTIONS DISCOVERED IN
THE SAUDI-GERMAN EXCAVATIONS AT Taymia’, 2004—2015 AND IN THE CATALOGUE OF
THE INSCRIPTIONS IN THE Taymi™ Museum AND OTHER COLLECTIONS (M ACDONALD
— AL-NaJEm 2021)

TA indicates that the inscription was discovered in the Saudi-German excavations at Tayma’
between 2004 and 2015 and that it will be found in this catalogue in the form, for example, of TA
3598. If there is more than one inscription on a single object they are distinguished as TA number
A, B, etc. However, inscribed fragments of pottery are indicated by TA number .1, etc since the
inscribed sherd is one of several fragments of a single object or of a collection of pottery sherds.

TM  indicates that the inscription is in the Tayma’ Museum but was not discovered in the
Saudi-German excavations and will be found in the Catalogue of the Inscriptions in the Tayma’
Museum and Other Collections.

Within the TM sigla the second part indicates the script in which the text is carved:

A for Arabic

IA for Imperial Aramaic
N for Nabataean

M for Minaic

T for Taymanitic

TAr  for Tayma’ Aramaic

The number at the end of the siglum indicates the inscription’s place in the section of the
Catalogue devoted to texts in that script. Thus, TM.IA.001 is the first inscription in the Imperial
Aramaic section of the Museum Catalogue.

In Part 2 of the Catalogue of the Inscriptions in the Tayma’ Museum and Other Collections, the
inscriptions which are not in the Tayma’ Museum are listed under the collections in which they
are housed (e.g. “Musée du Louvre AO 5010™). Inscriptions known to be in a particular collection
but for which the registration number is not available are represented as, for example, “Riyad
Museum registration number unknown 0017, abbreviated as RMru.001, etc.

Finally the siglum U. followed by the script indicator represents inscriptions from Tayma’
whose present location is unknown.

xiii



EDITORIAL SYMBOLS

In Sections 1 and 2:

in transliterations enclose a letter or sequence of letters or signs which are damaged, but
certain in reading.

indicates one or more letters which are restored.

in transliterations indicates a letter or sign the reading of which is doubtful.

in transliterations in Section 2 indicates a letter which is missing or cannot be read.

in transliterations in Section 2 indicates the approximate number of letters which are
lost in a lacuna.

indicates the loss of an unknown number of letters or signs.

In sections 3-8, 10:

between words indicates a word-divider.

{} in the transliterations, enclose a letter the reading of which is doubtful.

{} in the translations, enclose the translation of the whole name or word in which one or
more letters in the original are doubtful or restored.

{/} in the transliterations and translations, indicates alternative interpretations or readings
of the same letter, for instance {d/7} in Aramaic.

[] in the transliterations, enclose a letter which is not visible on the stone and which the
editor has restored.

- before or after a letter indicates that it is an inseparable particle or an enclitic pronoun
respectively, e.g. [-"Ilm or nps-h.

= indicates that the word has been divided between the end of one line and the beginning
of the next.

- indicates one or more letters which have been destroyed, or a passage which is so dam-
aged that it is impossible to read.

Dimensions

Because many of the stones bearing inscriptions are of irregular shapes, the figures given for the
measurements always refer to the maximum dimensions. They are in the order: length/height x
width x thickness.
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Nabonidus, Cuneiform Fragment no. 3 (TA 3813) (DAL Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
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SECTION 1: CUNEIFORM TEXTS FROM THE SAUDI-GERMAN

EXCAVATIONS AT TAYMA® SEAsONS 20042015

Hanspeter Schaudig

Abstract: At Tayma’ a number of cuneiform texts of the last Babylonian king Nabonidus (556—539
CE) have been found concentrated in the northeastern central part of the site. Among them are a

stele with a representation of the king and the symbols of astral deities as well as other fragments,

mentioning the king’s name as well as his filiation. These findings constitute the first evidence of
cuneiform inscriptions in Northwest Arabia.
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1 INTRODUCTION: TAYMA™ AND NABONIDUS

The town of Tayma’ amid the deserts of North Arabia is famous for having been the residence of
the last king of the Neo-Babylonian Empire, Nabonidus (556—539 BCE), for approximately ten
years from 553 to 543 BCE.! Despite its important position as a trading centre, situated within the
network of caravan roads running from South Arabia to the north into the Levant and to the east
into Babylonia (Eph‘al 1982, map on p. 241), it was a highly unusual choice for a Babylonian
king. The recent discoveries of cuneiform inscriptions at Tayma’ testify to the famous historical
episode when the oasis unexpectably became the residence of the Babylonian king Nabonidus.
Even if he probably did not rebuild Tayma” “exactly like Babylon”, as the accusations of his Baby-
lonian adverseries claimed, Nabonidus clearly set up a kind of royal base equipped with inscrip-
tions befitting his status. The Babylonian Verse Account, inimical to Nabonidus, accuses him of
having unduly honoured and decorated the unworthy desert town at the expense of holy Babylon:

malka al Téma itta’ ar ina [kakki]

asib alli u] mati sugulliSun uttabbilh)

u su all T|ema irtame Subassu emiiq mat Akkadi [ittiSu]
ala [ulstapi ttepus [ekalla]

kima ekal Babil itepussu

(The Verse Account 11: 25°-29°, Schaudig 2001, 568)

“The king of Téma he slew with the [sword],

he slaughtered the herds of the people dwelling in the city [and] in the country.

Then, he took Téma as his residence, and the army of Babylonia [(was forced to stay) with him].
He adorned the city and built [a palace],

he built it just like the palace at Babylon!”

! For a history of his reign and his inscriptions see Beaulieu 1989 and Schaudig 2001.



Hanspeter Schaudig

Choosing Tayma’ as a residence puzzled his contemporaries, and it keeps puzzling modern
scholars today. Up to now no compelling reason could be found as to why it was necessary for a
Babylonian monarch to stay there, and for so long. After all, the Tayma’ period of ten years makes
up more than half of Nabonidus’ 17-year reign. In order to take control of the trading roads of
Arabia it would have been quite enough to send troops, perhaps led by the crown-prince Belshaz-
ar or another trustworthy member of the royal family. There was absolutely no reason why the
aged king himself — he must have been in his sixties — should have been roaming the desert. The
Babylonians, in keeping with the standards of their times, explained the unconventional decisions
of their last native king as a kind of frenzy. According to them, the king had deliberately turned his
heart against the god Marduk and his holy city Babylon with malicious intent. As a punishment,

[Introduction]

Babylon

Babylonia

Syria / Cilicia

North Arabia

Tayma

Ehulhul and Harran ?

Fig. 1.1 Sketch of the Tayma’ stele (fragment no. 1) (after Eichmann et al. 2006a, 170, fig. 8).
(Eichmann et al. 2006a, 170, fig. 8 Js) (1 a8, ¢ jal)) cuail bhis 1. Jsdif



Section 1: Cuneiform texts

the Babylonians assumed, he was forsaken by the gods and handed over to madness. The count-
less sacrileges committed by Nabonidus, especially his long stay at Tayma’, which prevented him
from taking part in the Babylonian New Year’s Festival, brought him into bitter opposition with
the priesthood of Babylonia. In the course of these events Nabonidus finally lost his support in
Babylonia and his throne to the Persian king Cyrus ‘the Great’.

Apart from these intra-Babylonian conflicts, the annexation of North Arabia under Nabonidus
was a huge political success. In the course of the 9™ and 8" centuries BCE, Arabs and Arabia had
come more and more into the view of the Mesopotamian empires.? In the mid-8" century, Samsi,
queen of the Arabs, had been defeated by Tiglath-pileser I1I on Mount Saqurru. She escaped, but
her camp was looted, and eventually she was forced to bring tribute to Assyria, along with other
Arabian peoples like the Taymanites and Sabaens (Tadmor 1994, 142-143, Sum. 4: 19°-33’;
178-179, Sum. 8: 24’-27"). Kings of Saba’ bringing gifts or tribute to Assyria are also recorded in
the inscriptions of Sargon II (Fuchs 1994, 110, 320, annals 11. 123—125: It’amra [ Yt 'mr] of Saba’)
and Sennacherib (Frahm 1997, 145-146: Karib-Il of Saba’). A literary reflex of this 8"-century
situation is found in the biblical story of Solomon and the Queen of Sheba (1 Ki. 10: 1-13 // 2
Chr. 9: 1-12), projected back into a 10™-century setting. The goods traded are usually summarised
as gold, precious stones, and perfumes or aromata, the famous ‘incense’. After the destruction of
the Assyrian empire and the integration of Syria and Palestine into the Babylonian empire, the
conquest of North Arabia was a very logical and final step of Babylonian imperial politics in this
region. The Egyptians had been driven back by Nebuchadnezzar II beyond the border of Palestine
at the ‘Brook of Egypt’, the nahal mat musri (modern Wadi Al-"AriS8) near Gaza. To the east and
to the north of Babylonia, the Median and later the Persian empires had established themselves.
On land, there was only Arabia left to conquer for the Babylonians. Across the seas there were
the Phoenician colonies in North Africa and Spain, and the coasts beyond the Persian gulf. These
areas abroad had come into the reach of the Late Babylonian empire already during the reign
of Nebuchadnezzar II, when he conquered the Phoenician mother city Tyre (Schaudig 2008). It
was also Nebuchadnezzar who, with the help of deported Phoenician carpenters and sailors, had
seagoing ships (sapindatu) built in Babylonian shipyards, ultimately turning Babylon into a naval
power (Schaudig 2008, 543). After all, it was Marduk who vanquished Ti’amat, ‘the Sea’, why
should not Babylon rule the seas? Some decades later, the Persian Empire was able to reap the
fruits of Babylon’s labour, when it was fighting naval battles in the Aegean.

Nabonidus set out on the campaign into Syria and Arabia early in his third year, i.e. in 553
BCE.? During his stay away from Babylon, rule at home was maintained by the crown prince
Belshazar. However, the crown prince could not of course make up for the absence of his father
in important rituals of the state that called for the participation of the ruling king, such as the
Babylonian New Year’s Festival, which consequently had to be cancelled for ten years (Nissan
= ¢. April 552-543 BCE) during the sojourn of Nabonidus in Arabia.* Nabonidus arrived in the
Anti-Lebanon (Ammandanu)’® in Ayyar (May—June) 553 BCE.® The conquest was carried out in

2 See recently in more detail Schaudig 2013; see also Bagg 2018. The classic study is still Eph‘al 1982. The
evidence for Saba’ in Neo-Assyrian royal inscription has also been discussed by Galter 1993.

3 Beaulieu 1989, 168-174. Sources: The Royal Chronicle (Schaudig 2001, 592. P4 IV 26-29), the
Nabonidus-Chronicle (Grayson 1975, 105, I:111f.) and the Verse Account (Schaudig 2001, 568, P1 11 17°).

4 See the account of the Nabonidus Chronicle (Grayson 1975, 106—-108). According to the reproach of the
Verse Account (Schaudig 2001, 567, P1 II 117), Nabonidus did this with malicious intent.

> To be identified with the Anti-Lebanon mountains (Beaulieu 1989, 168 with note 13), or the southern part
of Gabal Ansariva (Zadok 1985, 22).

¢ The Royal Chronicle refers to the month Ayyar (May—June) of Nabonidus’ third year in a broken context
(Schaudig 2001, 592, P4 IV 26-29). Also in a broken context, the Nabonidus Chronicle refers to the month
Ab (August—September, Grayson 1975, 105, I:11).



Hanspeter Schaudig

a most dreadful way: the inhabitants are slaughtered and their king is impaled.” Apart from the
strategic benefit of taking this region, the booty taken may have been rather meagre, though, as
the Royal Chronicle and the Nabonidus Chronicle only give merit to the richness of the local
orchards, which bore “all kinds of fruits”.® As the next stop-overs in the month of Kislev (c.
December 553) the Nabonidus Chronicle names Amurru and Udummu (Edom),’ followed by a
city called Sintini (or Rugdini)."® The Royal Chronicle then deals in broken contexts with the king
of Dadan (Dadanu, modern al-‘Ula / >l) in North Arabia (Schaudig 2001, 593, P4 V 20), who
apparently flees from Nabonidus, certainly early in the latter’s fourth regnal year (552). During
the following decade Nabonidus roams the caravan tracks of North Arabia between the cities of
Téma (Tayma’ / ¢ s ), Dadanu, Padakku (Fadak / s ), Hibra (Haybar / »»& ) Yadi'u and Yatribu
(<_u /modern Madina[t-an-Nabily] /auxll ), the later ‘city of the prophet” Muhammad." The
names of the places are given by Nabonidus in his report on his Arabian campaign in his stelae
from Harran.'? Most of the settlements had been located by Gadd (1958, 81-84) in his primary
publication of the Harran stelae. Among these towns, only Padakku (Fadak) and Yadi‘u could not
be fully identified or located at that time (Gadd 1958, 81. 83—84). Fadak ( «lxs ) had been known
by this name until the rise of Islam, but the name seems to have faded in more recent times. In
the early Middle Ages, the rather important oasis had been part of the heritage of the daughter of
Muhammad, Fatima. Veccia Vaglieri (1965, 725) identified ancient Fadak with the modern village
of al-Huwayyit, quoting Wahba (1956, 15) as a reference. Wahba, however, simply listed a place
called al-Huwayyit Fadak® (&% kya)) among the oases of the Higaz, without any comment at
all.”® This strange double name — with Fadak in an unmotivated genitive'* — can be understood as
al-Huwayyit (which is also called) Fadak, but it seems that Wahba was not very much interested
in ancient Fadak. He spells the place name with full vocalisation, as if he was quoting a name
unfamiliar to him. In the next edition of his book from 1961, there is no longer an entry Fadak, nor
an entry al-Huwayyit Fadak. Probably following Veccia Vaglieri (1965, 725), Eph‘al (1982, 180;
also Beaulieu 1989, 173, and Macdonald 1997, 336, note 13) tentatively identified Fadak with al-
Huwayyit, and Yadi‘u with al-Ha’it. Today, however, the town al-Ha’it ( ki ) in the Ha’il ( Jila )
province is locally known — or supposed — to have been ancient Fadak. In turn, the site of modern
al-Huwayyit (L ,al), some 60 kilometers south of al-Ha’it, is locally known as Yadi® (g&).
This is exactly the other way round, but I suppose it is right, since the local tradition seems to be
original, and not rooted in a modern scholarly reflection of the inscriptions of Nabonidus. The
name of al-Ha’it means ‘wall/enclosure’ ( L s ), and al-Huwayyit is its diminuitive (‘little wall
/ Ha’it’), so the names are cognates, which may have contributed to their confusion in modern
secondary literature. In 2012, Dr. Amulf Hausleiter of the German Archaeological Institute, a
team of Saudi scholars and the present writer investigated a recently discovered relief with an

7 The description given by the Royal Chronicle is partly broken (Schaudig 2001, 592, P4 1V 29-32).
8 Royal Chronicle (Schaudig 2001, 592, P4 IV 34); Nabonidus Chronicle (Grayson 1975, 105, 1:12).

° Grayson 1975, 105. 282, I:17: [... 1i]-du-um-mu. Recently, the conquest of Edom has been discussed in
detail by Crowell 2007. Based on his reading of a very fragmentary line of Nabonidus’ Sela® inscription,
Crowell (2007, 83) dates the attack of Nabonidus on Edom to his fifth regnal year (551 BCE). This seems
to contradict the table of events given in the chronicles (3 year). I shall deal with Crowell's proposition and
with Edom in the Nabonidus Chronicle elsewhere.

10 Grayson 1975, 105, 1:16, 17, 19; for Sinfini see Zadok 1985, 294.

" An interesting, but purely coincidental parallel between Nabonidus and Muhammad (Gadd 1958, 84),
which only illustrates the importance of the settlement of Yatrib over the centuries.

12 Stelae H2, A-B (Schaudig 2001, 489, no. 3.1 1 1 24-27, + parallel).

13 'Wahba 1956, 15: LS Ually jui s @ Lyl g« Lilall Leies “and among [the different fertile places of the
Higaz] there is al-Ha’it, and al-Huwayyit Fadak and Haybar and al-Hinakiyya”.

!4 In the same line, Wahba gives another place name (< Gall), again fully, but incorrectly vocalised as a
genitive. The grammar of this passage, however simple it may be, seems to be garbled.
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inscription in the name of Nabonidus in the old town of al-Ha’it in the Ha’il province, on behalf
of the Saudi Commission for Tourism and National Heritage. This discovery appears to add
further evidence that the site is indeed to be identified with ancient Padakku/Fadak (Hausleiter
— Schaudig 2016).

Interestingly, the important oasis of Adummatu (modern Dimat al-Gandal | Jaia) ias) is
not mentioned, probably, because it had already previously been successfully integrated into
the empire by the Assyrians (Eph‘al 1982, 116—125). Apparently, Nabonidus was only consol-
idating the achievements of the Assyrian empire in that region. In Edom in southern Jordan
the famous rock relief from Sela® bears witness to the invasion of this region by Nabonidus
(Dalley — Goguel 1997; Schaudig 2001, 544. no. 3.9; Da Riva et al. 2017). Sadly enough, the
inscription as well as the relief is badly eroded. There is also a group of graffiti found in the
vicinity of Tayma’, written in a North-Arabian script, formerly dubbed ‘Thamudic A’, now
‘Taymanitic’ (Miiller — Al-Said 2001; Hayajneh 2001; Livingstone 2005; Al-Said 2009). Sever-
al of these graffitti give the names and professions of individuals who took part in the campaign
of Nabonidus in Arabia. The names are commonly regarded as Arabian, and some may even
be Greek, possibly as a result of the wars of the Late Babylonian empire on Cilicia during the
reigns of Neriglissar and Nabonidus (Sack 1994, 32; Beaulieu 1989, 22. 117. 127). They are
however not Judean, as one might have expected, in view of the later Judean traditions about
Nabonidus and Tayma.

- PN him nbnd mlk bbl» “PN, the supporter'® of Nabonidus, king of Babil”
- PN sdn mlk bbl" “PN, the guard!® of the king of Babil”

Another group of graffiti deals with a “war on Dadan” (dr ddn), which is believed to have
been part of Nabonidus’ extended campaign in Arabia (Winnett — Reed 1970, 90-92 [discussion],
102—-103. 105, nos. 20-23. 33).

After ten years, Nabonidus’ stay in Arabia ended rather abruptly. In his own inscriptions,
Nabonidus dates the end of his sojourn to the 17" of Tasrit of his 13® regnal year (October 543
BCE), when the moongod Sin allowed him to return to Babylon."” The 17" of Tasrit is a day
regarded favourable by the Babylonian hemerologies, and it is very probably the day of the aki-
tu-festival of Sin of Harran.?

A remote memory of those glorious days when the moongod of Harran ruled over North Arabia
through his loyal servant Nabonidus is preserved in the following notes of the medieval scholar
Al-Biraini (973-1048 CE) on the Sabians of Harran.?' Telescoping the events and focussing on the
Ka‘ba at Mecca, which in fact had been of no interest to Nabonidus, the Sabians maintained that
the holy places of North Arabia had once been dominated by them. And perhaps brought along by
Nabonidus’ soldiers, the Arabian goddess al-"Uzza settled on the outskirts of Harran, mixing with
Sin’s daughter IStar:

15 Graffiti Tayma’ 1 and 4 according to the numbering by Miiller — Al-Said 2001.

16 For this nuance of *}halim* (thus Livingstone 2005; Miiller — Al-Said 2001, 110 normalise hilm*) ‘friend/
comrade’ see Livingstone 2005, 31-32. 34.

17 Graffito Tayma’ 3 (Miiller — Al-Said 2001), and Al-Said 2009, 361.

18 Livingstone (2005, 32. 34) assumes a religious nuance for the term *sddin“ and proposes ‘shrine
guardian’, i.e. the guardian of a religious symbol carried into battle by Nabonidus.

19 The date is given in the stelae of Nabonidus from Harran (Schaudig 2001, 491, no. 3.1 1 II 13, + parallel).

20 Gadd 1958, 67; Beaulieu 1993, 255 with note 40; Schaudig 2001, 491, note 699 with earlier literature. On
the 17" of Tasrit as the probable date of the akitu-festival of Sin of Harran see Beaulieu 1989, 152.

2 Al-Birani, Kitab al-atar al-baqiya ‘an-il-quriin al-haliya (‘ The Remaining Signs of Past Centuries’, alias
‘Vestiges of the Past’), edition of the Arabic text by Sachau 1878, 205, 1. 1620, English translation by
Sachau 1879, 187.
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“The city of Harran was attributed to the moon, it being built in the shape of the moon
like a taylasan [a triangular headshawl]. Close to Harran there is another place called
Salamsin [= Akkadian salam-Sin "image of Sin"], its ancient name being Sanam-Sin, i.e.
“idol of the moon”, and there is another village called Tera‘- Uz, i.e. “gate of Venus [al-Zu-
hara]”. People say, too, that the Ka“ba and its idols originally belonged to them, and that the
worshippers of these idols belonged to their community, and that Allat** was called Zuhal
[the planet Saturn, feminine in Arabic], and that al-"Uzza was called al-Zuhara [the planet
Venus].”

2 THE TAYMA® STELE OF NABONIDUS AND FIVE MORE CUNEIFORM FRAGMENTS

Since Tayma’ is especially famous for the Nabonidus episode, it was not inconceivable that
something of this period of residence would be discovered. A monument of that king was found
in the course of the second season at the site in 2004. In fact, the king’s name and titles are not
preserved on the piece, but the overall execution of the imagery, the distinctiveness of the script,
and the historical circumstances leave no doubt that this stele should be assigned to the Neo-
Babylonian king Nabonidus (556539 BCE).

The findspot of the stele provides no further information on the piece. The fragment had ob-
viously been reused in antiquity in a monumental but considerably later (ca. 4" century BCE-2
century CE) building, probably a temple, on the very top of the site (Qrayyah, excavation area E;
Lora 2017b). It was found lying loosely in the debris next to the eastern wall of that building.

295m AC GOGUEL 1998

o
E}

Fig. 1.2 Rock-relief of Nabonidus from Sela‘, Jordan (Dalley — Goguel 1997, 174, fig. 8, reproduced by
kind permission of St. Dalley).

Loy S 4iil g FLusiinl $Dalley — Goguel 1997, 174, fig. 8) oY salw 5 o ZiSil (5 huall wigi Jidi ],2 JS&N
.(St. Dalley &

22 Sachau 1879 erroneously translates Allah, but the text says < M.
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Fig. 1.3 Tympanon of a stele of Nabonidus from Harran (H2, B; drawing by A. Borlin).
(s S pes $H2, B) Ol (8 B8 i i cuall 5 oled) Jind) 1.3 S8

The piece is a fragment of an arched royal stele with a sculptured top, which probably had a
long cuneiform inscription on the front, only a short part of which is preserved on the fragment.
The back and the sides have not been inscribed. The stele is made from a light brown and rather
soft sandstone. The surface of the monument is heavily worn due to the softness of the stone. The
fragment is about half a meter high, 60 cm wide and 10 cm thick.

The sculptures of the tympanon show the Babylonian king paying worship to the celestial
bodies of the moongod (Sin), the sungod (Samag), and of the morning star (Itar).? Only trac-
es remain, but they can easily be reconstructed with the help of better preserved monuments
of Nabonidus, such as his stelae from Harran (Fig. 1.3). The king wears the typical Neo- and
Late-Babylonian royal tiara with a ribbon down the back. Traces of the tall royal staff are visible.
The sun disk clearly takes the typical Assyrian shape of the winged sun.?*

An unusual feature for a monument of Nabonidus is the arrangement of the inscription, which
has been carved on a raised block within the scene in the tympanon. A comparable arrangement
can be seen on the rock-relief of Nabonidus from Sela® in Jordan (Fig. 1.2) (Dalley — Goguel
1997, 174, fig. 8), but the closest parallel is in fact found on the ‘King’s Road Stelae’ of Sennach-
erib from Nineveh (Fig. 1.4). As in the case of the stelae of Sennacherib, in the area below the
tympanon the inscription of the stele from Tayma’ would have certainly continued in long lines
covering the whole of the front side.

As far as the text is preserved it presents a typical Neo-Babylonian votive inscription. It deals
with several offerings made of precious stones and gold, dedicated to Babylonian deities such
as Marduk, Nabi, TasSmetu, and Nanaya. The text is completely new and has no direct parallels
among the other inscriptions of Nabonidus. In style and content it is rather close to a stele of
Nabonidus from Babylon (Schaudig 2001, 514-529, no. 3.3%).

2 See the description by Hausleiter in Eichmann et al. 2006a, 171-173.
24 There are more examples on other monuments of Nabonidus: Schaudig 2001, 36 with note 145.
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A

Fig. 1.4 Tympanon of one of Sennacherib’s ‘King's Road Stelae’from Nineveh (drawing by A. Borlin).
(s [ ans) 5 pisi 5 SLall Gy Ball e dad] sl oy jlai olacail 02 Y s glell Jisd) ].4 JSlf

Only a small part of the original inscription remains (Fig. 1.5). The beginning, with the king’s
name and introduction, is completely lost. About fifteen lines of cuneiform script are preserved,
and even they are not legible throughout, since the surface of the monument is heavily worn.
The characters exhibit the lapidary script of late Neo-Babylonian cuneiform, well known from
the inscriptions of Nabonidus from Harran (Schaudig 2001, 486—513, nos. 3.1-3.2 ) near Urfa in
Turkey or from his rock relief from Sela® (Dalley — Goguel 1997; Schaudig 2001, 544, no. 3.9;
Da Riva et al. 2017) near Petra in Jordan.

In lines 1519 the topic is on “choice stones’ and “precious stones’ in large numbers. The text
gives talents, minas and possibly even kurru ‘kor’, a large measure of capacity (180 litres in
Neo-Babylonian times). Explicitly named are pappardilii-stone, carnelian and lapis-lazuli. The
material measured in kurru is possibly gisnugallu/asnugallu “alabaster’, a rather cheap stone.
The text in these lines, I suppose, once dealt with spreading layers of pearls of stone, metal and
shell below the foundations of Babylonian temples in the course of building rituals (Ellis 1968,
132-133; Ambos 2004, 71-75). A description of booty or of a treasury is of course by no means
excluded.

In line 20 we learn that something was revealed to the king (wadii D), certainly by the gods. In
consequence, he apparently “restored (a temple, cult or deity) splendidly to its/his place” (line 21).
Line 22 is the best-preserved line of the text and gives three pieces of information: firstly, Naboni-
dus made something “most befitting” (usalik). Secondly, he fashioned a censer (nignakku) of
pure gold. And thirdly, at the end of the line, he turns his attention to the dwelling of Marduk
and Zarpanitu, urging to take some action, the details of which are lost in another break at the
beginning of the next line. The dwelling of Marduk would of course be Esagil, so the setting of
this part clearly is in Babylon. The last two lines give the names of TaSmetu, Nanaya, and, after a
long break, the name of Beltiya, in connection with a cultic structure, possibly E[b]ara<dur>gar-
ra, the temple of IStar at Nippur. If read correctly, this would make Nabonidus the first king of the
Late Babylonian empire to care for one of the sanctuaries at Nippur. Nippur had been completely
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ignored by the Late Babylonian kings,? probably, because Nippur was a rival to Babylon and its
theological system. Moreover, Nippur had been loyally siding with Assyria during the last dec-
ades of Assyrian domination, mainly under the rule of Assurbanipal (Cole 1996, 76-80).

One may surmise that in the new stele’s lower part, now lost, the text probably shifted its
topic from the king’s pious deeds in Babylonia to a narrative of the very events that led him from
Babylonia to Tayma’. I suppose that the text once closed with Nabonidus’ favourite topic: the
restoration of the cult of the moon-god Sin in his temple Ehulhul at Harran.

This is, of course, only speculation, until the lower parts of the stele are discovered, which we
hope will happen in future excavations at Tayma’.

Among the other fragments, no. 2 and no. 5 deserve special attention, since no. 2 preserves the
name of Nabonidus and no. 5 the name of his father, Nabii-balassu-igbi, in the filiation. Fragment
no. 2 once formed a base for a statue of Nabonidus.

No. 1: Fragment of a Stele (Figs 1.1, 1.5-6)

Object: Fragment of an arched stele
Excavation-no.: TA 488
Findspot: Tayma’: Qrayyah, Area E, within the debris outside a large public building (Buil-

ding E-b1), perhaps a temple, roughly dating to the 4™ century BCE — 2™ century
CE. In a deposit lower than the fragment, a stone (TA 989) inscribed in classical
Arabic was found, indicating that at some date after the 7 or 8" century CE quite
an amount of material had been moved at the site (Hausleiter in Eichmann et al.
2006a, 173).

Material: Sandstone.

Measurements: Height (in the centre)
51 cm; largest width
(at base of tympanon)
59 cm; thickness
10 cm (top) — 12 cm
(bottom).

Text: The remains of 25 lines
of  Neo-Babylonian,
nonarchaizing cunei-
form; the reverse and
the sides are blank. A
report on the stele has
already been given
in the articles by the
author in Eichmann
etal. 2006a, 169—
174; Schaudig 2010,
137-138; Hausleiter —
Schaudig 2010a, 252—

Fig. 1.5 Fragment of a stele, TA 488 (© DAI, Orient Abtei-
253, no. 100. lung, M. Cusin).

Y sgnal b gina puiill §48n) TA 488 ccuai o daki 1.5 JSdf
(S oGl s o il

25 See Da Riva 2008, 6, note 31 and 60, note 201 for the complete lack of Late Babylonian royal votive or
building inscriptions from Nippur.
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Transliteration:
E; [e-mer-ker “muati-1 lugal tintir ... ]
© :Iiﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁfffﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁ:::ﬁ:fﬁf:ﬁﬁﬁﬁ::fﬁfﬁﬁ::ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ:ﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁfﬁﬁ :
@ e ]
(5)
© %ﬁffﬁﬁffﬁ:ffﬁffﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁffﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁffﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁfiffﬁfﬁﬁfﬁ'.:ff_'ﬁﬁﬁif %
7 Do |
® L dal-ri-u-t{a (7). .. .. ]
@ Do |
an L ]
an I R |
12 P N LT dxy L P Ja -bi§ u-§|ak-1il|
(13) [ |"a-na dmuati’ ... N | L I |
a9 [ Vo L P LT P ]
(1% R 1§é¢|............... nl|ay ri-sig-ri nay Su-| qr-ru-1e|
(e [, Inas’ .. .[...... ... Rl I ]
an I...xgul- un6ma-na| .............. Mo 1na4 ...... N |
a8 [.. ]r 61 gur "™a3-[nu;,-gal . .. .. 176" Him 6 me a, ™ nissig-[r .. ... ... ]
(ig) [ (large break) ... 7. .. u "babbar-dili T . ... .. T g ™za-gin' T N ]
D [ (large break) . ... . ........ ]rdWa[f]-m[e g (O Y-Su wd-du-nin- [m] Ta-na’ [ ia-a-ti]
G argebreak) ... |7 T-su Fa- !m U-Ttir -ma ! a-na-k|u’|
©2 [ (large break) . . . . |Ti'-$d-1ik 1 nig-na ki-siy; sikil i-sag -me-er’) m -bat © amar—utu rdzar-pa‘-niz fi4)
@5 [(largebreak).......... ... ... ...... | L ... ] ras! -me-tiy Ya-na- a L L ]
29 [(Qargebreak) . ... ... .. .. ... ... ... .. . ... ]rdgaéan—fa Sa gé-reb ¢ 2 -[blara- <dir’>- -par-Tral] ... .. ]
G | argebreak) . .. ..o o L |
Translation:
) [Tam Nabi-na’id, kingotf Babylon, . . .. ... .. i, |
)
N A |
3)
@ {ﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁffﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁffﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ }
©) To i s, o o Sk, S e Uk S R S S S U SEve e 2E ]
) Lo |
%) Lo |
] T Y e eJternfal (?) .. ... ]
@ N ]
i) Dot s, S O S e IS T s S B e B S P ]
an [ msesrens oo rrs e s S R S I S (LA S— ]
(12) [ oeesrapms vuaes I'(For) Deity XY [ ........... i1 com[p]ctcd . spl]endidly
(13) [ooneavsasas o ]"For Nabi . . . .. L Weoosin s ]
i Loy aonn Forenammes T L ]
(1) Losemer s s s | NS e e ] choice [sto]nes, pre[uou:,] stones
(16) [swanas ]'stones...[...... P v L i, ]
i [....xta]lents6minas[.......... Wosw pevimss Tstones " . ..... | P —— ]
1% ....]"...6"kor ofala[baster(-pearls) . . . . ] 6600 choic[e] stones [ ............. ]
U9 T (large break) ... 7. . ... 1 pappardili-stone, " . .. . ... 1, carnelian, lapis-lazuli, ' . . . .. ;| ]
@9 I (largebreak) ............. ] Ta[SIm[Etu (D). ......... Virsemnnsnes (The gods) revealed [to me]
N [ (large break) wi [P e e R SV This®; ...y 1 I 'restored” splendidly.
) [ (large break) . . .. ] I made befitting. I fashioned a censer of pure gold. The dwelling of Marduk (and)
, Zarpani[tu]
‘:3’ [Qaciebreak) . .« oo svissaas [P rea—— Ta$métu, Nanya, (and Deity) [XY .. ... ]
‘:4’ [ (Jargebreak) . oo vovinins The chapel / seat of ] Béltiya, which is in E[b]araﬂdur);,drra [ ]
a1 T R —  LLTE— W cssmesinvicnesa ]

12



Section 1: Cuneiform texts

Fig. 1.6 Copy of the inscription on the stele from Tayma’ (fragment no. 1), scale 1:2.
A2 il (1 28 2 jad)) elasi crai e AU 6] e d5ui .6 JSAI

Commentary

18: Instead of ™*a8-[nu ’-gal] read perhaps "as-[gi,-gi,] = asgigii, a semi-precious stone.
The contours of the lost sign (either [gi,] or [nu, ]) seem still to be visible in the outlines
of the break. If gur = kurru “kor” — a large measure of capacity (ca. 180 liters) — is
correct, it matches the cheap asnugallu “alabaster”. It was probably used as chips or
pearls spread out as a bed in the course of a building ritual, see p. 10 above.

20/22:  Deviating from the normal form, the sign [ud], that is [utu] is written with two vertical
wedges in ud-du-nin[-ni] (1. 20) and in Yamar-utu (1. 22).

24: If read correctly, Ebaradurgarra would mean the temple of IStar of Nippur, see p. 11
above.
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No. 2: Cuneiform Fragments (Figs 1.7-8)

Object: Fragment of a rounded or oblong base for a statue.
Excavation-nos.: TA 3656 + TA 9208
Findspot: Tayma’: Qrayyah, Area E, Square E21, within the fill outside the large building
(Building E-b1) SU 2480.
Material: Sandstone.
Measurements: Height of the inscribed part ca. 7 cm; width ca. 40 cm.
Text: One line of Neo-Babylonian, non-archaizing cuneiform.
Reference: Hausleiter — Schaudig 2010b, 253, no. 101, Schaudig 2011, 104; 2019.
TA 9208 TA 3656
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Fig. 1.7 Cuneiform fragments no. 2 (a+b), scale 1:3 (H. Schaudig).
(Gsld b pa ) 103 lidall s(@+b) 2 48 s lavall paill e ja 1.7 JS&

Fig. 1.8 Cuneiform fragments TA 3656 + TA 9208 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(CISS o Gl anid ¢ iLal¥) U] sgmal Al sine puiill Gsin) TA 3656 + TA 9298 silasall yaill e ja 1.8 JS&I

TA 9208 TA 3656
[ ] "DIS falan® “muati-i lu[gal] Ttin'-tir™ lugal dan-na a " [‘muati-tin-su-ig-bi . . .]
[ ] Statue of Nabonidus, the ki[ng of] 'Babylon’, the strong king, the son of [Nabii-balassu-igbi . . .]

Commentary

- According to the inscription, the stone served as a base for a statue of Nabonidus. The Akkadian
term salmu “statue/image” can sometimes also mean a stele (nari) with a sculpture of the king
executed in bas-relief, but here the size of the object speaks in favour of a rather small statue,
and not of a stele like no. 1 above. Small stelae like those of Assurbanipal and Samas-§uma-ukin
(Borker-Klahn 1982, nos. 224-226) were made for foundation deposits, not for display.

- It appears that the sign alan = salmu “statue” is introduced by the sign /dis/. This marker can
be read as the numeral “one”, as the preposition ana “to/for” or as a determinative introducing
persons (1), see for example the spellings of the names of Nabonidus and of his father in the same
line. Since neither the stressed numeral “one”, nor the preposition “for” makes any good sense
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in the caption,”® one might perhaps understand the personal marker here as an effect of grammat-
icalising the personification of the statue, which was a widespread phenomenon in the ancient
Near East.?’ Statues of kings worshipped in temples could also be deified, see ‘nu man = 4salam
Sarri = “divine/deified image of the king” (CAD S, 81, s.v. salmu a, 2°, ¢’, examples from the
Gotteradressbuch from Assur).

- There is the mason’s tracing line still visible on the second sign lugal.

- A small circular drilling penetrates the vertical tail of the sign digir in the royal name. It corre-
sponds to another drilling on top of the stone (not visible in the copy). These drillings were once
certainly used as holes for nails keeping a probably golden foil in place, as a cover.

- The epithet Sarru dannu “strong king” used alongside the title Sar Babil “king of Babylon” is
typical of Nabonidus among the Neo- and Late-Babylonian kings (Schaudig 2001, 17, § 1.4.1.1).

No. 3: Cuneiform Fragment (Figs 1.9-1.10)

Object: Fragment of a stone inscription.

Excavation-no.: TA 3813

Findspot: Tayma’: Qrayyah, Area E, Square E3, within the fill outside the large
building (Building E-b1), SU 243.

Material: Sandstone.

Measurements: Height 12.8 cm; width 10.3 cm; depth 3.6 cm.

Text: Four lines of Neo-Babylonian, non-archaizing cuneiform.
The lines of the text were ruled.

Reference: Schaudig 2011, 114-115.

Fig. 1.9 Cuneiform fragment no. 3, scale 1:2 Fig. 1.10 TA 3813 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung,

(H. Schaudig). J. Kramer).
1:2 el 63 ad ) s jlawsall il ¢ ja 1.9 JSLI Y] dgra A sins pdill (§5is) TA 3813 1.10 JsiI
(c—'-’ju-" f"“’J) (Jaf_)fé; @'JJJ/RJ‘ELAJY/

26 Compare e.g. the single-line caption on a bead, identifying it as part of a sword dedicated to Sin by
Nabonidus (Schaudig 2001, 545, no. 4.1). There, the scribe felt no need to mark the beginning of the label by
the sign /di§/, or the preposition ana “for”, he just stated: “gir (= patru) ...” “(this is the) sword (of Sin ...)”.

27 Bahrani 2003, 121-148: “Salmu: Representation in the Real”.
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(1% [...9XY u Y%s-tar gasan qab-li u] "'mé v-qa-u'[-nin-ni . . . ... ]
[.. . Derry, and IStar, the lady of war and] battle had been waiting” [for

2%) [, a-$i-1bi é-sag-il ' "&-[zi-da . . .. .. ]
(3%) [, 1787 ik hud X[ . . . ]

@) [ 17X [.... ]

Commentary

1°:

2%

The verbal form *uga’’ii[ninni] “they had been waiting [for me]” provides the setting for
the interpretation of this line. The verb qu’ & “to wait” is used so often by Nabonidus that
it can be taken as a hallmark of his inscriptions.” The topic of “gods waiting for a king”
mark his reign as a “Heilszeit’. The peculiar spelling of -u- instead of -u- for writing the
ending of the third person plural or the subordinative is well attested in Late-Babylonian
inscriptions. It imitates the scribal habits of Old Babylonian inscriptions (Schaudig 2001,
100, § I1.2.6.e).

Esagil is of course the temple of Marduk in Babylon, and Ezida is the temple of his son
Nabi in Borsippa. The orthography [a-$i-]bi is an acceptable spelling for asib in Late-
Babylonian cuneiform, used in status constructus as an attribute for a singular or plural
noun (Schaudig 2001, 96-97 [§ 11.2.4], 196 [§ TV.3.8c]).?’ Nevertheless, other restorations
like [ger-]bi or [$a-]bi “within (Esagil)” are possible as well.

Being worried day and night about how to serve the gods best is a typical trait of the
inscriptions of Nabonidus; see e.g.: aplah akkud nakutta arséma dulluhii panii’a “1 became
afraid, (my heart) pounded, I became worried and my countenance darkened” (Schaudig
2001, 418, no. 2.12 1 32; and passim).

No. 4: Cuneiform Fragment (Figs 1.11-1.12)

Object: Fragment of a stele; a large part of the left, uninscribed margin is preserved.
Excavation-no.: TA 3833
Findspot: Tayma’: Qrayyah, Area E, Square E3, within the fill outside the large
building (Building E-b1), SU 243.
Material: Sandstone.
Measurements: Height of the fragment 15.1 cm; width 3.5 cm; depth of the left margin
19 cm; height of the inscription 8 cm, width 2.7 cm.
Text: Beginnings of 6 lines of Neo-Babylonian, non-archaizing cuneiform.
(1) PX X e ] P ]
2) géreb[.................... ] within [ ................ .. .. ]
3" ina qi-bli-it .. ............... ] on the comma[nd of DEm{Xy ceee ]
4) inaklall [.................. ] among fall” [.................. ]
(5% lu-be-lel ................... ] MayIrufle................... ]
6”) [xX-Tkur'tle . ............... ] R P ]

28 Schaudig 2001, 660, s.v. qu’’ii. Nearly all the references listed by CAD Q, 331, s.v. qu’ii 2b) are from
inscriptions of Nabonidus.

2 Schaudig 2001, 96-97 (§ 11.2.4), 196 (§ IV.3.8c).
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5cm

Fig. 1.11 Cuneiform fragment no. 4, scale Fig. 1.12 T4 3833 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung,
1:2 (H. Schaudig). J. Kramer).
1:2 (wbiall of 28 (5 plawsell yalll ¢ g 1,11 JSAI dpmal db gino juiill Gein) TA 3833 1.12 JS&I
(sl 8 s ) (S 5 oGl v o LY LY
Commentary

The precative in line 5’ sounds quite like the usual request for divine blessings at the end of a
Babylonian royal inscription. For another fragment of probably the same stele see no. 6 below.
Howevery, the fragments do not join physically.

No. 5: Cuneiform Fragment (Figs 1.13-1.14)

Object: Fragment of a royal stone inscription.

Excavation-no.: TA 11381

Findspot: Tayma’: Qrayyah, Area E, Square E13, stone debris south of the large
buildinn (Building E-b1), SU 2480.

Material: Sandstone

Measurements: .eight 9.7 cm; width 7.2 cm; depth 1.6 cm.

Text: Fragment of a royal inscription of Nabonidus, royal name lost, but

his father’s name is preserved in 1. 5°; 7 lines of Neo-Babylonian, non-
archaizing cuneiform.

(1) [...0x...]
.0 ]
(2" [...I%X" "Tmu'-Sak-[il . . .]

[(Nabonidus) . . .,] the one who exercises [(the cults / divine orders)] in
perfec|[tion . . .]

3) [mu-Se-$ib uru har-rla-na mu-ud-dis "&'-h[al’>-hal . . ]
[the one who resettled the city of Har]ran, who restored Eh[ulhul’. . .]
4" [. . .J-lu-ti mu-tib $a-b[i . . .]

[...]..., the one who satisfies the hea[rt of the god(s) . . .]
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Fig. 1.13 Cuneiform fragment no. 5, scale 1:2 Fig. 1.14 T4 11381 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung,
(H. Schaudig). J. Kramer).
1:2 (uliall 65 5 ) 5 plewsadl il ¢ 1,13 JS&I el 4l sine il 5565) TA 11381 1.14 JS&I
5) [za-nin é-sag-il u é-zi-d]a dumu “muati-ti[n-su-ig-bi. . .]
[the provider of Esagil and Ezid]a, the son of Nabii-bala[ssu-igbi . . .]
6”) [...a-nla-ku XY ...]
[...am] I The god [XY .. .]
(7) [...J-Si/lim "X[. . .]
[.0...[.]
Commentary

3’:  In the inscriptions of Nabonidus, the character sequence [. . .-7]a-na/-nu appears only with
the place name Harran (Schaudig 2001, 712-713, s.v.).

4’:  Read perhaps [ka-$i-du Sa-di-i e]-lu-ti “[the one who conquers the re]Jmote [highlands]”.
This epithet is fully preserved in one of his other inscriptions: ka-Si-du Sa-di-i e-lu-ti
(Schaudig 2001, 399, no. 2.11 1 1 10).

No. 6: Cuneiform Fragment (Figs 1.15-1.16)

Object: Fragment of a stele; a large part of the left, uninscribed margin is preserved.

Excavation-no.: TA 17966.

Findspot: Tayma’: Qrayyah, Area E, Square E6, within the debris of SU 9650.

Material: Sandstone.

Measurements: Height of the fragment 12.6 cm; width 3.1 cm; depth of the left margin

11.3 cm; height of the inscription 6.5 cm, width ca. 2 cm.

Text: Beginnings of 6 lines of Neo-Babylonian, non-archaizing cuneiform.
1) MU-[ oo ] theonewho [................. ]
27 1884 ] thecity(of) [................. ]
3" lugal [.................... ] theking(of) [................. ]
@) anasal-tli ................. ] for/intobatt[le................ ]
(5”) maiti[Xy.......oooovun.. ] inthemonth [xy.............. ]
6" X ] e ]
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Fig. 1.15 Cuneiform fragment no. 6, scale 1:2 Fig. 1.16 TA 17966 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung,
(H. Schaudig). 1. Wagner).
1:2 pliall o6 28 ) 5 lassall Jaaill ¢ ja 1,15 JS dpral 45 géne ulill 5585) T4 17966 1.16 JS&b
(Esled b A y) (B ) i G anid ¢ LY BV
Commentary

The fragment may well belong, together with fragment no. 4, to a stele of Nabonidus. However,
the fragments do not join physically. Fragment no. 6 would make up the upper part, since there
is a rather large space of ca. 3 centimeters uninscribed just above line 1°. The rest of the text pre-
served in line 1” is unlikely to be the actual beginning of the inscription, since this should consist
of the name of the king, a dedication to a deity, or a temporal clause introduced by inu “when”.
So it is quite likely that the uninscribed space was once part of the blank ‘frame’ just beneath the
sculpted top of the original stele (see for instance Fig. 1.4 on p. 10). The text deals with a war
fought by Nabonidus, probably in Arabia.

As in the case of fragment no. 4, the stele was cut and inscribed against the layers of the sed-
imentation of the sandstone. That is why the stone could later, when it was reused as building
material, be easily split into slices.

Hanspeter Schaudig

Seminar fiir Sprachen und Kulturen

des Vorderen Orients — Assyriologie
Hauptstralie 126, 69117 Heidelberg / Germany
hanspeter.schaudig@ori.uni-heidelberg.de
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SECTION 2: DIE REICHSARAMAISCHEN INSCHRIFTEN DER KAMPAGNEN
2005-2009 aus Tayma’™!

Peter Stein

Abstract: During the 2005-2009 seasons at Tayma’, more than 30 inscriptions were unearthed,
which are written in the so-called ‘Imperial’ or ‘Official Aramaic’ dialect (Reichsaramaéisch).
They can be dated to the 6"/5"—2"¢ century BC and, thus, cover the time span between Babylonian
control of and Nabataean hegemony in Tayma’. Through new findings, the number of Aramaic
inscriptions that are known from this period in Tayma has doubled. The new inscriptions
comprise c. 14 dedicatory texts, one building inscription, four memorial stelae and tomb stones,
three possession marks on vessels, and a number of unspecified fragments. The most remarkable
feature, however, is the dating formulae of several inscriptions. These texts are dated according
to kings of Lihyan, who reigned in the oasis of Dadan (today al-‘Ula), 130 km southwest of Tayma'.
Representing the first records of the dynasty of Lihyan outside of Dadan, these dates testify to a
considerable extension of the Lihyanite kingdom during the time in question. At least five different
kings of Lilyan are mentioned in the texts, which can only partly be identified with rulers known
from the Lihyanite inscriptions. The evidence of the new Aramaic inscriptions from Tayma can
help to establish the still poorly documented chronology of the dynasty of Lihyan.

gl A i€ LulaS L (35 e ST Y008 5 Y000 Al e G a3l Al sl sall DA olasi 4 i) s adla
a8l gl Ae 3 8l e G 02 g )l (S (R shal el Al SY1) Ppens U el SV, ol 04 ) shal saa¥), slassal
slat (Ao L3l G Le Aa8) 5l e 311 3 ) ard g8 il g eDall J (SU 5 Gualadl/ualad) G a0
5 5l G5y 2 5 ymal) gl Y1 AGUSH 5 i) sae e lime ) sagaad) CUBLESSY) o3a < Lt Adagil) ol Ala ey
3] 55 2 S bl i canl 5 L) (35 S5 Ui i Tusad s (g Bl 2 Gt sial) il sllagi
A A ) e3gd ) Aadl o aw Bl ye el 3aY) e sae ) ALRYL A i e ASU e S ¢ o
;_:mj(u\;mgg\muj‘;\ys;wu\ogga}mm,ua,mﬂ\m@ﬁ;sg‘Le;‘“g;,ﬂ@jsg)\jx\@)m\@m
G5 Ml ooy zHa Glal AN D500 E¥laws U5l G seaill o3 Jidh slasi o Cagim oS VT 0 Ailss e o
Y e cpiling il @l gle dsed S5 Al jally A gl 5 yiall DS Alalll AS0aall 1€ 0o s 3 5m 5 ) il o2
Gl e ) QA Sy Aaballl 3 e (s me o8 ge T G 3a IS ppfiildae (S S G sl

Gl sane 13 Y s Glad AL e 3 Judul el 8 daalisal) slagi 8 53080l dua) 5Y)

Der historische Rahmen der hier bearbeiteten Texte umfasst die Epoche des sogenannten ‘Reichs-
aramdischen’ (‘Imperial’ bzw. ‘Official Aramaic’), also die Zeit vom 6. bis zum 3. Jh. v. Chr. Wie
wir sehen werden, ist diese Epoche in Tayma’ von der Herrschaft mehrerer aufeinander folgender
Dynastien gepréagt, was seinen Niederschlag auch in den Inschriften findet. Sie beginnt mit dem
Aufenthalt des babylonischen Kénigs Nabonid 552543 v. Chr.? und erstreckt sich tiber die min-
destens bis in die erste Hélfte des 5. Jh. v. Chr. wihrende® persische Oberhoheit bis hin zur Pra-
senz der Konige von Lihyan wéhrend des 5. bis 2. Jh. v. Chr. Nicht in den Rahmen dieser Verof-
fentlichung fillt eine Reihe von Inschriften, die in einem spaten Ableger der araméischen Schrift

! Ich danke den Mitgliedern des Grabungsteams, allen voran Arnulf Hausleiter, fiir diverse Auskiinfte zu
archiologischen und materialkundlichen Fragen.

2 Diese ist inzwischen in einer Reihe keilschriftlicher Zeugnisse dokumentiert, siche Eichmann et al. 2006a;
Schaudig 2010 und Hausleiter — Schaudig 2010a, 2010b; Schaudig in diesem Band, Section 1.

3 Vgl. unten mit Fn. 7-9 sowie Abschnitt 1.2 mit Fn. 18.
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abgefasst sind, welcher bereits deutliche Anklénge an die Schrift der Nabatier erkennen lasst und
von Michael Macdonald als ‘Tayma’ Aramaic’ bezeichnet wird. Diese Texte sind chronologisch
zwischen der reichsaramdischen und der nabatdischen Epoche, also um das 2. bis 1. Jh. v. Chr.,
zu verorten und werden, wie auch die bei den Grabungen entdeckten nabatdischen Inschriften, in
einem eigenen Beitrag behandelt (siche Macdonald, Section 5 und 6).

Dass wir bei der historischen Einordnung der reichsaraméischen Inschriften aus Tayma’ nicht
allein auf paldographische Kriterien angewiesen sind, ist einer Reihe von Neufunden und -inter-
pretationen zu verdanken, die Synchronismen mit anderen benachbarten Kulturen ermoglichen.
Diese sind im folgenden Abschnitt 1 besprochen. Der anschlieBende zweite Abschnitt gibt einen
kurzen Uberblick iiber das inhaltliche Spektrum der Texte, bevor diese dann im dritten Abschnitt,
nach Gattungen geordnet, einzeln vorgestellt werden.

1 HisTORISCHE EINORDNUNG DER INSCHRIFTEN
1.1 RELATIVE CHRONOLOGIE DER ARAMAISCHEN INSCHRIFTEN AUS TAYMA’

Die élteste datierbare aramédische Inschrift aus Tayma’ bildete lange Zeit die bereits 1880 ent-
deckte und seither im Louvre befindliche groB3e Stele Teima 1* = CIS ii 113. Die Ikonographie
der Stele zeigt deutlich mesopotamischen Einfluss, wahrend der Text mit einer achdmenidischen
Datierungsformel beginnt (zur Diskussion s. unten Fn. 18). Aus historischen und palédographi-
schen Erwdgungen heraus ist in der Vergangenheit eine Entstehung der Stele in der Mitte der
Regierungszeit Artaxerxes' II. (um 380 v. Chr.) wahrscheinlich gemacht worden (vgl. Stein 2014,
225-226%).

Die jiingste Entdeckung einer aramédischen Felsinschrift aus der Zeit Nabonids® gibt freilich
Anlass dazu, von einer solchen Spétdatierung abzuriicken. Paldographisch kommt die Felsin-
schrift der Stele Tayma® 1 durchaus nahe (vgl. Abb. 2.1), so dass zwischen beiden Texten kein
allzu groBer zeitlicher Abstand angenommen werden kann. Von den drei prinzipiell fiir die Da-
tierung der Stele in Frage kommenden Perserkdnigen (Stein 2014, 226) wéren folglich die ersten
beiden, Darius 1. oder Artaxerxes 1., zu bevorzugen. Gehen wir von der frithestmoglichen Datie-
rung aus, konnte die Stele unter dem erstgenannten Herrscher um das Jahr 500 v. Chr. (oder etwas
spiter) errichtet worden sein. Die erwédhnte Felsinschrift bietet iiberdies Anlass zu der Vermutung,
dass auch die babylonisierende Weihinschrift TA 2675 bereits unter Nabonid entstanden sein mag
(vgl. den einleitenden Kommentar zur Inschrift).

* Die traditionelle Zihlung der aramiischen Inschriften aus Tayma’ nach ihrem Herkunftsort (vgl. zuletzt
Schwiderski 2004, 410—413 mit insgesamt 27 Nummern, von denen eine, Teima 26, in ihrer Zuordnung
[reichsaramiisch oder nabatdisch?] umstritten ist) wird der Einfachheit halber auch hier ibernommen; fiir
Editionen und weitere Literatur sei auf die bibliographischen Eintrige bei Schwiderski 2004, 410413 ver-
wiesen. Lediglich die dort nicht aufgenommenen, spiter hinzugekommenen Texte werden im Folgenden
nach der Stelle ihrer Erstpublikation zitiert.

Die dort vorgebrachte Argumentation basiert maBgeblich auf paliographischen Erwigungen, die in der
Vergangenheit fiir eine Datierung der Inschrift in das 5. bzw. friihe 4. Jh. v. Chr. angefiihrt worden sind (vgl.
die Verweise bei Stein 2014, 226, Fn. 29). Angesichts der chronologisch eindeutigen Evidenz der nachfol-
gend zu besprechenden neuentdeckten Felsinschrift sind diese Argumente nun hinféllig.

®Die einzeilige Felsinschrift mit dem (vorldufigen) Siglum ELHT.37.1A.1, die 2015 im Rahmen des Tayma’
Hinterland Survey nahe al-Mugayil, etwa 40 km siidostlich von Tayma’, entdeckt worden ist, wurde von
einem Beamten des K6nigs Nabonid verfasst. Ich verdanke diese Informationen Michael C.A. Macdonald,
der fiir die Publikation des Textes verantwortlich zeichnet (Macdonald in prep. b) und freundlicherweise die
Kopie des noch unpublizierten Textes fiir die Schrifttabelle in Abb. 2.1 zur Verfiigung gestellt hat.
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Section 2: Die reichsaramdischen Inschriften der Kampagnen 2005-2009

In die gleiche Zeit wie die Louvre-Stele gehort offensichtlich die sogenannte Tempelbaustele
Teima 20 (auch: al-Hamra’-Stele) mit einer Inschrift, welche die Errichtung und Ausstattung eines
Heiligtums dokumentiert. Die Reliefinschrift weist paldographisch keine markanten Abweichun-
gen von der Louvre-Inschrift auf 7 und ist in ihrem Bildprogramm wie diese deutlich von Meso-
potamien inspiriert. Wesentlicher Unterschied zwischen beiden Inschriften ist das Fehlen einer
Datierung am Beginn des Textes von Teima 20. In der auf den Buchstaben ¢ endenden Lakune von
maximal acht Buchstaben am Beginn von Zeile 1 lisst sich jedenfalls keine der tiblichen Datie-
rungsformeln unterbringen. Sollte dies bedeuten, dass zur Zeit der Abfassung dieser Inschrift die
Stadt Tayma’ nicht (mehr) unter persischer Oberhoheit stand?® Ein Indiz fiir diese Annahme findet
sich im weiteren Verlauf des Textes. In Zeile 2-3 steht die vieldiskutierte Passage psgw Shrw br*
[m]lky Ihyn, von einer Mehrheit der Forscher iibersetzt ,,PSGW Sahrii, der Sohn der Konige von
Lihyan‘®. Auch wenn damit noch keine Aussage iiber einen tatsiachlichen Machtwechsel in Tayma’
getroffen ist, konnte der Hinweis auf das Konigtum in Lihyan in Verbindung mit dem Fehlen jegli-
cher Bezugnahme auf die persischen Herren darauf hindeuten, dass zum Zeitpunkt der Abfassung
des Textes die Macht der Achdmeniden in Tayma’ bereits im Schwinden begriffen war.

Mit den nachfolgend zu besprechenden neuentdeckten Inschriften kommen erstmals eindeuti-
ge Belege fiir eine Prdsenz lihyanischer Konige in Tayma™ ans Licht. Die Datierung einer Reihe
von Inschriften nach mehreren verschiedenen Konigen in teilweise ausgesprochen hohen Regie-
rungsjahren macht deutlich, dass die Herrschaft der Konige von Lihyan {iber die Oase von Tayma’
sich iiber einen Zeitraum von mehreren Generationen erstreckt haben muss. Auch wenn sich diese
Inschriften aufgrund der noch nicht gesicherten historischen Einordnung des lihyanischen Ko-
nigshauses bislang nur relativ datieren lassen, bilden sie das wesentliche Bindeglied zwischen der
achdmenidischen und der ebenfalls wieder durch absolute Daten gesicherten nabatdischen Bele-
gungsphase in Tayma’. Im Folgenden soll zunédchst versucht werden, die relevanten Inschriften in
eine chronologische Reihenfolge zu bringen.

Den Inschriften Teima 1 und 20 paldographisch am nichsten kommt das Fragment einer
Sphinx mit Weihinschrift TA 6233, deren Reliefbuchstaben, soweit erkennbar, in Form und Gro-
Be mit denen der beiden genannten Texte iibereinstimmen.!® Die erhaltene Textzeile ist zweifellos
zu ,,[...], der Sohn des PSG, der Konig von [Lihyan]“ zu ergénzen, wobei der Name des Vaters
dieses Konigs mit dem Namen des Stifters von Teima 20 identifiziert werden konnte. Ist diese
Annahme korrekt, hitte ein Sohn des in seiner politischen Identitit unbestimmten PSGW Sahrii
aus Teima 20 als Konig von Lihyan iiber Tayma’ geherrscht.

7 F. M. Cross (1986, 394) zufolge ist die Schrift von Teima 20 ,.closely similar in style to Tayma’ I
(= Teima 1, P. S.), but exhibits some earlier traits“. Unter Abwégung der verfligbaren paldographischen
sowie einiger (freilich ausgesprochen fragwiirdiger) historischer Argumente kommt er zu einer Datierung
der Inschrift in das ausgehende 5. oder beginnende 4. Jh. v. Chr. K. Beyer und A. Livingstone (1987, 286)
geben ebenfalls, im Anschluss an Naveh (1970), ,,um 400 v. Chr.” als Datierung an, was sich in der Fol-
gezeit allgemein durchgesetzt hat. Vor dem Hintergrund der obigen Bemerkungen zur Frithdatierung von
Tayma’ 1 wird freilich auch dieser Ansatz zu iiberdenken sein (vgl. Fn. 5).

8 Es ist sicherlich nicht auszuschlieBen, dass eine Datierung am (verlorenen) Ende der Inschrift erfolgt ist
(wie in der ebenfalls fragmentarisch iiberlieferten Stele Teima 5). Doch wire auch dann nicht zwingend von
einem achdmenidischen Bezug auszugehen (in Teima 5/8 ist nur die einleitende Wendung b-snt erhalten,
jeder Hinweis auf die zugrundeliegende BezugsgrofBe fehlt).

° Vgl. zuletzt Farés-Drappeau (2005, 120-121). Eine abweichende Position vertritt A. Sima (1999a, 55-56),
der das Schliisselwort mlk dieser Passage nicht als Appellativum ‘Konige’, sondern als Eigennamen auffasst:
»~PSGW SHRW, der Sohn des [M]LK, vom (Stamme der) Lihyan“. Die hierfiir erforderliche Umdeutung
der Pluralendung von mlky als Relativpronomen z (also psgw Shrw br 3 [m]lk z-Ihyn) wird freilich durch die
Fotografien der Inschrift nicht gestiitzt (bereits Cross 1986, 390 hatte hier das Relativpronomen gelesen,
doch unter Annahme eines Schreiberversehens, vgl. Cross 1986, 392: [m]lk {z} Ihyn ,.the king of Lihyan®).

10 Einziger Unterschied ist die merkliche Neigung der Buchstaben s und k nach links, wihrend diese Zei-
chen in den beiden anderen Texten der allgemeinen Tendenz zur Rechtsneigung aller Senkrechten folgen.
Ein entsprechend linksgeneigtes s findet sich allerdings auch in Teima 20/8 (vgl. dagegen die kontrastieren-
de Schreibung des gleichen Buchstabens in Zeile 2 und 6).
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Ebenfalls in diesen Kontext kdnnte die Weihinschrift auf einem Alabastergefal TA 945+246
gehoren. Auch wenn der Duktus der in duflerst kleiner Schrift eingeritzten Buchstaben nicht direkt
mit den bis hierher behandelten Reliefinschriften zu vergleichen ist, sprechen die paldographischen
Grundziige nicht gegen eine zeitgleiche Entstehung. Die dann zu erwigende Rekonstruktion
des in Zeile 2 genannten Begiinstigten(?) der Widmung zu [PSG]W Sahrii ist allerdings nicht
zwingend, zumal auch das Fehlen jeglicher Herrschertitulatur gegen eine Verbindung mit dem
Konigshaus zu sprechen scheint. In der Inschrift TM.IA.029" etwa der gleichen Entstehungszeit
ist in der ersten Zeile, vielleicht im Rahmen einer Datierung, von einem Ko6nig von Lihyan die
Rede, dessen Name jedoch nicht erhalten ist. Eindeutig erwihnt ist ‘Sahrii, Konig von Lihyan’
in der Weihinschrift TA 8827+8828, die paldographisch in den gleichen Kontext gehort.'? Aus
lihyanischen Inschriften ist ein Herrscher namens SHR bekannt, der keinen Konigstitel trigt (1)
und von S. Farés-Drappeau (2005, 122—-126) an den Beginn ihrer Chronologie gestellt wird (ca.
Mitte 4. Jh. v. Chr.). Eine Identifizierung beider Gestalten erscheint mdglich, aber nicht zwingend.

Auf sicherem Boden bewegen wir uns mit dem Ko6nig Tulmay, der nicht nur in vier unserer
Inschriften genannt ist, sondern auch in der lihyanischen Epigraphik angebunden werden kann. In
den in einem frithnordarabischen Dialekt verfassten Inschriften aus dem Koénigreich Lihyan wer-
den die Herrscher, die zumeist den Titel ‘Konig von Lihyan’ (m/k lhyn) tragen, im Rahmen nachge-
stellter (1) Datierungsformeln erwahnt. Nach S. Farés-Drappeau (2005, 122—126) lassen sich dabei
zwei unterschiedliche Tréger des in Rede stehenden Namens unterscheiden: Ein Tulmay, Sohn des
Han-"Aws (¢/my bn hn-"s), und ein Tulmay, Sohn des Lawdan (¢/my bn ldn), die von ihr an den
Beginn bzw. in die zweite Halfte des 3. Jh. v. Chr. datiert werden. Wihrend letzterer nur in einer
lihyanischen Inschrift aus seinem 13. Regierungsjahr genannt wird, liegen von dem erstgenannten
mehrere Erwidhnungen aus unterschiedlichen Jahren vor. Neben dem 2. und 22. ist von diesem
Konig sogar ein 44. Regierungsjahr bekannt (vgl. den Kommentar zu TA 4915/1). Diese ausge-
sprochen hohe Zahl macht eine Identifizierung des Konigs mit dem gleichnamigen, allerdings
ohne Filiation aufgefiihrten Herrscher in TA 4915 duflerst wahrscheinlich. Aus paldographischen
und strukturellen Griinden sind desweiteren die beiden Inschriften TA 2382 und TA 4916 diesem
Herrscher zuzurechnen. Der erstgenannte Text ist in Relief aus einer Stele gearbeitet, der zweite
hingegen genau wie TA 4915 in einen Steinpfeiler gemeiflelt. Neben ihrem Schriftduktus und ihrer
Herkunft aus dem als Heiligtum gedeuteten zentralen Gebaude in Area E haben alle drei Inschrif-
ten ein Merkmal gemeinsam, welches kaum auf einer zufilligen Koinzidenz beruhen diirfte: Die
Erwdhnungen des Konigs im Rahmen der Datierung fallen sdmtlich auf eine Zehnerzahl seiner
Regierungszeit, ndmlich in das zwanzigste, dreiBligste und vierzigste Jahr. Da die beiden Pfeiler
TA 4916 und TA 4915 iiberdies demselben architektonischen Kontext entstammen, erhebt sich die
Frage nach einer dahinterstehenden Regelhaftigkeit (vgl. dazu die Ausfiihrungen in Abschnitt 2.2).

Auch der in TA 2550 in seinem vierten Regierungsjahr genannte Tulmay mag in den bespro-
chenen Komplex gehoren. Sofern die wenigen zumindest teilweise erhaltenen Buchstaben ein
entsprechendes Urteil erlauben, ist dieses Inschriftenfragment paldographisch vor die drei Tul-
may dem Alteren zugeordneten Texte zu stellen; eine Verbindung mit dem von S. Farés-Drappeau
erst zwei Generationen spéter'® angesetzten jiingeren Tulmay ist daher wenig wahrscheinlich.

' Die Inschrift TM.IA.029, die bei den Grabungen im Jahre 2009 wiederentdeckt wurde und sich seit 2013
im Museum von Tayma’ befindet, wird im Rahmen der Museumsbestinde bearbeitet (Macdonald — Al-
Najem 2020).

12 Dass TA 8827+8828 jedenfalls friiher als TA 964 (vgl. unten mit Fn. 15) anzusetzen ist, kann mogli-
cherweise auch durch ein sprachliches Argument gestiitzt werden. So ist in TA 8827+8828/1 eindeutig die
sprachgeschichtlich éltere Form des aramiischen Kausativstammes mit /# (Haf"el) bezeugt, wihrend fiir
TA 964/2 (Zeilenende) die jlingere Bildung mit * (" Af el) wahrscheinlich gemacht werden kann (vgl. den
Kommentar zur letztgenannten Stelle).

13 Sollte sich unsere weiter unten mit Fn. 16 geduBerte Vermutung iiber eine abweichende genealogi-
sche Einordnung des Konigs Lawdan, Sohn von Han-’Aws, bestétigen, wire diese Abfolge natiirlich
hinféllig und also die von Farés-Drappeau (2005, 122—-126) aufgestellte Chronologie der lihyanischen
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Sofern hier nicht ein weiterer, bislang unbekannter Herrscher gleichen Namens zugrundeliegt,
konnte es sich um ein Zeugnis aus dem Anfang der Regierungszeit des Kénigs Tulmay (d. A.)
handeln. Markanter Unterschied zu den drei oben besprochenen Texten ist immerhin, dass die
Inschrift nicht wie diese nach einer ‘runden’ Jahreszahl datiert ist.'

Ein weiterer aus den lihyanischen Inschriften bekannter Konig ist der in TA 964 erwéhnte
Lawdan. Ein Konig dieses Namens ist einmal als Sohn eines Han-"Aws (/dn bn hn-"s) mit einer
ebenfalls sehr hohen Regierungszeit von 35 Jahren genannt. S. Farés-Drappeau (2005) setzt den
Vater dieses Konigs nun nicht mit dem gleichnamigen Vater von Tulmay dem Alteren gleich,
sondern stellt angesichts des Beleges fiir einen Konig Han-"Aws, Sohn des Tulmay, eine weitere
Generation dazwischen: Han-’Aws, Vater von Lawdan, ist Sohn von Tulmay dem Alteren und
damit Enkel seines erwdhnten Namensvetters. Desweiteren ist ein Lawdan, wie gesehen, auch
als Vater von Tulmay dem Jiingeren bekannt. Nach S. Farés-Drappeaus genealogischer Rekon-
struktion stellt sich die Reihe der besprochenen Konige in direkter Linie wie folgt dar: Han-"Aws
(d. A.) — Tulmay (d. A.) — Han-’Aws (d. J.) — Lawdan — Tulmay (d. J.). Sehen wir uns die
Paldographie der aramiischen Inschriften an, stellen wir allerdings fest, dass TA 964 (Lawdan)
keinesfalls spiter als TA 2382, TA 4916 und TA 4915 (Tulmay d. A.) geschrieben worden sein
kann.'’ Dass TA 964 tatséchlich vor die genannten drei Texte zu stellen ist, wird auch durch ein
sprachliches Indiz gestiitzt: Wahrend TA 2382/1 bereits die spétere Form des Relativpronomens
dy (< zy) aufweist, zeigen die Formen zkyr und z° in TA 964/3.4, dass der zugrundeliegende
Lautwandel /z/ > /d/, der sich wiahrend des 5.—4. Jh. v. Chr. im Aramaischen vollzieht, hier noch
nicht durchgefiihrt ist (vgl. den einleitenden Kommentar zu TA 981). Dass es sich bei dem Konig
Lawdan von TA 964 also um den Enkel des in TA 2382, TA 4916 und TA 4915 genannten Tulmay
handeln kdnne, ist vor diesem Hintergrund mit Sicherheit auszuschlieBen. Wir haben folglich ei-
nen (weiteren?) Kénig dieses Namens anzusetzen, welcher jedenfalls vor Tulmay dem Alteren
regiert haben muss. Ob dieser Lawdan unserer Inschrift dennoch mit dem aus der lihyanischen
Epigraphik bekannten Ko6nig in Verbindung gebracht werden kann, bleibt abzuwarten.

Konigsname Regierungsjahr Inschrift
[...], Sohn des PSG - TA 6233
[...] [..] TM.IA.029
Sahri - TA 8827+8828
Lawdan [..]+3 TA 964
Tulmay 4 TA 2550
Tulmay 20 TA 2382
Tulmay 30 TA 4916
Tulmay 40 TA 4915
Mas add 3 TM.TAr.004
Sahra TA 17431

Tab. 2.1 Aramdische Inschriften aus Tayma’ mit Erwdhnung eines Konigs von Lihyan in ihrer mutmaplichen
chronologischen Abfolge.
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Konige insgesamt zu hinterfragen.

14 Auch die abweichende GroBe des Steines, die weder mit der Stele TA 2382 noch mit den beiden Pfeilern
libereinstimmt, spricht eher gegen einen engen Zusammenhang mit diesen.

15 Ein wesentliches Merkmal, in welchem TA 964 sich von den drei anderen Texten abhebt, ist die ausge-
pragte Spitzwinkligkeit am unteren Ende von y (und z), die noch dem Duktus der dlteren Perioden verhaftet
ist. Insgesamt erweist sich der Duktus der drei einem gemeinsamen Kontext entstammenden Tulmay-In-
schriften TA 2382, TA 4916 und TA 4915 als recht einheitlich, was vor allem durch die langgezogenen und
stark am rechten Winkel orientierten Buchstaben bewirkt wird.
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Die Identitit des Vaternamens beider Herrscher liele immerhin den Schluss zu, dass es sich bei
Lawdan um einen (dlteren) Bruder von Tulmay handelt, welcher vor dessen Thronbesteigung eine
Zeitlang die Herrschaft ausgeiibt hétte.! Die Genealogie der lihyanischen Konige, von S. Fares-
Drappeau (2005, 126) in einen durchgehenden Stammbaum der von ihr identifizierten insgesamt
12 Herrscher gebracht, wird in jedem Falle auf der Grundlage der neuen Inschriften aus Tayma’
zu erginzen bzw. zu korrigieren sein, zumal auch die von derselben Autorin zwei Jahre zuvor
veroffentlichte Analyse (2003, 397-400) noch eine ganz andere Reihenfolge der Konige ergibt.

Ganz am Ende der Chronologie stehen zwei Konige mit Namen Mas‘tdi (araméiisch
m$‘wdw) und Sahrii, die im Rahmen der einleitenden Datierungsformeln in den Inschriften
TM.TAr.004 (Macdonald — Al-Najem 2020) bzw. TA 17431 (s. den Beitrag Macdonald in

16 Im Falle dreier weiterer Konige, die simtlich den Vatersnamen Lawdan aufweisen, geht Farés-Drappeau
(2005, 126) jedenfalls von entsprechender Verwandtschaft aus: Die drei Kénige namens Tulmay (d. J.),
GSM und THMY werden von ihr als gemeinsame S6hne von Lawdan, dem Sohn des Han-"Aws, vorge-
stellt. Sollte Solches nicht auch eine Generation frither denkbar sein?
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diesem Band, Section 5) genannt werden. Letzterer ist bereits in der von Michael Macdonald als
‘Tayma’ Aramaic’ bezeichneten Spatform der araméischen Schrift verfasst, die Anklénge an das
Nabatdische zeigt. Fiir die nach einem Herrscher datierbaren neuen Inschriften aus Tayma® ldsst
sich angesichts des geschilderten Befundes also die in Tab. 2.1 abgebildete relative Chronologie
aufstellen (vgl. dazu die palidographische Ubersicht in Abb. 2.1)."7

1.2 ZUR ABSOLUTEN DATIERUNG DER INSCHRIFTEN

Auch wenn die im vorhergehenden Abschnitt aufgestellte relative Chronologie aufgrund der
Kombination aus externem genealogischen Material und paldographischen sowie sprachlichen
Aspekten der Inschriften als durchaus stichhaltig betrachtet werden kann, bleibt die absolute Da-
tierung der in Rede stehenden Texte und der darin erwdhnten Herrschergestalten problematisch.
Wie die neuentdeckten araméischen Inschriften aus Tayma’ zeigen, ist die von S. Farés-Drappeau
(2005) aus den lihyanischen Inschriften erstellte Liste der Konige von Lihyan keineswegs voll-
stindig. Zu den dort aufgelisteten 12 Herrschergestalten, von denen nur sieben explizit den Titel
‘Konig von Lihyan’ tragen, kommt aus TA 6233 ein weiterer Konig mit bislang unbekanntem Na-
men hinzu, der aus paldographischen Griinden an den Anfang der von S. Farés-Drappeau aufge-
stellten Genealogie gehort, und auch am Ende der relativen Chronologie kénnen aus TM.TAr.004
und TA 17431 noch einmal zwei zusétzliche Konige eingefligt werden. Da immerhin zwei der
lihyanischen Koénigsnamen, Han-"Aws und Tulmay, nachweislich von mehreren verschiedenen
Herrschern getragen wurden, ist die Annahme noch weiterer Tréger dieser (und anderer Namen)
keineswegs ausgeschlossen. Das bedeutet, ein blo3 mit dem Namen Tulmay (ohne Filiation, wie
in den aramiischen Inschriften {iblich) benannter Konig kdnnte neben den beiden hier bespro-
chenen auch mit einem weiteren, bislang unbekannten Herrscher dieses Namens zu identifizieren
sein.

Die Paldographie der aramdischen Inschriften ist flir eine genauere Datierung nur sehr
bedingt von Nutzen. Aus dem in Rede stehenden Zeitraum sind nur verhdltnisméBig wenige
aramdische Lapidarinschriften tiberliefert, die Einschédtzungen in der Literatur gehen folglich
weit auseinander. Wihrend R. Degen (1974, 97) in Anlehnung an J. Naveh (1970, 56-57) die
seinerzeit bekannten aramiischen Inschriften aus Tayma’ insgesamt in das (spite) 5. Jh. v. Chr.
datiert (einzige Ausnahme ist die in das 1. Jh. v. Chr. verlegte Grabstele Teima 19 = CIS ii 121),
bevorzugt A. Lemaire (1995, 66—68) unter Auswertung weiterer Literatur eine Datierung in das
4.-3. Jh. v. Chr. Die kiirzlich bekanntgewordene araméische Felsinschrift, die eindeutig mit der
Priasenz des babylonischen Konigs Nabonid in Tayma® (552543 v. Chr.) in Verbindung gebacht
werden kann (vgl. oben mit Fn. 6), hat dieses Bild jedoch gehorig verédndert. Die Entstehungszeit
der Inschrift der groBen Stele Teima 1 kann folglich nur unwesentlich nach der babylonischen
Herrschaft in Tayma® angesetzt werden, so dass die traditionelle Chronologie um ein (knappes)
Jahrhundert zuriick korrigiert werden muss. Da der Endpunkt der aramédischen Schriftkultur in
Tayma’ durch den anscheinend nahtlosen Ubergang zur nabatiischen Schrift markiert wird (siehe
unten), verldngert sich somit der durch die epigraphischen Befunde der Oase abgedeckte Zeitraum
auf gut vier Jahrhunderte (6./5.—2./1. Jh. v. Chr.). Verlédssliche Angaben zur Datierung einzelner
Texte anhand der Paldographie sind angesichts dieser langen Zeitspanne nicht zu gewinnen, so
dass wir uns im folgenden auf die historischen Anhaltspunkte beschrinken wollen, die sich aus
dem Synchronismus mit dem Kdnigreich von Lihyan ergeben.

17 In der paldographischen Ubersicht in Abb. 2.1 sind noch einige weitere Inschriften aufgenommen wor-
den, die Elemente einer Datierungsformel aufweisen, bei welcher aber der Herrschername verloren bzw. in
seiner Identifikation unsicher ist.
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Wie und wann genau sich der Ubergang von der achimenidischen Epoche zu den ersten unter
lihyanischer Herrschaft geschriebenen Texten vollzog, ist ungewiss. Sollten unsere in Abschnitt
1.1 geduBerten Vermutungen iiber den Hintergrund des Textes der sogenannten Tempelbauste-
le Teima 20 und deren Zusammenhang mit der bereits unter lihyanischer Herrschaft verfassten
Weihinschrift TA 6233 korrekt sein, konnte sich der Machtwechsel schon im Verlaufe des 5. Jh.
v. Chr., also noch weit vor dem politischen Niedergang des Achidmenidenreiches, zugetragen ha-
ben. Wiéhrend die Stele Teima 1 noch die Vorherrschaft der Achdmeniden widerspiegelt, scheint
sich in der vermutlich kurze Zeit nach dieser verfassten Inschrift Teima 20 bereits der Ubergang
zu einer lokalen Herrschaftsstruktur zu manifestieren. Mit der Teima 1 und 20 paldographisch
nahestehenden neuen Inschrift TA 6233 befinden wir uns in Tayma’ dann endgiiltig unter der
Souveridnitdt der Konige von Lihyan. Dass einzelne aramiische Inschriften in Tayma’ bereits
unter der babylonischen Herrschaft entstanden sein kdnnen (vgl. den einleitenden Kommentar zu
TA 2675), bleibt davon unberiihrt.'®

Die von S. Farés-Drappeau aufgestellte absolute Chronologie des lihyanischen Konigtums setzt
in der Mitte des 4. Jh. ein' und endet in der Mitte des 2. Jh. v. Chr. (Farés-Drappeau 2005, 123).%°
Diese Zeitspanne von rund 200 Jahren lihyanischer Souverénitét beruht auf einer Addition der be-
zeugten Regierungsjahre der einzelnen Konige, welche jedoch nur die untere Grenze der tatsich-
lichen Dauer ihrer Herrschaft angeben kann.?! Zudem haben wir, wie die neuen Texte aus Tayma’
zeigen, von der Existenz weiterer Konige auszugehen, die in den lihyanischen Inschriften bislang
nicht erwéhnt sind. Die genannten 200 Jahre sind folglich als Untergrenze zu betrachten. Legen wir
nun die oben herausgearbeitete frithere Datierung des epigraphischen Materials aus Tayma’ zugrun-
de, erreichen wir mit den frithesten Belegen lihyanischer Konige etwa die Mitte des 5. Jh. v. Chr.
Die Zeitspanne flir die Existenz des lihyanischen Konigtums, soweit jedenfalls in Tayma® doku-
mentiert, verlingert sich somit auf moglicherweise gut 300 Jahre. Angesichts der stetigen Neufunde
weiterer, bis dato unbekannter Angehoriger dieser Dynastie erscheint diese Ausdehnung realistisch.

Ein weiterer historischer Anhaltspunkt fiir die Datierung einzelner Texte kdnnte in dem Ko-
nigsnamen Tulmay gefunden werden. Sofern die Form etymologisch tatsdchlich auf griechisch
Ptolemaios zuriickgeht, was keineswegs unumstritten ist (vgl. den Kommentar zu TA 2550),

18 Vgl. dagegen Rohmer — Charloux (2015, 299), die einen Beginn der lihyanischen Souverinitit als unmit-
telbare Folge von Nabonids Priasenz in der Region und damit bereits in der Mitte des 6. Jh. v. Chr. postu-
lieren. Fiir ein achdmenidisches Intermezzo in Tayma’ ldsst dieses Szenario freilich keinen Platz. Dass die
Stele Teima 1 unter persischer (und nicht etwa babylonischer oder lihyanischer) Vorherrschaft entstanden
sein muss, geht aus dem einleitenden Formular der Inschrift hervor, das seine direkten Parallelen nur in
Inschriften aus dem Achédmenidenreich findet (s. Stein 2014, 224-226, und zuletzt 2018, 39—42 mit Fn. 14,
sowie hier den Kommentar zu TA 964/1).

1 Die friiheste Inschrift im Rahmen dieser Chronologie, JSlih 349 = Caskel 55 = D 153 (Farés-Drappeau
2005, 221), wird nicht nach einem souverdnen Herrscher, sondern nach einem ,,Gouverneur von Dadan*
(fht ddn) datiert und diirfte folglich noch unter persischer Oberhoheit abgefasst worden sein (Farés-Drap-
peau 2005, 123: ,av. le IV¢s.”, vgl. dazu jedoch die kritische Einschidtzung von Rohmer — Charloux 2015,
299). — Es sei allerdings daran erinnert, dass das von der Autorin aufgestellte chronologische Geriist ledig-
lich auf drei externen Erwéhnungen der politischen Einheit Lihyan basiert, deren Datierung gleichermafien
umstritten ist (Farés-Drappeau 2005, 118—122; vgl. auch Fn. 20). Eine ganze Reihe weiterer Hinweise aus
zeitgenossischen Quellen diskutiert Scagliarini (1995, 125-131), doch geben auch diese fiir eine nihere
historische Einordnung des lihyanischen Kénigshauses nichts her.

20 In ihrem zwei Jahre zuvor erschienenen Abriss zur Chronologie der lihyanischen Inschriften schligt
S. Farés-Drappeau (2003, 397—-400) allerdings noch eine um ein halbes Jahrhundert frithere Datierung des
lihyanischen Koénigtums vor. Noch frither, zwischen der Mitte des 6. und der Mitte des 4. Jh., wird die
Spanne dagegen von Rohmer — Charloux (2015, 299-300) angesetzt (vgl. Fn. 18).

2l Fiir die bei S. Farés-Drappeau (2005, 122-123) aufgelisteten lihyanischen Konige bzw. Herrscher ohne
Konigstitel sind in den Inschriften Regierungszeiten von insgesamt 174 Jahren genannt. Die den Datie-
rungsformeln lihyanischer Inschriften entnommenen Jahreszahlen, welche sich zwischen 1 und 44 bewe-
gen, reprasentieren selbstverstiandlich nur einen bestimmten Zeitpunkt innerhalb der Regierungsdauer des
betreffenden Regenten. Die Gesamtregierungszeit eines jeden Herrschers kann im Einzelfall wesentlich
dartiber gelegen haben.
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kédme als Motiv fiir die Annahme eines solchen Thronnamens wohl nur eine enge Beziehung zur
dgyptischen Dynastie der Ptoleméer in Betracht (vgl. die kritische Diskussion bei Sima 1999b,
50-51). Da die Prisenz lihyanischer Konige in Tayma’, wie gesehen, bereits im 5. Jh. v. Chr.
wahrscheinlich zu machen ist, wiren die ersten drei bezeugten Koénige in Tab. 2.1 dann freilich
auf eine Spanne von 100 bis 150 Jahren zu verteilen, um dann mit Tulmay im ausgehenden 4. Jh.
anzukommen. Ausgeschlossen wire dies sicherlich nicht, doch bleibt hierbei auch der bislang
nicht klar fixierte Endpunkt der Dynastie ein Unsicherheitsfaktor. Das Ende der lihyanischen
Herrschaft in Tayma’ kann angesichts des vorliegenden Materials jedenfalls nicht vor dem Ende
des 3. Jh. v. Chr. angesetzt werden. Legen wir die besprochene Zeitspanne, die sich aus der Ad-
dition inschriftlich nachgewiesener Regierungsjahre ergibt, unter Beriicksichtigung der Existenz
weiterer, bislang noch nicht dokumentierter Konige groBziigig aus, gelangen wir ohne weiteres
in das 2. oder gar 1. Jh. v. Chr., wo sich — anscheinend nahtlos — der Ubergang zur nabatiiischen
Schriftkultur in Tayma’ vollzieht.?

2 Z.UM INHALT DER TEXTE
2.1 IN TAYMA’ BEZEUGTE INSCHRIFTENGATTUNGEN

Mit den hier vorgestellten Funden verdoppelt sich die Zahl der aus Tayma’ bekannten reichsara-
maischen Inschriften und -fragmente auf 63 Nummern.” Wie diese sich auf die unterschiedlichen
Textgattungen verteilen, zeigt Tabelle 2.2. Dabei noch nicht beriicksichtigt sind die von Michael
Macdonald bearbeiteten Inschriftenfunde der Kampagnen 2010-2015, die sich auf weitere 16
Nummern belaufen (s. Section 3 in diesem Band).

Auf eine ndhere Erlduterung der einzelnen Gattungen kann hier getrost verzichtet werden. Die
kurzen Texte sind in der Regel aus sich selbst heraus verstiandlich, alle notigen Erklarungen zu
den neuentdeckten Inschriften sind im Kommentar der Bearbeitung beigefligt. Es sei nur darauf
hingewiesen, dass die auf einem Alabastergefa befindliche Weihinschrift TA 945+246 nicht zu
den ‘GefaBaufschriften’ gezdhlt wurde, welch letztere in ihrer Funktion gemeinhin auf Inhalts-
angaben bzw. Besitzvermerke eingeschréinkt sind. Zur Interpretation der sogenannten ‘Kultstele’
Teima 1 als Rechtsurkunde (Landschenkung), worauf auch die entsprechende Klassifizierung von
zwei der neugefundenen Inschriften beruht, siche Stein (2014).

2.2 INHALTLICHE ERTRAGE DER NEUEN INSCHRIFTEN

Abgesehen von der groflen Stele Teima 1, die nach wie vor den mit Abstand umfangreichsten
Textfund aus Tayma’ darstellt, sind die aramédischen Inschriften allesamt verhéltnisméBig kurz
und somit weder sprachlich noch inhaltlich sonderlich ergiebig. Mogliche Fragmente weiterer
grofer Steleninschriften sind bislang nur in Gestalt kleinster Bruchstiicke iiberliefert, die kaum

22 Dass die Nabatiier zu dieser Zeit auch politisch die Herrschaft in der Region iibernommen haben miissen,
wird durch eine zweisprachige aramdisch-lihyanische Inschrift bestatigt, die bei den jiingsten Ausgrabun-

gen in Dadan/al-*Ula zutage gekommen und bislang nur im Foto verdffentlicht worden ist (s. Al-Theeb
2019 79 Abb. 2). Die an den nabatiischen Gott Da-Sara (dw §r’) gerichtete Weihinschrift ist in die Zeit
eines Aretas, Konigs der Nabatder, datiert (Z. 3: b-ywmt hrtt mlk nb[tw]). Paldographisch kommt der in
Reliefbuchstaben geschriebene aramdische Text ganz nah an die Inschrift TM.TAr.004 aus Tayma’ heran,
die noch unter lihyanischer Herrschaft entstanden ist (vgl. oben mit Abb. 2.1).

23 S, Al-Said (2010, 138 mit Fn. 75) spricht von 36 aramiischen Inschriften aus Tayma’, einschlieBlich der
drei von ihm verd6ffentlichten Texte aus der Kampagne 2004—2005 (TA 2382, TA 964 und TA 981). Dies
entspricht der Gesamtzahl von 33 bis dato veroffentlichten aramaischen Inschriften in der Zusammenstel-
lung von Al-Theeb 2007.
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Belegnachweis

Gattung Anzahl
bekannte Texte neue Inschriften
Weihinschriften 18-21 Teima 2, 5, 20 (?), 27; TA 2675, TA 6233 (?), TA 945+246;
Livingstone et al. 1983, 105-106; TA 8827+8828, TA 3550 (?),
Al-Theeb 1993, 43-46 No. 8, 9 TA 2550 (?), TA 2382, TA 4916,
TA 4915, TA 981, TA 5226, TA 1090,
TA 8411, TA8181
Bauinschriften 1-4 Teima 20 (?) TA 964, TA 3550 (?), TA 2550 (?)
Rechtsurkunden 3(?) Teima 1 TA 3814 (?), TA 8846 (?)
Grabinschriften 21 Teima 3, 4, 6-10, 12, 21-25; TA 3185, TA 8947, TA 1029, TA 5840

Al-Theeb 1993, 40-42. 46-47 No. 5, 6,10;
Al-’AnsarT — Abl ’I-Hasan 2002, Abb. 18

Gefalaufschriften 34 -

TA 5584, TA 3280, TA 8006.1

Felsinschriften 7 Teima 11, 13, 15-19 -

(Personennamen)

Unbestimmt 7 Al-Theeb 1993, 42-43 No. 7 TA 8761+1058+495, TA 7267, TA 100,
TA 496, TA 9209, TA 7272

Summe 63 33 30

Tab. 2.2 Die aramdischen Inschriften aus Tayma’ nach Textgattungen sortiert. (Die schwankende Zahl in
manchen Eintrdgen zur Anzahl der Texte [zweite Spalte] ergibt sich aus der unsicheren Zuordnung einiger
Inschriften zu der einen oder der anderen Gattung. Die betreffenden Belege sind in den beiden rechten
Spalten jeweils doppelt verbucht. Die bei Schwiderski 2004, 410-413 verzeichneten Inschriften sind mit
den dort verwandten Siglen Teima 1-27 zitiert, alle iibrigen Texte nach der Stelle ihrer Erstpublikation.)

[ 3 sanll] i sacail] pianal Clil] il el i) s saaail] 1538 5 0o (o sl )Y uliSH 3 sdil] Cisieai 2.2 gt
Ctisal] S sanll NS 6 Gy pe Aol SIS i paaail) IRl AT 5T i g 5 (o DuliSH] ik il pana] S gal] i Cvinaill e
g S5 Laiw Teima 1-27 Adall b5 g jlais) xo Schwiderski 2004, 410-413 5 Uiasall Lol i i) < 1S5

(s 8l 4 ol ol pudiall 5 5 R Y 2 sacall

tiber einzelne Worter hinausgehende Aussagen enthalten (z. B. TA 3814 und TA 8846 sowie
TA 8761+1058 nebst zugehorigen Fragmenten). Gleichwohl enthalten einige der Inschriften An-
gaben, die unsere durch den archidologischen Befund erlangte Kenntnis iiber die Geschichte der
Stadt prézisieren und in einigen Fillen hilfreich ergénzen kdnnen.

Die historisch sicherlich bedeutsamste Entdeckung bilden die Datierungen zahlreicher In-
schriften nach Koénigen von Lihyan, die bereits in Abschnitt 1 ausfiihrlich besprochen worden
sind. Diese Belege machen deutlich, dass die Oase von Tayma’ nach dem Ende der achdmenidi-
schen Herrschaft im Verlaufe des 5. Jh. v. Chr. politisch in das Konigreich von Lihyan integriert
war, dessen Zentrum sich nur 130 Kilometer von Tayma’ entfernt in der am Hauptstrang der
Weihrauchstralle gelegenen alten Handelsstadt Dadan (heute al-‘Ula) befand. Aus der Bauin-
schrift TA 964 wissen wir, dass die lokale Administration der lihyanischen Herrschaft in Tayma’
durch Gouverneure mit dem araméiischen Titel pht ausgelibt wurde. Diese Verwaltungsstruktur
konnte direkt von den Achdmeniden iibernommen worden sein.?* In derselben Inschrift ist auch
von einer Garnison in der Stadt Tayma’ die Rede.

24 Vgl. Fn. 19 zur Erwihnung eines ‘Gouverneurs von Dadan’ in einer frithen lihyanischen Inschrift, welche
darauf schlielen lasst, dass die spdtere Hauptstadt des Konigreichs von Lihyan zu einer bestimmten Zeit
unter persischer Oberhoheit stand (vgl. allerdings die kritischen Bemerkungen dazu von Rohmer — Charloux
2015, 299). — Sollte die von Cross (1986, 390-391) vorgeschlagene (und von Lemaire 1995, 71 wieder auf-
gegriffene) Ergdnzung der ersten Zeile der sogenannten Tempelbaustele Teima 20 zu [ph]t tym’ ,,[der Gou-
ver|neur von Tayma’* zutreffen, wire dies vermutlich auf den nachfolgend genannten Autor der Inschrift zu
beziehen. Wir hitten dann allem Anschein nach einen Statthalter aus koniglich-lihyanischem Gebliit vor uns
(vgl. oben mit Fn. 9), der noch von den Achédmeniden eingesetzt worden wire. Angesichts der ungeklérten
Formularstruktur dieses Textes bleibt eine solche Annahme aber spekulativ.
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Fiir die dauerhafte Prasenz eines lihyanischen Konigs in Tayma® gibt es bislang keine direk-
ten Anhaltspunkte.” Einige Weihinschriften enthalten allerdings Hinweise auf eine wiederholte
Opfertitigkeit, die mit dem Herrschaftsjubildum eines Konigs von Lihyan in Zusammenhang
stehen konnte. Wie gesehen, sind die Inschriften TA 2382, TA 4916 und TA 4915 sdamtlich auf
ein ‘rundes’ Regierungsjahr vermutlich ein und desselben Konigs mit Namen Tulmay datiert,
und zwar das zwanzigste, dreiigste und vierzigste Jahr. Der noch in Ansétzen erhaltene Beginn
des Haupttextes von TA 4916/2 legt nahe, dass den Anlass zur Aufsetzung der Inschriften in dem
zentralen Heiligtum der Stadt bestimmte Weihhandlungen gegeben haben (das betreffende arama-
ische Verbum grb bedeutet ,,[ein Geschenk/ein Opfer] darbringen®). Der bemerkenswerte zehn-
jéhrige Abstand zwischen den drei Texten ldsst darauf schlieBen, dass immer zur Vollendung einer
Dekade in der Herrschaft dieses Konigs ein bestimmtes Zeremoniell im Tempel abgehalten und
im Anschluss in Gestalt der vorliegenden Inschriften verewigt worden ist. Es bleibt abzuwarten,
ob die fehlenden Passagen der drei Texte, welche Einzelheiten dieses Zeremoniells benannt haben
diirften, durch kiinftige Funde rekonstruiert werden konnen.

Abschlielend sei noch darauf hingewiesen, dass sich die aus den bereits bekannten Texten
ablesbare Vermischung kultureller Elemente aus Vorderasien und Agypten auch im Onomastikon
der neuen Inschriften niederschlégt. Neben Namen lokaler, d. h. arabischer, Pragung (z. B. “Aziza,
TA 8947/1) finden wir babylonische (Nabtinadinahi, TA 2675/2) und araméische (Salmyahab,
TA 945+246/1 und TA 8827+8828/2; Natir’el, TA 964/2.3) Formen, und der Befund der groflen
Stele Teima 1 (Petosiris) ldsst in dem einen oder anderen bislang ungeklirten Fall auch dgyptischen
Einfluss nicht ausschlieen.

3 EDITION DER INSCHRIFTEN

Die Inschriften sind im Folgenden in die drei Gattungsgruppen ‘Bau- und Weihinschriften’,
‘Grabinschriften’ und ‘GeféBaufschriften’ untergliedert, der abschlieBende vierte Abschnitt ent-
hilt Fragmente, die sich inhaltlich nicht ndher bestimmen lassen. Innerhalb jeder Gruppe sind
die Inschriften paldographisch sortiert, beginnend mit den dltesten Texten und endend mit den
jingsten. Die chronologische Reihenfolge der datierbaren Bau- und Weihinschriften ist oben in
Abschnitt 1.1 begriindet; der historische Rahmen der hier behandelten Inschriften erstreckt sich
vom ausgehenden 6./beginnenden 5. bis in das 3. oder gar 2. Jh. v. Chr. Zu Fragen der absoluten
historischen Einordnung einzelner Texte sei auf die obigen Ausfithrungen verwiesen.

Der Bearbeitung eines jeden Textes ist ein Absatz mit den wichtigsten Angaben zum Schrift-
trager vorangestellt: Material und Groe, Fundort, Umfang und Erhaltungszustand der Inschrift
sowie sich aus dem Text ergebende Anhaltspunkte zur Datierung. Die MaBlangaben zum Schrift-
trager beziehen sich auf dessen Aulenmale in der Reihenfolge Breite — Hohe — Tiefe, wobei stets
die Inschrift als Bezugspunkt dient (d. h. das Schriftfeld ist im Allgemeinen durch die beiden
jeweils erstgenannten Malle begrenzt).

Um das Auffinden der Texte zu erleichtern, sind die Inschriften in der Reihenfolge ihrer Bear-
beitung hier kurz aufgelistet (Tabelle 2.3):

25 Vereinzelte in der Umgebung von Tayma’ gefundene Graffiti wie z. B. JSNab 334 (,,Mas“uidii, Kénig von
Lihyan®, der wohl mit dem gleichnamigen Herrscher in TM.TAr.004 identifiziert werden kann) belegen
immerhin, dass sich einige lihyanische Konige der Spétzeit wenigstens kurzzeitig in Tayma’ aufgehalten
haben.
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1 Bau- und Weihinschriften | TA 2675

TA 6233

TA 945+246
TA 8827+8828
TA 964

TA 3550

TA 2550

TA 2382

TA 4916

TA 4915

TA 981

TA 5226

TA 1090

TA 8411

TA 8181

2 Grabinschriften TA 3185
TA 8947
TA 1029
TA 5840

3 GefaBaufschriften TA 5584
TA 3280
TA 8006.1

4 Sonstiges und TA 3814
Unbestimmtes TA 8846

TA 8761+1058

TA 495

TA 7267

TA 100

TA 496

TA 9209

TAT7272

Tab. 2.3 Reihenfolge der Inschriftenbearbeitung.
Al i) dadles Jualisd 2,3 Jgtad)

3.1 BAU- UND WEIHINSCHRIFTEN

TA 2675: Errichtung einer Stele (Abb. 2.2 a—b)

Sandsteinstele (35 x 122 x 30 cm), sekundér als Abdeckung eines antiken Tunnels verbaut (in
situ)

Fundort: Area E, Square E1, SU 1865, Tayma’, 9. April 2008

Inschrift: 2 Zeilen auf Vorderseite

Text

1.zy zqp
2. nbwndnh

Ubersetzung
1. (Dies ist es), was aufgestellt hat
2. Nabtlinadinahi

Kommentar

Die Steinplatte ist aktuell als Tunnelabdeckung verbaut. Die in die Vorderseite der Stele
gemeifelte Inschrift ist vollstindig und diirfte auf die Errichtung ebendieser Stele zu beziehen
sein. Paldographisch gehort der Text in die Nahe der beiden Inschriften Teima 1 und Teima 20.
Auf eine frithe Entstehungszeit deutet auch der babylonische Name des Stifters (siche unten). Vor
dem Hintergrund der eingangs (mit Fn. 6) besprochenen araméischen Felsinschrift aus der Zeit
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Abb. 2.2 a) TA 2675: Stele mit Weihinschrift (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, R. Eichmann), b) TA 2675 in
situ neben anderen Steinen wiederverwendet als Abdeckung eines Tunnels, der einen Brunnen mit dem
Gebdude E-b1 verbindet (Neuntes Abdeckungselement bei Zihlung von vorne) (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung,

A. Zur).

(e Gl anid ¢ ALY JEY) gl AL gine kil (5 sin) (ooss 5SS T pe cuai TA 2675 @ 2.2 JSA
Ol (585 ki 6 5 A V) L gdiall lan Y e yaell cuila () 4liiin yef 28y GLESY) die oY) 4 ge STA 2675 b
i s LalY) BV spnal AL gina plill (G sin) (5 ) peall daia o [ liic] el i pulil] Lbaiill s 38 crail))- Eb] salls s

Nabonids ist es durchaus mdglich, dass
die vorliegende Votivgabe noch zur Zeit
der babylonischen Herrschaft {iber Tayma’
dargebracht worden ist. Auch die im
folgenden Absatz vermerkte sprachliche
Besonderheit mag als Indiz dafiir herhalten,
dass die Inschrift von einem Schreiber
verfasst wurde, der noch in der akkadischen
Schriftkultur verwurzelt war.

Zeile 1: Das einleitende Relativpronomen
zy steht am Beginn araméischer Inschriften
gemeinhin im Anschluss an ein Nomen,
welches das vorliegende Objekt benennt,
vgl. z. B. ngbh zy §m KAI 201/1 ,,(Dies ist)
die Stele, welche (...) aufgestellt hat* und
[mlyth> zy qr’ *[b] Teima 2/1-2 ,,(Dies ist)
das Postament, welches (...) dargebracht
hat“ sowie TA 8827+8828/1 (das gleiche gilt
fiir die spatere Form dy des Pronomens, vgl.
z. B. die ebenfalls aus Tayma stammenden,
von S.A.Al-Theeb 1993, 33-35. 43-46
unter No. 1, 8 und 9 behandelten Inschriften

(s el
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sowie hier TA 981/1). Die Auslassung dieses Bezugswortes ist allerdings nichts Ungewo6hnliches,
wie die Steleninschrift Teima 27/1 (Beyer — Livingstone 1990, 1-2) zeigt, die mit den Worten
beginnt: zy grb tymw ,,(Dies ist es), was Taymi dargebracht hat“. — Das Verbum zgp ,,aufrichten® ist
im epigraphischen Araméischen nicht produktiv (Hoftijzer — Jongeling 1995, 339 und Schwiderski
2008, 293 verzeichnen keinen einzigen Beleg fiir diese Wurzel), so dass unter Verweis auf den
charakteristischen Namen des Autors hier eine Entlehnung aus dem Akkadischen in Frage kommt
(vgl. von Soden 1965-1981, 1512 zu zagapu ,,[Stelen, Kultsymbole] aufrichten®).

Zeile 2: Der Name des Autors ist babylonisch. Das theophore Element nbw (= Nabi) ist in dieser
Schreibweise in einer ganzen Reihe akkadischer wie araméischer Personennamen in aramiischen
Inschriften nicht nur aus Mesopotamien (vgl. dazu die Belege bei Maraqten 1988, 90 und
241-242), sondern auch aus Agypten bezeugt (vgl. Porten — Lund 2002, 377-379 mit rund 20
verschiedenen, zumeist aramdischen Namen). Der zweite Teil des Namens kann in die Elemente
ndn (= akkadisch nadin ,,gebend*) und h aufgelost werden, was auf den bekannten akkadischen
Personennamen Nabii-nadin-ahi (,,Nabi ist der Gewihrer eines Bruders®) hinausléuft. Dieser ist
in der Tat einmal in der Schreibung nbwndn’h in einer aramiischen Tontafelinschrift aus Babylon
nachgewiesen (Miiller-Kessler 1998, 130). Dass der erste Radikal des Namensbestandteils "ahi
im Schriftbild fehlen kann, zeigen araméische Transkriptionen verwandter akkadischer Namen
wie “srsimh oder gar srsimh (< AsSur-Sallim-aha, KAI 235/Vs. 2 und 234/Vs. 2), “srsrsr (< ASSur-
Sar[ra]-usur), snhsr (< Sin-aha-usur) und ’pldn (< Apla-iddin) u. a. (neben Addndn’h < Adad-
nadin-ahi, b/’dn < Bel-iddin u. a., vgl. die Belege bei Maraqten 1988, 230-249).

TA 6233: Weihinschrift (?) (Abb. 2.3 a-b)

Fragment einer Sandsteinskulptur (Sphinx, 25,5 x 15 x 44,5 cm)

Fundort: Area E, Square E20, SU 4862, Tayma’, 30. Mérz 2008 (Lora 2017a, 53-54)
Inschrift: 1 Zeile in Relief auf Vorderseite des Sockels, unten abgebrochen
Datierung: Erwdhnung eines Konigs von Lihyan mit Vatersnamen PSG

Referenz: Sperveslage 2019, 84; 319; 459

Text
1. [xxxxx]x "br p'sg mlk
2.[...1]

Ubersetzung
1. [ ... ], der Sohn des PSG, der Kénig von
2. [Lihyan ... ]

Kommentar

Das Fragment umfasst die rechte Vorderpfote einer liegenden Sphinx samt dem zugehdrigen Teil
des darunterliegenden Sockels. Die Unterseite dieses Sockels ist abgearbeitet, so dass unterhalb
der erhaltenen Inschrift noch weiterer Text vermutet werden darf (vgl. unten zu Zeile 2). Der
erhaltene Text bildet also die linke Hélfte der ersten Zeile der Inschrift.

Zeile 1. Rechts des Nomens br ,,Sohn“ ist der Personenname des Autors zu ergidnzen, dessen
letzter Buchstabe noch in Ansétzen zu sehen ist. Nach Auskunft von Gunnar Sperveslage umfasst
das erhaltene Fragment rund zwei Drittel der urspriinglichen Breite des Sockels, womit auf den
verlorenen Teil des Schriftfeldes etwa 13—14 cm entfallen. Dies bietet Raum fiir (einschlieBlich
des nicht identifizierten angebrochenen Zeichens) sechs Buchstaben. Fiir mehr als einen (etwas
langeren) Personennamen ist also in der Lakune kein Platz. (Dass sich die Inschrift umlaufend
um den gesamten Sockel der Skulptur gezogen und folglich auch jenseits des Schriftfeldes der
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Vorderseite begonnen haben konnte, diirfte auszuschlieen sein. Die erhaltene linke Seitenflache
des Sockels zeigt jedenfalls keine Spuren einer Beschriftung.) Die Rekonstruktion eines
Formulars nach dem Schema ,,Objekt, welches PN aufgestellt hat™ (vgl. TA 981, TA 8827+8828
und TA 2675) oder auch einer einleitenden Datierung (,,[Im (Monat) ... des Jahres ... des ...], des
Sohnes des PSG, des Konigs von [Lihyan]*) kommt vor diesem Hintergrund nicht in Betracht.
Es handelt sich vielmehr um eine Inschrift, welche mit dem Namen des Stifters beginnt (fiir eine
mogliche Parallele vgl. TA 5226). Unter den bislang bekannten Namen lihyanischer Konige findet
sich — abgesehen von dem chronologisch spiaten Mas tidi (ms ‘wdw) — freilich keiner, der eine
entsprechende Liange von sechs Buchstaben aufwiese. Anderweitig sind solche Namen aber im
vorliegenden Textcorpus hinldnglich belegt (z. B. Salmyahab in TA 945+246 und TA 8827+8828,
Natir’el in TA 964, vgl. auch Nabtinadinahi in TA 2675). Nicht v6llig auszuschlieBen ist aber auch
eine durch die Priposition /- eingeleitete Form, welche den Eigentiimer bzw. Stifter der Sphinx
bezeichnete (also ,,[(Gehorig) dem ...], dem Sohn des PSG, dem Konig von [Lihyan]®), was eine
entsprechende Verkiirzung des Namens erbriachte (zur Produktivitit des besitzanzeigenden /-
im Reichsaraméischen siehe Muraoka — Porten 2003, 215-217).

Zeile 2: Das endungslose Wort m/k am Ende
der erhaltenen Inschriftenzeile macht eine
Fortsetzung des Textes unumgénglich. Eine
zweite Zeile mit dem Herrschaftsbereich
Konigs (vermutlich mik ? lhyn ,,der Konig
von Lihyan*) und weiterem Text ist in
dem abgeschlagenen Bereich des Sockels
unterhalb der ersten Zeile zu vermuten.
In Abhingigkeit von der Rekonstruktion
Textbeginns konnte die Ansetzung des
Verbums ¢rb erwogen werden, womit

Abb. 2.3 a—b) TA 6233: Sockel einer Sphinx mit Weihinschrift (?) (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

i e AaYI JUY) gl s sine il (§58n) (4) oot 35 IS DS oo sl ol Siai 522 TA 6233 (Ba 2.3 S
(S 5 Gl

35



Peter Stein

sich eine Ubersetzung als Weihinschrift ergibe: ,,[ ... ], der Sohn des PSG, der Konig von
[Lihyan, hat (...) dargebracht]“ (vgl. demgegeniiber die alternative Rekonstruktion am Ende des
vorhergehenden Absatzes).

Paldographisch gehort der Text, wie oben gezeigt, eng mit der sogenannten Tempelbaustele
Teima 20 zusammen. Es liegt daher auf der Hand, den Namen des Stifters dieser Inschrift mit
dem Vatersnamen im vorliegenden Text zu identifizieren. Die bislang umstrittene Position
des Verfassers von Teima 20 innerhalb des lihyanischen Konigshauses (vgl. die Diskussion in
Abschnitt 1.1 mit Fn. 9) ist mglicherweise dahingehend zu prézisieren, dass immerhin ein Sohn
dieses Mannes, ndmlich der Autor bzw. Eponym der vorliegenden Inschrift, Konig tiber Lihyan
gewesen sein konnte.

TA 945+246: Darbringung eines Gefil3es
(?) (Abb. 2.4-2.7)

Zwei zusammengehorige Gefdlifragmen-
te aus Alabaster

(TA945: 12,3 x 7,8 x 2,4 cm;

TA 246: 5,1 x 9 x 1,2 cm)

Fundort: TA 945: Area E, Square E1,
SU 203, Tayma’, 22. Mérz 2005; TA 246:
Area E, Square El, SU 219, Tayma’,
1. Mai 2004

Inschrift: 4 Zeilen auf Oberseite, rechts
und links abgebrochen

1. [ ... Jhy br slmyh|b ... ]

2. [ ... ]w Shrw w-nps bx[ ... ]

3.0 . Ixxx"yt wh-n"Tpst xn'wx|[ ... ]
4.[...-n]y'snsn't'[ ... |

I"Jbersetzung o
1.[ ... ]HY, der Sohn des Salmyah[ab, ... ]

2.[ ... W Sahrii. und (fiir) die Seele Abb. 2.4 TA 945+ 246: Fragmente eines Alabastergefifies
’ mit Weihinschrift (© DAL Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

von BJ ... ]

3.[ ... ] und (fiir) die Seele von ... [ ... ] ang Jialsl¥) o sle g g0 olinki - TA 246 +TA 945 2.4 J<dlf
4.[...am...ten (Tag) des (Monats)] Nisan e (ALY Y1 ] s i il 5 i) Ly 4S5 LoliS L2
des Jahres | ... ] (oS 5 Gl
Kommentar

Die Inschrift ist in die Oberflache eines Alabastergefdfies geritzt, von welchem sich lediglich zwei
unterschiedlich groBe Bruchteile erhalten haben. Das kleinere Fragment TA 246 schlie8t rechts
unten an das groBere TA 945 an, wobei die Bruchkante mitten durch die dritte Zeile der Inschrift
verlduft. Anfang und Ende der vierzeiligen Inschrift sind verloren; wieviel Text an den Réndern
jeder Zeile zu ergidnzen ist, bleibt unklar. Auch wenn das betreffende Verbum in der Lakune
verschwunden ist, sprechen die erhaltenen Formularbestandteile (Segensformel, Datierung) fiir
eine Weihinschrift. Gegenstand der Votivgabe diirfte das vorliegende Gefal3, vielleicht auch
dessen Inhalt gewesen sein.
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Abb. 2.5 TA 945: Detailaufnahme der Inschrift (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S (5 s Gl nsd ¢ LaTY) Y sgrad AL gine pudill (§sin) LS Siil] Dluaii 5 ) gon [TA 945 2.5 JSI

Zeile I: Fiir den auf -hy auslautenden Na-
men des Stifters kann auf das von Maraq-
ten (1988, 194) aufgefiihrte ‘BDLHY als
mogliche Parallele verwiesen werden. Der
Vatersname kann nach TA 8827+8828/2
sicher ergénzt werden. — Im Anschluss
sind Priadikat und ggf. Objekt des Satzes
zu ergénzen, da die folgende Zeile bereits
als Bestandteil der Zweckbestimmungen
anzusehen ist.

Abb. 2.6 TA 246: Detailaufnahme der Inschrift (© DA
Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

Zeile 2: Anstelle shrw konnte auch shdw
gelesen werden. Sahrii ist als Beiname

des Stifters der Stele Teima 20 bezeugt, S i) (S U‘“""U "‘“L“"“"Jf“‘ T4 f4 6 26M
dessen Vorname PSGW lautet (vgl. Cross (LS 5 e diall anid o ALIY) JUY) gaal 4L sina

1986, 391). Ob im vorliegenden Text die-

selbe Person genannt ist, 1asst sich weder bestétigen noch widerlegen; der Duktus beider Inschrif-
ten jedenfalls l4sst eine gemeinsame Entstehungszeit nicht ausschlieBen, liberdies begegnet die
defektive Schreibung SHR als Vor- bzw. Vatersname lihyanischer Konige (vgl. Farés-Drappeau
2005, 120-121). Der auffallend groBe Leerraum vor dem Buchstaben w kdnnte allerdings auch
darauf hindeuten,dass wir hier eine Wortgrenze vor uns haben. Dann wire die Zeile wie folgt zu
lesen und zu iibersetzen: [ ... ] w-§hrw w-nps bx[ ... ] ,,[fiir die Seele von ...] und Sahri sowie (fiir)
die Seele von BJ ... ].

Zeile 3: Eine Ergénzung des Zeilenendes zu bnw-h[y] ,,(und [fiir] die Seele) seiner Nachkommen*
scheint mdglich zu sein.
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Abb. 2.7 TA 246+945: Fragmente eines Alabastergefifies mit Weihinschrift (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung,
H. Wirsing, H. Kosak).

ALY UV sgnal As gina yutill 5 sin) Lius pS5 LuliS Li5 Jany yialil¥) o ele 5 o Slink - TA 246 +TA 945 2.7 JSd
(sS4 i b o5l anid

TA 8827+8828: Darbringung einer Statue auf Steinsockel (Abb. 2.8-2.9)
Sandsteinblock (Sockel einer Statue, 50 x 28,8 x 43 cm), in zwei Teile zerbrochen
Fundort: Square E1, Building E-b1l, SU 5762, Tayma’, 2. April 2009 (Lora 2018, 60)
Inschrift: 5 Zeilen auf Vorderseite

Datierung: Erwihnung eines Konigs Sahrii von Lihyan

Text

1. slm’ zy hyty

2. slmyhb br syl’

3. “lym Shrw mlk lhyn

4. "m'n mty"win’[XXXXXXXX]
5. slm IN"[" xxxXxX]

Ubersetzung

1. (Dies ist) die Statue, welche dargebracht hat
2. Salmyahab, der Sohn des SYH’,

3. der Diener des Sahri, des Kénigs von Lihyan,
4.von(?)..[...]

5. Salm, dem Gott [ ... ]

Kommentar

Dem einleitenden Nomen s/m zufolge handelt es sich bei dem Text um die Beschreibung einer
Statue, eines figiirlichen Bildnisses. Der vorliegende, die Inschrift tragende Steinblock diirfte so-
mit als Sockel einer solchen Figur gedient haben (s. Hausleiter 2018c). Der Stein ist unterhalb von
Zeile 3 langs in zwei ungleich groBe Teile zerbrochen; die linke Hélfte des kleineren Bruchstiickes
und damit das Ende von Zeile 4-5 ist verloren. Die teilweise erhaltene Unterkante dieses Bruch-
stiickes zeigt jedoch an, dass unterhalb der fiinften Zeile kein weiterer Text mehr gestanden haben
kann. Es wére allerdings mdglich, dass sich die Inschrift auf einem anderen, darunterliegenden
Steinblock fortgesetzt hat. Dort kénnten die {iblichen Zweckbestimmungen und vielleicht auch
eine Datierung gestanden haben, auf die sich im erhaltenen Teil jedenfalls keine Hinweise finden.

38



Section 2: Die reichsaramdischen Inschriften der Kampagnen 2005-2009

Abb. 2.8 TA 8827+8828 Darbringung einer Statue auf Steinsockel (© DAI,
Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).

JL‘?ﬁ// w J.Ljs;.a M/djﬁa) 4:1_);; S.ché'Lflc Jlail 4aad7 T4 8827+8828 2.8 ‘M”l
(LI5S Gl s LY

Zeile 1: Zum Formular der Inschrift vgl. beispielsweise [m]yth’ zy gr’*[b] Teima 2/1-2 ,(Dies
ist) das Postament, welches (...) dargebracht hat* (ebenso, mit der spateren Form dy des Rela-
tivpronomens, TA 981, vgl. dort den einleitenden Kommentar; auf weitere Beispiele wird im
Kommentar zu TA 2675/1 verwiesen). — Zum Verbum Ayty (= Haf el und damit Kausativ zu "ty
»kommen*) vgl. Hoftijzer — Jongeling (1995, 134-136), ferner auch Schwiderski (2008, 97-98),
mit weiteren reichsaramiischen Belegen fiir den Ubergang des ersten Radikals ° > y in diesem
Verbalstamm.

Zeile 2: Der Name des Stifters ist aus dem theophoren Element Salm und einem verbalen Element
vhb gebildet (also ,,Salm hat gegeben®; vgl. zu diesem Namenstypus Maraqten 1988, 127 s.v.
"LYHB, ferner den Namen des Verfassers der groflen Stele Teima 1, Salms€zeb). — Der Vaters-
name des Stifters mag als aramaisierte Form des im Frithnordarabischen nachweisbaren Namens
SYH (Harding 1971, 379; OCIANA mit mehr als 30 Belegen, letzter Zugriff November 2019)
aufgefasst werden. Eine defektive Form SH’ kommt in zahlreichen aramiischen Papyri als Perso-
nenname vor (vgl. die Belege bei Schwiderski 2008, 709).

Zeile 3: Das erste Wort der Zeile kdnnte einerseits mit arabisch gulaym (wortlich ‘Knéblein’)
in Verbindung gebracht werden, dessen etymologisch korrekte Wiedergabe im Aramaéischen,
das den Buchstaben ¢ nicht kennt, reguldr mit ° erfolgt. Auch der Diphthong /ay/ wére im
Aramdischen selbstversténdlich in der hier vorliegenden Gestalt auszuschreiben (zur regelhaften
Defektivschreibung von Diphthongen im Frithnordarabischen vgl. die Hinweise beziiglich LDN
< Lawdan im Kommentar zu TA 964/1). Auf der anderen Seite ist das Wort “/ym in der Bedeutung
‘Diener (von)’ (anstelle des sonst {iblichen “bd) nicht nur in einer Reihe nabatdischer Inschriften
bezeugt (fiir den Hinweis auf diese Parallelen sei Michael Macdonald herzlich gedankt), z. B. in’t
‘lym ’I°z’ *[ht ,,Hani at, der Diener von al-"Uzza, der Gottin“ (Milik — Starcky 1975, 124f., mit
einer Liste weiterer Belege mit anschlieBendem Personennamen [wie im vorliegenden Fall] in Fn.
41). Es kommt auch in gleicher Verwendung bereits im &dlteren Aramiischen vor, etwa in Texten
des 5. Jh. v. Chr. aus Agypten (z. B. sk’ w-hwr “Iymy ‘nny Cowley 38/4 ,,Saha und Hor, die beiden
Diener des “Anant*; weitere Belege bei Hoftijzer — Jongeling 1995, 854-855). Die Annahme
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Abb. 2.9 TA 8827+ 8828: Ansicht von rechts (© DAL Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).

s o YT Y sgnad s sine kil §sin) Cpasll o sLiia TA 882748828 2.9 JsdI
(S p s d il

einer arabisierenden Form ist daher keineswegs zwingend (so bereits Milik — Starcky 1975, 125
mit Fn. 40). Eine frither erwogene Auffassung des Wortes als Eigenname (Gulaym Sahri) in
Anlehnung an den Doppelnamen PSGW Sahrii in Teima 20 bliebe dagegen auch syntaktisch
problematisch, da der Konig dann als Objekt und folglich Adressat der Votivgabe aufzufassen
wire. — Zum Konig Sahrii vergleiche die historischen Erorterungen in Abschnitt 1.

Zeile 4: Die Préposition mn ‘von’, sofern so zu deuten, kdnnte die Herkunft der fiir die Weihgabe
aufgebrachten finanziellen Mittel angeben. Eine solche Praxis ist jedenfalls aus sabdischen
Weihinschriften des 2. bis 3. Jh. n. Chr. bekannt, vgl. z. B. s°dtwn[ “]sw* w-rbbm ... ... hgnyw
Imgh thwn b°l "wm simnhn w-simtn bn gnm-hmw bn hgrn $bwt b-kn sb>w w-s(w*)n mr’-hmw $‘rm
‘wtr mlk sb” w-d-rydn Sh 17/1-9 (siehe Robin 1994, 74-76) ,,Sa‘dtawan *Aswa’ und Rabibum
...... haben *Almaqah Tahwan, dem Herrn des (Tempels) *Awam, die beiden (ménnlichen) und
die (weibliche) Statuette geweiht aus ihrer Beute aus der Stadt Sabwat, als sie ausgezogen waren,
um ihren Herrn Sa‘irum *Awtar, den Kénig von Saba’ und Di-Raydan, zu begleiten™ (aus den
Kriegszligen des besagten Konigs nach Hadramawt sowie Qaryat al-Faw wurden zahlreiche
derartige Votivgaben bestritten). Ungewdhnlich ist lediglich, dass diese Umstandsangabe hier vor
der Gottheit eingefiigt ist, die als Adressat der Widmung normalerweise direkt im Anschluss an
Pradikat und Subjekt zu erwarten wére.

Zeile 5: In Teima 2/3—4 ist der Ausdruck s/m °Ih° ,,Salm, der Gott™ im Rahmen einer an diese
Gottheit gerichteten Weihinschrift belegt. Eine entsprechende Ergdnzung unserer Zeile ist hdchst-
wahrscheinlich, auch wenn angesichts des Votivobjektes eine Lesung als Nomen s/m’ ,,die (er-
wihnte bzw. vor Augen befindliche) Statue® nicht vollig ausgeschlossen werden kann. Es handelt
sich hier sicherlich um den Adressaten der Votivgabe. Auch wenn das zweite (indirekte) Objekt
des Verbums /y?y gemeinhin durch die Préposition /- eingeleitet wird, ist eine doppelte Akkusa-
tivrektion ebenfalls nachweisbar (vgl. Hoftijzer — Jongeling 1995, 135 mit ein bis zwei Beispie-
len). Allerdings lieBe sich auch vermuten, dass am Ende der voraufgehenden Zeile noch eine
Apposition mit der iiblichen Préposition gestanden haben kann (etwa ,.fiir seinen Herrn*).— Ob im
Anschluss an die fiinfte Zeile noch weiterer Text gestanden hat, ist ungewiss.
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TA 964: Bau eines Tores (Abb. 2.10-2.13)

Sandsteinblock (97,5 x 26 x 12 cm)

Fundort: Area C, Square C4, SU 1089, Tayma’, 23. Mirz 2005 (Intilia 2010a, 114)

Inschrift: 4 Zeilen auf Vorderseite

Datierung: Jahr x+3 des Konigs Lawdan von Lihyan

Aufnahme und Erstbearbeitung: Johannes Hackl (Wien) und Hanspeter Schaudig (Heidelberg) 2005
Erstverdffentlichung: Said F. Al-Said (Al-Said 2010, 141-142)

Text

L. [b-xxx] "['->dr §'nt" [xx]1"+2 Iwdn mi'k
2. [0 yn ntyr’l pht tym” °d'y'n’[X7"]"kn
3. ntyr’l pht tym” w-zkyr mr’ w-h'yl

[P

4. tym’ tr't z

Ubersetzung

1. [Am x-ten (Tag)] des (Monats) "Adar des Jahres [x]+3 des Lawdan, des K6nigs
2. [von Li]hyan. Natir’el, der Gouverneur von Tayma’. Damals hat

3. Natir’el, der Gouverneur von Tayma’ — gedacht sei des Herrn und der Garnison
4. von Tayma’! —, diese Pforte [an]gelegt.

Abb. 2.10 TA 964: Steinblock mit Bauinschrift (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(O3S p Gl maid ¢ ilal¥) V) spaal Ao gina pudil] §gin) Liliti) CuliS Lidi Jasi &y pas 4US TA 964 2.10 JS&I

Kommentar

Der Stein ist im Versturz des an der inneren Stadtmauer entlanglaufenden Grabens in Area C, d. h.
am dufBlersten westlichen Rand dieser Befestigung, gefunden worden. Er stammt vermutlich von
der Stadtmauer selbst und ist bei deren Zerstérung in den Graben gefallen. Der Text berichtet von
der Anlage einer Pforte in der Mauer und konnte seinem Format zufolge durchaus als Tiirsturz
eines solchen Durchlasses gedient haben (vgl. den Kommentar zu Zeile 4).

Die Oberfliche des Steines ist an mehreren Stellen teils grofflichig abgeschlagen, was zu Be-
eintrichtigungen der Lesbarkeit der Inschrift fiihrt. Die hier gebotene Lesung und Interpretation
des Textes weicht teils erheblich von derjenigen der Erstpublikation ab (Al-Said 2010, 141-142).
Gleichwohl werden die alternativen Vorschldge dieser Publikation im Folgenden nur in Ausnah-
mefillen diskutiert.

Zeile 1: Zur Datierungsformel vgl. TA 2550, 4915 und 4916, ferner auch die Rekonstruktion
des Textbeginns der groBen Louvre-Stele Teima 1/1-2 (siehe Stein 2014, 224-226). Als direkte
Parallele zur vorliegenden Formel lésst sich die Datierung der lydisch-araméischen Bilingue
KAI 260/1 aus Sardes/Kleinasien aus dem 5./4. Jh.v. Chr. heranziehen: b-5 [-mrhswn Snt 10
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‘rthsss mlk’ ,,Am 5. (Tag) des (Monats) Marheswan des Jahres 10 des Konigs Artaxerxes*; ganz
ahnlich ist auch die Datierung der Steleninschrift TA 2382 konstruiert: b-10 [-Sbt dy * snt 20 tImy
3mik lhyn ,,Am 10. (Tag) des (Monats) Sabat des Jahres 20 des Tulmay, des Konigs von Lihyan®.
In der einen Umfang von 3—4 Buchstaben aufweisenden Lakune am Zeilenbeginn sind folglich
nach der Priposition b- die Zahlzeichen zur Angabe des betreffenden Tages anzusetzen. — °Adar
ist der 12. Monat des babylonischen Kalenders und entspricht Februar—Mirz unserer Zahlung.

Auch wenn die Datierung der Inschrift nach einem Konig von Lihyan angesichts der zahl-
reichen Parallelen sowie auch paldographischer Kriterien auler Zweifel steht (vgl. Abschnitt 1),
weist der vorliegende Konigsname in seiner Interpretation gewisse Probleme auf. Entgegen der
oben veranschlagten Wiedergabe des Namens legen die Buchstabenformen zunichst eine Le-
sung /ndn oder Inrn nahe. Nun findet sich unter den von S. Farés-Drappeau (2005, 122-123)
zusammengestellten, bislang bekannten lihyanischen Konigsnamen keiner, der mit einem solchen
Konsonantengeriist korrespondierte. Allerdings ist in insgesamt vier lihyanischen Inschriften ein
Konig (bzw. Vater eines Konigs) namens LDN genannt, welcher etymologisch auf /Lawdan/ zu-
riickzufiihren ist (zur Bezeugung dieses Namens im Arabischen vgl. z. B. Caskel 1966, 377; LDN
kommt {iberdies in zahlreichen safaitischen Inschriften vor, vgl. Harding 1971, 514; OCIANA,
letzter Zugriff November 2019). Da der graphische Ausdruck des im Lihyanischen regelméBig
defektiv geschriebenen (vgl. Miiller 1982, 21 unten sowie Macdonald 2004, 495) etymologischen
Diphthongs im aramiischen Schriftbild durchaus zu erwarten steht, ist als aramiisches Aquiva-
lent des lihyanischen Graphems /dn fiir /Lawdan/ die Schreibung /wdn anzusetzen (das Phonem
/d/ wird in der nur 22 Buchstaben umfassenden aramédischen Schrift durch d wiedergegeben). Die-
se Schreibung entspricht in der Tat in auffélliger Weise dem Graphem im vorliegenden Text mit
lediglich der Einschriankung, dass der zweite Buchstabe nicht exakt w, sondern vielmehr » dar-
zustellen scheint. Insofern der Buchstabe w in der reichsaramédischen Lapidarschrift gemeinhin
aus einem vertikalen und einem horizontalen Schenkel besteht (vgl. Naveh 1970, fig. 10-11), ist
er von n allerdings blof3 durch den weiteren vertikalen Schenkel des letzteren unterschieden. Da
sich aber fiir einen Personennamen *LNDN/LNDN auch auBlerhalb des Konigshauses weder im
Lihyanischen noch dariiber hinaus im Frithnordarabischen irgendein Beleg aufzeigen lasst, wih-
rend wir LWDN, wie gesehen, ganz vorziiglich mit dem sprachlichen und historischen Kontext
unserer Inschrift in Einklang bringen kdnnen, liegt die Annahme auf der Hand, dass das vermeint-
liche » hier tatsdchlich als w zu lesen ist. Dass es sich dabei um eine fehlerhafte Verwechslung der
beiden Zeichen durch den Schreiber handeln konnte, ist angesichts der mehrfachen Wiederholung
dieser Form in Zeile 3 auszuschlieBen (vgl. den Kommentar zu Zeile 3—4). Die doppelt gewinkel-
te Schreibung des Buchstabens w ist iibrigens noch in weiteren Inschriften aus Tayma’ zu beob-
achten, so in der Pfeilerinschrift TA 4915/1 und in der GefaBaufschrift TA 945+246/2 (vgl. auch
die Grabstele TA 8947/2). Der lihyanische Konig Lawdan (LDN) wird von S. Farés-Drappeau
(2005) in die Mitte des 3. Jh. v. Chr. datiert (vgl. dazu oben Abschnitt 1.2). — Die von S. Al-Said
(2010, 141) vorgeschlagene Auflosung des Graphen /nrn in den in frithnordarabischen Inschriften
gut belegten Personennamen NRN (= /Nuran/) und die vorangestellte Préposition /- (,,year ... of
[the reign of] king Niiran“) kann vor diesem Hintergrund verworfen werden, und zwar aus zwei
Griinden: 1. In dem offensichtlich begrenzten Repertoire der Namen der Konige von Lihyan fin-
det sich NRN nicht (was allerdings eine entsprechende Deutung nicht v6llig ausschlief3t). 2. In
aramdischen Datierungsformeln dieser Zeit ist die Einleitung des Konigsnamens durch die Pré-
position /- offensichtlich nicht iiblich, wie aus der Konstruktion der oben zitierten Parallelen
TA 2382 und KAI 260/1 hervorgeht (vgl. auch TA 4915 und TA 4916 sowie KAI 319/1-2, ferner
zahllose Beispiele aus reichsaramiischen Papyri). Der Buchstabe / ist also mit Sicherheit zum
Namen zu schlagen.

Die sich aus dem Gesagten ergebende Rekonstruktion des Beginns der folgenden Zeile macht
am Ende von Zeile 1 die Ansetzung einer Status-constructus-Form mlk unumgénglich. Der auf
mlk ,, Konig (von ...)* folgende Raum des Schriftfeldes am Zeilenende im Umfang von 3—4 Zei-
chen erwies sich fiir den folgenden Stammesnamen offenbar als zu gering und kdnnte daher vom
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Schreiber bewusst freigelassen worden sein (die komplett zerstorte Oberflache an dieser Stelle
lasst freilich die Verifizierung einer solchen Vermutung nicht zu). — Besagter Leerraum ergidbe im
Ubrigen auch bei Annahme einer Apposition mlk’ (wie in der oben zu Zeile 1 zitierten Parallele
KAI 260/1) nicht geniigend Platz etwa fiir eine Ortsangabe (b-tym’ ,,in Tayma’), wie sie in der
groflen Stele Teima 1/2 an entsprechender Stelle begegnet. Da die araméische Epigraphik eine
Worttrennung am Zeilenumbruch zu vermeiden sucht, ist die Annahme eines unbeschriebenen
Zeilenendes jedenfalls nicht unwahrscheinlich (vgl. diesbeziiglich die sehr sorgfaltig gearbeitete
Stele Teima 1, die aus ebendemselben Grunde erhebliche Schwankungen in der Lénge der Text-
zeilen erkennen lasst).

Zeile 2: Von dem Stammesnamen LHYN (= Lihyan) sind die beiden letzten Buchstaben mit ziem-
licher Sicherheit zu identifizieren, die Lesung des % ist gut moglich (vgl. den gleichen Buchstaben
in pht in der Mitte derselben Zeile), und an erster Stelle ist jedenfalls ein Buchstabe ohne nach
unten ausladenden vertikalen Schenkel anzusetzen, womit / sehr wohl in Frage kommt. Als ein-
deutige Parallele fiir diese Konigstitulatur sei auf TA 8827+8828/3 und TA 2382/3 verwiesen.
Die in der ganz parallel der vorliegenden aufgebauten Datierungsformel TA 2382/1-3 vollstindig
erhaltene Wendung mlk [hyn kommt als Herrschertitel auch in den Datierungen lihyanischer In-
schriften vor (vgl. die Liste bei Farés-Drappeau 2005, 123).

Zum Personennamen Natir’el (,,Behiiteter des [Gottes] "EI*) vgl. Negev (1991, 43 und 155),
ferner Maraqten (1988, 186) s. v. NTYR’. Der als ,,Gouverneur” (pht) bezeichnete Autor der
Inschrift hat sicherlich als der hochste Reprasentant der Herrschaftsgewalt des zuvor genannten
Konigs in der Stadt Tayma’ zu gelten. Aus der Erwdhnung der ,,Garnison“ in Zeile 3 konnte
geschlossen werden, dass es sich dabei um einen Militdrbeamten handelt. — Das auf Namen und
Epitheton folgende Wort ist graphisch nicht eindeutig zu bestimmen; anstelle d kdnnte auch r,
anstelle y auch z, anstelle # vielleicht auch w gelesen werden. Fiir keine der genannten Varianten
ergibt sich ein sinnvoller etymologischer Ankniipfungspunkt, so dass nur die oben vorgeschlage-
ne Lesung "dyn iibrigbleibt. Diese Partikel (Hoftijzer — Jongeling 1995, 13: ,,then, on that day, at
that moment*) steht in juristischen Dokumenten des 5. Jh. v. Chr. aus Agypten in unmittelbarem
Anschluss an die einleitende Datierung und dient der Uberleitung zum eigentlichen Haupttext
(vgl. die von Hoftijzer — Jongeling 1995, 13 gegebenen Beispiele; samtliche Belege verzeichnet
Schwiderski 2008, 12—13). Auch TA 4916/2 folgt diesem Muster: Nach der Datierung leitet die
Partikel einen Verbalsatz mit der Kernaussage der Inschrift ein (vgl. auch TA 2382/3—4). Die
Konstruktion im vorliegenden Text ist ganz gleichartig mit lediglich dem Unterschied, dass der
Autor zusétzlich seinen Namen dem Pridikat des folgenden Satzes voranstellt. Die merkwiirdige
Doppelung von Namen und Titel desselben ist leicht erklarlich: Die Datierung und die Namens-
nennung des Autors in Zeile 1-2 sind als Uberschrift des eigentlichen Textes zu betrachten, wel-
cher ohne direkten syntaktischen Bezug zum Voraufgehenden erst mit besagter Partikel "dyn am
Ende von Zeile 2 einsetzt.

Haben wir immerhin den Beginn des die Kernaussage der Inschrift bildenden Hauptsatzes an
dieser Stelle wahrscheinlich gemacht, sollte in dem folgenden Wort die vermutlich eine Bautétig-
keit bezeichnende finite Verbform angesetzt werden. Deren Rekonstruktion indes gestaltet sich
schwierig. So sind in der Lakune vor dem wahrscheinlich & zu lesenden Zeichen entweder zwei
sehr schmale oder aber ein breiter Buchstabe anzusetzen. In ersterem Fall hitten wir die Verb-
form einer dreiradikaligen Wurzel in einem abgeleiteten Stamm, vornehmlich Haf"el, in letzterem
hingegen eine Verbform im Grundstamm bzw. eine schwache Wurzel anzusetzen. Die Lesung
des Buchstabens £ ist verhéltnisméaBig sicher, typisches Kennzeichen ist der ausgesprochen lange
rechte Schenkel (vgl. den gleichen Buchstaben in Zeile 1 und 3). Desweiteren sind im linken
unteren Teil der Lakune Bruchkanten zu erkennen, welche an die untere Hilfte des Buchsta-
bens ’ erinnern. In diesem Fall hétten wir eine Form des Kausativstammes von kwn ,existieren,
(fest) sein“ anzusetzen, welche freilich, in Kontrast zu der Form Ayty in TA 8827+8828/1, bereits
die spitere Bildung mit ~ aufwiese ("Af el). Dies kdnnte auf eine verhéltnisméaBig spéte Entste-
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hungszeit der Inschrift hindeuten (vgl. Abschnitt 1.1 mit Fn. 12); dass die Form f*/ (anstelle
hf'[) indes auch in den reichsaramiischen Papyri aus Agypten gelegentlich vorkommt, stellen
Muraoka — Porten (2003, 114—116) heraus. Die Defektivschreibung des mittleren Radikals von
Verba I1 infirmae (*’k(y)n) ist im Reichsaramaischen, wenngleich selten, doch nicht vollig unbe-
kannt (vgl. Muraoka — Porten 2003, 33-34 und 130-131). Auch wenn sich der Kausativstamm
besagter Wurzel im Reichsaraméischen bislang nicht nachweisen lasst, ist er doch spitestens in
Hatra (vgl. Hoftijzer — Jongeling 1995, 494-495: ,to erect”) sowie im Syrisch-Aramiischen be-
zeugt (Brockelmann 1928, 322 zu kan *Af el: , constituit, creavit®). Im Ubrigen wire angesichts
der kulturgeschichtlichen Situation auch die Annahme frithnordarabischen Einflusses zu erwégen
(vgl. zur Bildung des Kausativstammes im Lihyanischen [‘Dadanitic’] Macdonald 2004, 512
sowie Farés-Drappeau 2005, 68). In Verbindung mit dem spezifischen semantischen Hintergrund
des mutmaBlichen Objektes der Verbform, #°¢* (siehe unten), ldsst sich dabei am ehesten an eine
Bedeutung , einrichten* denken dahingehend, dass das Tor (eigentlich: ,,die Offnung*) nicht von
Grund auf erbaut, sondern vielmehr in die bereits existierende Mauer gebrochen worden ist. — Bei
Annahme dieser Interpretation diirfte die auffallend gerade Bruchkante zu Beginn der auf *dyn
folgenden Lakune nicht auf einen (weiteren?) Buchstaben, sondern allein auf die sekundére Be-
schadigung des Steines zuriickzufiihren sein (die Breite des vermuteten Buchstabens ° jedenfalls
lieBe keinen Raum fiir ein weiteres Zeichen an dieser Stelle).

Zeile 3: Das unmittelbar auf #ym’ folgende Zeichen ist seiner Form nach scheinbar ein #, doch
lasst sich ein solcher Buchstabe an dieser Stelle morphologisch nicht erkldren. Unter Verweis auf
die obigen Bemerkungen zu dem Konigsnamen in Zeile 1 soll daher auch an dieser Stelle der
Buchstabe w veranschlagt werden, welcher als Koordinationspartikel “und” der syntaktischen
Einleitung des folgenden Einschubes dient.

Das Partizip passiv zkyr steht im Rahmen der exklamatorischen Formel zkyr PN ,Es sei ge-
dacht/erinnert an PN*, welche im Mittelaraméischen, vor allem in Inschriften aus dem nabata-

Abb. 2.11 T4 964: rechter Teil (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(58 o Gt ik o L) Y sgral s sine puiill (§5in) Gar¥) anill TA 964 2.11 JS&U
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Abb. 2.12 T4 964: mittlerer Teil (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(CI5S p e Gl maid ¢ il ¥ JUY) spnal b sing il 5 sin) Jons s ansdll :TA 964 2.12 JS&II

Abb. 2.13 TA 964: linker Teil (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(TS e G ik ¢ ilaTY UV sgnal AL gine pulill Gsin) ¥ anidll :TA 964 2.13 JSSI
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ischen Raum und aus Hatra, verbreitet ist und gemeinhin markant am Beginn oder Ende einer
Inschrift steht (vgl. Healey 1996, ferner Hoftijzer — Jongeling 1995, 323-329, jeweils mit Be-
legen fiir die zahlreichen Variationen dieser Formel). Als Beispiel sei die strukturell der unsri-
gen nicht undhnliche Bauinschrift Hatra 408 zitiert, welche auf die einleitende Datierung den
Baubericht mit detaillierter Beschreibung einzelner Bauteile folgen lésst, um in Zeile 9 mit der
Formel dkyr “q” spr’ ,,’Q’, des Schreibers (dieser Inschrift), sei gedacht™ zu schliefen. In unse-
rer Inschrift liegt offensichtlich der mit Abstand fritheste Beleg fiir diese Formel in der araméi-
schen Epigraphik vor; aus anderen alt- oder reichsaramiischen Texten ist die Wendung praktisch
nicht bekannt (der einzige mdgliche Beleg ist die zweizeilige araméische Inschrift aus Faylaka,
welche der Interpretation von Naveh 1995, 1-2 zufolge nur aus der Wendung PN gdm GN dkr
,»Es sei an PN gedacht vor GN* besteht und in das 3. Jh. v. Chr. datiert wird, vgl. Schwiderski
2008, 283). Dies konnte auch die ungewohnliche, von der spéteren Praxis abweichende Ein-
figung der Formel in den laufenden Text erkldren. Der Einschub w-zkyr mr’ w-hyl tym’ un-
terbricht die syntaktische Struktur des umgebenden Satzes, dessen Pridikat am Ende von Zei-
le 2 zu rekonstruieren ist, das zugehdrige Objekt aber erst nach der Formel in Zeile 4 steht.

Das anschlieBende Nomen Ayl ,,Garnison* macht es wahrscheinlich, dass mit dem Wort mir’
»Herr nicht auf den (vermutlich in Dadan residierenden) Konig, sondern auf den unmittelbar
zuvor genannten Gouverneur der Stadt Tayma’ angespielt ist. Zusammen mit seiner Garnison
bildete er das Regiment der Stadt. Ein &hnlicher Hintergrund ist moglicherweise der beschédigten
Passage am Schluss der sogenannten Tempelbaustele Teima 20 zu unterlegen. Dort wird der in
bislang nicht ndher bestimmter Weise mit dem lihyanischen Konigshaus verbundene Stifter (vgl.
Abschnitt 1.1 mit Fn. 9) samt seiner Nachkommenschaft als ,,Herren* bezeichnet, allerdings ohne
ausdriicklichen Bezug zur Stadt: I-hyy nps psgw ° Shrw w-zr'-h mr’[y” '° w-1I-[hlyy nps-h zy [xx]
Teima 20/8-10 , fiir das Leben der Seele von PSGW Sahrii und seiner Nachkommenschaft, der
Her[ren, sowie] fiir das Leben der Seele von [ ... ]“.

Zeile 3—4: Beziiglich hyl ON ,, Truppen/Garnison (des Ortes) ON* vgl. die Belegstellen bei Hof-
tijzer — Jongeling (1995, 369-370). Der dem Nomen /y/ vorangehende Buchstabe bietet ein wei-
eres sicheres Beispiel fiir die zwiefach gewinkelte Schreibung des Buchstabens w (vgl. oben die
Diskussion zu dem Kdnigsnamen LWDN in Zeile 1); eine Lesung n wire an dieser Stelle durch
nichts zu begriinden. Unterziehen wir die Formen von w und » im gesamten Text einer genaueren
Priifung, werden wir gar zu dem Schluss gelangen, dass beide Zeichen sehr wohl voneinander
unterschieden werden: durch die Lange des heruntergezogenen senkrechten Schenkels, welcher
bei n durchweg ldnger ausfillt als bei den w gelesenen Zeichen (vgl. insbesondere die dicht bei-
einanderliegenden Buchstaben in dem Kdnigsnamen in Zeile 1!).

Zeile 4: Zwar ist ein Nomen #°t’, zu welchem ein Status absolutus *tr‘h zu rekonstruieren wire,
nach Ausweis von Hoftijzer — Jongeling (1995, 1232—-1233) sowie Schwiderski (2008, 842) im
Reichsaraméischen (und dariiber hinaus in den dlteren aramiischen Dialekten) nicht bezeugt; als der
ibliche Terminus fiir ,, Tor, Tiir* steht vielmehr die maskuline Form #°. Doch spricht das nachgestell-
te Demonstrativpronomen z’ eindeutig fiir eine Form des femininen Singulars an dieser Stelle. Nun
ist in der Tat ein entsprechendes Nomen ¢ir“ta ,,Bresche; Tor* im spiteren Jiidisch-Aramiischen
nachweisbar (Jastrow 1926, 1701b), und auch das Syrisch-Aramaiische kennt ein Nomen fur°ta@ mit
der Bedeutung ,,Spalt, Offnung, Bresche** (Brockelmann 1928, 837a). In dem hier vorliegenden
Text ergeben sich fiir das feminine Nomen *#/ somit zwei Interpretationsmoglichkeiten: Entweder
handelt es sich um eine seltene morphologische Variante zu #° ,, Tor”, oder wir haben es tatsach-
lich mit einem separaten Wort fiir ,,Offnung, Bresche® zu tun, welches, wie offenbar im Jiidisch-
Aramdischen, sekundir auch fiir die kiinstlich angelegte Mauerdffnung, das Tor, Verwendung fand.
Dem semantischen Horizont seines maskulinen Pendants #* zufolge konnte dieser Begriff zunéchst
sowohl ein Stadttor als auch den Eingang in ein Gebdude, etwa einen Tempel oder ein Wohnhaus
bezeichnen (vgl. Hoftijzer — Jongeling 1995, 1232—-1233). Der enge etymologische Zusammen-
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hang mit ,,(Mauer)bresche indes lédsst eher an einen Zugang in der Stadtmauer denken, wofiir
nicht zuletzt auch der Fundort der Inschrift in unmittelbarem Umfeld des inneren Mauerringes
spricht. Unter Verweis auf die obigen Bemerkungen zur Verbform am Ende von Zeile 2 leuch-
tet die Differenzierung eines spezifischen Begriffes ,,(in eine vorhandene Mauer) gebrochener
Durchlass“ (*#7°h) von dem Terminus ,, Tor* (¢#°), welcher einen im Zuge des Mauerbaues aufge-
filhrten Durchgang bezeichnet, ohne weiteres ein. Auch die zitierten etymologischen Parallelen
des Wortes konnten darauf schlieen lassen, dass es sich lediglich um einen kleinen Eingriff in
die ansonsten intakte Mauersubstanz, also weniger um ein reprasentatives ,,Tor* als vielmehr um
eine bescheidene ,,Pforte* handelte. Die Inschrift dokumentiert dieser Interpretation zufolge den
Durchbruch eines zusétzlichen Zugangs durch eine éltere, bereits vorhandene Mauer der Stadt.

TA 3550: Bau- oder Weihinschrift (Abb. 2.14)

Fragment eines Sandsteinblocks (15,5 x 7 x 11,4 cm)

Fundort: Area E, Square E9/E10, SU 1711, Tayma’, 23. Februar 2006
Inschrift: 2 Zeilen auf Vorderseite, unten und links angebrochen
Datierung: [abgebrochen]

Text

1. b-20 I-tsr'y7[ ... ]

2.[...]

Ubersetzung

1. Am 20. (Tag) des (Monats) Tisr1 [des Jahres ... |
2.[...1]

Kommentar

Der am oberen und rechten Rand intakte Stein enthélt den Beginn einer Datierungsformel, wie
sie am Anfang zahlreicher Weih- (vgl. die folgenden Texte, insbesondere TA 4916), aber auch
Bauinschriften (TA 964) steht. Im Anschluss sind eine Jahreszahl sowie der Name des betreffen-
den Herrschers zu ergénzen. — Der Monat Tis1T ist der siebte des babylonischen Kalenders und
entspricht dem September—Oktober unserer Zahlung.
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Abb. 2.14 TA 3550: Steinblock mit Bau- oder Weihinschrift (© DAL, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).

o G ik o LSV UV spral A gine pulil] (5 gin) Luss ySi o Lilitif oliS Ui JosS 4o pas 418 T4 3550 2.14 JS&
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TA 2550: Bau- oder Weihinschrift (Abb. 2.15)

Fragment eines Sandsteinblocks (30 x 3,5-5,4 x 29,5 cm)

Fundort: Area E, Square E1 (Schutt), SU 100, Tayma’, 7. Mirz 2007
Inschrift: 1 Zeile auf Vorderseite, oben und unten abgebrochen
Datierung: Jahr 4 des Konigs Tulmay von Lihyan

Text

1. ™6-11 [-"sTy(w)n "$(n)f' 4 t"'my x[xX]

2.[...]

Ubersetzung

1. Am 11. (Tag) des (Monats) Stwan des Jahres 4 des Tulmay [...]
2.[...]

Kommentar

Der flache Stein ist aus einem Block oder Pfeiler mit anndhernd quadratischem Querschnitt he-
rausgeschlagen worden, in dessen eine Seitenflache die Inschrift eingemeilielt war. Da bis auf
die dem Schriftfeld gegeniiberliegende Seite alle Seitenrdnder des urspriinglichen Blockes noch
erhalten sind, kann die Breite des Schriftfeldes sicher bestimmt werden. Die Inschrift ist demnach
am rechten Rand vollstidndig, die ausgebrochene Ecke am linken Rand bringt einen Verlust von
maximal drei Buchstaben.

Wie in zahlreichen anderen Féllen diirfte die Datierungsformel in der erhaltenen Textzeile den
Beginn der Inschrift markieren.

Der Monatsname weist scheinbar eine Schreibung mit m auf, wie sie der akkadischen Aus-
gangsform simanu entspriache. Fiir eine solche Schreibung gibt es in anderen aramédischen Tex-
ten allerdings keine Parallele. Die ausschlieBlich in aramédischen Tontafelaufschriften aus dem
mesopotamischen Raum begegnenden Formen smn bzw. smnh (vgl. die Belege bei Schwiderski
2008, 606) werden aus phonologischen Griinden anders gedeutet (ndmlich als ,,achter” Monat:
yrh smn(h) = arahsamna; vgl. Fales 1986, 234235, Lipinski 1993-1994, 147-148). Sollte der
vermeintliche Buchstabe m hier nicht auf ein Schreiberversehen zuriickgehen (vgl. das Folgende
zu §nt), ist wohl von einer sekundiren Beschddigung des Steines auszugehen. Gegen eine Lesung
als m diirfte sprechen, dass der linke senkrechte Schenkel desselben ldnger wire als der rechte;
normalerweise ist es umgekehrt (bzw. sind beide Schenkel gleichlang). Stwan ist der dritte Mo-
nat des babylonischen Kalenders (entsprechend Mai—Juni). — Auf den Monatsnamen sollte das
Nomen $nt samt Zahlangabe folgen, doch lésst sich der schmale zweite Buchstabe des Wortes

Abb. 2.15 TA 2550: Steinblock mit Bau- oder Weihinschrift (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).

o Gl i ¢ LaIY) U] spnal A s util] (§5én) Loaws S5 o Liltif LS i Jan 4 jas 1S T4 2550 2.15 JS&
(CsS
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kaum mit dem erforderlichen # in Einklang bringen. Moglicherweise hat der Schreiber den Buch-
staben sekundér eingefiigt und dabei deutlich {iber die Zeile gesetzt. Die Jahreszahl besteht aus
drei senkrechten und einem geneigten Strich. Ein solcher Schrigstrich ist auch als Abschluss der
Zahlzeichen am Anfang der Textzeile gesetzt.

Die Inschrift ist, wie auch die nachfolgenden Texte, nach einem Herrscher mit Namen Tulmay
datiert. Die bislang weithin akzeptierte Identifizierung dieses Namens mit dem griechischen Ptole-
maios ist allerdings nicht unproblematisch, eine andere, innerarabische Ableitung der lihyanischen
Form keineswegs ausgeschlossen (vgl. Sima 1999b, 79; Rohmer — Charloux 2015, 300). Uberdies
ist auch eine sich damit zwangsléufig ergebende historische Verbindung des lihyanischen Konigs-
hauses mit der dgyptischen Ptoleméerdynastie chronologisch nicht ohne Probleme (vgl. die Aus-
filhrungen am Ende von Abschnitt 1.2). Sofern der hier genannte Herrscher mit dem von TA 2382
identisch ist, hdtten wir damit das fritheste Zeugnis fiir den Konig Tulmay, Sohn des Han-’Aws,
vorliegen, den S. Farés-Drappeau (2005, 122—123) in das beginnende 3. Jh. v. Chr. datiert (vgl.
dazu unsere obigen Ausfiihrungen in Abschnitt 1.2) Eine Identifizierung mit dem von derselben
Autorin einige Jahrzehnte spéter angesetzten Tulmay, Sohn des Lawdan, ist aus paldographischen
Griinden jedenfalls auszuschlieen (vgl. oben Abschnitt 1.1 mit Abb. 2.1). — Im Anschluss an
den Konigsnamen steht nach TA 2382/3 u. a. die Apposition mlk lhyn ,,Konig von Lihyan* zu
erwarten. Wihrend das Nomen mlk problemlos am Ende der vorhandenen Zeile untergebracht
werden kann, wire der Name Lihyan auf die folgende Zeile zu verlegen. Zwar konnte der dort
unterhalb des Zahlzeichens von Zeile 1 erkennbare Zeichenrest sehr wohl auf den Buchstaben /
zurlickgefiihrt werden, doch verbliebe dann eine auffallend groB3e Liicke zum rechten Rand des
Schriftfeldes. Auch wenn die genaue Zeilendisposition der Inschrift also ungeklirt bleibt, steht die
Rekonstruktion der Datierung nach einem lihyanischen Konig insgesamt aufler Zweifel.

TA 2382: Weihinschrift (Abb. 2.16-2.17)

Fragment einer Sandsteinstele (30 x 48 x 20,7 cm)

Fundort: Area A, Square E1, SU 4539, Tayma’, 14. Dezember 2005
Inschrift: 3 Zeilen in Relief auf Vorderseite, unten abgebrochen
Datierung: Jahr 20 des Konigs Tulmay von Lihyan
Erstveroffentlichung: Said F. Al-Said (Al-Said 2010, 139-141)

Text

1. b-10 I-sbt dy
2. $nt 20 timy
3. "mik lhyn °d
4.1...1]

Ubersetzung

1. Am 10. (Tag) des (Monats) Sabat des
2. Jahres 20 des Tulmay,

3. des Konigs von Lihyan. Damals

4.7

Kommentar

Der in vertieften Registern in Relief geschriebene Text setzt etwa in der Mitte des erhaltenen
Steinblocks unterhalb einer nahezu quadratischen, freigelassenen Fliche ein. Die Inschrift weist
in Anlage und Duktus gewisse Ahnlichkeiten zu der nur fragmentarisch erhaltenen Stele Teima
5 auf, welche Reste einer Weihinschrift enthélt (vgl. Degen 1974, 83-87), ist gleichwohl nicht
mit dieser zu identifizieren. Beide Steine konnten jedoch einen einheitlichen Typus beschrifteter
Stelen repriasentieren. Die von S. F. Al-Said (2010, 139) geduBlerte Deutung der Stele als (un-
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vollendeter) Grabstein (,,epitaph®) ist allerdings
unbegriindet. Die Hauptaussage des Textes diirf-
te jedenfalls nicht in der unbeschriebenen Fliche
oberhalb (wie von S. F. Al-Said vermutet), son-
dern in den verlorenen Passagen unterhalb der
drei erhaltenen Zeilen zu suchen sein. Dass die In-
schrift mit der Datierung beginnt (und die freige-
lassene Fliche oberhalb des Textes also gar nicht
zum Schriftfeld gehort), steht angesichts der ganz
parallel aufgebauten Pfeilerinschriften TA 4916
und TA 4915 auBler Zweifel.

Zeile 1: Sobat ist der 11. Monat des babylonischen
Kalenders und korrespondiert mit unserem Janu-
ar—Februar. Der 10. Tag dieses Monats ist folglich
gegen Ende Januar anzusetzen.

Zeile 2: Unter den von S. Farés-Drappeau (2005,
123) zusammengestellten lihyanischen Konigen
findet sich in der Tat einer namens Tulmay, welcher
zwanzig Regierungsjahre und mehr aufzuweisen
hat. Die bemerkenswert lange Regierungsdauer
Abb. 2.16 TA 2382: Pfeiler mit Weihinschrift  macht eine Identifizierung dieses Tulmay mit dem
(© DAL Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin). in TA 4915/1 genannten Herrscher gleichen Na-
Loawy 5 Lol L5 JanT5 38 ) -TA 2382 2.16 JS4  mens wahrscheinlich, was nicht zuletzt durch die

o Gl s ¢ LaTY] LY el A pine uiill 5585)  Paldographie der Texte gestiitzt wird (vgl. die his-
(55 torische Einleitung in Abschnitt 1.1 mit Abb. 2.1).

Zeile 3: Das Wortchen 'd am Ende der Zeile markiert dem iiblichen Inschriftenformular ent-
sprechend den Ubergang von der einleitenden Datierung zum Haupttext der Inschrift (vgl. die
diesbeziiglichen Bemerkungen zu “dyn in TA 964/2). Den orthographischen Regeln des Aramé-
ischen zufolge sollte vorzugsweise allerdings nicht die aramiische Partikel “dyn zu veranschla-
gen sein, da diesfalls eine Worttrennung am Zeilenumbruch anzunehmen wire (*°d *[yn]). Zwar
gibt es im Aramaéischen (und dariiber hinaus im Nordwestsemitischen) keine Partikel *d (deren
Entsprechung hier 'z lautet), wohl aber im Arabischen in Gestalt der demonstrativen Satzeinlei-
tungspartikel “id ,,damals, da, als*, deren Funktion dem semantischen Horizont des hier vorlie-
genden Kontextes vollkommen entspricht. Die dieser verwandte Partikel “ida ist in der Form dh
als temporale Konjunktion ,,als“ im lihyanischen Dialekt des Frithnordarabischen auch nachge-
wiesen (vgl. Macdonald 2004, 520, Farés-Drappeau 2005, 75). Die graphische Wiedergabe von
frithnordarabisch *’d im aramiischen Schriftsystem mit °d entspricht exakt derjenigen des Ko-
nigsnamens Lawdan in TA 964/1 (sieche den dortigen Kommentar). In einer Region mit tiberwie-
gend arabischem Bevolkerungsanteil steht nordarabisches Substrat in einer aramédischen Inschrift
jedenfalls grundsitzlich zu erwarten (vgl. dazu die Bemerkungen iiber die Wurzel SDQ in der
groflen Stele Teima 1 bei Stein 2014, 228-231).

Zeile 4: Unterhalb von Zeile 3 sind Ansitze eines weiteren vertieften Schriftregisters, jedoch keine
Buchstaben mehr zu erkennen. Die Aussage der Inschrift ldsst sich folglich ebensowenig bestimmen
wie ihr urspriinglicher Gesamtumfang. Allerdings legt die strukturelle Ahnlichkeit dieses Textes mit
den beiden folgenden nahe, dass alle drei einem gemeinsamen rituellen Kontext entstammen, der
TA 4916/2 zufolge in einem Votivgeschehen zu suchen ist (vgl. die diesbeziiglichen Ausfithrungen
oben in Abschnitt 2.2).

50



Section 2: Die reichsaramdischen Inschriften der Kampagnen 2005-2009

Abb. 2.17 TA 2382: Detailaufnahme der Inschrift (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(0I5S . s Gl sk iLalY) UV sgad AL sine pulill (§sin) S il 4T 5 ) g TA 2382 2,17 JSAN

TA 4916: Weihinschrift (Abb. 2.18-2.19)

Fragment eines Sandsteinpfeilers (41,3 x 88 x 40,7 cm)

Fundort: Area E, Square E1, SU 1589, Tayma’, 20. Mérz 2007 (Lora 2012, 87)

Inschrift: 2 von waagerechten Linien begrenzte Zeilen auf Vorderseite, unten abgebrochen
Datierung: Jahr 30 des Konigs Tulmay von Lihyan

Text

1. [b-xxxx] §nt 30 timy

2. [mlk Ihyln °dy""n ¢'r'b’[(x)]
3.[...]

Ubersetzung

1. [Im (Monat) ...] des Jahres 30 des Tulmay,

2. [des Konigs von Lihy]an. Damals hat
(oder: haben) dargebracht

3.[...]

Kommentar

Das Fragment stammt von einem Pfeiler, der urspriinglich innerhalb des Tempels aufgestellt ge-
wesen sein konnte. Der Stein ist mitten in der zweiten Textzeile quer abgebrochen, und auch
das rechte Drittel der ersten Zeile ist verloren. Ein Pfeilerfragment mit &hnlichen Ausmafen und
moglicherweise vergleichbarer Inschrift ist TA 4915, welches zusammen mit dem vorliegenden
aufgefunden wurde.
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Zeile I: In der Lakune am
Zeilenbeginn lassen sich ein-
schlieBlich der einleitenden
Praposition b- nur finf bis
sechs Zeichen unterbringen,
was eine Datierung mit Mo-
natsnamen und Tagesangabe
ausschliefen ldsst. Da sich
reine Tageszédhlungen ohne
Monatsangabe in den aramaéi-
schen Datierungsformeln nicht
nachweisen lassen, ist von ei-
ner Monatsdatierung auszuge-
hen, wie sie (freilich mit vor-
aufgehendem  Appellativum
yrh ,Monat”) in der Grabin-
schrift Teima 22/3-4 begegnet:
b-yrh ’b zy * $nt 16 ,,im Monat
’Ab des Jahres 16°; ebenso
b-yrh sywn $nt hd “rthsss mlk’
KAI 319/1-2 ,,Im Monat Stwan
des Jahres eins des Konigs Art-
axerxes. An Beispielen flir die
Formel ohne Appellativum, wie
in unserem Text zu veranschla-
gen, vgl. b-swn $nt 3 Jemmeh:
11(4/3) ,Im (Monat) Siwan
des Jahres 3“ (kompletter Text
einer Krugaufschrift, zitiert
nach Schwiderski 2004, 288);
weitere Belege finden sich in
den Inschriften aus Hatra, z. B.
b-"lwl snt 549 KAI 249/1 ,Im
(Monat) “Elul des Jahres 549“.
— Der hier genannte Herrscher
ist angesichts der auffallend
langen Regierungsdauer sicher-

lich mit dem gleichnamigen der Abb. 2.18 TA 4916: Pfeiler mit Weihinschrift (© DAL, Orient-Abtei-
lung, M. Cusin).

Inschrift TA 4915/2 zu identi- ) -
fizieren (vgl. dort, ferner auch — ee/4h sine oulilf (§sén) Lusy o LSS Lidi Jani5 1S5 :TA 4916 2.18 JS
den Kommentar zu TA 2382/2). (5S s Gl anad o iLTY) LY.

Zeile 2: Die Ergidnzung der Herrschertitulatur folgt TA 2382/3. Die daran anschlieenden
Zeichenspuren lassen sich problemlos auf die Partikel *dyn zuriickfiihren, welche die Uberleitung
zum eigentlichen Text der Inschrift markiert (vgl. den Kommentar zu TA 964/2). Als Prédikat
dieses Satzes kann das Verbum grb ,,darbringen, opfern ausgemacht werden (vgl. dazu TA 8181/3
samt Kommentar). Im weiteren Textverlauf miissen dann noch das Subjekt sowie der Adressat der
Opferhandlung gestanden haben. Da im Anschluss an die Form grb am Ende von Zeile 2 noch
Raum fiir ein weiteres Zeichen iibrig ist, kann auch eine Pluralform nicht ausgeschlossen werden,
womit mehrere Personen als Handlungstriager in Frage kdmen.
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Abb. 2.19 TA 4916: Detailaufnahme der Inschrift (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(C05S o Gl i o iLal] GV sgral s sine il §sin) S Siiil] Lluaii 3 ) a :TA 4916 2,19 JSSAI

TA 4915: Weihinschrift (Abb. 2.20-2.21)

Fragment eines Sandsteinpfeilers (40,7 x 126 x 37,8 cm)

Fundort: Area E, Square E1, SU 1589, Tayma’, 20. Mirz 2007 (Lora 2012, 87)
Inschrift: 4 von waagerechten Linien begrenzte Zeilen auf Vorderseite
Datierung: Jahr 40 des Konigs Tulmay von Lihyan

Text

L. [b-"1]"W'] snt 40 t[Imy]
2. [xxxxxx]n’sy’ 'p'x[xx]
3. [xxxxxxx|mt tym’ [Xx]
4. [xxxXXXXX ]h"me [xxxX]

S5.0...1(D

Ubersetzung

1. [Im (Monat) ElJul des Jahres 40 des Tu[lmay],
2.0 ] [ oo ]

3.[...] Tayma’ [ ... ]

4.1..] ] 1]

S5.0...1(D

Kommentar

Das Pfeilerfragment entstammt dem gleichen Kontext wie TA 4916 (siche dort). Die Oberfliche
der beschrifteten Seite ist an den Réndern schrig abgeschlagen, so dass von den erhaltenen vier
Schriftzeilen nur die mittleren Partien unversehrt sind. Der Abstand von dem am Beginn von
Zeile 1 noch erkennbaren Zeichenrest zum (urspriinglichen) Rand des Schriftfeldes betrigt ca.
10 cm, der Abstand vom letzten Zeichen zum linken Rand dagegen 6,5 cm.

Zeile I: Die Lakune am rechten Rand bietet Raum fiir vier Buchstaben. Da der Buchstabe ° die
Breite von zwei schmaleren Zeichen einnimmt (vgl. Zeile 3), diirfte unsere Rekonstruktion
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des Zeilenbeginns gerechtfertigt sein.
— Vor dem Wort $nt ist ein senkrechter
Strich zu erkennen, welcher nur auf ein
[ zuriickgefiihrt werden kann. Unter den
aramdischen Monatsnamen lautet ein-
zig der sechste, ’Eltl, auf diesen Buch-
staben aus, womit auch die Identifizie-
rung des voraufgehenden Buchstabens
als gesichert gelten kann. Wie im Falle
von TA 4916/1 lésst auch hier der in der
Lakune zur Verfiigung stehende Raum
lediglich die Einfligung des Monatsna-
mens (samt vorangestellter Préposition),
nicht aber einer Tagesangabe zu. Der
Monat °Elul féllt in die Monate August—
September unseres Kalenders. — Fir
den am Ende der Zeile zu ergénzenden
Herrschernamen kommt vornehmlich
der auch in TA 2382 und TA 4916 ge-
nannte Tulmay in Frage. Fiir einen Konig
dieses Namens ist in einer lihyanischen
Inschrift (JSIih 77/11-12 = Caskel 82 =
D 58) eine Regierungsdauer von (min-
destens) 22 Jahren verbiirgt. S. Fares-
Drappeau (2005, 123) verweist dariiber
hinaus auf eine von H. “A. Abii °1-Hasan
2002 publizierte Inschrift, welche ein 44.
Regierungsjahr dieses Konigs erwihnt.
Abb. 2.20 TA 4915: Pfeiler mit Weihinschrift (© DAI, ~ Die bemerkenswerte Hohe dieser Zahl
Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin). macht eine Identifikation mit dem hier
il 5 i) Lucws 55 [uliS Lt Jani5 35, TA 4915 2.20 Js&y  genannten  Herrscher  ausgesprochen

(0SS o el anid o ilal¥) LY sgnal ik sine  Wahrscheinlich (vgl. die historische Ein-
leitung in Abschnitt 1.1).

Zeile 2: Fiir die Ergénzung einer Konigstitulatur nach dem Vorbild von TA 2382/3 und TA 4916/2
wire in der Lakune am Beginn von Zeile 2 durchaus Platz vorhanden (lies: [m/k lhy]n ?). Die dar-
an anschlieBende Passage fligte sich allerdings nicht zu dem Formular der anderen Inschriften, die
an dieser Stelle die Uberleitung von der Datierung zum eigentlichen Text in Gestalt einer Partikel
wie “dyn (bzw. 'd 7) erwarten lassen (vgl. neben den beiden genannten Texten noch TA 964/2). —
Die ersten drei vollstdndig erhaltenen Buchstaben der Zeile konnten auf ein Nomen §y” im Status
determinatus zuriickgefiithrt werden, welches mit dem anderweitig nur in seiner indeterminierten
Form bezeugten Wort sy ,,Geschenk* (Hoftijzer — Jongeling 1995, 1125: ,,gift, donation*) zusam-
menzustellen wére. Es handelte sich dann um eine Bezeichnung des dem Text zugrundeliegen-
den Votivobjektes, wie sie am Beginn zahlreicher Weihinschriften steht (vgl. z. B. TA 981/1 und
TA 8827+8828/1). Allerdings folgt in den genannten Fillen auf das Objekt direkt ein durch das
Pronomen dy bzw. zy eingeleiteter Relativsatz, welcher die Weihhandlung zum Ausdruck bringt
(,,Die Votivgabe, welche ... dargebracht/aufgestellt hat)“). Das auf §y° folgende Wort im vorlie-
genden Text lieBe sich dagegen allenfalls als nominales Attribut (oder Apposition) zu dem Objekt
unterbringen, womit der Relativsatz erst in der folgenden Zeile begénne. — Dieses letzte Wort der
Zeile ist nicht sicher zu bestimmen. Der auf p folgende Buchstabe konnte einerseits auf 4, ande-
rerseits aber auch auf » (oder d) zuriickgefiihrt werden. In ersterem Fall ist man versucht, das aus
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Abb. 2.21 TA 4915: Detailaufnahme der Inschrift (© DAL
Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).

il (§sin) (LS SEl Lduadis ) sem TA 4915 2.21 JSA
(O35S o e Gl s ¢ LaIY) JUY) spral 45 pine

TA 964 bekannte Nomen pht ,,Gouver-
neur zu rekonstruieren, was im Vorfeld
freilich anstelle des vorgeschlagenen
Nomens §y” die Ansetzung eines Per-
sonennamens erforderlich macht. Mog-
liche Parallelen fiir einen solchen auf
..SY’ endenden Personennamen bietet
M. Maraqten (1988, 183 und 188-189)
in den Formen MT'S’ und NRS’. Mit
dem Element s° (< akkadisch Sin, dem
Namen des Mondgottes) gebildete ara-
maische Personennamen behandelt iiber-
dies E. Lipinski (1975, 63—-64). — Vor
dem Namen des Gouverneurs wire dann
am Beginn der Zeile noch Platz fiir mlk’,
eine verkiirzte Apposition zu dem Ko-
nigsnamen Tulmay am Ende von Zeile 1.
Aus diesen Uberlegungen ergiibe sich
folgende Rekonstruktion des Beginns
der Inschrift: [b-"[wl Snt 40 t[Imy * mik’
x|n’Sy” phlt ® tym’ (?) xxx]mt tym’ ,,[Im
(Monat) El]il des Jahres 40 des Tu[lmay,
des Konigs. .INSY’, der Gouver[neur
von Tayma’(?) ... ] Tayma’“. Ungeklart
bleibt jedoch auch dann der weitere
Textverlauf in Zeile 3—4, namentlich die
Frage nach dem Beginn und dem Pradi-
kat des Haupttextes der Inschrift.

Zeile 5: Unterhalb des m von Zeile 4 ist im Abstand einer Buchstabenhdhe noch ein waagerechter
Strich zu erkennen, welcher den Rest einer Schriftfeldbegrenzung bilden konnte. Da dieser Strich
aber nicht durchgéngig zu sein scheint und auch sonst keine Reste von Buchstaben erkennbar
sind, bleibt die Ansetzung einer fiinften Textzeile eher fraglich.

TA 981: Darbringung eines Postaments (Abb. 2.22-2.23)

Sandsteinblock (42,5 x 29 x 32 c¢cm)

Fundort: Area E, Square E2, SU 225, Tayma’, 24. Marz 2005 (Hausleiter 2010, 124)
Inschrift: 3 durch waagerechte Linien voneinander getrennte Zeilen auf Vorderseite
Aufnahme und Erstbearbeitung: Hanspeter Schaudig 2005

Erstveroffentlichung: Said F. Al-Said (Al-Said 2010, 143)

Text

1. myth> dy q'rb" [xx]r'p

2. b mz2 W p pli”? briz’y!
3. [xxx]x"gTyx[xxxxxX]

Ubersetzung
1. (Dies ist) das Postament, welches ...,

2. der Sohn des MZHP, der Topfer, dargebracht hat ...

3...
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Abb. 2.22 TA 981: Postament mit Weihinschrift (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(0 I5S o 4Gl anid o LalY) JUY) gl s pine il (§ sn) Lunsy S5 LoliS Lidi JanT 4y san 5206 T4 98] 2,22 JSdbf

Kommentar

Unter den bislang aus Tayma’ bekannten Texten kommt die vorliegende Inschrift inhaltlich wie
paldographisch Teima 2 = CIS ii 114 = KAI 229 am nichsten. Bemerkenswerter Unterschied ist
jedoch die Verwendung des Graphems d in dem Relativpronomen dy (Zeile 1) anstelle z (zy, in
Teima 2/1). Letztere Schreibung ist die sprachgeschichtlich &ltere, die mit d hingegen die jiin-
gere; der Ubergang von z zu d im Agyptisch-Aramiischen wird von Muraoka — Porten (2003,
3-6) im Verlaufe des 5. Jh. v. Chr. angesetzt. Die paldographische Nahe beider Inschriften
lisst vermuten, dass wir uns mit diesen Texten in einer ebensolchen Ubergangsphase bewegen,
die in Tayma’ folglich etwas spiter als in Agypten veranschlagt werden muss. Paldographisch
kommen die Texte dem Komplex der Tulmay-Inschriften (TA 2382 und folgende) am nichsten,
welche vielleicht aus dem 4. Jh. stammen (vgl. Abschnitt 1 mit Abb. 2.1). In TA 2382/1 findet
sich bereits die jiingere Form des Relativpronomens dy, wiahrend die paldographisch deutlich
frithere Inschrift TA 8827+8828/1 die dltere Form zy aufweist. Auch TA 964 zeigt entsprechen-
de Formen noch ausnahmslos mit z (zkyr bzw. z’, Zeile 3 und 4).

Der Buchstabe * in Zeile 1 ist seitenverkehrt geschrieben (der kurze schrage Abstrich sollte
nicht links, sondern rechts oben stehen, vgl. das entsprechende und ansonsten ganz gleichartige
Zeichen in Teima 2/1). — Die Oberfliche des Steines ist stark verwittert, was die Lesbarkeit
der Inschrift erheblich beeintrachtigt. Die Lesung des Textes durch S. F. Al-Said (2010, 143)
weicht namentlich in Zeile 2—3 deutlich von der hier gebotenen ab.

Zeile I: Die ersten beiden Buchstaben des Personennamens am Ende der Zeile sind allenfalls
vage zu erahnen. An erster Stelle kann nur ein Zeichen ohne ausladendes Unterteil (vermutlich )
gestanden haben. Inwieweit die darauffolgenden, an ¢ erinnernden Spuren auf diesen Buchstaben
oder aber auf die Beschiadigung der Oberfliche zuriickzufiihren sind, l4sst sich nicht sicher ent-
scheiden. Der vorletzte Buchstabe konnte anstelle » auch d gelesen werden. Eine Rekonstruktion
des Namens zu ‘mrn (nach Teima 2/2-3) scheint indes ausgeschlossen zu sein.
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Abb. 2.23 TA 981: Postament mit Weihinschrift (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(O3S p Gl i (I YI Y sgnal b ging yutill 5 sin) Gy yS5 Lol L JonT 4y s 3006 T4 981 2.23 JS

Zeile 2: Der Vatersname des Stifters, wohl MZHP zu lesen, entzieht sich vorerst einer etymolo-
gischen Anbindung. — Das darauffolgende Wort, syntaktisch eine appositionelle Spezifikation
der genannten Person, kann als Berufsbezeichnung phr” ,,der Topfer” (vgl. Hoftijzer — Jonge-
ling 1995, 907-908) aufgefasst werden.

Zeile 2—3: Die in derartigen Inschriften iibliche Adressierung der Votivgabe an die Gottheit (/-GN,
z. B. Teima 2/3, CIS ii 336/3, Livingstone et al. 1983, 105-106) wie auch die Zweckbestimmung
I-hyy nps-h (w-nps ...) ,fir das Leben seiner Seele (sowie der Seele[n] von ...)* (z. B. Teima 2/4,
Teima 27/2-3, Livingstone et al. 1983, 105-106/2—3, Al-Theeb 1993, 44 No. 9/5) scheinen hier
zu fehlen; die erkennbaren Zeichenspuren weisen definitiv in eine andere Richtung. Die Wendung
b(-)rzy am Ende von Zeile 2 ldsst an eine Lokal- oder Instrumentalbestimmung denken. In Zeile 3
lieBe sich moglicherweise ["]qym ,.er hat aufgerichtet™ rekonstruieren, was auf eine weitergehen-
de Schilderung des Weihgeschehens hindeutete: Der Stifter hétte den vorliegenden Sockel nicht
nur im Tempel dargebracht, sondern auch daselbst aufgestellt (vgl. Teima 20/2.5).

TA 5226: Weihinschrift (?) (Abb. 2.24)

Fragment eines Sandsteinblocks (34 x 32 x 12,5 cm)

Fundort: Area E, Square E2, SU 3686, Tayma’, 15. Mirz 2007 (Lora 2012, 86)
Inschrift: 3 Zeilen auf Vorderseite, links abgebrochen

Text

L "OX]'m " b gr[ ... ]
2. 2 [xxxx]"UATT L]
3. S[xxxx] hr'[ ... ]
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Ubersetzung
...,der Sohndes| ... ]
.]dem Gott [ ... ]

1.
2.[..

3] [ ]

Kommentar

Der Steinblock ist sekundir bearbeitet und am linken Rand unregelméBig abgeschlagen worden.
Wie breit der Stein (und damit die Inschrift) urspriinglich gewesen ist, 1asst sich nicht feststellen.
Auch die Oberflache des Steines wurde behauen, moglicherweise in der Absicht, die Inschrift
zu zerstoren. Die rechten zwei Drittel des noch vorhandenen Schriftfeldes sind dadurch bis zur
Unkenntlichkeit beschidigt. Aus diesem Grunde ist auch nicht mit Bestimmtheit zu entscheiden,
ob unter der dritten Zeile noch weiterer Text gestanden hat, wenngleich dort keine eindeutigen
Spuren von Beschriftung zu erkennen sind (vgl. auch unten zu Zeile 3).

Zeile I: Der vierte Buchstabe des ersten Wortes konnte anstelle “ vielleicht auch § gelesen werden,
doch weist der entsprechende Buchstabe an anderer Stelle (Zeile 3) eine deutliche Neigung nach
rechts auf. Das letzte erhaltene Zeichen der Zeile ist » oder d.

Zeile 3: Es liegt nahe, hier die aus anderen Inschriften geldufige Zweckbestimmungsformel ,,fiir
das Leben seiner Seele sowie der Seele seiner Nachkommen® (I-hyy nps-h w-nps “hrt-h; z. B. Liv-
ingstone et al. 1983, 105-106/2-3) anzusetzen. Die entsprechende Ergénzung der Zeile wiirde, un-
ter Inkaufnahme eines Zeilenumbruchs im Wortinneren, wie folgt aussehen: I-hyy np*s[-h w-nps |
“hr(t-h [-‘Im]). Mit der anschlieBenden Formel /-‘/m ,,auf ewig* konnte die Inschrift dann als ab-
geschlossen betrachtet werden, was die Annahme einer weiteren Textzeile unterhalb von Zeile 3
unndtig macht.

Abb. 2.24 TA 5226: Steinblock mit Weihinschrift (?) (© DAL, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(CI5S o Gl aid o ALaSY) Y] spaal A sina kil (5 5in) (€) Liws yS5 LS Ui Jani 4 pas 4US TA 5226 2.24 JS&U)
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TA 1090: Weihinschrift (?) (Abb. 2.25-2.26)

Fragment eines Sandsteinblocks (12 x 19,3 x 25,5 cm)

Fundort: Area E, Square E3/E11, SU 1544, Tayma’, 6. April 2005

Inschrift: je 2 Zeilen auf den gegeniiberliegenden Schmalseiten (A und B), oben abgebrochen

Text

A1’ [xx]hn
A2’ [x]Wyn
B.1°. (Kartusche?)
B.2’. [-‘Im

Abb. 2.25 a-b) TA 1090: Steinblock mit Weihinschrifi (?), Seite A (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).

i ¢ ALY LY spaal As gine pulill Gsin) A 4nsl () Luw yS5 LSS Li5 Jani 4 jas S TA 1090 (b-a 2.25 Jsi
(C5S o el

Abb. 2.26 a—b) TA 1090: Steinblock mit Weihinschrift (?), Seite B (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).

i o ALY JEY) Sgnal s sine il Gsin) B 4n sl (%) L yS5 liS Lidi Jasi 4 as A0S TA 1090 (ba 2.26 JS&
(OIS o e Gl
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Kommentar

Die auf den gegeniiberliegenden Schmalseiten des Steinblocks eingemei3elten Inschriftenzeilen
weisen einen unterschiedlichen Duktus auf: Die Buchstaben von Text A sind stérker geneigt und
gerundet, die von Text B eher geradlinig und rechtwinklig geformt. Die Inschriften diirften folg-
lich von zwei verschiedenen Schreibern verfasst und daher nicht auf einen gemeinsamen Text
zurlickzufiithren sein. Von beiden Inschriften sind jeweils nur die letzten Zeilen erhalten.

Text A: Zeile 2” kann moglicherweise zu dem Stammesnamen LHYN = Lihyan ergénzt werden.
Sofern die Breite des Schriftfeldes dieser Inschrift mit derjenigen von Text B iibereinstimmt (was
aufgrund der regelmifBigen Form des Steinblocks wahrscheinlich ist), ist rechts von diesem Wort
allerdings kein Platz mehr filir weitere Ergdnzungen wie etwa das naheliegende mlk ,,Konig™. Ob
es sich also bei der vorliegenden Passage um eine Datierungsformel handelt (die durchaus am
Ende einer Weihinschrift stehen kann, vgl. TA 945+246/4 samt Kommentar), bleibt ungewiss. Die
unbestimmte Funktion des Steinblocks im architektonischen Kontext ldsst eine Fortsetzung des
Textes auf einem rechts anschlieenden weiteren Stein jedenfalls nicht ausschlie3en.

Text B: Die zweite Zeile dieser Inschrift enthilt die aus zahlreichen Weihinschriften als Schluss-
formel bekannte Wendung /-‘/m ,,auf ewig™, was eine ungefihre Gattungsbestimmung des verlo-
renen Textes im Vorfeld ermdglicht. Die oberhalb dieser Zeile erkennbaren Bearbeitungsspuren
deuten freilich nicht auf eine weitere Textzeile, sondern vielmehr auf einen linienférmigen Rah-
men oder dergleichen hin, welcher an ein Bildregister oder eine Kartusche denken lésst.

TA 8411: Weihinschrift (Abb. 2.27)

Fragment eines Sandsteinblocks (26 x 21 x 5,5 cm)

Fundort: Area E, Square E26, SU 4823, Tayma’, 3. Mirz 2009
Inschrift: 2 Zeilen in Relief auf Vorderseite, oben abgebrochen

Text

0. [xxxx w-h]
. yTy nps' [']
2’ hr-h I-Im

Ubersetzung

0’.[ ... und (fiir) das]

1’. Leben der Seele

2’. seiner Nachkommen auf ewig.

Kommentar

Das Fragment enthélt die Schlusspassage einer Weihinschrift wie etwa bei Livingstone et al.
(1983, 105-106 mit P1. 93b/2-3) und (erginzt) Teima 5/4—7. Der Stein weist glatt gearbeitete
Seitenflichen auf und ldsst auch noch in Ansétzen den erhabenen Rahmen am rechten und linken
Rand der Inschrift erkennen, so dass das Schriftfeld in seiner vorliegenden Breite als vollstindig
zu gelten hat. Dieser Umstand lésst allerdings eine Rekonstruktion des Inschriftenformulars wie
in den beiden angegebenen Paralleltexten (I-hyy nps-h w-nps “hrt-h . fiir das Leben seiner Seele
sowie der Seele seiner Nachkommen*) ausschlielen, so dass nur die obige modifizierte Formu-
lierung iibrigbleibt.

In der zweiten der erwdhnten Parallelinschriften steht das um die Endung -# vermehrte Nomen
“hrt-h ,,seine Nachkommenschaft®, in Teima 5/6 ist die fragliche Stelle abgebrochen. Die Form
“hr-h ohne Endung, wie im vorliegenden Text, kommt allerdings in der ebenfalls aus Tayma’
stammenden nabatdischen Weihinschrift CIS ii 337/4 vor.
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Abb. 2.27 TA 8411: Steinblock mit Weihinschrift (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S (5 G p  LaIY) U] Sl L gine kil (§sin ) Lius pS5 LoliS Ll Jand o pas A0S TA 8411 2.27 JSS&U

TA 8181: Weihinschrift (Abb. 2.28)

Fragment eines Sandsteinblocks (26 x 22 x 10 c¢cm)

Fundort: Area E, Square E26, SU 4802, Tayma’, 23. Februar 2009

Inschrift: 3 durch waagerechte Linien voneinander getrennte Zeilen auf Vorderseite

Text

1. [b-(xx [-)xx(x)]x snt 10[(+ ...) ... ]
2. [xxx(xxx)|"h' bry'g'[ ... ]

3. [xxx(xxx)]"q'rdb yy[ ... |

Ubersetzung

1. [Am (... des Monats) ...] des Jahres 10] ... ]
2.[ ... ]H, der Sohn des YG[ ... ]

3.[ ... ] hat dargebracht ... [ ... ]

Kommentar

Diese Inschrift steht mit ihrer Paldographie am Ende des hier behandelten historischen Zeitraums
(vgl. Abschnitt 1.1 mit Abb. 2.1). Der Schriftduktus &hnelt demjenigen der von Livingstone et al.
(1983, 105-106 mit P1. 93b) verdffentlichten Weihinschrift auf einem Steinbecken, die von Beyer
— Livingstone (1987, 290) bereits als nabatdisch eingestuft und in das frithe 1. Jh. v. Chr. datiert
wird. Namentlich der Buchstabe y (vgl. das bessere Foto bei Al-Theeb 1993, 62 PI. 1) zeigt eine
Form, die an die nabatéische Schrift erinnert. Beide Inschriften stehen paldographisch zwischen
den reichsaraméischen Inschriften und dem von M. Macdonald als ,,Aramaic script of Tayma
charakterisierten Duktus von Inschriften wie TA 3335 und TA 4457 (s. Section 5), der weitaus
deutlichere Anklange an die nabatiische Schrift erkennen lasst.
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Abb. 2.28 TA 8181: Steinblock mit Weihinschrift (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S 5 Gl i LI YI Y] Spnal AL gine kil (§sin ) Ly pS5 LoliS L5 fand Lo pas A0S T4 8181 2.28 JS&U

Zeile 1: Am Beginn des Textes steht wiederum eine Datierung. Diese konnte einerseits, wie in
TA 964 und TA 2382, aus Tag- und Monatsdatum, andererseits aber auch blof3 aus einer Monats-
angabe bestehen (wie in TA 4916/1, vgl. den dortigen Kommentar). In Abhéngigkeit davon wéren
in der Lakune am rechten Rand 6—7 oder lediglich 3 Buchstaben zu erginzen. Da die folgende
Zeile offenbar bereits den eigentlichen Text der Inschrift enthélt, muss die Datierungsformel voll-
stindig in den verlorenen Passagen am linken Rand von Zeile 1 gestanden haben.

Zeile 3: Im Anschluss an das Verbum grb steht eigentlich das durch die Préposition /- eingeleite-
te indirekte Objekt, d. h. der Adressat der Votivgabe, zu erwarten (vgl. Livingstone et al. 1983,
105-106/2 sowie Teima 2/3 und 27/2). Der erste auf die Verbform folgende Buchstabe ist jedoch
eindeutig y zu lesen, wie aus der Parallelinschrift Livingstone et al. (1983, 105-106) klar her-
vorgeht (vgl. oben). Diese Inschrift zeigt weiterhin, dass der Buchstabe / in dem vorliegenden
Duktus deutlich von y differenziert ist und daher nicht ohne weiteres mit diesem verwechselt
werden kann. Auch die am Ende zahlreicher Weihinschriften (so auch in Livingstone ef al. 1983,
105-106/3) zu findende Adverbialbestimmung /-/m ,,auf ewig™ scheidet aus diesem Grunde an
unserer Stelle aus. Wie die Passage hier also zu deuten ist, muss vorerst offenbleiben.

3.2 GRABINSCHRIFTEN

TA 3185: Grabstele (Abb. 2.29)

Fragment einer Sandsteinstele (30,2 x 28,8 x 5,7 cm) mit reliefierter Gesichtsdarstellung
rechts der Inschrift, in mehrere Teile zerbrochen

Fundort: Compound D, SU 100, Tayma’, 25. Mérz 2006

Inschrift: 2 Zeilen auf Vorderseite, links abgebrochen
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Abb. 2.29 T4 3185: Grabstele (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S 5 Gl pid o SV JEY) Sgnal A sine pudil] (§sin) 8505 TA 3185 2.29 JS&bf

Text
L.ops V[ ... ]
2.nbr [ ... ]

Ubersetzung
1. (Dies ist) das Grabmal von [ ... [N,
2. dem Sohn [des ... ]

Kommentar

An mit dem Terminus nps eingeleiteten Grabinschriften ist aus Tayma’ bislang ein reichliches
Dutzend Exemplare bekannt: Teima 3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 21-24 und die als Schiileriibung interpretierte
Inschrift Teima 25 sowie bei Al-Theeb (1993, 40-41. 46-47) No. 5 und 10 und der lediglich in
Fotografie veroffentlichte Stein bei Al-’AnsarT — Abu °1-Hasan (2002, 18). Die Mehrzahl dieser
Grabsteine weist, wie der hier vorliegende, stilisierte Gesichtsdarstellungen auf.

Da eine Reihe der erwdhnten Grabstelen eine Worttrennung am Zeilenende durchaus prakti-
ziert, darf gleiches auch fiir den vorliegenden Text angenommen werden. Das » am Beginn von
Zeile 2 kann folglich als Bestandteil des voraufgehenden Personennamens betrachtet werden, im
Anschluss ist somit die Filiation anzusetzen. Da unter Zeile 2 kein weiterer Text folgt, hat die
Inschrift in der Form np$§ PN, br PN, ,,Grabmal von PN , dem Sohn des PN * als abgeschlossen
zu gelten.
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TA 8947: Grabstele (Abb. 2.30-2.31)
Sandsteinblock (49 x 121 x 17 cm)

Fundort: Area O, SU 5390 (Abdeckung von Grab
O-gl1), Tayma’, 1. April 2009 (Intilia 2018, 57)
Inschrift: 2 Zeilen auf Vorderseite

Text
1. ‘zyzw
2. br hnzrw

Ubersetzung
1. ‘Azizi,
2. der Sohn des HNZRW.

Kommentar

Uber der Inschrift sind Reste einer Nische erkenn-
bar, die sich freilich nur {iber die rechten beiden
Drittel der Steinbreite erstreckt. Die am linken
Rand erhaltene breite Begrenzung dieser Nische
lasst vermuten, dass der Stein urspriinglich breiter
gewesen ist. Sollte die Inschrift gleichzeitig mit
dieser Vertiefung entstanden sein, konnte sie ur-
spriinglich ldnger gewesen sein (immerhin begin-
nen die beiden Textzeilen scharf am rechten Rand
des erhaltenen Steines, wiahrend am linken Rand
viel Leerraum tbrigbleibt). Andererseits ergibt der
Text in seiner vorliegenden Gestalt durchaus Sinn:
als Name und Filiation, wie sie als Aufschrift auf
Grabstelen tiblich sind. Zwei Erklarungsmoglich-  Abb. 2.30 T4 8947: Grabstele (© DAI, Orient-
keiten bieten sich an: Zum einen konnte der Stein A4bteilung, J. Kramer).

urspriinglich in einem anderen Kontext verbaut —iLgise il §sés) wésoali T4 8947 2.30 JS&U
gewesen und sekundir als Grabstein umgenutzt (S 5 s Gl s o LSY] BV sgea

Abb. 2.31 TA 8947: Grabstele, Detailaufnahme (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S 5 Gl i ¢ LY JUY) spnal AL sina juiill 5 in) deliadis ) oo ¢y 52015 TA 8947 2.31 JS&
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worden sein. Dann wire die Nische wohl auf die urspriingliche Nutzung zuriickzufithren. Zum
anderen kdme auch ein Doppelgrabstein in Betracht, dessen rechte Hilfte mit einer weiteren
Inschrift ldngs abgetrennt worden wire. Immerhin deuten die punktférmigen Einschldge auf der
Oberflache des Schriftfeldes, welche sich auffallend genau entlang der Buchstaben bewegen, auf
eine gezielte Tilgung der Inschrift hin, was als Hinweis auf eine spatere Umnutzung der Grabste-
le gewertet werden kann. Beispiele fiir Doppelgrabsteine finden sich gelegentlich in Siidarabien.
Ein eindrucksvolles Beispiel bietet die unter <dasi.cnr.it> (letzter Zugriff am 17.09.2019) ver-
bffentlichte Grabstele A-20-848 aus dem Wadi al-Gawf mit zwei nebeneinanderliegenden Ni-
schen, die zur Aufnahme von Portritkdpfen bestimmt waren. Uber jeder Nische ist der Name der
Verstorbenen eingemeilelt, wobei es sich um zwei Frauen aus einundderselben Familie (wohl
Mutter und Tochter) handelt. Eine andere Stele aus derselben Gegend, YM 28390 (Arbach et
al. 2008, 106), zeigt, durch eine senkrechte Linie voneinander getrennt, zwei nahezu identische
stilisierte Gesichtsdarstellungen, die durch die daruntergeschriebenen Namen mit zwei Mannern
identifiziert werden. Die sabdische Grabstele CIH 719 unbekannter Herkunft weist zwei unter-
einander angeordnete Flachreliefs auf, die ausweislich der Beischriften verschiedene Personen
reprisentieren (die Liste liele sich weiter fortsetzen).

Der erste Name kann mit dem arabischen Personennamen ‘Aziz verbunden werden; die ent-
sprechende Vokalisierung ldsst sich aus dem arabischen Befund sowie griechischen Transkripti-
onen des Namens erschlielen (vgl. Caskel 1966, 218 sowie Negev 1991, 50). Weitere frithnord-
arabische Derivate der zugrundeliegenden Wurzel verzeichnet G. L. Harding (1971, 417-419)
(neben ‘ZYZ auch ‘Z, ‘727, ‘77’1, ‘“ZZM . a.). Die aus nabatiischen Inschriften bekannte Form
mit auslautendem w (vgl. Negev 1991, 50) kommt auch in einigen Idumia-Ostraka und damit im
gleichen Kontext wie der anschlieBende Vatersname vor (vgl. die Belege bei Schwiderski 2008,
637). Die graphisch ebenfalls mogliche Lesung des letzten Buchstabens als # (also ‘zyzn) scheidet
vor dem Hintergrund dieser Parallelen sowie auch des ebenso klaren Befundes beim Vatersnamen
aus. — Der Name HNZRW ist aus einer Reihe von Ostraka aus Iduméa bekannt (vgl. die Belege
bei Schwiderski 2008, 325). Die Lesung des letzten Buchstabens als w diirfte daher gesichert sein
(vgl. die Diskussion im Kommentar zum Kdnigsnamen LWDN in TA 964/1).

TA 1029: Grabstele (?) (Abb. 2.32-2.33)

Sandsteinstele (47 % 119,7 x 26 cm) mit figiirlichen Darstellungen auf allen vier Seiten
Fundort: Area C, Square C4, SU 2139, Tayma’, 3. April 2005 (Intilia 2010a,114-115)
Inschrift: 2 Zeilen in Relief auf Vorderseite, ausradiert

Text
1. Smtrpgn’ br
2. [x]m’s’ny b-Tms'r

Ubersetzung
1. SMTRPQN, der Sohn des
2. [.IMSNY(?), in Agypten.

Kommentar

Der Stein wurde in sekundirer Verwendung im westlichen Teil der inneren Stadtmauer verbaut.
Die Stele war urspriinglich auf allen vier Seiten mit figiirlichen Reliefdarstellungen versehen,
welche offenbar im Zuge dieser Zweitverwendung bis auf eine Seite sorgfiltig ausgemeiBelt wor-
den sind. Bei der erhaltenen Figur handelt es sich um einen stehenden, mit Dolch, Bogen und Ko6-
cher bewaftneten Krieger. Die Inschrift steht auf der dieser Figur gegeniiberliegenden Seite und
ist zusammen mit der dariiber befindlichen bildlichen Darstellung getilgt worden. Das Bild iiber
der Inschrift zeigt augenscheinlich eine thronende Gestalt, welche links oben (auf ihrem Schof3?)
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Abb. 2.32 TA 1029: Grabstele (?), Ansicht der beschrifteten Seite (a), der linken Seitenfliiche (b), der rech-
ten Seitenfliche (c) und der unzerstirten Riickseite (d)(© DAL, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

ilall jhiie o(b) Y] cuilall ihiie (@) (IS G le 2 5l ilal] yliia o(6) b 50LS TA 1029 232 Jsd
(S 5 s Gl anid o LSV BV sgral b gine il Gsin) (d) ahne il SRS sl 5 (c) oY)
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Abb. 2.33 TA 1029: Grabstele (?), Detailaufnahme der Inschrift (O DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S (5 i Gl a4 iLaIY) UV dpral b pine pudil] (5 sin) il Dluadi 5 ) o(F) i 52015 TA 1029 2.33 JS&U

von einer weiteren, kleineren Figur flankiert wird. Diese Konstellation erinnert an die Darstellung
einer thronenden Gottheit mit Stifter, wie sie auch aus Siidarabien bekannt sind, z. B. auf der
im Nationalmuseum von San‘a’ aufbewahrten Alabastertafel YM 386 (Pirenne 1977, vgl. auch
Seipel 1998, 86 und 88 No. 21), welche die in der beigefiigten Weihinschrift adressierte Sonnen-
gottin als Empfangerin einer Opfergabe zeigt. Thronende Gottheiten anthropomorpher Gestalt
sind neuerdings auch von Pfeilern eines Tempels in der Stadt Nas$an (heute as-Sawda’) im Wadi
al-Gawf bekannt, wo sie durch entsprechende Beischriften eindeutig als Gotter identifiziert sind
(sieche z. B. Arbach et al. 2004, 29-32 mit fig. 25-29).

Neben Gotterdarstellungen sind aus Siidarabien allerdings auch Sitzbilder menschlicher Figu-
ren belegt, namentlich auf Grabstelen. Ein schones Beispiel hierfiir ist das bei W. Seipel (1998,
336 und 338 No. 291) wiedergegebene Alabasterrelief mit dem ,,Bildnis* (swr) einer Frau namens
RDKHRM (so die dariiber stehende Inschrift), welche erhoht auf einem Stuhl sitzend von zwei
kleineren Personen, vermutlich ihren Kindern, flankiert wird. Kennzeichen solcher Grabstelen ist
die kurze, nicht selten nur aus Namen und Filiation der dargestellten Person bestehende Inschrift,
die ober- oder unterhalb des Bildes eingemeif3elt ist. In dieser Eigenschaft gleicht die vorliegende
Stele in der Tat einer Grabstele aus Siidarabien. Die Inschrift gibt offensichtlich nur den Namen
und die Abstammung des Dargestellten an und lédsst keine Hinweise auf ein Weihgeschehen oder
dergleichen erkennen. Die unterschiedlichen Abbildungen auf den vier Seiten der Stele kdnnten
dabei verschiedene Aspekte aus dem Leben des Verstorbenen widerspiegeln (Familie, berufliche
Tétigkeit, Teilnahme an Kriegsziigen). Auch hierfiir finden sich Beispiele unter den Grabstelen
aus Siidarabien: So stellt das ,,Bildnis* eines gewissen ‘Iglum bin Sa‘dlat, CTH 445 (vgl. zuletzt
Calvet — Robin 1997, 107-108 No. 18), in zwei Bildregistern den Verstorbenen wiederum sitzend
bei einer Bankettszene (zusammen mit anderen Personen) sowie auf einem Pferde reitend als Ka-
meltreiber dar. Das fragmentarische Relief CIH 706 (vgl. Calvet — Robin 1997, 110-111 No. 21)
zeigt eine der in der beigefiigten Inschrift genannten Personen beim Pfliigen mit einem Ochsen-
gespann. Eine Identifizierung von TA 1029 als Grabstele ist vor dem geschilderten Hintergrund
also nicht unwahrscheinlich (s. a. Hausleiter 2019b).
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Zeile 1: Ein mit dem Element sm¢ beginnender Personenname ist offenbar auch in der weitgehend
unverstindlichen Inschrift Teima 16 bezeugt (Zeile 3: §m¢’I5x). Der Name SMTW, der aufgrund
griechischer Transkriptionen Samétu vokalisiert werden kann, ist in aramiischen Ostraka aus
Idumaa bezeugt und kommt hiufig im Nabatdischen vor (vgl. Lemaire 1996, 38). Dariiber hinaus
sind SMT sowie Derivate davon im frithnordarabischen Onomastikon auBerordentlich verbreitet
(vgl. Harding 1971, 356-357), wobei allerdings die historische Lautentsprechung der Sibilanten
zu beriicksichtigen ist, die fiir arabisch § die Annahme eines (in der Schrift freilich nicht differen-
zierten) § in der aramédischen Form voraussetzte. Das zweite Namenselement enthidlt die Wurzel
RPQ, welche kaum im Aramiischen, dafiir umso mehr im Arabischen prasent ist (rafaqa ,,freund-
lich, sanft, milde sein, rafig ,,Gefahrte, Freund® etc.). Der gesamte Name diirfte somit arabischen
Ursprungs sein. Der letzte Buchstabe des Namens konnte alternativ auch w gelesen werden, so
dass auch eine Form SMTRPQW in Betracht kommt.

Zeile 2: Im Anschluss an das Nomen br steht der Vatersname des Autors zu erwarten. Der mit Vor-
behalt s gelesene Buchstabe weicht in seiner Linienfithrung von dem vorletzten Zeichen der Zeile
ab, ldsst sich aber auch auf keinen anderen Buchstaben sicher zuriickfithren. Am ehesten erinnert
die Form noch an ¢, doch ist dieser Buchstabe in Z. 1 deutlich anders gebildet (vgl. dazu die Form
des entsprechenden Buchstabens in TM.TAr.004 in Abb. 2.1). Die Rekonstruktion des Namens
bleibt ungewiss. — Die Ortsbestimmung b-msr ,,in Agypten konnte sich auf den Herkunftsort des
Autors der Inschrift oder seines Vaters beziehen.

TA 5840: Grabstele (Abb. 2.34-2.35)

Sandsteinstele (38 x 101 x 20 cm) mit reliefierter Gesichtsdarstellung tiber der Inschrift
Fundort: Area O, SU 4088 (Abdeckung von Grab O-g3), Tayma’, 25. Mérz 2007 (Intilia 2012, 105)
Inschrift: 1 von waagerechten Linien eingefasste Zeile auf Vorderseite, darunter ein weiteres, lee-
res Register.

Abb. 2.34 TA 5840: Grabstele, Detailaufnahme (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

(S 5 G paid o LTV GV Spnal AL gine pulill (5 sin) daliadis ) gm ¢ b 53015 :TA 5840 2.34 JS&
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Text
1. nps bns’y

Ubersetzung
1. Grabmal des BNSY.

Kommentar

Die Oberfliche der Stele ist nur
verhéltnisméBig grob bearbeitet
und kaum  geglittet. Eine
auffallende Unebenheit im rechten
Viertel des Schriftfeldes diirfte
den Schreiber dazu bewogen
haben, den Buchstaben § erst mit
einem tiberdurchschnittlichen
Abstand zu dem voraufgehenden
p einzumeifleln. Unterhalb der
Inschrift ist durch eine horizontale
Linie eine weitere Textzeile
angelegt, aber nicht mehr zur
Ausfiihrung gebracht worden. Ob
dies bedeutet, dass die Inschrift
nicht vollendet worden ist, ldsst
sich angesichts der unsicheren
Deutung des Personennamens
nicht sagen.

Der Name des Dargestellten
konnte einerseits BNSYY,
andererseits auch bn S’Y ,,Sohn
von S°Y*“ (mit arabisierender
Filiation) gelesen werden. Ein
Personenname S’YN ist im
Nabatdischen nachweisbar (vgl.
Negev 1991, 56 mit allerdings
nur einem Beleg). Sollte es sich
bei der Form um einen einfachen
Personennamen handeln, stiinde
inder freigelassenen zweiten Zeile
in der Tat der durch br ,,Sohn*
eingeleitete =~ Vatersname  des
Genannten zu erwarten, dessen
Eintragung aus unbekannten
Griinden unterblieben wire.

Abb. 2.35 TA 5840: Grabstele (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung,
J. Kramer).

ATV U gl L pine il §i) b 52013 TA 5840 2.35 JSdI
(LS (5 iG] pid
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3.3 GEFASSAUFSCHRIFTEN

TA 5584: unbestimmtes Fragment
(Abb. 2.36)

Bauchscherbe eines Keramikgefafles
(5,2 x7,7x0,6 cm)

Fundort: Area P, Square P1, SU 4006,
Tayma’, 22. Mérz 2007

Inschrift: Reste einer Zeile auf Ober-
seite, links abgebrochen

Text
1. npx[ ... ]
Kommentar

Die Inschrift ist mit Farbe aufgetra-
gen. Der verhdltnismaBig grofle Leer-
raum rechts des ersten erhaltenen
Buchstabens legt die Annahme nahe,
dass es sich hier um den Beginn des
Textes handelt.

TA 3280: Besitzvermerk (Abb. 2.37—
2.38)

Bauchscherbe eines Keramikgefal3es
(14,3 x 14,3 x 2 cm)

Fundort: Area F, Square F4, SU 2377,
Tayma’, 14. Mérz 2006

Inschrift: 1 Zeile auf Oberseite, links
abgebrochen

Text
1. l-gsm] ... ]
Ubersetzung

1. (Gehorig) dem QSM] ... |

Kommentar

Die Inschrift wurde vor dem Brennen
in den Ton geritzt. Es handelt sich um
einen klassischen Besitzvermerk, der
mit der Préposition /- und folgendem
Eigennamen die Zugehorigkeit des
vorliegenden GefidBles bzw. dessen
Inhaltes angibt.

Peter Stein

Abb. 2.36 TA 5584: Keramikscherbe mit Inschrift (© DAI,

Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
AL gine pudill (5 gin) DLS lgule 4 )34 5 1S . TA 5584 2.36 Sl
(S .5 oGl i o LalY) U] geal

Abb. 2.37 TA 3280: Keramikscherbe mit Besitzvermerk (©
DAI Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

_ndil] (§sin) LI Ladle Joni 4 )14 5 48 TA 3280 2.37 Sl
(S 5 Gl i ¢ LY U sgnal L sine

Fiir den Namen kommen zwei Interpretationsmoglichkeiten aus dem vorislamischen Onomas-
tikon der Arabischen Halbinsel in Betracht: zum einen der Name QSM (arabisch Qasim) oder
ein davon gebildetes Derivat wie QSM’L oder QSMLT (vgl. Harding 1971, 482 und OCIANA,
ferner Negev 1991, 59 zu entsprechenden Formen wie QSM’, QSM’L im Nabatiischen), zum
anderen eine mit dem Element g(w)s (Qaws, Gottesname, vgl. Maraqten 1988, 207-210 mit zahl-
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— — s

Abb. 2.38 TA 3280: Keramikscherbe mit Besitzvermerk (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, A. Borlin).
(s T G dl) psd o LY LY sgaad b gine puiil] (§ sin) DS dadle JanT 4159 5 0008 TA 3280 2.38 JS&l

reichen Beispielen) bzw. ¢(y)s (arabisch gays, ,,Geschenk [des Gottes ...]“, wie der in Inschriften
aus dem siidlichen Saudi-Arabien begegnende QYSMNWT = Qaysmanot, vgl. Al-Said 1995,
151) zusammengesetzte Form. In den beiden letztgenannten Fillen hatten wir freilich von einer
Monophthongisierung der ersten Silbe auszugehen, da der Diphthong im Araméischen sehr wohl
graphisch auszudriicken wire (vgl. die diesbeziiglichen Bemerkungen zu dem Namen LWDN =
Lawdan in TA 964/1). Da der araméische Laut § etymologisch dem arabischen s entspricht, steht
beiden Auffassungen von dieser Seite nichts entgegen.

TA 8006.1: Besitzvermerk (?)

(Abb. 2.39)

Bauchscherbe eines Keramikgefa-
Bes (12 x 9 x 2 cm)

Fundort: Area F, Square F5,
SU 2439, Tayma’, 19. Februar 2009
Inschrift: 1 Zeile auf Oberseite,
rechts abgebrochen (?)

Text
1.[(...)] I-hr’mn xI

Ubersetzung
1. (Gehorig) dem Harman (...) (?)

Kommentar
Die Inschrift weist graphisch eine

gewisse Ahnlichkeit zu dem von
A. Livingstone et al. (1983, 108 und Abb. 2.39 TA 8006.1: Keramikscherbe mit Besitzvermerk (?)

PI. 88) in Faksimile verdffentlichten (© DAL Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

Fragment Teima 26 auf. Dieser  _uiill jsin) (¥) 48l Ladle Joni 4 1265 008 TA 8006.1 2.39 S
ebenfalls in eine Keramikscherbe (S 5 i Gl pasd o LaSY] LY sgrad 4 ping
geritzte einzeilige Text scheint auch

in seinen Maflen dem vorliegenden einigermalien zu entsprechen, sofern die sparlichen Angaben
in der Publikation (vgl. auch Beyer — Livingstone 1987, 292) einen solchen Schluss erlauben.
Auch wenn es sich bei beiden Stiicken nicht um Fragmente einunddesselben Geféfles handeln
muss, kommt immerhin eine etwa gleiche Entstehungszeit in Betracht. Die mit Vorbehalt als
Inhaltsangabe ([ ... Jxhmr gdr| ... ],,[ ... ] Wein Topf| ... |“) gedeutete Inschrift wird paldographisch
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nicht ndher eingeordnet (Beyer — Livingstone 1987, 292:  reichsaram. oder nabatdisch®).
Der vorliegende Text zeigt immerhin einige Buchstabenformen, die eine Spitdatierung in die
nabatéische Zeit mit Sicherheit ausschlieen lassen (namentlich / und m).

Das aus dem gleichen Material wie das vorliegende bestehende Gefa3fragment TA 14299.1 zeigt
ebenfalls die Zeichenfolge hrmn, jedoch ohne den voraufgehenden Buchstaben / (s. M. Macdonald
in Section 3). Ein Personenname HRMN ist, wenngleich nicht héufig, aus reichsaraméischen
Texten bekannt (Schwiderski 2008, 333; weitere Belege verzeichnet M. Macdonald in Section
3). Ziehen wir zudem den ersten Buchstaben der vorliegenden Zeile als moglichen Textbeginn
in Betracht, so 148t sich die Annahme eines durch die Priposition /- ,,(gehorig) zu* eingeleiteten
Besitzvermerks bestétigen (vgl. TA 3280). Die verbleibenden zwei(?) Buchstaben kdnnten zu
einer Apposition gehdren, etwa einer Berufsbezeichnung (wie in TA 14299.1) oder einem Bei-
bzw. Sippennamen.

3.4 SONSTIGES UND UNBESTIMMTES

TA 3814: Fragment einer Landschenkungsurkunde (?) (Abb. 2.40)

Fragment einer Sandsteinstele (33,5 % 10,3 x 17,5 cm), von erhabenem Rahmen eingefasst
Fundort: Area E, Square E3, SU 243, Tayma’, 21. Mérz 2006

Inschrift: 4 Zeilen in Relief auf Vorderseite, oben, unten und links abgebrochen

Text Ubersetzung

. [xxx]xx "™b6'-Th' [ ... ] 1’.[...]sein Sohn | ... ]
2270 w-hl . ] 2’. der Gott(,) und [ ... ]
3.y slim ... ] 3°. ... furSal[m ... ]

4 [xxx]"I" ... ] 4.0..1]

Kommentar

Die Inschrift weist in ihrer duleren Gestalt (Reliefschrift, Einfassung des Schriftfeldes) und be-
sonders in ihrem Schriftduktus eine bemerkenswerte Ahnlichkeit zu der groBen Louvre-Stele
Teima 1 = CIS ii 113 auf. Auch wenn der Text des vorliegenden Fragmentes keine inhaltlichen
Uberschneidungen mit dem der groBen Stele erkennen lisst, spricht die verwandte Terminologie
jedenfalls fiir eine inhaltliche Néhe beider Inschriften. Es wére wohl nicht vollig ausgeschlossen,
dass der Text von TA 3814 Passagen aus den verlorenen Abschnitten im oberen Drittel (Zeilen
5-8) von Teima 1 enthélt. Doch selbst wenn es sich nicht um ein Duplikat der groBen Stele
handelt, diirfte die vorliegende Inschrift einen dieser vergleichbaren Sachverhalt zum Gegen-
stand gehabt haben (vgl. unten zu Zeile 3°): die Gewdhrung einer materiellen Vergiinstigung an
eine untergeordnete Manifestation des Gottes Salm bzw. dessen Priester durch die herrschende
Gottertrias der Stadt Tayma’. Der Charakter der in der Vergangenheit einigermallen unbestimmt
‘Kultstele’ genannten und als Weih- bzw. Kultgriindungsdokument gedeuteten groflen Stele ist
jlingst zugunsten eines juristischen Dokumentes, genauer: einer Landschenkungsurkunde, revi-
diert worden (Stein 2014; vgl. auch den Beitrag von Stein in prep.).

Die Datierung der groflen Stele Teima 1 anhand paldographischer und historischer Kriterien in
das frithe 5. Jh. v. Chr. (vgl. Abschnitt 1.1 mit Fn. 6) kann jedenfalls auch fiir die vorliegende Inschrift
tibernommen werden. Ein weiteres Fragment eines nahe verwandten Textes ist vermutlich TA 8846;
dass beide Stiicke zu einundderselben Inschrift gehoren, ist aufgrund der unterschiedlichen Férbung
und Koérnung des Steines allerdings wenig wahrscheinlich (Auskunft Sebastiano Lora).

Zeile 2°: Das Appellativum */A’ ,,der Gott™ steht als Apposition zu Salm in Teima 2/3—4.
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Abb. 2.40 TA 3814: Fragment einer beschrifteten Stele (O DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

(S (5 6 s ¢ LTV JBY spnal AL gina pulil] (5 gin) Lii Jany cruni o deked TA 3814 2.40 JS&I

Zeile 3’: Der Hintergrund der Zeichenfolge y° am Zeilenbeginn bleibt fraglich. Die etymologisch
einzig in Frage kommende, auch fiir das Reichsaramiische durchaus nachgewiesene (vgl. Hoftij-
zer — Jongeling 1995, 430 s. v. y) Exklamationspartikel y4 ,,0!“ jedenfalls scheidet angesichts des
folgenden Prépositionalausdruckes sicherlich aus. Wahrscheinlich liegt hier der Schluss eines am
Ende der vorhergehenden Zeile umgebrochenen Wortes vor. Auch wenn eine Worttrennung am
Zeilenumbruch in der aramédischen Epigraphik eher uniiblich ist (die groe Stele Teima 1 weist,
soweit erkennbar, jedenfalls keinen einzigen derartigen Fall auf), sind unter den weniger repré-
sentativen reichsaraméischen Inschriften aus Tayma’ durchaus Belege fiir eine solche Praxis zu
finden: Teima 2 = CIS ii 114 und vermutlich auch Teima 5 (vgl. zuletzt Degen 1974, 83—87 mit
Taf. VIII Abb. 27), ferner auch TA 8411 und 3185. Bei Annahme eines solchen Umbruchs kénn-
te die Ansetzung des Nomens '/h*y” ,,die Gotter (sc. von Tayma’)“ (vgl. “lhy tym’ in Teima 1/3
pass.) erwogen werden. Als Subjekt eines Satzes mit dem folgenden prépositionalen Ausdruck
als indirektem Objekt kiimen diese Gotter als Handlungstriiger einer Ubereignung, in Analogie zu
den Zeilen 16-21 der groflen Stele Teima 1, sehr wohl in Betracht (,,[Dies ist die Gabe, welche]
die Gotter dem Salm vom [(Tempel) ... gegeben haben: ...]). Oder sollte gar, in Anlehnung an die
syntaktisch dhnliche Konstruktion in Teima 1/11-12, als Begiinstigter der dort genannte Priester
Salmsézeb in Frage kommen? Eine Ergénzung von Zeile 3’ zu [-s/[mszb] ist aus graphischer Sicht
jedenfalls nicht auszuschlieBen. — Im Anschluss an das * sind auf dem Stein Spuren einer Bearbei-
tung zu sehen, welche eine ovale Struktur ergeben und als Rest eines kreisformigen Worttrenners
gedeutet werden kénnen. Uber die gelegentliche Setzung von Worttrennern in der groBen Stele
Teima 1 vgl. die Beobachtungen im Beitrag von P. Stein (in prep.).

TA 8846: Fragment einer Landschenkungsurkunde (?) (Abb. 2.41)

Fragment einer Sandsteinstele (12,3 X 8 x 1,9 cm)

Fundort: Area E, Square E1, SU 5764, Tayma’, 4. April 2009

Inschrift: Reste einer Zeile in Relief auf Vorderseite, rechts, links und oben abgebrochen

Text
U.[..]"mnLw-..]
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Abb. 2.41 TA 8846: Fragment einer beschrifteten Stele (O DAI, Orient-
Abteilung, J. Kramer).

Y gl s g pill §sin) LG5 Jany imi (o dn TA 8846 2.41 JSdI

Kommentar

Soweit die Formen der wenigen erhaltenen Zeichen als représentativ erachtet werden kdnnen,
stimmt das Fragment palédographisch mit der groBen Stele Teima 1 {iberein, so dass wir von einem
engen historischen Zusammenhang beider Texte ausgehen konnen. Zur Frage einer mdglichen
Verbindung des Stiickes mit TA 3814, dem Fragment einer in einen vergleichbaren Kontext geho-
renden Inschrift, siche den dortigen Kommentar. — Unterhalb des erhaltenen Textes ist ein grof3-
ziigiger Freiraum zu erkennen, was die Annahme einer anschlieBenden weiteren Textzeile wenig
wahrscheinlich macht. Es handelt sich bei dem rundherum abgebrochenen Stein also wohl um ein
Fragment aus dem unteren Rand der urspriinglichen Stele.

Die erhaltene Textpassage erinnert an die Zeilen 19-20 der Stele Teima 1, wo die Anzahl der
der Priesterfamilie des Salmsézeb libereigneten Dattelpalmen in Gestalt von Zahlzeichen ange-
geben wird: mn hql’ dgin 18" w-mn Symt’ *° zy mlk’ dqln 6 ,,von dem (gewohnlichen) Land: 18(?)
Dattelpalmen, und von dem Land des Konigs: 6 Dattelpalmen®. Der breite Strich am linken Rand
unseres Fragmentes konnte ohne weiteres zu der Konjunktion w- ,,und* ergéinzt werden, womit
der davor stehende, etwas abgesetzte Strich mit den drei voraufgehenden zum Zahlzeichen ,,vier
zusammenzuziehen wire. Die beiden ersten Buchstaben sind vielleicht auf die Praposition mn
,von“ zuriickzufiihren. Sind all diese Annahmen korrekt, erhalten wir die folgende Ubersetzung
des Textfragmentes: ,,[ ... ] von 4 (sc. Dattelpalmen?) und [ ... ]“.

TA 8761+1058: Fragmente einer Inschrift (Abb. 2.42)

2 Fragmente eines Sandsteinblocks (TA 8761: 23,4 x 11,9 x 5,2 cm, TA 1058: 12 x 28 x 17,5 cm)
Fundort: TA 1058: Area E, Square E1, SU 1718, Tayma’, 23. Marz 2005; TA 8761: Area E, Square
E27,SU 5712, Tayma’, 26. Mérz 2009

Inschrift: 7 Zeilen auf Vorderseite, rundherum abgebrochen; weitere zugehorige Fragmente sind
TA 495 und wohl auch TA 7267

Text

ol x"hlyxx| ... ]

22 [ Ixdy ly” B[ ... ]
30 [ . XX XX ]
4. [...1x8q°[ ... ]
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Abb. 2.42 TA 8761: Fragment einer beschrifieten Stele (a), TA 1058: Fragment einer beschrifteten Stele (b),
TA 8761+TA 1058: Fragmente einer beschrifteten Stele, zusammengefiigt (c) (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung,
J. Kramer).

OLbill TA 8761+1058 (b) L any o n Dk TA 1058 () L o caomi o Ak TA 8761 242 JS
(S 5 oGl s o LaTY] BV gl A5 gine il (§5dn) (C) Lagaad 2
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5.0 ... xr'mx][ ... ]

6. [...177] ... ]
Tl X[ ]
Kommentar

Es handelt sich um Fragmente einer groBeren, in zahlreiche Einzelstiicke zerbrochenen Ste-
le. TA 1058 schliet mit seiner Oberkante rechts unten an TA 8761 an. Die erste Textzeile von
TA 1058 ist also mit der dritten, hier mit 3’ bezeichneten Zeile von TA 8761 identisch. Weite-
re Fragmente derselben Inschrift sind TA 495 und vermutlich auch TA 7267 (vgl. dort), doch
ist deren Position im Kontext des gesamten Textes ungeklért. Unter den datierbaren Inschriften
kommt der Stele paldographisch die Weihinschrift TA 8827+8828 aus der Regierungszeit des
lihyanischen Kénigs Sahr am nichsten. Ein dhnliches Erscheinungsbild weist das Fragment TA
14323 auf, das paldographisch aber spiter zu datieren sein diirfte (s. Section 3).

Der fragmentarische Zustand des Textes l4sst eine Bestimmung seiner Gattung nicht zu. Das
einzig sicher identifizierbare Wort ist [yly’ ,,die Nacht™ in Zeile 2 (vgl. Hoftijzer — Jongeling
1995, 574-575 s. v. Iyly). Die Mitte von Zeile 3’ konnte vielleicht mit der Wendung /hy tym” “die
Gotter von Tayma’™ in Teima 1/3 u. 6. in Verbindung gebracht werden; die Spuren nach y lieen
allerdings hochstens eine Deutung als absolute Form [’]/Ay[’] “die Goétter” zu. Eindeutige Ele-
mente eines bestimmten Formulars (Weihtitigkeit, Bauterminologie) sind nicht zu finden, so dass
der Charakter dieser urspriinglich offenbar recht umfangreichen Inschrift vorerst ungeklért bleibt.

TA 495: Fragment zu TA 8761+1058 (Abb. 2.43)

Fragment eines Sandsteinblocks (15,5 x 26,5 x 11,4 cm)

Fundort: Area E, Square E1, SU 203, Tayma’, 12. Dezember 2004
Inschrift: 3 Zeilen auf Vorderseite, rundherum abgebrochen
Datierung: [abgebrochen]

Text
| R IR LRV /7 |
22 . I l-sywn’ [ ... ]

N I 1A I

Ubersetzung

ol ][]

2°.[...am] 11. (oder: 21.) (Tag) des (Monats) Stwan [ ... |
][]

Kommentar

Der Stein ist nach Auskunft von Arnulf Hausleiter im Material identisch mit TA 8761+1058 und da-
her als ein weiteres Fragment dieser urspriinglich wohl recht groBBen Stele zu betrachten, auch wenn
sich der Text nirgends direkt anschliefen lésst. Die in Zeile 2’ erkennbare Datierungsformel steht in
der Mitte des vorliegenden Fragmentes und kann daher weder den Beginn noch das Ende der In-
schrift markieren (vgl. unten); die genaue Position der Einzelstiicke zueinander bleibt also ungeklart.

Zeile 1’: Zu shr 1dsst sich vornehmlich das bei Hoftijzer — Jongeling (1995, 782) als ,,prob. indi-
cating some kind of bowl, plate* bezeichnete Nomen vergleichen (das dort noch verzeichnete shr
,»peddler, merchant“ ist demgegeniiber nur im Kanaandischen produktiv). Unter Verweis auf die
nachfolgenden Uberlegungen konnte es sich dabei um eine nihere Beschreibung bestimmter Op-
ferriten handeln. Das am Ende der Zeile noch erkennbare * ist vielleicht als Status-determinatus-
Endung dem Wort zuzuschlagen.
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Section 2: Die reichsaramdischen Inschriften der Kampagnen 2005-2009

Zeile 2’: Die Rekonstruktion des
Monatsnamens folgt TA 2550/1 (vgl.
den dortigen Kommentar). Die An-
setzung einer Datierungsformel an
dieser Stelle bietet auch eine Erkla-
rung fiir den langen Strich am Zeilen-
beginn, welcher nicht mit einem be-
stimmten Buchstaben des Alphabets,
wohl aber mit dem Zahlzeichen fiir 1
identifiziert werden kann. Der noch
ansatzweise erkennbare Zeichenrest
rechts oberhalb davon ist dann auf die
Ziffer 10 oder ein Vielfaches davon
zuriickzufithren, wobei aus inhaltli-
chen Griinden nur die Alternative 20
in Frage kommen diirfte. Da die For-
mel weder am Beginn noch am Ende
des Textes steht, handelt es sich da-
bei sicherlich nicht um die Datierung
der Inschrift. Wahrscheinlich liegt
hier eine Terminangabe vor, die den
Zeitpunkt einer im Text verhandelten

Sache (etwa den genauen Termin ei- 440 5 42 74 495. Fragment zu T4 8761+ 1058 (© DAL
ner Opferhandlung oder einer Abga-  Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

be) be‘.lelnm'. D;‘SS gp febr.handluﬁge.n ill G 5in) TA 876141058 A i inkd TA 495 243 JS2I
im vorislamischen Arabien nach ei- (S 5 ot ¢ alS) I sgnad L i
nem festgelegten Kalender abgehal-

ten wurden, zeigen sabdische Inschriften auf Altdren wie diese: mdbht b-h y *dbhn mlkn t >wrm
b-ywm ts *“m d-twr CIH 671/1-4 (vgl. zuletzt Calvet — Robin 1997, 96-97) ,,Schlachtopferaltar,
auf dem der Konig einen Stier schlachtet am neunten Tag des (Monats) Di-Tawr®,

TA 7267: Fragment zu TA 8761+1058 (?) (Abb. 2.44)

Fragment eines Sandsteinblocks (14,5 x 23 x 16 cm)

Fundort: Area E, Square E1, SU 1778, Tayma’, 11. April 2008 (Hausleiter 2017, 59)
Inschrift: 3 Zeilen auf Vorderseite, rundherum abgebrochen

Text

P[] m . ]

22 Ix@EYKRT .. ]
[ ]m’ [ ... ]

Kommentar

Die Inschrift ist in ihrem Duktus mit TA 8761+1058 und TA 495 identisch (vgl. insbesondere die
markante Form des y). Gleichwohl ist der Zeilenabstand im vorliegenden Text um etwa einen
Zentimeter groBer als in den anderen. Sofern es sich also um Fragmente einundderselben Ste-
le handelt, was nach Auskunft von Arnulf Hausleiter vom Material her gut moglich ist, miisste
das vorliegende Stiick deutlich ober- bzw. unterhalb der {ibrigen Fragmente positioniert gewesen
sein. Dass der Zeilenabstand innerhalb einer Inschrift in solchem Ausmal schwanken kann, zeigt
beispielsweise TA 8827+8828 mit einer vom Rest sichtbar abgesetzten ersten Zeile. In jedem
Fall diirfte der vorliegende Text zur gleichen Zeit, vielleicht sogar von ein und demselben Schrei-
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ber, wie die anderen Fragmente ab-
gefasst worden sein. — Vom Text der
Inschrift lasst sich nur der Ortsname
Tayma’ in Zeile 3’ sicher identifizie-
ren. Das zweite, hier in Klammern
gesetzte Zeichen von Zeile 2’ ist of-
fensichtlich verschrieben. In seinen
Grundziigen erinnert es am chesten
an ¢ (in der dem Text paldographisch
am nichsten stehenden Inschrift
TA 8827+8828 kommt dieser Buch-
stabe nicht vor).

Abb. 2.44 TA 7267: Fragment zu TA 8761+ 1058 (?) (© DAI,
Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

il 5én) () TA 8761 +1058 A iii 4bi :TA 7267 2.44 S
(1S 5 oGl s o Ll Y) BV sgeal 4L sine

TA 100: unbestimmtes Fragment
(Abb. 2.45)

Fragment eines Sandsteinblocks
(26,5 x 20,5 x 5 cm)

Fundort: Compound A, SU 100,
Tayma’, 21. April 2004 (Eichmann
et al. 2006b, 102—103)

Inschrift: Reste einer Zeile auf Vor-
derseite, rechts, links und unten ab-
gebrochen

Text

L[..]msmbT..] Abb. 2.45 TA 100: Fragment einer beschrifteten Stele (© DAI,
Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

Ubersetzung

I.[..]1Salm[ ... ] el 4L pdne il (§gdn) L Jeny i (o dedad T4 100 2.45 JS&b

Kommentar

Die oberhalb der erhaltenen Schriftzeile befindliche, aus zwei waagerechten Linien bestehende
Randmarkierung legt nahe, dass wir hier die erste Zeile der Inschrift vor uns haben. Das Fragment
lasst lediglich den Gottesnamen Salm erkennen.
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Section 2: Die reichsaramdischen Inschriften der Kampagnen 2005-2009

TA 496: unbestimmtes Fragment
(Abb. 2.46)

Fragment eines Sandsteinblocks
(6,2 x7 % 1,6 cm)

Fundort: Area E, Square E3, SU 243,
Tayma’,

7. Dezember 2004

Inschrift: Reste zweier Zeilen, rund-
herum abgebrochen

Text
U Jmx[... ] Sl AL g
2 [ X[ o ]

Abb. 2.46 TA 496: Fragment eines beschrifteten Steinblocks
(© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

s sina _utill (§58n) La65 Jasi 4y s A0S (e 2 jn [TA 496 2.46 JSA
(‘)ADS& ‘d‘)uy/r:.uﬁ :@L«JS’/JUS// J¢ral

TA 9209: Grabstele (?) (Abb. 2.47)
Fragment eines Sandsteinblocks
(21 x 12 x 18 cm)

Fundort: Area E, Square E22, SU
5460, Tayma’, 6. April 2009
Inschrift: 1 von waagerechten
Linien begrenzte Zeile, rechts und
links abgebrochen

Text
L.[...]" "mnwt brp[ ... ]

Ubersetzung
1. [ ... ]’mandt, der Sohn des PJ[ ... ]

Kommentar  Abb. 2.47 T4 9209: Grabstele (?) (© DAL Orient-Abteilung,
Da ober- und unterhalb der hori- J Kramer).

zor}talen Begrenzungslinien .kelne T g L pina ] 5 sin) () i 530LE TA 9209 2,47 2
weiteren Spuren von Beschriftung (oS 5 i) e el
erkennbar sind, kann der Text mit | i

ziemlicher Sicherheit als einzeilig bestimmt werden. Wahrscheinlich handelt es sich um eine
Grabinschrift (,,[Grabmal des ...]’'manot, des Sohnes des P[ ... ]“, oder auch blofl die Nennung
des Namens), doch kann auch eine kurze Weihinschrift nicht vollig ausgeschlossen werden
(etwa ,,[(Dies ist) das ..., welches ...]’ mandt, der Sohn des PJ[ ..., dargebracht hat]“; vgl. dazu
beispielsweise den von S. A. Al-Theeb 1993, 43—44 No. 8 verdffentlichten kurzen Zweizei-
ler: mhrn® dy 2 qrb mr’y ,,[Dies ist] der Altar, welchen MR’Y dargebracht hat®, ferner auch
TA 2675).

Das theophore Namenselement MNWT fiir die arabische Go6ttin Manat ist in der vorliegen-
den Form in Personennamen aus dem Siiden der Halbinsel belegt (z. B. QYSMNWT, vgl. den
Kommentar zu TA 3280), aber auch in einer weiteren, von Al-Theeb (1993, 271 No. 6) verof-
fentlichten Grabinschrift aus Tayma” wahrscheinlich zu machen (lies: gbr “lymnwt 2 brt tymw
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,Qrabmal der ‘Alimandt, der Tochter des Taymii®). Die beiden Buchstaben w und # (so an den
betreffenden Stellen vom Herausgeber gelesen, womit sich in der Edition die Namensformen
‘LYMNNT und TYMN ergeben) konnen in diesem Text wie auch im vorliegenden durch die
etwas geringere Grofle des ersteren unterschieden werden.

TA 7272: unbestimmtes Fragment (Abb. 2.48)

Fragment eines Sandsteinblocks (10,8 x 4,6 x 5,9 cm)

Fundort: Area E, Square E1, SU 1867, Tayma’, 9. April 2008

Inschrift: Reste einer Zeile in Relief auf Vorderseite, rechts, links und oben abgebrochen

Text
1.[...1/°nnp’[ ... ]

Kommentar
Da der untere Rand des Steines erhalten ist, haben wir die letzte Zeile des Textes vorliegen.

Abb. 2.48 TA 7272: Fragment eines beschrifteten Steinblocks (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S (5 G sk (LY UV spead A sine plill (§sin) Lii Lo 4y jan IS (o o jn TTA 7272 2.48 JS&

Peter Stein
Friedrich-Schiller-Universitit Jena
Theologische Fakultt

Fiirstengraben 6, 07743 Jena / Germany
peter.stein@uni-jena.de
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SECTION 3: THE IMPERIAL ARAMAIC INSCRIPTIONS FOUND IN THE

2010-2015 SEASONS

TA 4211.1

Square: Area D/D2

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 2671

Context: Fill

Season in which it was found: 2006
Location: Sounding north of Building D-b2
(Local coordinates: 9942.5 N; 9936.5 E)
Material: Pottery

Dimensions: 6.9 x 5.5 x 0.7 cm

Body sherd probably of a jar (diameter uncer-
tain) of medium to coarse fabric with the re-
mains of two letters incised. The letters were
grooved with a blunt tool into the surface,
possibly before the vessel reached a leath-
er-hard state (Francelin Tourtet).

Parts of two apparently Imperial Aramaic let-
ters incised on this sherd.

Text
—-{t/s tn----
Fig. 3.1 TA 4211.1 (© DAl Orient-Abteilung,
J. Kramer).
LY dpral b gina pulill (§58n) TA 4211.1 3.0 JS&I
(S 5 oGl and o ALY
TA 10086

Square: Area E-South/E6 / E7 East

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 1203

Context: Debris

Season in which it was found: 2011

Location: (local coordinates: 9999.56 E; 10017.49 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 54.3 x 29.4 x 11 cm

Reference: Al-Said 2019, 93 pl. 3.22b.

A slab of grey-brown sandstone of which the inscribed surface is laminating and is covered in
salts.

Parts of three lines of an inscription in Imperial Aramaic. There are ruled lines above and below
each line of the text. There are no traces of letters in the wide space above the first line nor in the
much narrower space below the third line, and the surface adjacent to the bottom of the inscribed
face is smooth and seems to be original. On the other hand, the surface adjacent to the top of the
inscribed face is rough. The stone is broken on both the right and left sides with loss of text in
both cases.
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Text

1. --=-{t} slm "lh{"} ----

2. ---- " {m}npw w-mnwt{w} ----

3. —-{w} {z}y{njw p{hjt tiy}{m}{} ----
Translation

1. ---- SIm {the} god ----

2. ---- {Manafu} and {Mandota} [or {Manawatd)] ----
3. ---- {Zynw} {governor of} {Tayma’} ----

Fig. 3.2 TA 10086 (© DAl Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S 5 sG] and (L) JEY spnal AL gine iill (§5én) TA 10086 3.2 JSbf

Commentary
The inscription would appear to have been an official dedication of some sort to “Salm the god”
and possibly to two or more other deities.

The reading {m npw at the beginning of line 2 is clear despite the damage to the {m} and it is
difficult to interpret it as anything other than the divine name Manaf(i), known from later periods.
This would be by far the earliest occurrence of the name. O. Blau thought he had found this
deity in theophoric personal names in three Nabataean inscriptions in Sinai (conventionally dated
to the second and third centuries AD),' and even though these readings from Lottin de Laval’s
appalling hand copies have not been accepted by subsequent Nabataean epigraphists, the “myth”
that this deity was “vénéré dans la péninsule sinaitique, ainsi que I’attestent de nombreux [sic]
noms théophores™ persisted for almost a century.

! Blau 1862, 370 citing the inscriptions on Levy 1860, Taf. 2, nos. IV A, B and C = CIS ii 2233, 1455 and
2719 respectively.

2 Sourdel 1952, 85. See also Mouterde 1925, 250, both writing after the republication of these inscriptions
in the CIS ii in 1902 and 1907.
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Section 3: Imperial Aramaic from the 2010-2015 seasons

The earliest reference to the deity after the present inscription appears to be on the reverse of
a tessera from Palmyra, dating presumably from the first to third centuries AD, which bears the
text tmwz” w-mnp (“Tammiiz and Manaf”).’ But, as far as I know, there is no other evidence for
the worship of this deity at Palmyra.

A fourth-century AD dedication in Greek by a man from ['nat in the Hawran, is to Zed Mavage,
a deity also apparently found in a Latin dedication from Pannonia to Dis Patris Manalpho et The-
andrio....* As a personal name mnf'is found occasionally in Safaitic and Dadanitic® and also in a
Greek inscription from Mifalé in the Hawran,® though there is no certainty that this is a hypoco-
ristic form of a theophoric name, as is usually assumed.

Apart from this, the deity is known only from the occasional theophoric name found in Arabic
texts of the sixth and seventh centuries CE. Even Ibn Al-KalbT has remarkably little to say about it.”

The only example of the form Mnfw, as found in the present text, is in the Arabic section of the
Greek-Syriac-Arabic inscription from Zebed, dated CE 512. Here it occurs in the personal name
‘mt-mnfw where it is clear that the final -w belongs to the name of the deity and is not simply the
-w termination which is found on many personal names of pre-Islamic Arabs, since this latter -w
is rarely, if ever, found on theophoric compound names. Thus, although there is almost a millen-
nium between the two instances, at present this seems the closest parallel to the name in our text.

This is the second reference at Tayma’ to the goddess Manawati.® The first is in TM.TAr.003°
where it appears in the form mnwh as also in TA 856 in Section 5. Healey lists what little is known
of this deity who is most famous from the reference to her as a supposed “daughter of Allah” in
the Qur’an.!°

In line 3, the space between the second and third letters suggests that the fw}’ at the beginning
of the line belong to the preceding word. The third letter, the lower part of which is lost could be
a p, though the angle of the stem is more sharply diagonal than in the other examples in line 2 and
later in line 3. However, it seems more likely that it is a z and it is possible that traces of the lower
stroke can still be seen where the surface has broken away, giving the letter the form of a “2”.
This is followed by a clear y and then {r} and w. The next word is clearly pht “governor” which
is almost certainly followed by #ym’. Thus, {z}y{ntw is presumably the name of the governor of
Tayma’. This name does not seem to have been found before,!! though given the severely conso-
nantal orthography of most Ancient North Arabian scripts, it is possible that Safaitic zn'* could
represent it. [ have also been unable to find it as an Iranian name.

3 Ingholt et al. 1955, 31, no. 219.

4 CIL vol. III Pars i 3668, see Mouterde 1925, 249-250. Theandrios/Theandritis is known as a deity wor-
shipped in the Hawran, see Sourdel 1952, 78-81.

5 So far nine times as mnfin Safaitic and twice as mnfy, which may be a hypocoristic; also twice as mnfand
once possibly as s’ ‘dmnf in Dadanitic, see OCIANA (consulted 5th November, 2019).

¢ Mavde(t)oc in Waddington 1870, no. 2386.
7 Tbn Al-Kalbi 1914, 32; Faris 1952, 27-28.

8 On the various spellings of this name see Healey 2001: 135-136. Note that the spelling mnwt in some
theophoric names in Safaitic orthography can only imply a pronunciation *manawat or *manawat, while
other theophoric names such as sn ‘mnt suggest a parallel pronunciation *manat. (See OCIANA, consulted
5" November, 2019).

? See Macdonald — Al-Najem 2021.
10 See Healey 2001, 132-136.

! For the record, p/fynw is also not known as a personal name in either Aramaic or Ancient North Arabian
inscriptions.

12 See OCIANA (consulted 20™ September, 2017).
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TA 10578

Square: Area E / E27

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 5704

Context: Debris

Season in which it was found: 2011

Location: North-west of Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 10004.98 E; 10069.48 N)

Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 70 x 39 x 22 cm

Reference: Al-Said 2019, 94, pl. 3.23a.

An ashlar with two brief texts in Imperial Aramaic letters. Text A is hammered and text B is incised.

Fig. 3.3 T4 10578 (© DAl Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
() s Gl s o LalY) JBY dgeal AL sine piill 56in) TA 10578 3.3 JSiI

TA 10578 A

Text
‘bds{d/r}H{----}

Commentary

The second and third letters are joined by a ligature. The last legible letter has damage beneath the
second short vertical but this is quite different from the deliberate strokes which form the letters.
There is a patch of major damage after this but the blank space between the {d/r}! and the damage
suggests that the latter is not covering part of the inscription. A name ‘bdsd could possibly be a hy-
pocoristic of *“abdSadday, though to the best of my knowledge such a name is unknown. If it is read
as ‘bdsr it is possible that it could represent a contraction of *‘abd-diiSara, but the loss of the /ii/,
and possibly the realization of an original /d/ as /d/ (as in Aramaic) rather than /z/ (as in Taymanitic)
makes this unlikely.!* It would need evidence a great deal more certain than this to suggest that the
deity DiiSara was known in Tayma’ at a time when Imperial Aramaic was still being used there.

13 This, of course, assumes that the author of the text was a Taymanitic-speaker. Note that Kootstra (2016,
76) argues that the name ‘bds’r in the Taymanitic inscription HU 501 represents *‘abd-dtsaray, but strug-
gles to explain why /d/, which would have been realized as /z/ in Taymanitic, should have been assimilated
to the preceding /d/. I would suggest that my original explanation (Macdonald 1991, 16-17) that s% in
this name represents Osiris is more likely. For her argument that the initial vowel (not “glottal stop” as she
claims) in the Egyptian name wsir should be represented in this name, see Macdonald — Al-Najem 2021,
Part 2 under Musée du Louvre AO 5010 and the comparative material cited in Macdonald 1991, 17, n. 30.
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Section 3: Imperial Aramaic from the 2010-2015 seasons

TA 10578 B

Text
{z}wh

Commentary
The reading of the first letter is uncertain. The upper horizontal stroke can be seen but the lower
part of the letter has been damaged.

TA 10664

Square: Area O

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 6632

Context: Fill of large pit

Season in which it was found: 2010
(Intilia 2019, 56)

Location: Grave O-g21 (local coordi-
nates: 9873.86 E; 9729.53 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 32 x 10.5 x 58 cm
Reference: Al-Said 2019, 94, pl. 3.23b.

A “Silent visage” incised on a block of
sandstone above four incised lines of
Imperial Aramaic text. The inscribed

face is flaking badly.

Text

1. nps hny’n

2. br ‘zzw

3. b-10 I-nysn snt

4 13

Translation

1. Funerary monument Of Flg. 3.4 TA 10664 (© DAI, 0rient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
Hny’n e o ALalY] JBY) spral s gine uiill 5585) TA 10664 3.4 JSEI

2. son of ‘zzw (LS 5 Gl

3. on the 10™ of Nisan year

4, 13.

Commentary

The first name is probably a double diminutive, i.e. of the fi“ay/ form (*Hunay’) + the diminutive
marker -@n, as in the Arabic name ‘Ubaydan.'* The -n suffix is very common in names at Tayma’
in both Taymanitic and Aramaic inscriptions.'> Indeed, the name /4rn’n in WTay 05, may well be
the same name as this expressed in the Taymanitic orthography which does not show vowels or
diphthongs.

14 See Brockelmann 1908-1913, i, 394, §217.
15 See the examples in Macdonald 1991, 18, nn. 39 and 40.
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The patronym appears to be ‘zzw, a name which does not seem to have been found elsewhere'®
but, if it is not a mistake, could represent *‘azazii or a form of *‘azizi in which the /i/ has been
shortened in pronunciation, at least as perceived by the scribe.

It is unfortunate that the reign or era to which the inscription is dated is not mentioned. The
month of Nisan corresponds roughly to April.

TA 11627

Square: Area O

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 6988

Context: Grave cover

Season in which it was found: 2012
Location: Grave O-g36 (local coordinates:
9886.57 E; 9728.10 N)

Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 71 x 40 x 12.5 cm

A roughly hewn ashlar with what could be
the remains of a “Silent visage” at the top,
though this may be simply the effect of lam-
inations. The letters are crudely incised in
two lines. Note particularly the form of the
second § and the / in which the horizontal
line is only very lightly scratched.

Text

1. gbr sp

2. {51k
Translation 5 Empegn

1. Grave of {Sp=

2. 81k} Fig.3.5 TA 11627 (© DAl Orient-Abteilung,

J. Kramer).

Commentary el LY pral 4B pine puiill 558) TA 11627 3.5 JS&I
I can find no parallel for a name sps*/k. R
TA 12006

Square: Area O

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 7522

Context: Grave cover

Season in which it was found: 2012

Location: Grave O-g41 (local coordinates: 9871.27 E; 9742.50 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 102 x 24 x 19 cm

16 Note that although the name is read in Littmann — Meredith 1953, no. 14, a glance at the copy (p. 9)
shows that this is entirely fanciful.
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Section 3: Imperial Aramaic from the 2010-2015 seasons

Fig. 3.6 TA 12006, Text A top right, Text B bottom right (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

5 G i ¢ LSV V) gnal A sina pulill (G sén) Cpadd] Jid SB il sopal] o] 5 A il TA 12006 3.6 JS&N
(LS
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A well cut ashlar with a ‘Silent visage’ carved at the top and, below it, four lines of Imperial Ara-
maic (Text A). Later, it would appear, the stele was turned upside down in relation to Text A, and
Text B was carved on the same face. In both areas of the face the surface was not well prepared
and the carving is crude making the reading difficult in places. Later still the stele was reused,
together with TA 13109, both face downwards, as part of the cover (SU 7522) of Grave O-g41
which contained one woman of up to 50 years old.

TA 12006 A

Text

1. qgbr ‘w=

2. t'lhy

3. brt grim}=
4. ‘hy
Translation

1. The grave of
2. ‘wt’lhy

3. daughter of {Grm=
4. ‘Thy}
Commentary

The first name is known as a man’s name in Nabataean, mainly in the texts from Sinai. However,
this is the first time it has been found borne by a woman. The patronym is well-known in Na-
bataean and has been found on another grave stele from Tayma’ inscribed in Imperial Aramaic
(Macdonald — Al-Najem 2021, U.IA.001/2-3).

TA 12006 B

Text

1. - {d/}idr}
2. br > {d/r}H{d/irjw
Translation

1. - {d/r}{d/r}

2. son of *{d/r}{d/r}w

Commentary
The letters are too damaged and there are too many possible readings to make anything of this.

TA 12020

Square: Area O

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 10250

Context: Fill

Season in which it was found: 2012

Location: Grave 0-g28/0-g50 (local coordinates: 9881.27 E; 9718.98 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 29.4 x 19 x 16 cm.
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Fig. 3.7 TA 12020 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S (5 i Gl ai o LalY) BV gl 4L sine uiill 5sis) TA 12020 3.7 JS

A fragment of sandstone with part of a text carefully carved in Imperial Aramaic letters the lower
parts of some of which have been lost when the stone was broken. There is a large chip before the
first surviving letter and the stone is broken after the last, so it is impossible to know how much
of the text has been lost.

Text
- {b}{r}{t} timy h-—---

Translation
----{daughter of} Tlmy

At least two kings of Lihyan bore the personal name #/my and it was once thought to be a loan
from Macedonian Ptolemy and so to be a sign of Egyptian influence on the Lihyanite kingdom
(Tarn 1929, 19). However, this has long been questioned since there is a well-attested Semitic
personal name #/my (see the arguments and references in Rohmer — Charloux 2015, 300).

TA 12148

Square: Area E / E6

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 7470

Context: Debris above floor

Season in which it was found: 2012

Location: E6:R5/6 (local coordinates: 9997.11 E; 10022.90 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: Height 7.5 cm; Diam. (rim) 20 cm.
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A broken stone bowl
with letters scratched
into its outer surface.
The letters are very
crudely formed with
lines of different thick-
nesses and depths and
it is very difficult to dis-
tinguish which belong
to the letters and which
are extraneous. Apart
from the last two letters
----th, 1 can offer no co-
herent reading.

Fig. 3.8 TA 12148 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S (5 Gl i o LY JEY) sgal AL sine il 55én) TA 12148 3.8 S

TA 12943

Square: Area H/ H10

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 8568

Context: Floor

Season in which it was found: 2014

Location: Building H-b2 (local coordinates: 10060.38 E; 9021.84 N)
Material: Pottery

Dimensions: Height: 77.5 cm; Diam. (rim): 10.3 cm.

Morphologically, the jar corresponds to Northern Mesopotamian (Neo-Assyrian/Neo-Babyloni-
an) productions of the late 7%/6™ century BC and was obviously used for trade. It is part of an
in situ assemblage including vessels with parallels in both Assyria and in the Southern Levant
(Francelin Tourtet). It should be noted that a similar sherd was published by Livingstone,'” and
like TA 12943, this also has grooves running round the vessel, with the inscription below the low-
er one. That text also begins with hmr.

Text
hmr br znst {q}rs

Translation
{Thick} wine of Br z-Nst [?]

Commentary

This interpretation is offered extremely tentatively since many things are uncertain in this text.
The first word could of course also be fund, a name which is found elsewhere at Tayma’,'® but it
seems more likely that it would refer to the contents of the jar, and so should be read hmr “wine”.
It is unlikely to be #mr (“dates”) since the first letter is quite different from the final letter of the
third word which can only be a ¢.

17 Livingstone et al. 1983, 108, no. 7 pl. 88, and Beyer — Livingstone 1987, 292, 295. See Macdonald —
Al-Najem 2021, U.IA. 003.

18 TA 9302, 9303, JSTham 556, WTay 45.
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Fig. 3.9 TA 12943 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer) and see the larger photograph at the beginning
of this section.

adl] 138 Dl 5 SV 5 ) guall il oyl S 5 65l s o ALIY LY gnal AL gine pulill (§583) TA 2943 3.9 SSAlf

The second letter of the second word is damaged by a break but what remains is closer in shape
to the » of imr than to the n later in the text. The next letter is clearly a z followed by a clear n
S t. Thus, however tempting a reading as bny nst might be, it is unlikely from a palacographical
point-of-view. The apparent name znst is bizarre and unattested. In Taymanitic /d/ was apparent-
ly pronounced /z/*° and so it is just possible that the name was etymologically *da-Nst, which
would have been pronounced in Taymanitic as *z{i-Nst. But there is no way of demonstrating this.
Whether the name is br znst or br z-nst it is bizarre. One might expect it to be a place rather than a
personal name. But, in this case, br is unlikely to represent b’r “well” since the /°/in b’r does not
seem to have been elided in the absolute (5°F), and therefore also not in the construct (for which
we have no examples), but only (as might be expected) in the emphatic (br°).2°

The first letter of the final word, has a slightly different shape from that of the first word, and
is perhaps more likely to be a g than a A. It seems likely that the word would be an adjective
describing the wine, and so grs “thick, heavy [said of wine]” would seem appropriate, though it
should be noted that this interpretation of the word is very uncertain (see Hoftijzer and Jongeling
1995, 1036-1037).

Alternatively, the text may have had nothing to do with the contents of the vessel and could
read hmd br znst gds “‘Hmd son of z-Nst is holy”, though this seems considerably less likely.

19 Kootstra 2016, 75.

20 See Muraoka — Porten 1998, 22, though note that this is based on one example each, in the same docu-
ment. See the explanation in Folmer 1995, 106, n. 468.
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TA 13108

Square: Area O

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 7519

Context: Grave cover

Season in which it was found: 2013

Location: Grave O-g23 (local coordinates:
9860.17 E; 9746.10 N)

Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 50 x 26 x 8.5 cm.

A fragment of sandstone with the remains of a
“Silent visage” at the top and three lines of Im-
perial Aramaic. It would appear that the right

edge of the stone is intact preserving the be- :
ginning of each line, but all the other edges are o
broken. ]
]
n
Text |
1. nps ---- ]
2 gl .
3. br -—--{1}----
. Fig. 3.10 T4 13108 (© DAI Orient-Abteilung,
Translation J. Kramer).
1. Funerary monument of ---- . o . .
) ol - Y el b sina il 5585) TA 13108 3.10 JS&
’ / ¢ 5 il aid ¢ iLalY)
3. son of e {l}omr (LS 5 Bl e T
Commentary

The vertical line starting just after the p of nps in line 1 and running down into line 2 before curv-
ing to the right can only be a / and the letter before it must be a g. A considerable space seems to
have been left after the /, into which the top of the {/} in line 3 has intruded. This suggests that the
name is complete. G/ has not been found before as a personal name at Tayma’.

TA 13109

Square: Area O

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 7522

Context: Grave cover

Season in which it was found: 2013

Location: Grave O-g41 (local coordinates: 9870.55 E; 9742.95 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 101 x 38 x 19 cm.

A roughly cut sandstone stela with, on one face, a direct-hammered ‘Silent Visage’ and a two-line
Imperial Aramaic inscription. It was reused, together with TA 12006, face downwards as part of
the cover of Grave O-g41 which contained one woman of up to 50 years old.

Text
1. nps “I{b}
2. brt “mrh
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Translation
1. Memorial of {‘1b}
2. daughter of “‘mrh

Commentary

The last letter in line 1 is unclear but appears to be a b
with its horizontal base just visible. /b, which could rep-
resent either of the roots ‘-L-B or G-L-B has been found
as aman’s name in Nabataean®' but this appears to be the
first example of it being borne by a woman. The name
‘mrh is known from a Nabataean text in Sinai (CIS ii
3144) and is found once in a list of names in Dadanitic,*
but is otherwise unknown.

Fig. 3.11 TA 13109 (© DAI Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S 5 sG] and ( LalY) Y gpnal AL gine piill §5in) TA 13109 311 JS&I

2l See CIS ii 346, Dalman 1912, 81, 169, nos 11 and 14.
22 AH 148 (see OCIANA consulted 21* September 2017).
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TA 14299.1

Area E 6, South

Square: Area E / E6

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 8839

Context: Debris

Season in which it was found: 2014

Location: Building E-b9:R1 (local coordinates
9998.12 E; 10017.23 N)

Material: Pottery

Dimensions: 23.7 x 13.5 x 1.2 cm.

One body sherd from a closed, probably elon-
gated vessel, made of the most common min-
eral tempered fabric at Tayma’ (Macrofabric 3,
see Hausleiter 2014, 424 Table 2). The sherd
consists of the lower part of the neck, the shoul-
der and a part of the body of the original vessel. H E EH B EEEBEBE®R

Fig. 3.12 TA 14299.1 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S (5 4Gl ad o LSY) Y] sgaal 4L sine piill Gsis) TA 14299.1 3,12 JS&I

The whole vessel was covered by a slip, identified also within the incised letters, which thus must
have been drawn before the vessel was fired. The preserved part of the vessel was decorated with
a series of eight roughly horizontal, straight grooves. The inscription was placed in the uppermost
register defined by these grooves. The lower parts of the longer letters cutting the lower groove of
the register, showing that the inscription must have been cut later than the horizontal grooves. The
sherd was found in a layer related to Building E-b9:R1, associated with pottery probably dated
to the second half of the 1* millennium BC (Francelin Tourtet). An Imperial Aramaic inscription
which appears to be complete.

Text
thirmn kmr’

Translation
{Hrmn} the priest

Commentary

It is difficult to see the horizontal line in the first letter, but all the other letters are clear. Peter Stein
has kindly pointed out that the same name. hrmn, occurs on TA 8006.1 in Section 2, which is also
inscribed on a sherd, though from a different pot. The name is also almost certainly found on Riyad
Museum T11 (Macdonald — Al-Najem 2021, Part 2) and is known from the Elephantine papyri (see
Cowley 1923, 36, no. 12, line 2, 67, no. 22, line 4) as well as Hismaic (see OCIANA).
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TA 14323 [by Peter Stein]
Square: Area E / E1
Stratigraphic Unit: SU 1731
Context: Floor

Season in which it was found:
2014

Location: East of Building E-bl
(local coordinates: 10014.74 E;
10053.79 N)

Material: Sandstone
Dimensions:

94 x11.3x1.7cm. i

A small sandstone fragment
with Imperial Aramaic letters on

one face.

'II‘ext ] Fig. 3.13 TA 14323 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

2. e ht{ e s Gl pusd o iLalY] JUY) dgral 4D sine udil] 55in) TA 14323 3.13 JS4If
(S s

Commentary

The last visible letter in line 1 is certainly a y, after which a n could be restored, resulting in a
reading of the surviving part of this line as /hy[n] = “Lihyan”, which appears in numerous other
inscriptions at Tayma’ as part of royal titulature. Cf. the comments on TA 8761+1058 in Section 2.

TA 14940

Square: Area E / E6

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 7472

Context: Floor of OL E-South:4

Season in which it was found: 2014

Location: Building E-b9:R4 (local coordinates: 9997.91 E; 10021.66 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 26.3 x 13 x 5.8 cm.

Part of the top line of an inscription in relief. The upper border of the text survives but there is
an uneven break along the lower part of the stone which has taken away the lower parts of all the
letters, except the °. The stone is also broken on the left side and possibly on the right.

Text
-} {b}ir} §* d/rfh -

Translation
----{The grave of} {S*{d/r}h}----

Commentary

No border survives on the right but it is not certain whether any text has been lost at the beginning
of the line. What is left of the first surviving letter, a single vertical stroke with what is probably
the beginning of a horizontal stroke running towards the right, could be part of a s, g, or ¢. It is less
likely to be part of a °, b, d/r, h, or m since there is no sign of another vertical or diagonal stroke
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Fig. 3.14 TA 14940 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S 5 Gl nid o ALY JEY) sgnal AL sine il 55in) TA 14940 314 JS&

to the right of the surviving one. Nor can it be a / or a # since it is clear that the vertical stroke
descends below its junction with the horizontal, while a f would have a diagonal, not a horizontal,
stroke joining the vertical.In the second letter, the two verticals are joined by a gently diagonal
stroke which contrasts with the horizontal in the two examples of d/r, and so is likely to be a b.
The reading above is offered tentatively.

TA 15011

Square: Area E-East/ E1l
Stratigraphic Unit: SU 1865
Context: Cover of tunnel (OL
E-East:2b)

Season in which it was found:
2014

Location: Tunnel connecting the
well and Building E-b1 (local co-
ordinates: 10016.5 E; 10047 N)
(see p. 33, Abb. 2.2 b)

Material: Sandstone
Dimensions: 100 x 70 x 20 cm.

An Imperial Aramaic inscription
of at least 20 lines on a well-pre-
pared face of a stone block, bro-
ken on all sides. Unfortunately,
every letter has been carefully
hammered over and we publish
the photograph here in the hope
that others may be more success-
ful at deciphering it than we have
been.

G rem JCRE B
f_‘.i{ {Ho_’_‘/_ {'#"‘-’ﬂh‘f

e * T s
LA R S e F 0 B W TREL e
A Tl o

ry wlf ey
Ry L LS,

Fig. 3.15 TA 15011 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. C. A. Macdonald).

(Gl puid ¢ ilalY) BV dgpmal s sina uiill §sin) TA 15011 3,15 JS&
(WisiSe o
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TA 16566

Square: Area E / E1

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 217

Context: Debris

Season in which it was found: 2014

Location: Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 10014.19 E; 10052.98 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 77.5 x 71.3 x 13 cm.

A well-cut stone, broken on the right side, with a six-line Imperial Aramaic inscription, which
has later been carefully hammered over, though not as consistently as TA 15011. The only word
which can be read with confidence is s/m (the divine name Salm) in the middle of the bottom line
with probably {[/][2]["] (“the god”) after it.

Fig. 3.16 T4 16566 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S 5 e Gl i ¢ LaIY] JUY) sgnal s sine il 5585) TA 16566 3.16 JS&I
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SECTION 4: TEXTS IN THREE DIFFERENT FORMS OF THE

ARAMAIC SCRIPT

TA 10277

Square: Area E, between E1 and E3

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 6358

Context: Debris

Season in which it was excavated: 2011 (Hausleiter 2019a, 68—69)

Location: East of Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 10007.51 E, 10042.54 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 152 x 52 x 12 cm

Reference: the readings here were quoted in Hausleiter 2019a, 68—69.

A large sandstone slab which has been re-used four times (see Hausleiter this volume, further
below). Originally, Side 1 seems to have served as a magnificent funerary monument (nps) for
a woman. Below the elaborate narrative relief are two rectangular carved areas, in the lower of
which there is a single line in Imperial Aramaic, carved in relief (TA 10277 A). Later, this slab
was re-used as the grave marker of another woman. Her funerary inscription (TA 10277 B) was
incised below TA 10277 A in a local development of the Imperial Aramaic script which I have
called ‘Tayma’ Aramaic’ (see the introduction to Section 5 below). In its third re-use, Side 1 was
again employed as the grave marker of a woman for whom a three-line inscription (TA 10277
C) was incised below TA 10277 B which was left intact. This time, the inscription was carved in
Nabataean Aramaic — another local development from the Imperial Aramaic script — and is dated
to year 24 of the reign of the Nabataean king Aretas IV (= AD 15).

I do not know of any other examples of the same gravestone being used at three different
periods as the nps of each of a succession of men or women. In Tayma’, approximately 41% of
the readable gravestones are those of men and 39% are those of women, with 20% uncertain (see
Appendix A).! Almost all of these were subsequently reused as covering slabs for later tombs. But,
with the possible exception of TA 12006, none of them has served as the nps of more than one
person. Finally, the three inscriptions on this stone present a neat summary of the use of Aramaic in
Tayma’. TA 10277 A is in lapidary Imperial Aramaic. TA 10277 B is in the local descendant of Im-
perial Aramaic in Tayma’, and TA 10277 C is in the Nabataean script of the early first century AD.

TA 10277 A
A single line in relief in lapidary Imperial Aramaic, probably associated with the narrative relief
above it.

Text
nps g{z} vy} h brt rg’l

' So far, we know of 18 tombstones of men (15 with Aramaic and 3 with Taymanitic inscriptions), as
against 17 of women (13 in Aramaic and 4 in Taymanitic), as well as 9 where the text is too damaged to tell.
There are also 4 texts (TA 1029, TA 9209, and TM.IA.001 A and B) where, despite the inscriptions, it seems
unlikely that the text was actually intended for a tombstone. Naturally, these numbers are too small and the
accidents of preservation and discovery too uncertain, for any conclusions to be drawn from these statistics.
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Fig. 4.1 TA 10277 (© DAl Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

(S (5 Gl mnid ¢ LalY] JBY) sgnal b sina uiill Gsin) TA 10277 4.1 JS&

Translation
“The funerary monument of {Gzy h} daughter of Rg‘l.”

Commentary

The second and third letters in the name of the deceased have been destroyed, either deliberately
— for instance at the time the gravestone was reused for the second woman — or by accident. There
are faint traces of what could be the top and bottom strokes of a z followed by what could be traces
of the top, central stroke and bottom of a y. The restoration g{z}!{y}’h is therefore offered tenta-
tively. Compare the woman's name gzy’¢ in the Nabataean inscriptions from Hegra and the Darb
al-Bakra.? It may be the Aramaic spelling of a woman’s name spelt gz’/ in a Dadanitic inscription?
(where no medial vowels are shown), and compare the name gz’¢ in JSLih 6/2.

Theoretically, the first letter of the father’s name could be either d or . However, the root
D-G-° is not attested in the Semitic languages outside those of Ethiopia,* while the root, or roots,
R-G-* is/are found in Hebrew, Arabic and Ethiopic with a variety of meanings. It is likely, there-
fore, that the name is rg“/. To the best of my knowledge, this is unattested but could have a variety
of meanings such as “god has returned” or “god has stirred up”, etc.’

2 See respectively H3/2 and Nehmé 2018, ArNab 78, UJadhNab 190.

3 Abi '1-Hasan 1997, no. 7.

4 DRS, fasc 3, 221.

3 See the discussion in Koehler — Baumgartner 1994-2000, 1188, and references there.
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TA 10277 B

Text
hy nps gzylh brt w’lh

Translation
This is the funerary monument of Gzylh daughter of W’lh

Commentary

The importance of this inscription is its physical and chronological position between the Imperial
Aramaic text (TA 10277 A) and the Nabataean one (TA 10277 C), a position which is reflected in
the variety of its letter forms. The first two letters have their Imperial Aramaic forms, but the fol-
lowing letters are in a mixture of post-Imperial Aramaic shapes. Thus if one compares the first and
last letters (/) one can see that the first is angular and the last is more rounded. More dramatically,
comparison of the second letter with the eighth (v) shows that the stance of the letter has been
reversed and that the short horizontal line half-way down the stem has disappeared. Comparison
of the fifth letter (§) with the third letter in inscriptions A and C shows what looks like a steady, if
purely theoretical, progression: from the Imperial Aramaic form (in A) to one local development
(in B), and another (later) local development, the Nabatacan form (in C). However, an indica-
tion of the complications of palacographical ‘history’, is provided by the fourth letter (p) in TA
10277B. This letter, in a text which clearly predates the introduction of Nabataean into Tayma’,
has a similar form to that at the end of line 2 in the Nabataean inscription of AD 203 found at
Tayma’, see TM.N.004 in Macdonald — Al-Najem 2021. By contrast the form in the Nabataean
inscription here (C, which is 188 years earlier than TM.N.004) is much closer in shape to the Im-
perial Aramaic p (the second letter in A); and there are other letter forms which will be discussed
in the present author's study of the development of the Aramaic script at Tayma’ (Macdonald [in
prep. a]).

This text shows that different forms of the same letter within the Aramaic alphabet could be
held in the memories of scribes, and presumably readers, and used as they pleased to achieve
various effects. Such a conclusion is not particularly startling but it shows the dangers of trying to
use supposed palaecographical sequences to date inscriptions.®

The use of the third person singular independent pronoun as a demonstrative adjective as in
nps’ hy “this gravestone” is found occasionally in Imperial Aramaic and is relatively common in
Nabataean.” However, its use as a demonstrative pronoun, as here — hy nps N, “this is the grave-
stone of N” — is extremely unusual and I can find no parallels.

To the best of my knowledge, the woman’s name gzy/h has not been found before in pre-Islam-
ic sources, though compare the Arabic man’s name Jazilah.® Her father’s name, w’/A, is found in
Dadanitic,” and w’lt is well-known in Nabataean. '

% See Macdonald 2015.

7 See Cantineau 1930-1932, i, 59 and examples cited there.
8 See Caskel 1966, 262a.

° Abii I-Hassan 1997, nos 68/1, 142/1.

10 See Negev 1991, 23, no. 325. In most instances it is a man’s name, but in a few it is that of a woman, e.g.
H9/1, etc., H16/1, Nehmé 2018, UJadhNab 91.
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TA 10277 C

Text

1. nps psy’l brt “bydw b-yrh

2. Iwl $nt 20 +1 +1+1+1 [-hrtt ——-{w)}

3. rhm ‘m-h.

Translation

1. The funerary monument of Psy’l daughter of “bydw in the month of
2. Elul year 24 of Aretas ----

3. who loves his people.

Commentary

The inscription dates to September AD 15.

The words mlk nbtw at the end of line 2 have been carefully erased leaving only the final w
visible. Even without these words, the title riim ‘m-h makes it possible to identify the Hrtt referred
to as the Nabataean king Aretas IV who reigned from 9 BC to AD 40.

To the best of my knowledge, this is the first time the form psy’/ (as opposed to ps’[) has oc-
curred in a Nabataean inscription, though it is the normal form in Palmyrene where it is borne
only by men." In Nabataean, the name ps’/ is borne by both men and women.'"? In Safaitic and
Hismaic the form fs5’/ is found, which could, in theory, represent either form.'*

The Greek transcriptions ®acaiekn and Pacotodov (genitive)!* suggest that psy’l may have
been pronounced *Pasay’el / *Phasay’el," as against ®acanlov (genitive), which suggests a pro-
nunciation *Pasa’el/*Phasa’el) and is therefore presumably the transcription of ps’/.

The patronym, “bydw, is well-known in Nabataean, particularly in Sinai, where it occurs over
100 times. The numerals in the date are absolutely clear.

The script of this text is similar to that of H27 of AD 16/17 at Hegra.'

11 See Stark 1971, 47; Hillers — Cussini 1996, 439.
12 See the extensive discussion in Milik — Starcky 1975, 112-115.

13 In all but one of the Safaitic cases where it is possible to tell whether f§ ’/ is a man or a woman, it is a man
(the exception is AtIN 3, see OCIANA). In the one Hismaic case (T1J 494) it is not explicit.

4 Wuthnow 1930, 117.

15 Milik — Starcky (1975: 114) suggested a pronunciation *Pasayel / *Phasayel, but this ignores the * in
psy I which would have to precede the [e] of [-el]. This would mean that the [y] was part of a diphthong
rather than a triphthong, which is why it would not be marked in Safaitic and Hismaic orthography.

16 See the script table in Healey 1993, 293.
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Section 4: TA 10277

ON THE ICONOGRAPHY OF THE ‘GREAT NEPHESH’ TA 10277
FROM TAymA’

Arnulf Hausleiter

REPRESENTATIONS

A number of fragments of a funerary monument were found between 2011 and 2015 east of
Building E-bl (cf. Hausleiter 2019a; Hausleiter et al. in press).”” The ‘Great Nephesh’ is a
sandstone stele, 1.52 m high (preserved height) and 0.52 m wide. It bears carved representations
of different types on either side (henceforth Sides 1 and 2). On Side 1 there are three inscriptions
(see Macdonald above).

Side 1 is characterized by two representations in the upper part. One is a rectangular panel
(46.5 x 37.5 cm) showing a central seated figure with two attendants standing on palm trunks; the
whole scene being framed by rows of bunches of grapes. This representation follows the scheme
of Near Eastern table scenes.

The second representation, above this main scene, is a frontal view of a bird of prey stretching
over the entire narrow upper panel (15 cm in height) and with its head oriented towards the left.
The feathers are represented in two different manners. The flight feathers consist of five stripes
with not really vertical incisions, whereas the feathers on the bird’s body are represented by small
carved dots. The head and the legs of the bird show horizontal stripes. The left eye is in the centre
of the bird’s head almost in an ornamental manner. The large convex beak reaches the left wing
of the bird.

As already mentioned, the main scene in the larger panel is framed by a vertical row of bunch-
es of grapes on either side. Whereas the vine starts at the bottom of the panel with a cluster of
three (left) or four (right) small ridges roughly forming a triangle — probably representing roots
— the bunches start on a higher level: on the left side, the lowest bunch is on the level of the at-
tendant’s feet; on the right, its counterpart can be found next to the bunch of dates (see below),
beneath the level of the standing figure. These two rows of vine are connected with the upper two
superimposed horizontal rows of bunches.

In the middle of the panel, the table scene is located. Resting on the bottom frame of the panel
stands a large table with a smaller one below it. The legs of the former seem to imitate those of
animals. On the table there is a richly decorated strip with alternating sectors of vertical and hori-
zontal incisions, probably representing a cushion, since the central figure is sitting on it (though,
on the other hand, the legs of the large table have the same decoration). The smaller table is most
probably a footstool. The body of the seated figure is badly damaged and nothing is preserved of
its feet. However, most, though not all, the features of its face can be made out, as well as a very
peculiar headdress. It seems to be wearing a simple tunic.

The figure faces left and holds a circular object in front of its face, probably with its right hand.
This action may be related to the small table in front of the figure (which, unlike the others, has
a crossbar between the legs) as is probably the act performed by the attendant on the left. The

17 The following TA numbers have been noted for all fragments: TA 10277; TA 10290; TA 10291; TA
11104; TA17177; TA17191; TA 17775; TA 19104. In the following text TA 10277 will be used as reference
number, implying that all fragments are included.
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Fig. 4.2 TA 10277 Side a (left) and Side b (right) (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S 5 (Gt i o iLal) UV Sgmal L sine uiill §sin) (Laa) b ilalls (Dlw) a isITA 10277 4.2 Js&

horizontal ridge between the upper part of the central figure’s body and the legs covered by a skirt
could be a belt or a staff as on similar representations (Hausleiter 2019b). Its elaborate headgear
consists of a thick flowing band following the shape of the rear part of the head, neck and shoul-
der. The front part of this headdress is characterized by four horizontal rows of small dots; the rear
part consists of four ridges (separated from each other by three incisions). To the rear a framed
triangular-shaped item protrudes.

This part of the scene is completed and framed by two standing figures (‘attendants’) facing
each other and dressed only (?) in short pleated skirts. Each of them stands on a palm trunk from
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Fig. 4.3 TA 10277 (© DAl Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S 5 Gl maid ¢ iLalY] JEY) sgal b sina uiill 5sin) TA 10277 4.3 JS&U

which hang two bunches of dates. The palm trunks feature three different types of incisions,
representing the different parts of the trunk of cultivated palm trees, but the palm leaves are not
depicted. Both figures wear a headdress similar to that of the central one but clearly less elaborate:
plain and without the triangular item. The left figure holds a double vessel with a base in its left
hand; whether it holds a very small object in its right, is unclear. This action seems to be related
to the table in front of it (and in front of the seated figure; see above). The right attendant appears
to hold the same type of vessel but in a much higher position. Although its left elbow is visible,
its forearm and hand are eroded or broken.

On Side 2, there are a number of carved panels, most of them showing geometric patterns,
such as rosettes, in the upper register. Right of a bird in central position there are four rosettes; it is
probable that to the left the same number of rosettes need to be reconstructed. Only one of them is
still recognizable. The lower panel shows at least two scenes with animals — both badly worn. The
motif of bunches occurs here as well, but in a more schematic manner. Unlike Side 1, the elevated
strips framing the panels are decorated and the arrangement of the motifs is not fully regular.
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INSCRIPTIONS

Below the central panel with the figurative scene on Side 1, there are two narrow panels. An up-
per one (4.5 cm height), which is ‘empty’, and a lower one (6 cm height) containing an Imperial
Aramaic Inscription carved in relief.

It is very probable that the content of all these panels belongs to the first use of the monument,
i.e. as the grave stela of {Gzy’h} daughter of Rg’l (inscription TA 10277 A; see above). At the
same time it remains unclear whether the upper of the two narrow panels contained another in-
scription which would have had to have been painted, since no traces of erasure can be observed
(see the funerary stele TA 1029; Intilia 2010, 114-115; Hausleiter 2012a, 328-330; Hausleiter
2019b; Stein in Section 2 of this volume, p. 65—68).

The two other inscriptions, which are not in panels, i.e. those in Tayma’ Aramaic (TA 10277 B:
for {Gzylh} daughter of W’lh) and Nabataean (TA 10277 C: for Psy’l daughter of “bydw) would
then belong to two subsequent phases of use, the latest being dated to the year 15 CE. Since the
inscriptions all refer to the use of TA 10277 as a funerary monument, the stele seems to have
maintained its original function over several centuries, thus embodying a long-lasting tradition.

CONTEXT

The deposition of the stele next to the eastern perimeter wall of E-b1 may have been intentional.
However, at the same time, it can be excluded that this location was the original context of the first
use of the stele. When it was discovered, TA 10277 lay on Side 1 in a layer of silty debris with
small stones (SU 6358) post-dating the underlying platform (SU 6360), which had been attached
to the building during the Late Roman period (probably as late as the 314" century CE). Despite
the suggestion that the stele may have been reused as a threshold (Hausleiter 2019a, 69), there was
no access to the building in this part of its perimeter wall. Subsequent looting activities led to the
destruction of the stele, and a number of fragments were found in a pit apparently dug to explore
the foundation and / or the tunnel east of E-bl. A further pit with an 2"-3 century AH Arabic
inscription in its fill (TA 17756; see Imbert this volume, Section 9) cuts into the former, thus pro-
viding a terminus ante quem for the destruction of the monument.

DiscussioN

As pointed out elsewhere (Hausleiter 2019a, 68—69; Hausleiter 2019b), there are now three fu-
nerary stele of this kind attested at Tayma’.'® One of them, in the Musée du Louvre (AO 29143),
was discovered by J. Euting in 1884 (Euting 1885, 12, fig. 7, cf. 1914, fig. on p. 155; Potts 1991,
see Eichmann 2011, 57, fig. 5; Hausleiter 2012b, 829) and another fragment with an even more
complex scene was returned to the National Museum Riyad (Museum Number T11) by a pri-
vate individual from Tayma’ (Eichmann 2011, 57, fig. 6). Whereas the former has no surviving
inscription, for the Imperial Aramaic inscription of the latter see Macdonald — Al-Najem 2021,
Part 2, Riyad Museum T11.

A further fragmentary stele from the Saudi-German excavations, with different panels and
representations of bunches of grapes and a bird of prey (TA 9355; Hausleiter 2018b, 97-98) which
had already been interpreted as a funerary monument (Hausleiter in press) can now be assigned
to this group.

18 A further fragment (TA 10252) with the representation of feathers similar to those on TA 10277 was
found by the Saudi component excavating Square E26 north of Building E-b1.
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Unfortunately, as in case of the tombstones with various types of stylized representations of
the human face — with or without Imperial Aramaic inscriptions (Hausleiter 2019b) — the original
context of these monuments is not preserved. It appears that some of the former were reused as
capstones for inhumation graves in the 4"-3 century BCE cemetery in Area O, such as TA 8947,
TA 5840 (see Stein this volume, Section 2) and TA 10664 (not certain), TA 11627, TA 12006, TA
13108, TA 13109 (see Macdonald this volume, Section 3); however, since in one case two stelae
inscribed with different names (TA 13108, TA 13109) were used in this way for a single inhuma-
tion burial, it seems very probable that this is not a primary context.

Dan Potts (1991) in discussing the earliest discovered example of these elaborate funerary
monuments, i.e. the Louvre fragment, rightly recognized unequivocal elements of Assyrian ico-
nography. However, while there is a clear resemblance to the motifs used in Assyrian royal art,
especially in the famous ‘banquet scene’ of King Ashurbanipal after his victory over the Elamite
ruler Te’umman (Barnett 1976, pl. LXIV-LXV; Hausleiter 2019a, 68—69; Hausleiter 2019b; for
the furniture see Curtis 1996), none of the Assyrian parallels is directly related to a funerary
context. On the other hand, the seated figure and a table resemble representations known from
South-Eastern Anatolian (table scene) or Egyptian funerary monuments, the latter regularly de-
picting birds in funerary contexts (Bonatz 2000; Hausleiter 2019b; Hausleiter in press). These
iconographic traditions are rooted in early 1¥-millennium BCE representations in Anatolia'’ while
in Egypt they go even farther back in time.

Until now in north-west Arabia, an iconographic tradition related to funerary monuments is
not known before the mid-1% millennium BCE; the presence of Assyro-Babylonian motifs is at-
tested on the 5" century BCE ‘Tayma’ Stele’ (Stein in Section 2 of this volume, p. 27-28) or the
al-Hamra Cube (see Hausleiter — Intilia 2010b), most probably of the same date.

In the case of the three preserved fragmentary funerary stelae with a seated figure framed by
attendants (AO 29143; TA 10277; T11) there was apparently a certain set of elements which need-
ed to be represented, but it seems that there was also a certain flexibility in the rendering of these
scenes.?’ Though clearly different from the tombstones in the complexity of the scene represented,
and thus probably also related to a different social sphere, it was the inscription which guaranteed
the connection of each of these objects to the individual concerned. In the case of these stelae, the
timeless motif was apparently understood over several centuries.

The Syro-Anatolian examples where the deceased was depicted on monuments such as these,
might suggest that the woman mentioned in the first inscription {Gzy’h} was depicted on the
monument (the names of the other two women were added long after the scene was carved).
Whether a female gender pertains also to the attendants (Hausleiter 2019a, 69), remains difficult
to decide. In any case, if our hypotheses are correct, north-western Arabian funerary traditions
clearly required an iconographic reference, using a differentiated system of styles and codes for
expressing social difference. In many but not all cases,*' an individual identification was obtained
through the mention of the name of the deceased.

Arnulf Hausleiter

Deutsches Archédologisches Institut
Orient-Abteilung

Podbielskiallee 69—71,14195 Berlin / Germany
arnulf.hausleiter@dainst.de

19 Cf., Sass 2007, for the iconography of the South-Arabian stele from As-Sawda (Yemen), stressing paral-
lels with South-Eastern Anatolian monuments.

20 On T11 in Riyadh, there are two seated figures represented.

21 Cf. those specimens of tomb stones with a coarse rendering of a human face lacking any inscription (Haus-
leiter 2019b; see also Schiettecatte 2010).
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SECTION 5: THE TAYMA  ARAMAIC INSCRIPTIONS

The concept of ‘Tayma’ Aramaic’ is relatively new and requires a brief explanation. The Babylo-
nian and Achaemenid administrations used a particular dialect of Aramaic and a particular form
of the script as a ‘vehicular’ language! throughout their extensive empires. After Alexander the
Great conquered the Achaemenid empire, the language of administration changed to Greek under
the Seleucid and Ptolemaic regimes, but in many places Aramaic remained the day-to-day written
language of their subjects. However, without the standardizing pressures of the Babylonian and
Persian administrations, the different spoken dialects of Aramaic in various regions of the Middle
East started to intrude more and more into the written language, while the Imperial Aramaic script
developed in diverse ways. The result was the development of Jewish Aramaic, Nabataean, Pal-
myrene, Hatran, Syriac, etc. These forms of Aramaic are well attested in inscriptions and, in some
cases, in manuscripts. But the development of regional dialects and forms of the script are begin-
ning to be recognized in other areas too, especially the Hawran, in southern Syria,” Tayma’, and
eastern Arabia.? In the past, the first two of these were generally classed as ‘Nabataean’, though in
the 1980s J. Starcky and J. T. Milik noted that this was inappropriate.* I shall be publishing in the
near future a study of the scripts of the Aramaic inscriptions of Tayma’ in which I shall discuss
the features of ‘Tayma’ Aramaic’ in more detail.’

TA 856

Square: Area E/ E10

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 344

Context: Debris

Season in which it was excavated: 2005
Location: Southwestern part of Building E-b1
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 21.3 x 22 x 7 cm

A small grey-green sandstone block with three surviving lines of Tayma’ Aramaic engraved on
one side. The block is a fragment of a much larger one which has been re-dressed on the sides
adjacent to the inscribed face which has been broken at the top and badly damaged at the bottom
with the probable loss of some text in both places, as well as on the right and left sides. In addi-
tion, the inscribed face is badly damaged by lamination and chipping of the surface, reducing the
text to a few letters.

Text

1. —-{k}{r}by-—--min}----

2. -—-- {I-} mnw{h} [damage] ----
3. -—-- [n]ps---- {d/r}----

! T use this calque of the French ‘langue véhiculaire’ in preference to lingua franca which is in fact the name
of a particular language based on Italian with the addition of French, Greek, Arabic and Spanish words and
phrases used by merchants and others in the eastern Mediterranean. See Macdonald 2009, 1, 57, n. 27.

2 See Macdonald 2003, 54—56; and Macdonald 2021.

3 See the discussion in Overlaet et al. 2016, 132—135; Multhoff — Stein 2018; Stein 2018.
* See Starcky 1985, 180; Milik 1980, 111, no. 84 (where the photograph is reversed).

3 See Macdonald (in prep. a).
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Translation

1. e -

2. ---- {for} {Mnwh} [damage] ----
3. ---- {self/soul}---- ----

Commentary

In line 1, the first surviving letter appears to
have a horizontal line at both the top and the
bottom and so is probably a k. The third sign is
two simple curves. I cannot interpret the sign
after the y. In line 2 the final surviving letter is
a clear A, but an extraneous, thinner horizontal
and then vertical line protrudes from the left end
of the horizontal bar. In line 3, there are marks
after the § which could be parts of the expected
-h but they are too uncertain to be read.

For the spelling of the divine name mnwh,
which is found as Mnwtw in Nabataean, Mnt
in Safaitic, and Manat in Classical Arabic, see
the commentary to TA 10086, TM.TAr.003/2
and Riyad Museum registration number un-
known 001/4 in Macdonald — Al-Najem 2021,
and the discussion in Beyer — Livingstone
1987, 291.

TA 3335

Square: Area E / E21

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 2479

Context: Debris

Season in which it was excavated: 2006
Location: Southwest of Building E-b1 (local
coordinates: 9987.91 E, 10046.17 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 14 x 19.5 x 12.7 cm

A lump of sandstone, apparently broken on all
sides, with a fragmentary inscription incised
on one face. Unfortunately, this face is badly
damaged and it is difficult to interpret the few
letters that remain.

Fig.5.1 TA856 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
i ALLSY) LY pnal AL sine uiill §55in) TA 856 5.1 JSlf
(CISS p iG] pnid

Fig.5.2 TA3335 (© DAI Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).

Text

1. e f D LM - oALalY) JUY) sgnal i sina uiill §585) TA 3335 5.2 Jsd
2. S Yy ¥77y - (LSS o Gl anid
3. -—-{w-}nps

Translation

. -

2. -

3. - {and} funerary monument [or self, soul]
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Commentary

The letters in line 1 are too damaged to permit any secure reading. The first letter in line 2 appears
to have a shape like a V tilted to the left, the apparent line joining the prongs being much shallow-
er than the other lines and so possibly accidental. However, this does not really help in identifying
the letter. The next sign is possibly a w, cf. the example in line 2 of CIS ii 336. I would suggest
that the following letter is a ¢ but the conglomeration of lines following it is unfortunately illeg-
ible. In line 3, the first letter could be a w and this is followed by the only clear word in the text,
nps. The form of the 7 is similar to the final surviving letter in line 1 of TA 4457 (see below). The
“horizontal” line of the n of nps in line 3 of TA 4457 is unfortunately very close to the edge of the
face and so it is impossible to know whether it had a small diagonal “tail” like the # in this inscrip-
tion. The p is clear and the § can also be clearly distinguished. Unlike the example in TA 4457,
this one is well within the tradition of development of Aramaic §.The surface seems to be blank
after nps.

TA 4457

Square: Area E / E2

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 224

Context: Reused in a wall

Season in which it was excavated: 2006 (Lora
2011, 80)

Location: Building E-bl (local coordinates:
10009.09 E, 10057.40 N)

Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 13.7 x 19.1 x 12.8 cm

The stone has been trimmed on all four edges
by those reusing it as building material. This
has resulted in the loss of much of the text
and has made what is left difficult to interpret.

Fig. 5.3 TA4457 (© DAL Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).

Text

1 N i ALalY] JUY] sgnal s sine uiill 5585) TA 4457 5.3 Jsib
2. - "m{s}{k} - (CSS A i
3. - l-nps{-h} ----

Translation

. - son of Hn----

2. e e

R T for {him}self ----

Commentary

Although the first surviving letter in line 1 is short and slanting it is likely to be a b and the next letter
to be 7 since br is the only combination in Tayma’ Aramaic in which the letters are habitually joined.
The 7 at the end of the line has the short stroke at the left end of the horizontal which is also found on
the n of nps in line 3 of TA 3335. The third letter in line 2 has a strange shape but might possibly be a
form of semkat. The form of the s in line 3 is very unusual. The letter is more or less a normal Imperial
Aramaic § which has been turned at 45° to the right and the opening widened so that the right-hand
stroke of the “V”” becomes a horizontal baseline and the left-hand stroke a vertical line but curving to
a short diagonal at the top more or less parallel to the middle line the end of which curves up towards
it. To the best of my knowledge this particular form is unique. Whereas in the Nabataean and Palmy-
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rene shapes the left side of the “V” becomes vertical, is lengthened, and eventually develops a “tail”
to the left, here the right-hand stroke of the “V** has become a baseline to the right of the vertical.

TA 5065

Square: Area E / E21

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 2480

Context: Collapse

Season in which it was found: 2007
Location: Building E-bl (local coordinates:
9993.17 E; 10041.08 N)

Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 27 x 25.4 x 10.8 cm.

A fragment of grey sandstone broken on three
sides with only the left border partially intact.
Fragments of the ends of three lines of incised
text remain between incised line-dividers.

Text

Lk

2. ----{b/k}nhwyh {k/m }----
3. -—--

Commentary

Unfortunately, no sense can be made of what

TA 6238

Square: Area E / E20

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 4862

Context: Debris

Season in which it was found: 2008
Location: West of Building E- b1 (local coor-
dinates: 9983.10 E; 10053.66 N)

Material: Alabaster

Dimensions: 7.1 x 2 X 5.4 cm.

Part of a different alabaster vessel from TA
945+246 (see Section 2, 36-38). Letters from
three lines of text are inscribed on it.

Text

Lo ey g

2. ---- I- hy----

O A (e
Translation

1. [7]

2. ---- for {the life of}----
3. [7]

Fig. 5.4 TA 5065 (© DAL Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).

Y dgral 4b pine puiill G585) TA 5065 5.4 Jsdiff
(CSS o G e LY

remains.

Fig. 5.5 TA 6238 (© DAI Orient-Abteilung,
J. Kramer).

LY apea 4B gino juiill §588) TA 6238 5.5 Js
(S 5 oGl s o iLalY
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Commentary

The letters are quite roughly carved with the strokes at different depths even within the same letter.
Compare, for instance, the upper vertical, the horizontal, and the lower vertical of the first letter in
the first line, and the y as compared with the °.

TA 9558

Square: Area E / E2

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 225

Context: Reused in a wall

Season in which it was excavated: 2010
(Lora 2019, 90)

Location: Building E-bl (local coordi-
nates: 10008.59 E, 10055.61 N)
Material: sandstone

Dimensions: 11.5 x 14 x 10 cm

A small block of sandstone inscribed on
one face. The block has been trimmed
on all sides with a consequent loss of
text at the beginning and end of each of
the three surviving lines.

Text

;' ?”;f; Z; iq} {d/r} - Fig. 5.6 T4 9558 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).

3 e LS fp) e o ALYI L) spead s sina i 5 sin) TA 9558 5.6 JSEN
(CSS o G

Translation

| F——

2. - {the} {god} ----

. J—

Commentary

The reading of the first letter in line 1 as m is a little doubtful, but it is difficult to see what else it
can be, and the stem of the fourth letter is visible in certain lights. In line 2, there seems to be a
space between the third and fourth letters. Before the 4 at the beginning of line 3, there is a vertical
line but it seems likely that it is the remains of a letter such as a /, the rest of which was lost when
the stone was trimmed. Note that the short vertical line above and slightly to left of it belongs to
the / in the previous line.

TA 14248.1

Area E-South / E6

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 8829

Context: Fill

Season in which it was excavated: 2014

Location: Building E-b9, Module 1 (local coordinates: 9997.80 E; 10016.95 N)
Material: Pottery

Dimensions: 8.8 x 9.9 x 0.8 cm; Diameter (rim) 12.4 cm
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Three letters incised on a rim and body sherd
of a closed vessel. Macrofabric 3. The letters
were grooved with a blunt tool (not incised with
a sharp one) before the vessel was covered by
a slip, and reached the leather-hard state. The
context (SU 8829; Square E6) being a fill (of
Building E-b9:Rooml1), the vessel might be of
any date earlier than the second century AD,
possibly in the second half of the 1% millennium
BC (Francelin Tourtet).

Text
—-h [ n—-

mmpam

Fig. 5.7 TA 14248.1 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung,
J. Kramer).

spedd s sina il 54in) TA 142481 5.7 JS

Fig. 5.8 T4 14248.1 (© DAL, Orient-Abteilung, A. Borlin).

(el S ¢ Gl p o LalY) JUY) spnal b sine il (§5is) TA 14248.1 5.8 JS&
Commentary
There is a clear difference between the second and third letters. The third is almost certainly a n

and the second resembles the final / in CIS ii 336 line 4 and the initial / in /-hyy in TM.TAr.002,
line 1. The upper vertical is too long for it to be a w.
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TA 14285+14286+13651

Square: Area E / E-South/F, baulk between E3 and E6, E 3

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 6558, SU 6554 (TA 13651)

Context: Debris / Collapse

Season in which it was excavated: 2013 / 2014

Location: Above Building E-b9 (local coordinates: TA 14285: 9998.81 E, 10027.74 N; TA 14286:
9998.51 E, 10027.76 N); TA 13651: Southeast of Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 1001.9 E; 10028 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: TA 14285: 16.7 x 34 x 10.4 cm, TA 14286: 16.6 x 44,9 x 11.3cm, TA 13651:
16.7 x5.9 %22 cm

A grey sandstone block broken into three parts with a four-line Tayma’ Aramaic inscription in-
cised in well-formed letters entirely without ligatures (even in br). There are incised dividing
lines between lines 1 and 2 and lines 2 and 3. The fourth line has been squeezed into the narrow
space between the letter-bases in line 3 and the lower edge of the face. There are some chips and
laminations on the surface and around the break, and a chip has carried away the beginning of line
4. Otherwise, the stone is in good condition and the letters are clear.

Text

1. b-10+ 1 b-"b snt “Sr {w-} §b° {I-})mn{k}{w}

2. mlk nbtw dyn qrb *lh{d/r})ym br ‘rgw

3. U Hw dnh [-slm Il [1-]hyy np{S }-h w-nps

4. === {O{-h) {1} m)

Translation

1. On the 11th of ’b, year {seventeen} {of} {Mnkw}

2. king of Nbtw: On that day, ‘Th{d/r}ym son of ‘rgw presented

3. this {burnt offering} to Slm the god, {for} the life of {himself} and the souls of
4. {his}----{for ever}.

Fig. 5.9 TA 14285+ 14286+ 13651 (© DAl Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(CI5S o Gl ad o ALY V) spaal L sine pulill §sin) TA 14285+14286+13651 5.9 Jsl

Commentary
The upper part of the /- before mnkw has been destroyed by a chip and the angular base looks
more like that of # in this text.®* However, the context requires /, and » would make no sense. The

¢ Compare, for instance, the / in /4’ (line 3) and the 7 in nbtw (line 2).
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name of the Nabataean king known in Classical sources as Malichus [II] was very often spelled
mnkw in Nabataean. He reigned from AD 40-70 and so year 17 of his reign would be AD 56/57.

According to Hoftijzer — Jongeling (1995, 13), *dyn is a word found in Imperial Aramaic, Jew-
ish Aramaic, and Hatran meaning ‘at this moment, on that day’. It is used to mark the transition
from a dating formula to the main narrative of the text. This inscription and possibly TA 17431
would appear to be the first examples of this word in Tayma’ Aramaic.

The word “/wh is found several times in the Elephantine papyri, with the meaning of ‘burnt
offering’ (Hoftijzer — Jongeling 1995, 851), but this would seem to be the first time it has appeared
in an Arabian context. It is the equivalent of Hebrew ‘0ld/ 6/d (possibly a shortening of minhd “old
‘tribute rising [in the fire]’, i.e. ‘a burnt offering’, Koehler — Baumgartner 1994-2000, 830-831).

This is by far the latest reference in Tayma’ to Sim, its chief deity. His worship is previously
attested in Taymanitic inscriptions from the mid-sixth century BC, and Imperial Aramaic texts in
Tayma’. So it is extremely interesting to find evidence that his worship continued into the mid-
first century AD. Note that the theophoric name ‘bd-s/m occurs in the Nabataean inscriptions
ThMNN 701 (= UJadhNab 145), UJadhNab 383.2,” and HNNUT 7.

There are however two other late references to S/m. One is in a Safaitic inscription by an in-
habitant of Dimah who calls him S/m *Ih dmt “Slm the god of Diimah” (KRS 30). The other is in
a Latin inscription of the third century AD from Dumah which is dedicated to Jupiter Hammon
and Sancto Sulmo.®

The end of the text, part of which is lost in the chip at the beginning of line 4, probably read *...
I-hyy nps-h w-nps * ["hr]t-h [-“Im. In line 4, part of the final ¢ of /"hr/t can still be seen, as can the
enclitic pronoun -4. It is interesting that while generally in Nabataean "/ is the normal word for
‘descendants, posterity’,” and even at Tayma’ this is the word used in Nabataean inscriptions,'® in
three out of the four Tayma’ Aramaic inscriptions in which the phrase occurs,'’ the word used is
“hrt (cf. Dadanitic *hrt)."?

Neither *lhdym or *lhrym is known, though hrym has been found once in JSNab 169 at Mada’in
Salih. The name ‘rgw has been found once before in UJadhNab 505.

TA 17431

Square: Area E/E3

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 6559

Context: Collapse

Season in which it was excavated: 2015

Location: Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 10001.08 E, 10025.93 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 62.0 x 22.0 x 12.3 cm

A four-line monumental inscription in Tayma’ Aramaic on a well-cut ashlar. Although the space
to the right of each line shows that nothing has been lost on that side, the left side of the stone is

7 See Nehmé 2018, 147, 174.
8 For KRS 30 see OCIANA, and for the Latin inscription see Bauzou 1996, 24 and Norris 2018, 73, n. 3.

° See for instance Healey 1993, 254, s.v. ’hr, and here TA 342444259 B/3, as well as UN.001/4 in
Macdonald — Al-Najem 2021.

10 As in TA 342444259, B/3, see below, U.N.001/4 (in Macdonald — Al-Najem 2021), and CIS ii 337.

' Thus, in the present inscription, TM.TAr.002/3, and TM.TAr.003/3 (in Macdonald — Al-Najem 2021) it
is ‘hrt, but in TA 17431/3 it is hr.

12 See for instance, AH 203, 206, U 057, 058, and passim. Note however that in one case, U 036 (= AH
029) the word “Ar is used.
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Fig. 5.10 TA 17431 (© DAl Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(LS 5 Gl nid o LY JEY) Sgal AL sine il Gsin) TA 17431 5.10 JS&

missing with the loss of an unknown, but apparently quite considerable, amount of text. A chip at
the left end of what remains of the stone has caused more damage. Thus, the text does not flow
smoothly from one line to the next. The proposed restorations (in [ ]) in the translations are purely
suggestions to try to make sense of what is left of the text.

Text

1. b-2 b-nysn snt 2 I-Shrw mlk lhyn *d{y }[n]----

2. =mw w-tb*-hn w-bny “s{d/r}w rb‘t’ &’ ----

3. hr-hn I-“lm w-"bqy [-byt {hjm{w} h----

4, t{L}t w-I’ yzbnn w-I" yrhnn w-I" yh----

Translation

1. On the 2nd of Nisan in year 2 of Shrw king of Lihyan. {On that day} [offered to the deity
X and Y sons of H-]

2. mw and their followers and the sons of “s{d/r}w this feasting couch [for themselves
and]

3. their descendants for ever and may he [the deity] show mercy to the house of {Hmw} ----

4, {three} and they may not sell nor give as a pledge nor ----

Commentary

What survives of the text is well carved with no ligatures, but it uses a number of different forms
for the same letters. Thus, for instance, compare the forms of y in nysn and /hyn (line 1), "bgy and
byt (line 3), and yzbnn (line 4); or initial / in /hyn (line 1) with those in /-*/m (line 3) and the three
examples of I’ (line 4); medial / in mlk (line 1) and “Im (line 3) with that in ¢/t (line 4); final n in
nysn and lhyn (line 1) with *hr-hn (line 3), yzbnn and yrinn (line 4); etc.

Line 1: No explicit reference to a king of Lihyan called S% has been found in the Dadanitic
inscriptions. JSLih 349 is dated to “the days of Gs?m bn S?hr”” and AH 013 is dated “to year 5 of
S?hr bn Hn’s” but in neither is he called a “king”. By contrast, at Tayma’ we have four references
in Aramaic to a “Shrw king of Lihyan” who is mentioned not only in the present inscription but
also in TA 8827+8828 (see Section 2) which records an offering by a “lym shrw mik lhyn a “serv-
ant of Shrw king of Lihyan”. In addition, there is a graffito in another local development of the
Imperial Aramaic script which reads shrw mlk [hyn $lm at the site of Sarmada, south-west of Tay-
ma’ (Al-Theeb 2014, 34-35, nags nabati 1 [= Al-Ha’1t1 2012, no. 22]). Finally, see the new read-
ing of Riyad Museum 1020 A in Tayma’ III Part 2. It is impossible to tell at this stage whether all
three texts refer to the same king, or whether there was more than one “S?/Shrw king of Lihyan”.

119



Michael C. A. Macdonald

Line 2: The first two letters appear to be the end of a word begun in the lost part of the previous
line and may in fact be the name of the father of the dedicants, thus *N w N bny Hmw w-tb*-hn.
Note that the family is described as byt hmw at the end of line 3. But of course it is impossible
to be certain. Note that a name hmw may be found once in Safaitic (WH 2478.2) but im is well
attested there and is found three times in Hismaic (OCIANA consulted 7th September, 2018).
The interpretation of tb°-hn depends on the lost passage before it, but one could perhaps compare
Arabic tabi‘ and taba® ‘follower, followers’ (used for both singular and plural, Lane 1863—1893,
295c¢), or it could be a verb, compare Syriac toba“ ‘to exhort, demand of” with a direct object
(Sokoloft 2009, 1620b).

‘sdw/ srw. A name “sd is found as a personal name 57 times in Safaitic and “sr is found five
times in Safaitic and once in Dadanitic (see OCIANA, consulted 6™ November, 2019).

For the interpretation of the word rb°¢” as ‘feasting couch’, see Nehmé 2003, 20-25.

Line 3: "bqy [- perhaps compare Arabic abqa “ala “to show mercy” (Lane 1863—1893, 238a).
The use of the suffix conjugation with an optative implication though not generally a feature of
Aramaic grammar is found in Nabataean (Cantineau, 19301932 i, 107—-108).

*hr-hn: Note that *hrisused here, as in Nabataean, rather than */hrtasin TA 14285+14286+13651.

For the form of y in *bgy see TM.TAr.004 (Macdonald — Al-Najem 2021).

Line 4: A series of prohibitions on sale, pledging, etc. are common in legal documents con-
cerning property and these usually contain the verbs zbn and #An (e.g. H 1: 5-6; H8: 6-7; H 16:
4-5; H 32: 5; and see Healey 1993, 74-75; P. Yadin 2:9, 3:33). However, | am unable to find a par-
allel in these contexts for a verb beginning with / (as in the beginning of the last surviving word).
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SECTION 6: THE NABATAEAN INSCRIPTIONS!

TA 884

Square: Area E / E6

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 1253

Context: Debris

Location: Above Building E-b9

Season in which it was excavated: 2005
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 44 x 21 x 14 cm

An incense altar with a semi-circular recess at the top of
all four sides and, on the front, an inscription of at least
four lines below it. The surface of the inscribed face,
which was originally well dressed, has suffered from
hammer blows and has laminated in many places, with
the consequent loss of parts of the text.

Text
1. dnih}) mgi{m}[v] -—--{q}{ }{l} br “bdw

2 {b}{rj-—--{d/r}-—-{$n{t} —--{ }q}

3. -—mlk

4 nbt{w} ----

Translation

1. {This} is the {altar} ----- son of ‘bdw Fig. 6.1 T4 884 (© DAL Orient-Abteilung,
2. {sonof} - {year} - [ }{g} M. Cusin).

3. ---- king of LY dpnal 4L pine ulill 5585) TA 884 6.1 SSI
4. {Nabatli} ---- (SIS p oGl s 4 LY
Commentary

Because of the damage to the surface much of the reading is uncertain. The second word is almost
certainly mgmr a loan from Arabic where migmar means ‘a censer’ (Lane 1863—1893, 454). It
has been found on three other incense altars from Tayma’: TA 8675 (possibly), TM.N.002 and
TM.N.003 in Macdonald — Al-Najem 2021. The size and spacing of the letters in the text as a
whole, and the damage to the surface at this point make it impossible to decide whether this first
line originally read *dnh mgmr’ dy qrb N br “bdw or simply *dnh mgmr N br “bdw.

In line 2, §nt is just possible, though the right vertical of the “#” rises above the diagonal, mak-
ing it look more like a 4. but it is difficult to understand the next word. The first letter seems to be
more shallowly cut than the rest. The shape suggests it could be a ° but it is so different from the
* immediately after it that this seems unlikely and it is difficult to identify what else it could be,
so it has been left unread. The clear ’ is followed by what appears to be a ¢, the upper diagonal of
which can be clearly seen on the stone and in some of the photographs. However, it is difficult to
make sense of this. Line 3 is almost completely destroyed except for the word m/k. Thus, unfor-
tunately, it is impossible to identify either the year or the king.

! I am most grateful to Laila Nehmé, with whom I discussed an early draft of my readings of the Nabataean
texts and who encouraged me to look again at a number of them. Naturally, she is in no way responsible for
what I have done with her suggestions!
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TA 974

Square: Area E / E1

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 203

Context: Debris

Location: East of Building E-b1 (local
coordinates: 10010.80 E, 10047.50 N)
Season in which it was excavated: 2005
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 24 x 22 x 12.5 cm

A block of reddish sandstone inscribed
on one face with three lines of Nabatae-
an. The surface is well dressed, but the
stone is broken at the bottom right hand
corner. It appears that the left hand side
of the face is intact and so the text of TA
974 B must have continued onto a third
line which was lost when the stone was
chipped.

Fig. 6.2 TA 974 (© DAI Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).

TA 974 A (at the top of the face) s o ALalY) Y sgeal AL gine ulill 54in) TA 974 6.2 JSI
(CSS el
Text

{k}{hj----{1} zbn-h

Translation
---- he bought/sold {it}

Commentary

It seems likely that this is a practice piece since it has several strange features. Apart from the
marks between the {1} and the {/}, which are incomprehensible to me, the # has a final form de-
spite the fact that it is followed by an enclitic pronoun.

TA 974 B (2 lines, lower down the face)

Text

1. -——-{h}{wisbw br “wtw

2. -—--{t}m mn qdm

3. -—--

Translation

1. ---- {Hwsbw} son of ‘wtw
2. ---- before

3. -—--

Commentary

The first two letters of the first name can just be made out on the edge of the chip. Hwsbw is
known only from the Nabataean inscriptions H 1 and 2 at Hegra, where it refers to the same man
who, interestingly, states that he is a Taymanite. However, he is not the same person as the Hwsbw
here since he has a different patronym. As noted by Littmann in the additions and corrections to
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Cantineau 1930-1932, hs?b in Safaitic, could represent this name.? The patronym, ‘wtw, is attest-
ed in most parts of the Nabataean world (Negev 1991, 50) and represents the Arabic name Gawt.
Note that the carver did not leave himself enough room for the final -w and had to place it above
the medial w. Mn gdm can have both a local and a temporal sense in Nabataean (see Hoftijzer —

Jongeling 1996, 995).

TA 3424+4259

Square: Area E South/F/E16

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 2423

Context: Fill (burnt material)

Season in which it was excavated: 2006
Location: Room E16:R1 (local coordinates:
9995.50 E, 10000.00 N)

Material: Sandstone with traces of burning
Dimensions: Height 40 cm, Diam. 13 cm

The inscription is carved on the drum of a
cylindrical sandstone incense altar which has
signs of burning on it. Other, uninscribed, in-
cense altars of this type were found in the same
stratigraphic unit.’> All three incense burners
consist of a stone cylinder mounted on a base
and surmounted by four ‘horns’ enclosing the
space where the incense would have been
burned. Each cylinder is divided very roughly
in the middle by an incised band consisting of
alternating blank and grooved sections, the lat-
ter consisting of four or five vertical grooves.
This band divides two groups of incised text
(marked here as Parts A and B) which appear
to be two separate inscriptions, each consist-
ing of three lines. The right-hand sides of both
parts, containing the beginning of each line,
are obscured by a crystalline growth. How-
ever, to the left of each line there is a large
amount of uninscribed space, which seems to
preclude line B.1 being a continuation of line
A.3. Given the ample space after the end of
each line in both parts, it is difficult to under-
stand the reason for starting a new line in each
case. The loss of an unknown amount at the

Fig. 6.3 TA 3424+4259 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung,
M. Cusin).

LY spral b gine pudill G4in) TA 342444259 6.3 JSddf
(OIS p Gl ¢ il

beginning of each line, and the fact that the text is rather carelessly carved on a convex surface make
it difficult to interpret the inscription(s) with any coherence. If the growth were cleaned off, the
whole text of both parts might be visible, though it is likely that the letters beneath the growth would
have suffered. I was unfortunately unable to study the original but have worked from the excellent

photographs provided to me by the DAL

2 Hs?b has now been found 18 times in Safaitic (see OCIANA, consulted 6™ November, 2019).

3These are TA 3414 and 3415.
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TA 3424+4259 A

Text

1. - min} y{d/r}{y}

2. -—-{k}{ }bw br simt

3. L zib I
Translation

1. ---- whoever may ...

2. - {K‘bw} son of Slmt
3. -—--{----[?]} the god
Commentary

Line 1: The first, third and fourth surviving Fig. 6.4 TA 3424+4259 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung,

letters are clear. The second is probably a final M. Cusin).

n (a r is also possible but less likely). There — UY/ geal db sine uiill Gsin) TA 3424+4259 6.4 JS&I
appears to be a space before the m, and so the (C5S o e Gl i iLalY)
relative pronoun mn “whoever” seems a plau-

sible reading followed by a p//° verb in the imperfect of the pa“al or pa“‘el (see Cantineau 1930—
1932, 66-67, 82—-83). The penultimate letter is either a d or a ». The final letter is obscured by an
incrustation, apart from a diagonal line which emerges from under it and could be a final y. Given
these uncertainties and the lack of context it is difficult to suggest a restoration, but the Classical
Arabic verb ada (\ ’-D-Y) which in the II Form means, among other things, to ‘discharge an ob-
ligation, to perform a religious rite’ (Lane 1863—1893, 38b), might be a possibility.

Line 2: The traces of the top of a letter emerging from the incrustation at the beginning of this
line, suggest it was a k. The first fully visible letter can only be a medial °, though if the fork at the
top is intentional, as it certainly looks to be, though it is a very unusual shape in this form of the
script.* The next letter is probably a b (the apparent backward curve at the top is not joined to the
rest of the letter), in this case one might have expected it to be joined to the following letter which
is probably a w, although on the photographs the loop does not seem to be closed (cf. the w line 2
of B). I would therefore tentatively suggest reading the name k"bw. The next two letters probably
represent br with the letters joined at the bottom, as perhaps in line 2 of B, rather than further up
the stem of the 7, as in line 1 of B. Both positions are very common in Nabataean. The final word
in this line is the name $/mt. This is the first time this name has been found in Nabataean in a clear,
unequivocal reading. It may occur, apparently as a woman’s name, in ARNA Nab 107, though
on the photograph (kindly left to me by the late Professor Winnett) the reading of both this name
and the “br#” require the eye of faith. It has also been read in two inscriptions from Sinai (CIS ii
2634, 2799), but in both cases the copies are bad and the readings are unconvincing. On the other
hand, in the form s’/mt¢, it is known as a man’s name in Ancient North Arabian,’ and, in the form
Salamah, in Arabic.

Line 3: The second word in this line clearly reads */4° ‘the god’. The first word, however, is
much more difficult to make out. The first visible letter is partly covered with the incrustation and
it is impossible to be sure of its shape, at least from the photographs. The penultimate letter could
be a y, though it is unlike that in line 1, or, if the diagonal to the left at the bottom is considered
extraneous, a z. The last letter would seem to be a final b. I cannot find a divine name ending in
any combination of these letters. Nor can I find a verb which would be appropriate in this context.

* One cannot compare it to the medial © in the name g * at the end of line 2 of CIS ii 336, since that text is
not in Nabataean but in the Aramaic script of Tayma’ and the ° is not joined to left or right.

31t is found in Safaitic, Hismaic, Dadanitic, and Thamudic B, see OCIANA (consulted 20" October, 2017).
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TA 3424+4259 B

Text

1. -—-{m} ‘nmw br-h

2. —-lyw br ${k}{rin ngs

S LIt i

Translation

1. ---- ‘nmw his son

2. - Hyw son of {Skrn} the carver of
3. ---- his {posterity} {for} ever.
Commentary

Line 1: The surface of the stone is chipped at AF/[’ngS f‘n)TA 3424+4259 (© DAL Orient-Abteilung,
the beginning of the line, immediately after ' '

the incrustation, and only the lower part of LY/ geo/ 4L sine suiill 5sis) T4 342444259 6.5 S
a final m is visible. This is followed by the (OIS o Gl anad o il
personal name ‘mmw, which is well attested

in the Nabataean inscriptions of Arabia and elsewhere and represents the Arabic names Ghanim
or Ghanm, and the phrase br-h “his son”. The diagonal line at the left base of the final % is extra-
neous to the text.

Line 2: It is clear that what remains of this line does not follow directly from the previous
one since a certain amount of text has been lost under the crystalline growth. The first name, yw,
is well-attested in Arabia.® There is a small hole in the stone below the b of br which gives the
false impression that it continues below the horizontal line joining it to the next sign. The word
br “son of” has already been represented in two different ways on this altar (lines 2 of A and 1 of
B). After a clear s, the interpretation of the next letter(s) is complicated by a large chip at the top.
Immediately below this chip the head of a & can be seen and this is followed by a clear » (below
the left end of the horizontal head of the k) and a final n. The name $krn is not previously attested
in Nabataean, but the name s’krn is extremely common in Safaitic,” and has been found once in a
Thamudic B text near Tayma’ (Eskoubi 2007, 271, no. 147). Compare also the Arab name Sakran.
The final word in the line is ngs. The loop of the ¢ is faint but discernible on the photographs. This
word is also unattested in Nabataean, but it is tempting to see it as a loan from Arabic nags “carv-
ing/engraving” or naqqas “carver/engraver”. In either case, it would have to be in the construct
state, since it lacks the final ° of the emphatic. Unfortunately, the second part of the construct is
lost under the incrustation at the beginning of the following line.

Line 3: The first letter visible on the photographs is a 4. Despite its meandering stem, the next
must be a 7 and this is followed by a final 4. Thus, the reading /] {h}r-h “his posterity”, a phrase
well-known from the property notices on the tombs at Hegra, seems likely. The final phrase, /-“/m
“for ever”, is clear.

®For Nabataean, see Cantineau 1930-1932, 95 (11 instances), to which add 3 in Milik — Starcky 1970, and
14 instances from the Darb al-Bakra inscriptions (Nehmé 2018); it has also been found 28 times so far in
Dadanitic, twice in Taymanitic and once in Safaitic (see OCIANA, consulted 20" November, 2019). The
final -w in the Taymanitic and Safaitic examples show that it must have been followed by a vowel at least
in these languages.

"There were 309 attestations in Safaitic, and two in Hismaic in OCIANA when consulted on 6" November,
2019.
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TA 4590

Square: Area E / baulk between E1 and E2

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 219

Context: Debris

Season in which it was excavated: 2006

Location: Building E-bl, Room 6 (local coordinates:
10005.64 E, 10054.71 N)

Material: Grey sandstone

Dimensions: 14.5 x 12.5 x 6.5 cm

A small roughly triangular chip from the lower part of
a stela. The edge of the lower part of the frame is pre-
served. It bears the remains of the last two lines of an
inscription in the calligraphic Nabataean script.

Text
1. —-{$}{l}m br ----
2. ——— [h] {r}tt mlk n{b}[}‘][w]____ DAH-Oruntabletung

. Fig. 6.6 TA 4590 (© DAL, Orient-
Translation Abteilung, M. Cusin).
1. ----{8lm} son of ---- . .
2. ---- {Hrtt} king of {Nabatt}---- (OIS oGyl Ll LS
Commentary

The tops of the first two surviving letters in line 1 have been damaged, but the lower diagonal
stroke of the s can still be seen. It is uncertain whether the next letter is a / which has lost its upper
part, or a n. However, while §nm is not known in Nabataean, either as personal name in its own
right or as the end of one, §/m has been found at least six times as a personal name in the Nabat-
aean inscriptions of North Arabia. It also forms the second part of the names *bsim, "sim, ysim,
and mslm,* any of which this name could be.

TA 5465.8

Square: Area F / F7

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 3636

Context: Debris on floor

Season in which it was found: 2007

Location: Building F-b1West Room 7 (local coordinates: 9964.00 E; 9985.00 N)
Material: Pottery

Dimensions: Diam. 32 cm, Height 21 cm, Thickness 1.7 cm.

A hand-made large, coarse storage vessel (‘pithos’) with at least two opposite, looped handles
on the shoulder. The fabric is characterized by numerous organic inclusions (vegetable matter;
Macrofabric 4, see Hausleiter 2014, 424 Table 2).

For a vessel of this kind, the decorations are unusual. Two cereal ear-like motifs have been
grooved across the top of the rim; the outer lip has been indented by a series of shallow impres-
sions. A coil has been applied around the shoulder, forming a three-dimensional wavy line. Below
it, two horizontal wavy lines have been grooved, defining a register at the mid-height of which

8 For all these names see Negev 1991 and Nehmé 2018.
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was placed the lower attachment of
the vertical handle. The inscription
consists of four letters grooved into
the unfired vessel between the pre-
served lower attachment of a handle
to the left and a grooved, vertical,
cereal-ear-like motif to its right.

Both the context, collapse SU
3636 (OL F:3, Building F-bl East;
see Tourtet — Weigel 2015, 395;
Watkins 2018), and the shape (see
e.g. Tourtet — Weigel 2015, 393 fig.
6¢) suggest a date of the vessel not
earlier than the 2" to 4" century AD
(Francelin Tourtet).

What survives of the inscription
consists of four Nabataean letters.
The space to the right of the first,
and an incised cereal-ear made with
a thicker point beyond it, suggest
that we have the beginning of the
inscription, but it would appear that
it continued after the fourth letter
onto a piece of the vessel which has
not been recovered.

Text
syhiw/p}

Commentary
It is difficult to interpret this.

Section 6: Nabataean

Fig. 6.7 TA 5465.8 (© DAL Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
d Gl aid ¢ lalY) Y speal AL sine il 55i5) TA 5465.8 6.7 Sl

(CUsS o

Fig. 6.8 TA 5465.8 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(CI5S p e Gt sk o ALY JUY Sl L gine uidill Gsin) TA 5465.8 6.8 SS&
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TA 8675

Square: Area F / F9

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 5783

Context: Fill

Season in which it was excavated: 2009
Location: Building F-b7, Room 2 (local
coordinates: 9980.00 E; 9992.50 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 22.5 x 9 x 10 cm

A sandstone incense altar with a shallow,
roughly hewn depression at the top, in-
scribed on one face with a five-line Naba-
taean inscription. Above and below each
line of text there is a roughly but deeply
incised dividing line. The surface of the
inscribed face has suffered a great deal of
damage and it is very difficult to read the
text. At the beginning of the first line there
is a large chip.

Text

L. {dinh m{g}{m}{r} ----

2. - {b}{r} slimt

3. -—--${d/r jw----

4, -—--{d/r}h{}

5. snt --—-{h} ----

6. -

Translation

1. {This is} {the incense altar}----

2. -~ {son of} {Slmt}

3 o Fig. 6.9 TA 8675 (© DAL Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
4. aid ¢ ALaSY) JUY) spnal b sine puiill (§5i5) TA 8675 6.9 SS&I
5. year ---- (C5S o G
6. -—--

Commentary

Most of the letters are too damaged to make any sense of this text. For the word mgmr see TA
884, above.

TA 12568

Square: Area E / baulk between ES and E26

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 308

Context: Debris

Season in which it was excavated: 2012

Location: North of Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 10016.81 E, 10067.37 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 48.6 x 19.0 x 19.5 cm

130



Section 6: Nabataean

Fig. 6.10 TA 12568 (© DAI Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(LS 5 Gl nid o LalY) JEY) Sgal b sine il Gsin) TA 12568  6.10 JS&

A fragment of the leg of a sandstone statue with the remains of 5 lines of Nabataean. It is not clear
whether these represent one or more inscriptions, or are simply exercises in carving by an apprentice.

Text

1. -y br ----

2. = {){y}slm----

3. -—-{$}mn br t h-—---
T
L
Translation

1. ----‘ly son of ----

2. ---- statue

3. ----{SImn} daughter/son of ----
4. -—--§l----

5. e il
Commentary

The letters are well-formed but so few of them remain that it is not possible to make any coherent
sense of the text(s). In line 1 the first three letters could either represent the name ‘/y or one of
several names ending in these letters, e.g. y“ly, “bd"ly, *ws’Ib‘ly, etc. However, it should be noted
that so far these other names have been found mainly in Sinai and not in Arabia. Because of this
uncertainty ----‘ly has not been included in the Index of names. Indeed, this would be the first
time the name °/y had been found in Nabataean in Arabia and possibly the first occurrence in
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Nabataean anywhere.” We do not, of course, know if the final y in this name, represented a long
vowel [1], a diphthong [ay] or a triphthong [ayV]. A name with the same spelling *-1-y is very
common in Safaitic, however here the final letter could only represent a thriphthong.

At the far right of the second line the bases of two vertical strokes can be seen, each with a
short horizontal ‘foot’ pointing left. These could either represent two letters (compare the s-/ later
in the line) or a single letter such as a 4 or a ¢. If the two verticals belong to a single letter, com-
parison with the last two surviving letters in line 3 suggests that it was a s (which seems to have
two ‘feet’) rather than a ¢ on which only the left vertical has one. The following letter has suffered
damage and could possibly be a final y, if one assumes that the horizontal line between it and the
following s is extraneous. Given, the fact that this text is on part of a statue, it seems reasonable
to assume — though, of course, one cannot prove it — that s/m here refers to the statue and does
not represent Slm, the name of the god of Tayma’.'” Because the surface immediately to the left
of the word has been lost, we also cannot know whether it was originally s/m’ ‘the statue’ or sim
N ‘the statue of N’.

The space between lines 2 and 3 is much greater than that between lines 1-2 and 3-5. In the
present state of the stone it is impossible to determine the significance of this, if any. There are
faint traces of what could be the side strokes of a § at the beginning of what remains of line 3, after
which / m n are clear as are the b » which follow. Since the only name known in Nabataean which
ends in -/mn is §lmn, which is a man’s name — and we have no evidence for its being borne by a
woman — the ¢ after br probably belongs to the patronym. However, male names beginning with
th have not yet been found in Nabataean'' though a variety of different names beginning with this
combination are found in ones and twos in Ancient North Arabian.'? We have therefore the un-
satisfactory choice of assuming either that here {5 /mn represents a woman’s name or that {s}/mn
was a man and his father’s name began with th. In view of the Ancient North Arabian evidence,
the latter seems marginally preferable.

TA 14763

Square: Area E / E1

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 2743

Context: Reused in a wall

Season in which it was excavated: 2014

Location: Eastern part of Building E-b1, Room 8-9 (local coordinates: 10006.54 E, 10054.66 N)
Material: Red sandstone

Dimensions: 17 x 14 X 9 cm

° It appears to have been found once in Egypt in Littmann — Meredith 1953, no. 29, though it is uncertain
from the published copy whether or not it is a separate name or the end of a longer one. Note that Littmann
— Meredith nos 31and 38 (cited as separate examples in Negev 1991, 51) are actually two copies of the
same inscription published under two different numbers and read differently. In fact, the text had already
been published from a better copy in Aimé-Giron 1939, 346 where it is clear that the name is not Iy but
grm’lb ‘ly. The three supposed examples from Sinai, CIS ii 1150, 1504, 1534, are all the result of extremely
doubtful, if not impossible, readings.

19 However, see TA 14285+14286+13651 below.

I However, a woman’s name th’ brt ‘bdhrtt is found in P. Yadin 2/4 and 3/26. See Yadin et al. 2002,
208-209, 238-239.

12 See for instance thbb (seven times as a male name in Safaitic and twice where the gender is not clear,
once as a male name in Hismaic and three times where the bearer's gender is not clear, twice in Dadanitic
as a woman's name), thdr (three times in Safaitic), thwr (four times in Safaitic); thmr (once in Dadanitic),
etc. See OCIANA (consulted 6" November 2019).
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Section 6: Nabataean

A fragment of red sandstone broken at the
top, bottom, and on the right side, though
part of the frame has survived on the left
side. It bears the ends of two lines of a
Nabataean inscription carved in relief and
separated by a line-divider, also in relief. A
tiny part of a second line divider survives
below the / of mlk. This, and the fact that
this line ends with the word mlk, strongly
suggest that there was at least one further
line containing nbtw and possibly more of
the king’s regnal title. Apart from this, it is
impossible to tell how much of the text has
been lost.

Text
H —-{d/r}w b{r}
(2) -—--[m] {n}{k}w mlk

(3) —— Fig. 6.11 TA 14763 (© DAl Orient-Abteilung,
J. Kramer).

Translation AalY) Y sgnal A sins piill §sin) TA 14763 6.11 JSI

(1) ----{d/rw} {son of} (LS 5 il i

2) ----{Mnkw} king

() -

Commentary

The first letter in the second surviving line must be a n (cf. the / in m/k) and so this must be the
more common form of Malichus II’s name, mnkw.

TA 14881

Square: Area F / F15

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 8679

Context: Fill

Season in which it was excavated: 2014

Location: Silo (local coordinates: 9980.68 E, 9998.30 N)
Material: Grey sandstone

Dimensions: 77.4 x 18 x 11.6 cm

Text

1. nps grmw

2. brSnw

3. - “Im

Translation

1. Monument of Grmw
2. son of *“‘$nw

3. for ever.
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Commentary
The first name is well known but the second has not been found before. Note that in line 1, the §
of nps has been joined to the g of grmw across the word boundary which is unusual.

Fig. 6.12 TA 14881 (© DAl Orient-Abteilung, N. Becker).

i o lal¥) V) spral s gine puiill Gsin) TA 14881 6.12 JS&U
NSRSy~
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Pottery sherds with Dadanitic inscription, TA 888+ 894 (© DAL Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).

(OIS p Gl JHLaIY) ) g L e i) §58) TA 888+894 Aol LU 53 Gl S 15 S



SECTION 7: THE DADANITIC INSCRIPTIONS

TA 888+894

Square: Area E / E6

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 1253
Context: Debris

Season in which it was excavated:
2005

Location: Above Building E-b9
Material: Pottery

Dimensions: Preserved height
23.1 cm

Two sherds, which join, bearing
parts of two lines of a Dadanitic
inscription. The letters were in-
cised before firing.

Fig. 7.1 TA 888+894 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).

Text

Lo = fim | wm-— e o LY ) sgnnl s sina kil 55i) TA 888+894 7.1 JSIU
2 it {5 (O et
Commentary

The forms of the / and the m are clearly Dadanitic. If the second letter in line 2 is a s? it is very
unusual. Unfortunately, not enough of the text has survived to permit a translation.

B

— —

Fig. 7.2 TA 888+894 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, A. Borlin).
(s T oGl a o ALY JGYI dpral b sine pulill §5in) TA 888+894 7.2 S
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TA 11414.1

Square: Area E / E18 / E19 South

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 7401

Context: Fill

Season in which it was excavated: 2012

Location: Well east of Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 10023.50 E, 10041.50 N)
Material: Pottery

Dimensions: Preserved height 15 cm

A sherd of similar ware to TA 888+894, with what appears to be part of a single line of a Dadanitic
inscription incised in the leather-hard phase of making the pot (i.e. before firing). The inscription
retains the only remaining grey slip left on the sherd.

Fig. 7.4 TA 11414.1 (© DAl Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(C5S s Gt ad o LalY) LY gpnal b gine il Goin) TA 11414.1 7.3 JS&lI

| . 2cm

Fig. 7.5 TA 11414.1 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, A. Borlin).
(s T oGl i o ALaIY) JUY) sgal AL gine pulill Gsin) TA 11414.1 7.4 SS&Y
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Section 7: Dadanitic

Text
{1} {s}gbb----

Commentary

Unfortunately, the surviving letters are not entirely diagnostic in deciding whether the text is
Dadanitic or Taymanitic, and all depends on whether the second letter is a Dadanitic s in which
the circle at the top has been damaged. If there was no circle it could be a Taymanitic 4, which
would be upside-down in relation to the rest of the letters. Neither hypothesis is satisfactory. If the
letters are to be read as Taymanitic, the text would read: ----{{}{hmbb----.

TA 15555.139

Square: Area E-East/ E19

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 8646

Context: Debris

Season in which it was found: 2014

Location: East of Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 10025 E; 10049 N)
Material: Pottery

Dimensions: 9.5 X 8.4 x 1 cm, diameter 19 cm.

A rim-sherd of a closed vessel. Macrofabric 3 (see Hausleiter 2014, 424 Table 2). The letters may
have been cut into the rim of the vessel after it was fired. If correct, it would be a unique example
of this so far at Tayma’. The vessel cannot be dated by its shape and although the context (SU
8646; Square E19), dates to the second half of the first millennium BC it contains various older
wares of the third and second millennia (Francelin Tourtet).

The slight angle of the left vertical of the * suggests that the text might be Dadanitic rather than
Taymanitic.

Text
’zn

Commentary

’zn could be a name or
part of a name, for in-
stance b’zn which is
known from Taymanit-
ic (JSTham 547.1 and
TM.T.027, see Macdon-
ald — Al-Najem 2021),
or ’zn which is known
once from Safaitic.

Fig. 7.6 TA 15555.139 (© DAL Orient-Abteilung, C. Hélzel).

o Sl ansd ¢ LTV Y] spral A sine pidill (§585) TA 15555.139 7.5 JSdb
(il 52
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Taymanitic inscriptions TA 9303 (right) and TA 9311 (left) on the eastern perimeter wall of Building E-b1
(© DAL, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

et i) Eb1 (il Jsimall 50y gl o (lasll ) TA 9311 5 (Coail 1) TA 9303 sl il L5531




SECTION 8: TAYMANITIC!

TA 515

Area: Area S (Cemetery of Tal‘a)
Stratigraphic Unit: SU 402

Context: Debris

Season in which it was excavated: 2004
Location: Grave T. 1011

Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 20.5 x 111 x 24 cm

An ashlar with a Taymanitic graffito running right to left along one of the thin sides. There are
many such ashlars with Taymanitic inscriptions in the Museum's collection. They appear to have
been stones used in the construction of buildings similar to Mintar Bani ‘Atiyya, a watchtower
northwest of Tayma’ the stones of which are covered with Taymanitic graffiti (see Parr et al. 1971,
pls 3—4. 20-21, figs 8-9).

Text
— {Im fit b khl

Translation
{By} Flt son of Khl

Commentary

The first letter has been badly damaged but it is just possible to see that it is a /. Both names are
known in Taymanitic.

Fig. 8.1 TA 515 (© DAL Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(OIS Gl s ¢ el Y] sgnal b pina il 555) TA 515 8.1 S

"During the considerable length of time this volume has been “in press” I made it available to Fokelien
Kootstra for her MA thesis at the University of Leiden. She later published this excellent work as an ar-
ticle entitled The language of the Taymanitic inscriptions & its classification (Kootstra 2016) which cites
many of the readings here (as “Macdonald forthcoming”) and proposes other, often more convincing, in-
terpretations. Since the present work is now appearing after hers, I have retained my original readings and
translations (as cited by her) but have given references to her work wherever she has dealt with a particular
Inscription.
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TA 2669

Square: Area E / E3

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 243

Context: Stone debris

Season in which it was excavated: 2006

Location: Near southwestern corner of Building E-b1
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 28 x 67 X 24 cm

Two Taymanitic inscriptions on one face of a flat stone, broken at the left end and possibly also
at the right.

TA 2669 A

This text is lightly hammered with a pointed implement, producing shallow lines in which the
indentations of the point can be clearly seen. It runs from left-to-right along the bottom of the face
as it appears in the photograph. It was the first to be carved, as can be seen by the fact that the m,
the d, and the final word-divider of TA 2669 B are carved over parts of TA 2669 A. There are two
apparent word-dividers but the names produced by dividing the text in this way seem unlikely.
The shallowness of the lines and the crudeness of the letter-forms might suggest that this was a

Fig. 8.2 TA 2669 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(CI5S e Gl anid o ALY JUY] Sgpnal 1L gine pudill G4in) TA 2669 8.2 JS&I

trial or practice piece for someone learning to write. But this can be no more than a guess.
Text

— Wb | b {Iimm | {d}{m}----

Translation
{Hb} | son of {Lmm} ---- | [?]

2Note that Kootstra reads TA 2669 B and 2669 A as a single text: ----hmd | "{hjr "{h}/rt {h}{D{1} | b-hm
m-Imq and translates "---- glory until the end of posterity {having performed his duties as a soldier} against
them from Lmgq (?)" (2016, 92. 109, but, see the slightly different interpretations of parts of the text(s)
on pages 96, 99). I am sorry to say that I am even less convinced by this interpretation than by my own,
presented here.
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Section 8: Taymanitic

Commentary
The first letter has been overscored by the final vertical stroke (word-divider ?) of TA 2669 B. The
word-dividers after the first and second names are above the text, as is quite common in Taymanitic.

TA 2669 B
This is carved in large and deeply incised letters and is probably boustrophedon with the first line
running from right-to-left, and the remains of the second line running from left -to-right.

Text

l.«— —-hmd | "hr "h

2. — rt|

Translation

1. ...] hmd | at last descen-
2. dants [?7] |
Commentary

The reading is clear but it is uncertain whether anything has been lost between the end of line 1
and the beginning of line 2. The translation tentatively suggested above is based on the assump-
tion that nothing has been lost at the left end of the face, but that something is missing (such as /
“for”) at the beginning of the text. It also assumes that a word-divider has been omitted between
"hr and "hrt, something which is not uncommon in Taymanitic (see, at random, JSTham 439
where the only word-divider is after the first name, or JSTham 503 where the word-dividers stop
after the second name, etc.).

These are a lot of assumptions and, though the reading is clear, the interpretation should be
regarded as speculative and by no means certain.

I have taken "/ in the sense of Arabic ahir*” “at last”, and "hrt as meaning “posterity, descend-
ants” as it does in the common Dadanitic formula: f'rd-h w s”d-h w "hrt-h “and so favour him
and help him and his descendants”. If this is correct, the text would be an expression of joy by
someone who had waited a long time to see his line continued (for instance by the birth of grand-
children). However, there is no parallel for this in Ancient North Arabian epigraphy.

There is nothing to link the hmd of this text with those of TA 9302 and 9303, though it should
be noted that it is a rare name in Ancient North Arabian and is known in this form from only
two Taymanitic texts outside this collection, JSTham 556 and WTay 45. On the other hand, the
compound name, bhmd, is well-attested in Taymanitic,® and it is possible that the name here was
originally bhimd and that the b was lost when the right side of the stone was broken.

TA 5949.1

Square: Area O

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 4026

Context: Fill

Season in which it was excavated: 2007

Location: Looting pit (local coordinates: 9850.90 E, 9724.24 N)
Material: Pottery

Dimensions: 3.95 x 5.1 x 0.45 cm

3 See JSTham 369 (= Esk. 1999, no. 141), 411 (= Esk. 1999, no. 102), 436, 482, 516 (= Esk. 1999, no. 57),
530 (= Esk. 1999, no. 67), and Esk. 69.
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/I"

- w
l Do
Fig. 8.3 TA 5949.1 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, Fig. 8.4 TA 5949.1 (© DAI Orient-Abteilung,
S. Lora). E. Gotting, A. Borlin).
UV sgal il sine uiill 5sin) TA 5949.1 8.3 JS& dpnal 4L gine _piill (55is) TA 5949.1 8.4M
(s 65l v o LSY) (s )/ s ] oGl and ¢ LIV LY

Abody sherd of a cylindrical, wheel-thrown beaker, collected in the fill of a looting pit. The shape as
well as the fine red fabric (Macrofabric 1; see Hausleiter 2014, 424 Table 2) are both characteristic
of the pottery from Tayma’ dated to the Early Iron Age, i.e. 11th-9th century BC. The three com-
pletely preserved signs as well as a probable fourth one, located at the fracture of the sherd, have
been incised with a sharp tool into the unfired, probably still slightly wet vessel (Francelin Tourtet).

Text
- L
Commentary

If the signs are letters, rather than decoration, they would read from left to right and the central one
would have a slightly unusual shape for a Taymanitic f, but it is difficult to interpret it as anything else.

TA 6222

Square: Area E / E20

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 4380

Context: Stone debris

Season in which it was excavated: 2008
Location: West of Building E-b1
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 100.5 x 39 x 42 cm

Fig. 8.5 TA 6222 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, S. Lora).
(3] Gl anid ¢ ilal¥) JUY) sgmal il sine pudill Gsin) TA 6222 8.5 JS&
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Section 8: Taymanitic

Text

L= {mb'y{y}| by} }Hs? {b} {q)rs"| y

2. {sim

Translation

1. {By}{B‘yy} son of {Y‘s?} {son of} {Qrs'} ----
2. -

Commentary

The chip at the left end of the block appears to have predated the graffito since the first two letters
are carved on what is left behind. It is uncertain whether anything has been lost at the right end.
Some of the letters were originally quite well carved but have been added to or changed with
later, more careless strokes. It is difficult to be sure of the reading. The s? and ¢ are particularly
uncertain.

TA 6227

Square: Area E / E9

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 341

Context: Reused in a wall

Season in which it was excavated: 2008

Location: Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 9995.97 E, 10058.19 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 27 x 125 x min. 20 cm

A long grey-green sandstone ashlar in the west wall of the “temple”, with short graffiti in the Tay-
manitic script. Starting at the top left and working towards the right, these are:

TA 6227 A TA 6227 C
Text Text
— nhm —
TA 6227 B TA 6227 D
Text Text

—  gdib m

Fig. 8.6 TA 6227 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, S. Lora).
() oGt ansd s LSY) LY el A sine 4ill (5 sin) TA 6227 8.6 SN
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Commentary

The name nhm has not been found before in Ancient North Arabian, though nhmt and nhmyt are
known in Safaitic (HaNS 650, HASI 40), but gdb is known from Safaitic and yf* from Safaitic,
Dadanitic, Hasaitic, as well as Taymanitic.

TA 7287

Square: Area E / baulk between E15 and E19

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 2583

Context: Debris

Season in which it was excavated: 2008

Location: North of and above the level of Building E-b5 (local coordinates: 10031.42 E,
10049.02 N)

Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 14 x 110 x 34 cm

A long block of yellow sandstone, probably originally an ashlar, the broad surface of which is
laminating badly. On one of the thin sides there are two Taymanitic graffiti carved upside-down
in relation to each other. Unfortunately, in both graffiti the tops of most of the letters have been
broken away and consequently, it is very difficult to interpret them with any confidence.

TA 7287 A

Text
— L/b/sIkmr /b/s'/k} {/b/sYk}/b/s I /b/s ki {| UL /b/s ki

Commentary
Unfortunately, the majority of the letters could represent any one of °, b, s’, or k, but not & which
in Taymanitic is marked by two short parallel lines at the base of one of the verticals.

TA 7287 B

Text
- {I}m w{s/h}h{linn

Commentary
Unfortunately, again it is impossible to make anything of this.

Fig. 8.7 TA 7287 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(S o oGl i Ll Y] el b sine ulill 5585) TA 7287 8,7 JSAI
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Section 8: Taymanitic

TA 8506.1

Square: Area H/H4

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 5258

Context: Sand layer

Season in which it was excavated: 2009

Location: Above room north of large enclosure H-b1
Material: Pottery

Dimensions: 9.9 x 11.9 x 2.5 cm; Diam. 32 cm

A rim fragment of a closed vessel with two Tay-
manitic letters. Macrofabric 3 (Hausleiter 2014, 424
Table 2). The letters were applied in relief on the
wall, originally covered by a slip (not preserved).
The shape is as yet undated. The context (SU 5258;
Square H4) in which it was found probably dates at
the earliest to the mid-1* millennium BC. However, Fig. 8.8 TA 8506.1 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung,
it should be noted that earlier vessels of the second /- Kramer).

and first millennium BC were also found in this con- dexal 4bgina pdill (§45) TA 8506.1 8.8 JSi
text (Francelin Tourtet). (S (5 65l aid o LY LY
Text

T

Commentary

The letters are well formed. It is not clear whether the / is the /am auctoris introducing a name, or
whether there were letters before it.

TA 9302

Square: Area E / E1

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 207

Context: Reused in a wall

Season in which it was excavated: 2004 (Eichmann ef al. 2006b, 109)

Location: Eastern wall of Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 10008.81 E, 10045.60 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 43 x 227 c¢m; thickness unknown

Reference: Al-Said 2006.

A large ashlar reused in the east wall of the “temple”. The fact that there is empty space to the right
of the first letter and to the left of the last shows that the inscription is complete. It remains in sifu.

Text
— hit}y | f1| hmd | I-hd-h | b-ym | b Ibd

Translation
Honoured be the deed of Hmd (done) by him/it alone in the day of the son of Lbd

Commentary

Fokelien Kootstra reads this text as h{s*}y | 1| hmd | I-hd-h | b-ym | blbd "Hs?y attained glory by
guarding the border in the battle of blbd" (2016, 108, and see also 78-79, 93, 99, 100). The second
letter has not been encountered before in Taymanitic in exactly this form, the nearest examples
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Fig. 8.9 T4 9302 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, A. Hausleiter).
(ilasls T o5 il i ¢ lal¥] JUY dgal 4s sine uutill 55én) TA 9302 8.9 SS&U

being the 4% letter of Esk. 17 (=t ?); the antepenultimate letter of Esk. 21 (= ¢) and two examples
in Esk. 272 (see Appendix B).* The contexts of these suggest that it is a form of ¢, though this is
not certain. Eskoubi interprets the sign sometimes as d and sometimes as s? even within a single
text (e.g. Esk. 272). But, as Esk. 17 shows, the Taymanitic d is similar to the Ancient South Ara-
bian form, and none of the Taymanitic forms of s is like this.

The translation above is offered very tentatively since there are several elements in this text
which have not been encountered before in Taymanitic. I have interpreted /sty on the basis of Clas-
sical Arabic hafiya (“to show much honour”) assuming the common ibdal between [f] and [t] (cf.
for instance Classical Arabic dafa’iyy and Ancient North Arabian df’ “season of the later rains”,
Macdonald 1992a, 2-3). Here, I would very tentatively suggest it is a passive participle of the fa“7l
form, with an optative implication, (similar to dkyr in Nabataean) “may it be shown much honour”.

I have taken f°/ as a noun (cf. Classical Arabic fi*/) “an action, a deed” and hmd as the name
of a group (see TA 9393). I have interpreted lhdh as [-hd-h, on the basis of Nabataean /-hwd-why
“him alone” (H 9/6, and see Cantineau 1930-1932, i, 65).

The final phrase b-ym b Ibd could refer to a famous battle, as, many centuries later, the Ayyam
al-*Arab refer to famous conflicts between tribes, each identified as the yawm, literally “Day”,
of such-and-such a tribe. If this interpretation is correct, this could refer to an event such as the
victory by ‘the son of Lbd’ described in Esk. 272 (see Appendix B).

TA 9303

Square: Area E / E3

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 242

Context: Reused in a wall

Season in which it was excavated: 2005

Location: Eastern wall of Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 10005.91 E, 10040.60 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 20.5 x 164 c¢m; thickness unknown

A roughly rectangular, dressed stone reused in the east wall of the “temple”. The inscription is
deeply and carefully chiselled and is surrounded by an uneven border. Both ends of the inscription
have been damaged, with loss of text at the beginning, but not at the end where the vertical line of
the border can still be seen after the final letter. It is difficult to estimate how much has been lost at
the beginning. The lines above the destroyed area at the right end of the stone are shallower than
the border and are probably not a continuation of it. The inscription reads from right-to-left.

*On the merger of /t/ and /s*/ in Taymanitic and the interpretation of this glyph see Kootstra 2016, 75-79).
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Section 8: Taymanitic

Fig. 8.10 TA 9303 (© DAI Orient-Abteilung, A. Hausleiter).
(sl [ o5l i o ALalYI UV dgnal 1 sine pudill 5585) TA 9303 8.10 JS&I

Text
— —=={l}y | f1| rs"| hm{d}

Translation
... the deed of the chief {Hmd}

Commentary

Kootstra read this inscription as ----{1}y | f'1| [ ]s’ | hmd which she translated as “----(?) attained
foremost glory” (2016, 108, and see also 71, 93). Unfortunately, the correct interpretation of the
text depends to some extent on the part that has been lost. It is even impossible to reconstruct the
first surviving word (----/y) since there are far too many possibilities. However, it is helpful to
be able to compare this text with TA 9302 which may refer to the same event. The interpretation
adopted here takes f°/ as a noun, equivalent to Arabic fi*/ “action, deed” (as in TA 9302), and rs’

as an Aramaism equivalent to Aramaic 7i$ “chief”, cf. Arabic ra’is “headman, chief, governor,
commander, etc.” Hmd would be the name of a social group here as in TA 9302.

TA 9311

Square: Area E / E3

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 247

Context: Reused in a wall

Season in which it was excavated: 2006

Location: Eastern wall of Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 10005.52 E, 10039.78 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 37 X 68 x 22 cm

A rectangular block with part of a Taymanitic inscription. The space at the right end suggests that
nothing has been lost at the beginning of the text, but at the left end part of the final surviving

letter and possibly more letters have been lost.

Text
— hll| b l{h}-—-

Translation
HllI the son of {Lh----}
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Commentary

The first name has been found once be-
fore in Taymanitic, in Esk. 56. There
are various names found in and around
Tayma’™ which begin with /i such as
Ihmpj Ihg 0 Ihd’) [hd” {m )2 [{h}d’s1°

Fig. 8.11 TA 9311 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, S. Lora).
o s ALY JEY) dpnal A sine puill 55in) TA 9311 801 SN
(s o el

TA 9901

Square: Area E/ E11

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 5965

Context: Reused in a stairway

Season in which it was excavated:
2010

Location: Southwest of and adjacent
to Building E-bl (local coordinates:
9997.91 E, 10040.61 N)

Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 164 x 44 x 13 cm

A paving slab at the south-west
entrance to the ‘temple’. The left
parts of the text have been damaged
and only four letters in each of the
two lines are visible. It is not known )
whether anything has been lost to the e e Ll LY sgnal AL sine il §585) TA 9901 8.12 Js&I
right of the remaining lines. (LS 5 sl

Fig. 8.12 TA 9901 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

Text
Lo foemf fdp e} )
2. = flbfm}

Commentary
Not enough of the text survives to allow an attempt at interpretation.

5 Taymanitic, Hayajneh 2009, 84-86, no. 2. Texte B.

¢ Dadanitic, see Jacobs — Macdonald 2009, 364, 372-373.
7 Thamudic B, see Eskoubi 2007, nos 75, 209.

8 Thamudic B, see Esk. 297.

® Thamudic B, Eskoubi 2007, no. 224.
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Section 8: Taymanitic

TA 9913

Square: Area E / E9

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 396

Context: Reused in a wall

Season in which it was excavated: 2010

Location: Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 9999.17 E, 10055.70 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 32.2 x 52.1 x 33.6 cm

Reference: Al-Said 2019, 93.

A stone reused as a building block in the ‘temple’. The graffito is on a face which was up against
an adjoining stone and so would have been invisible when the building was in use. The block has
been trimmed resulting in loss of text on the left side and possible the right.

Text
= e fmf | sm{}

Fig. 8.13 T4 9913 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, S. Lora).
() 4Gl nid o LY JEY) sgal AL sine il 55in) TA 9913 8.13 JSil

Commentary
Not enough of the text survives to allow an attempt at interpretation.
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TA 10015

Square: Compound E

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 100

Context: Surface

Season in which it was collected:
2011

Location: Between Areas D and
E-South / F (local coordinates:
9965.94 E, 9772.79 N)

Material: Reddish sandstone
Dimensions: 92 x 31-40 x 8-16.5 cm
Reference: Al-Said 2019, 93.

gy

Fig. 8.14 TA 10015 (© DAl Orient-Abteilung, S. Lora).
(3] e Gl nid o LaI) JUY) sgaal ALs gine uutill 5585) TA 10015 8.14 JS&

A reddish sandstone block. Just over half of the face which bears the graffito has been lost. The
text is on the only remaining patinated area.

Text

Lo— 1bz{d}{h} {|} {b} ki{y} b
2. rkfr/l}b}

Translation
1. By {Bzdh} {son of} {Ky} son of
2. {Rkr/lb}

Commentary

The third letter of the first name has been damaged by hammering over its top, but on close in-
spection it is still possible to see that it is a d. The next letter is probably a / with later hammering
joining the prongs of its fork. There is then what under close examination looks like a word-
divider followed by a b both of which have been hammered over to produce what look like large
versions of / and s This later hammering can be distinguished from the original graffito because
it was done using an instrument with a broader point than that with which the original letters were
carved. The lower curve of the later 52, which covers the left vertical of the original b, could look
like a large 7 but is clearly part of the s? and, as noted, its lines are thicker than the letters of the
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Section 8: Taymanitic

original text. The next letter is clearly a £ and it is followed by what looks like a word-divider (a
straight vertical line) with hammering over the top, but which, in the circumstances, | have tenta-
tively read as a y. After the following b the text curves onto the second line where what could be
aris followed by a damaged k& which has been joined to the following {I/7} and {b}.

The name bzdh has not been found before. On the other hand, the name ky, or names re-
sembling it, are known from widely separated places and periods.'® Most of these are probably
irrelevant to the name in this graffito, the only possible exceptions might be £y’ in the Aramaic
papyri from Egypt,' and kyw in a Nabataean graffito in Sinai.'?It is very difficult to explain the
final name, if the reading is correct. Indeed, it is possible that line 2, or at least its last three letters,
does not belong to the graffito.

TA 10570

Square: Area E/ E11

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 1552

Context: reused as a flagstone in E-b1

Season in which it was excavated: 2010

Location: Southwestern part of Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 9999.54 E, 10048.72 N)
Material: sandstone

Dimensions: 102 x 42 x 9 cm

A block reused as a paving stone in the “temple” area. The stone appears to bear two graffiti
carved in opposite directions and separated by a vertical dividing line (?). Much of the inscribed
surface has worn away below and to the right of TA 10570 A with the loss of the beginning of the
text and the stone is broken to the left of TA 10570 B taking the beginning of the graffito. Both
texts are very roughly hammered, though TA 10570 B is better than TA 10570 A.

Fig. 8.15 T4 10570 (© DAL Orient-Abteilung, S. Lora).
(s s e Gl anid ¢ ALalY) JEY dgmal b sine uiill §sin) TA 10570 8,15 SS&

10 See, for instance, the references in Kornfeld 1978, 120.

" Cowley 1923, no. 2/19, but note that ky’ is one of the witnesses whose signatures the editor says ‘are
very difficult to read’.

12 CIS ii 1155. The name is clear on the copy (CIS ii, tomus 1, fasc 3, tab LXXXIII).
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TA 10570 A TA 10570 B
Text Text

— b iyjlm) =t
Commentary

The °, if such it is, can be seen above and to the right of the top of the n.

TA 11394

Square: Area E/E21

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 7201

Context: Surface layer

Season in which it was found: 2012

Location: South of Building E-b1 (local coordinates 9991.66 E; 10036.86 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 6.5 x 5.15 x 3.6 cm

A fragment of the right hand side (corner) of a well cut sandstone panel with what appears to be
part of the initial letter of one line of a deeply incised inscription. A tiny fragment of a line above
the surviving one suggests that this is not the beginning of the text, but this is by no means certain.
The remains of the letter, if such it is, consist of a vertical line and a horizontal one at the top and
do not resemble any Aramaic sign, but it is possible that it could be part of a Taymanitic b or g or
even a g. The top of the letter is too close to the dividing line above it for it to be a °, s/, or k. The
oval hole does not seem to be part of the letter.

CENEE NN EERE e U ENEENEEENFEEEEE R EE S
! I | I 3 I |

DAI Orient-Abteilung

Fig. 8.16 TA 11394 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
5 Glll o Y] GV gl L sine 43l 5 5i5) TA 11394 8.16 S
(LS
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TA 19501

Square: Area S (Tal‘a)

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 410

Context: Grave T. 1003

Season in which it was found: 2004

Location: In the uppermost course of the north-eastern wall of Grave T. 1003 (local coordinates:
11088.44 E; 7665.41 N)

Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 30 x 24.8 x 10 cm

Fragment of a grave marker.

Text
bh{t/s*}n or ---- b hi{t/s*}n

Translation
Bh{t/s*}n or ----son of H{t/s*}n

Commentary

The text may be broken at the beginning and/or the end. Although a name b/ {t/s*}/n has not been
found before, many names at Tayma’ begin with a b- (see b’bn, bhsrkt, bhmd, etc.).'* On the other
hand, it is also possible that we should take the b as “son of”. Neither Atn nor As’n has been found
before in Taymanitic.

Fig. 8.17 TA 19501 (© DAI Orient-Abteilung, A. Beuger).
(s S Gl i ¢ Lal¥) V) sgnal 4s sine puiill §5és) TA 19501 8.17 JS&

13 See OCIANA (consulted 6™ November, 2019).
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Arabic inscription TA 9304 on a wall of Building E-bl (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S 5 Gl and ¢ LTS JEY dgnal AL gine kil §sin) E-b] (inell (S jloa e TA 9304 el dillls i
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SECTION 9: THE ARABIC INSCRIPTIONS FROM THE SAUDI-GERMAN

EXCAVATIONS AT TaymA’ 2004-2015

Frédéric Imbert

TA 989

Square: Area E / E1

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 1718

Context: Debris

Season in which it was found: 2005 (Eichmann et al. 2006, 123)

Location: East of Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 10012.80 E; 10050.60 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 47.5 x 21.8 X 49 cm

Date: 153 AH/AD 770.

A block, inscribed on one, smoothed, face. It is broken at the top probably with the loss of one or
two lines of text. Only the date is clearly readable.

1. ---- he wrote it [§]auS === -\
2. ---- {year} [&Jw === -Y
3. three and fifty and {one}= [L1eg ey SO -¥
4. hundred years w5 -t
Commentary

Note that the word sanah, “year”, is written twice as it is in TA in 10586.

Fig. 9.1 TA 989 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(TS Gl pusd o LalY) Y dpnad A pine plill §5in) TA 989 9.1 JSl
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TA 2664

Square: Area E / E3

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 243

Context: Debris

Season in which it was excavated: 2005

Location: East of Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 10005.75 E; 10038.50 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 73 x 28 x 25 cm

Date: 2™ to 3 centuries AH.

An oblong block of yellowy-green sandstone, the lower part of which appears to have been bro-
ken off. The inscribed face has been well smoothed and the text seems to consist of only one line,
a simple prayer for forgiveness.

Fig. 9.2 TA 2664 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(LSS o 4Gl el Y spal b sine ulill §588) TA 2664 9.2 JSiU

1. May God forgive ‘Abd al-Rahman! oAl el ) as -y

TA 2666

Square: Area E / E3

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 243

Context: Debris

Season in which it was found: 2005

Location: Southeast of Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 10006.50 E; 10035.75 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 45 x 13 x 18 cm

Date: 23" centuries AH.

A roughly cut ashlar with a relatively smooth face on which three words have been carved ex-
tremely crudely by a mixture of gouging and hammering.

1. O God forgive “Ula [or: “Ala] Mt a8l (._G_U‘u -\
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Section 9: The Arabic Inscriptions

Fig. 9.3 TA 2666 (© DAL Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin,).
(OIS o Gl e Al Y] sgnal s sinn il 555) TA 2666 9.3 JSiil

TA 2840

Square: Area E / E3

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 243

Context: Debris

Season in which it was excavated: 2006

Location: East of Building E-b1 (local coordinates:
10001.25 E; 10037.5 N)

Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 30.5 x 19.5 x 9 cm

Date: Very tentatively 2"-3" centuries AH.

A triangular fragment of stone bearing the remains of
several letters in an angular Arabic script. In the first
surviving line, one can probably recognize part of the
word Allah or Allahumma (“O God”). In the second
line the letters ra’/ zay and sin/sin can be recognized
but not enough survives to venture a reading.

Fig. 9.4 TA 2840 (© DAl Orient-Abteilung,
M. Cusin).

dpxal Absging piill (§58n) TA 2840 9.4 JS
(LSS o oGl o s LTI Y

TA 3469

Square: Area E / E18

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 2561

Context: Debris

Season in which it was excavated: 2006

Location: West of well enclosure (Building E-b12) (local coordinates: 10019.34 E; 10046.94 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 35 x 17 x 8§ cm

Date: Tentatively, 4"—5™" century AH?
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Fig. 9.5 TA 3469 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, A. Hausleiter).
uid o LalY] BV sgal b sine uiill 55in) TA 3469 9.5 JSib
(il o5t

TA 3598

Square: Area E / E1

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 328

Context: Debris

Season in which it was excavated: 2007

Part of a sandstone block with crude-
ly carved Arabic letters. The block has
been damaged on all sides, with the
loss of letters on both the right and left
sides, and possibly above and below
the surviving line. Of what remains,
one can probably make out a sin/Sin
followed by a stroke (ba’/ta’/ta’ or niin,
ya’) and a lam. Possibly sabil (“path,
way”’)? Note the circle in the centre of
the upper part of the face and the rough
line drawn below the inscription.

Location: West of the well enclosure (Building E-b12) (local coordinates: 9998.55 E; 10050.50 N)

Material: Sandstone
Dimensions: 80.5 x 37 x 20 cm
Date: Modern.

1. Salih al-Hartin [?]

[$105,) sl -

Fig. 9.6 TA 3598 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, S. Lora).
(3] e Gl i o laI¥] JUY] dgal As sine pulill 5565) TA 3598 9.6 JSS&U
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TA 5533

Square: Area E

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 100

Context: Surface

Season in which it was found: 2011

Location: Surface outside of excavation trench
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 40 x 30.8 x 12 cm

Date: 23" centuries AH.

A roughly hewn block bearing four lines of archaic Kufic lightly chiselled and hammered. The

name of the author, at the end of line 2, is illegible.

Fig. 9.7 TA 5533 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. C. A. Macdonald).
(MisSLa o 65 ) anid ¢ iLal¥) U] Sgmal il sine pudill 5sin) TA 5533 9.7 sl

1. {O God}

2. forgive ----

3. in Your mercy. You are [?]
4. the Lord of the worlds.

TA 8776

Square: Area E / E27

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 5704
Context: Debris

Season in which it was found: 2009

[ el 1
=== )J.é'i
‘_;-[—a-]-‘-L"-n e

Location: Northwest of Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 10004.75 E; 10069.25 N)

Material: Sandstone
Dimensions: 30 x 22 x 8.5 cm
Date: 2™ to 3 centuries AH.
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A rectangular stele, chipped at the
bottom but probably with no loss to the
inscription. Five lines of archaic Kufic,
roughly chiselled. The beginning of
the second and the whole of third line
have suffered from erosion at the point
where the name and patronym of the
subject of the inscription were carved.

Fig. 9.8 TA 8776 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
aad o ilal¥) UV spnal s pine puiill 54i5) TA 8776 9.8 S5l

(LS 5 i Gril
1. God is the protector of BIEC
2. ----son of ’ bep == =Y
3. - === -7
4. and it is in Him adey -t
5. that he places his trust. K -0
TA 9304
Square: Area E / E9
Stratigraphic Unit: SU 341
Context: Wall
Season in which it was found: 2005
Location: Pilaster of Room E-b1:3 (local coordinates: 9997.61 E; 10057.31 N)
Material: Sandstone
Dimensions: 110 x 32 x 19 cm
Date: 19" or 20™ century AD.
A well-cut block with a smoothed face bearing three modern graffiti in the nashi script.
TA 9304 A, at the top right of the face:
1. Al-Humaydt [or Ham1d1] son of Halaf il ol Sdesdl -
2. 1229 YYya -y
3. 12" Rabi‘ awwal. Jdl 2 \Y Y
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Fig. 9.9 T4 9304 (© DAI Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S (5 Gl i ALY U] dgnal L sina il 5585) TA 9304 9.9 JS&

Commentary
The 12" Rabi® al-awwal 1229 AH corresponds to 4" March AD 1814.

TA 9304 B, immediately below A:
1. “Abd Allah e -

TA 9304 C, on the left of the face:

1. Hasan {son of} Salam son of Nadir 2L ol rL‘ ($) o= N
2.121329 YYIY Y4 -y
Commentary

The sequence of numbers in line two is problematic. From left-to-right they read ----121329. Log-
ically, this would be 12 then 1329 AH (AD 1911). However, in the Higr1 calendar, months are not
normally represented by a number. If this was an exception, “12” would refer to the last month of
the year, dii I-higgah. 1f, on the other hand, we take the first four numbers as the year, it would be
1213AH/AD 1798, followed by an unexplained 29. The surface has been used by several writers
and some letters and numbers have been intentionally hammered over.

TA 9574

Square: Area E / E2

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 5967

Context: Debris

Season in which it was found: 2010

Location: Building E- b1 (local coordinates: 10009.88 E; 10056.26 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 48.5 x 42 x 22.5 cm

Date: 2"-3" centuries AH.

A small block with a well smoothed face bearing two graffiti. Between the two inscriptions there
is a roughly hammered, stick-figure drawing of an ibex (?) upside-down in relation to the texts.
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Fig. 9.10 TA 9574 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(LSS o i G i e el Y g s sine il 5 5in) TA 9574 9,10 JSLI

TA 9574 A, in the top right-hand corner:

—9? AT

Commentary
The beginning of the inscription is lost. The letters which remain appear to be ‘ayn / gayn + a
“tooth” + ra'/ zay + sin / $in. They are incised and have Kufic forms.

TA 9574 B, in the centre of the face:

1. God is the trust izl A_ITH -\
2. of Sa‘b son of Criiind -Y
3. Qidam alad -y
Commentary

The name in line 2 could be Sa°b, Si‘h, Sa‘t, or Sa‘t. The name Qidam recurs in TA 10586 below.

TA 10586

Square: Area E / E26

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 1746

Context: Wall

Season in which it was found: 2011

Location: Northern wall of Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 10011.00 E; 10064.20 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 64 x 35.5 x 34 cm

Date: 367 AH/AD 977-978
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Fig. 9.11 TA 10586 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, A. Hausleiter).
(sl e 5 il anid o ALalY) JUY) Sgmal L sina uiill §sin) TA 10586 9.11 JS&

1. God is the trust of “Asim a—ole dad ) -y
2. son of Qidam. plad o =Y
3. Year seven and sixty Oty o b =Y
4. and three hundred Ol SO, -¢
5. year iw -0
Commentary

The name Qidam recurs in TA 9574 B above. Note that snt occurs twice (lines 3 and 5) as it does
in TA 989 above.

TA 13336

Square: Compounds A-E

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 100

Context: Surface

Season in which it was found: 2013

Location: Precise location cannot be reconstructed (the stone was brought to the open air storage
area of the Saudi-German expedition)

Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 40 x 23 x 23 cm

This small block bears two lines of roughly hammered of barely legible text, which may have
been added subsequent to its original use (in a wall?). The script is cursive but cannot be dated
with any accuracy and can be described roughly as “modern”. The verb hadara which we have
read in the first line could also be read as the name Fahr.

1.[...] was present ras L]
2. Zuhr1 (?) (%) gAY
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Fig. 9.12 T4 13336 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Haibt).

i ALSY) Y speal AL sine uiill §55in) TA 13336 9.12 Jsb
(s o oG

TA 13402

Square: Compounds A-E

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 100

Context: Surface

Season in which it was found: 2013

Location: Precise location cannot be reconstructed (the stone was brought to the open air storage
area of the Saudi-German expedition)

Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 110 x 32 x 22 cm

Date: After the 10th century AH?

A rectangular block of stone with rounded corners. The inscribed face is marked with signs of
erosion and hammering. There appear to be two lines of a late cursive script with diacritical dots,
which can easily be confused with the marks of hammer-blows. The texts are lightly inscribed and
have been almost entirely effaced at the end of line 2.

Only a few traces remain of line 1 in the upper centre of the face. In line 2 only two barely legible
words can be made out: probably a signature. Tentatively, one could read the ism Nafi® followed
by a nisbah probably al-Farigi or al-Furayqt.

Fig. 9.13 TA 13402 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Haibt).
(il o Gl o I UV pal s sine ulill 55is) TA 13402 9.13 JS2U
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-[..] [.]-
2-Nafi’ [...] al-Fariqi / Furayqi (?) (%) SRl [...] &b -Y
TA 17756

Square: Area E-East / E1

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 9483

Context: Fill

Season in which it was found: 2015
Location: Pit east of Building E-b1 (local
coordinates: 10011.60 E; 10046.50 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 54 x 37 x 19.5 cm

Date: 2" to 3" centuries AH.

A damaged block of sandstone with a
roughly hammered inscription on one
face.

Fig. 9.14 T4 17756 (© DAL Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

o i ALalY) JUY) sgeal b sine il §585) TA 17756 9.14 JS&

(S 5 Gl
1. O God, {in} You S e ‘._GJJI -
2. places his trust Ibra= = Jg 5 -Y
3. him son of o ped Y
4. Ya“qub. Cehn -t

Frédéric Imbert

Aix-Marseille Université

CNRS Institut de recherches et d’études sur le monde arabe et musulman — UMR 7310
5 rue du Chateau de I’Horloge, 13094 Aix-en-Provence / France
fimbert1963@gmail.com
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Fragmentary part of incense burner TA 14280 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).

(OS5 B and ¢ ALY Y dgaal A sine 3l G s ) TA 14280 s im0 e £a



SECTION 10: QUERIES

TA 4852

Square: Area E / E1/E3 baulk

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 3426

Context: Debris

Season in which it was excavated: 2006

Location: The south-western part of Building E-b1 (local coordinates: 10002.87 E; 10042.02 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 18 x 5.5 x 20.5 cm.

A small flake with ap-
parent letters in relief,
Unfortunately, too little m:-_-:
remains to determine the . R £ E Ry Retmamet
script. However, compare ¢ =5 - N

TA 8846 in Section 2. | :

Fig. 10.1 TA 4852 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin).
(C5S p it anid o ALY) JUY) Sgmal 1 gine uidill 5sin) TA 4852 10.1 S

TA 6151

Square: Area E

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 100

Context: Surface

Season in which it was found: 2008

Location: Surface, outside of excavation trench
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 8.5 X 10.7 X 3 cm.

A small flake with apparent letters in relief, Unfortunately, too little remains to determine the
script. However, compare TA 8846 in Section 2.

DA'-Orientabtellung

Fig. 10.2 TA 6151 (© DAL Orient-Abteilung, J. Kramer).
(S 5 e Gl i LaIY] JUY) sgnal s sine il 5585) TA 6151 10.2 S
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TA 9111.1

Square: Area E, Building E-bl / E1

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 1767

Context: Fill

Season in which it was excavated: 2009 (Hausleiter 2018a, 73)

Location: Eastern part of Building E-b1, shaft of the tunnel (local coordinates: 10009.06 E,
10051.19 N)

Material: Pottery (altogether four sherds of a jar)

One of four body sherds of a globular closed vessel characterised by its orange colour and its
coarse sandy texture. Macrofabric 5 (see Hausleiter 2014, 424 Table 2). The inscription was
grooved into the surface before the application of a slip. The sherd probably belongs to the same
vessel as TA 17304.1 (see below), also found within the fill of the tunnel between E-b1 and the
well to East of it. According to the stylistically homogeneous pottery assemblage retrieved from
the tunnel fill SU 9551, the vessel can be dated at the earliest to the second quarter of the 1*'mil-
lennium AD (Francelin Tourtet).

It should be noted that while TA9111.1 and TA 17304.1 may have belonged to the same vessel,
the “inscriptions” on them have very different forms and cannot have belonged to the same text.

Fig. 10.3 TA 9111.1 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, M. Cusin, C. Hélzel).
(Sl 65558 p oGl o Y] Y] sgpal s gine il 55in) TA 91111 10.3 JS&U

Fig. 10.4 TA 9111.1 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, E. Gétting, A. Borlin).
(s T gdise ) oGl and o ALalY] JUY) pnal 1 sine ulill 5585) TA 9111.1 104 JS&
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Section 10: Queries

TA 12271.20

Square: Area-E-East/E18

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 1775

Context: Floor

Season in which it was excavated: 2012
Location: East of E-bl

Material: Pottery

Dimensions: 7.2 X 8.3 x 1.2 cm

A sherd with what could be four Dadanitic
letters scratched into it.

A body fragment from a vessel of indeter-
minable shape and date. Macrofabric 3 (see
Hausleiter 2014, 424 Table 2). There are
incisions which were made on the leather-
hard, unfired vessel the original surface of
which was probably covered by a slip. How-
ever, nothing of this remains, apparently not
even in the incised lines. The context (SU
1775; Square E18) from which it comes — p.0 15 5 70 12577 20 © DAL Orient-Abreilung,
probably dates to the late first millennium £ 7pyzer).

BC, but it also contains earlier material and a L .
thus does not allow a closer dating of the Y el hsine 20 55i5) TA 1227120 10.5 S

vessel (Francelin Tourtet). (S oGl Ll

Too little remains of the incisions to determine whether they are lettters and, if so, what script they
would represent.

TA 14280

Square: Area E / E-South/F, baulk between E3 and E6

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 6558

Context: Debris

Season in which it was excavated: 2014

Location: Above Building E-b9 (local coordinates: 10002.00 E, 10028.11 N)
Material: Sandstone

Dimensions: 29.9 x 28.4 x 6.1 cm

The front of a sandstone incense burner. The face is divided into two areas with a band of vertical
cuts between deep horizontal incisions above each. The upper panel contains two lines of text and
the lower one three surviving lines, but everything below the third has been lost. A large and deep
chip has removed the left-hand third of the upper panel and, in the lower panel, another chip has
removed the last letter of the first line and the left half, or more, of the second and third lines and
everything below them. The characters are carefully incised but they look as if they are a mixture
of Nabataean forms with letters from an unknown script. It is difficult to identify any of the signs
in the upper register. However, in the lower register one could perhaps read

Q). i/} ) -

@.  hy {pwH{l}----

(5). hh ----
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Michael C. A. Macdonald

Commentary

It should be emphasized that this reading
is extremely tentative and the text is too
fragmentary and uncertain to interpret. At
the beginning of line 3, the sign read as
{r} looks like the left side of a / (compare
the letter immediately below it). Howev-
er, there is clearly no right vertical stroke
on the stone, so, in view of the two clear
examples of % in the text, this letter must
be something else. My suggestion that it
could be a r is made very tentatively. Its two
strokes are not joined and, of course, in a 7,
the lower one should be vertical not diago-
nal. The flat top suggests that it might be a
rather than a d since the latter tends to retain
its flourish when the two are differentiated.
The second letter in line 4, which has the
shape of a normal Nabataean y could leave
my reading of the second letter in line 3 as a
y open to question. On the other hand, if we
are to take the text as Nabataean, it is diffi-
cult to see what else it could be. The third
letter in line 3 could be a tailless ° (?) or
possibly a n in which the lower stroke is di-
agonal rather than horizontal, and the fourth

could possibly be a badly formed °, though :-:-m

the way it is formed does not really support oo 4 6 7y 1280 © DAL Orient-Abteilung
this. After a space, the fifth and sixth letters . Kramer,).

wogld seem to be / and h. The £ is on a flake ) gl A e il rin) TA 14280 10,6 IS0
which has come away from the surface and 11 o5 5yl 5L
anything after it has been destroyed. (5 e o

In line 4, the first two letters are a clear
Nabataean /4 and y. After a space, the next letter is possibly a p, though it might be a w followed by
what may be the top of a /. The only surviving letters in line 5 are a Nabataean £ (?) and 4.

TA 17304.1

Square: Area E / E1

Stratigraphic Unit: SU 9551

Context: Fill

Season in which it was excavated: 2015

Location: Building E-b1 (local coordinates: approx. 10007.90 E, 10049.60 N)
Material: Pottery

Dimensions: 9.5 x 6.1 x 1.1 cm

Four body sherds — three of them joining — from a globular closed vessel characterized by its or-
ange colour and its coarse sandy texture (Macrofabric 5, see Hausleiter 2014, 424 Table 2). There
are three lines of inscription on the joining sherds, and it remains uncertain whether the inscribed
line on the fourth sherd, which does not join them, belongs to one of those lines or to an addition-
al one. It is assumed that the sherds of TA 9111.1 belonged to the same vessel. According to the
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Section 10: Queries

stylistically homogeneous pottery assemblage retrieved from the tunnel fill SU 9551, the vessel
can be dated at the earliest to the second quarter of the 1% millennium AD (Francelin Tourtet).

While it is possible that these sherds and those of TA 9111.1 belong to the same vessel, the two
“Inscriptions” have very different forms and cannot be part of the same text.

Fig. 10.7 TA 17304.1 (© DAL Orient-Abteilung,
J. Kramer).

dpral b gino puiill 55is) TA 17304.1 10.7 JS&
(LS 5 el o iLaIY) LY

Fig. 10.8 TA 17304.1 (© DAI, Orient-Abteilung, E. Gétting, A. Borlin).

(s S egiise ) Gl muid o ilal¥) JBY) Sgaal b sine juiill 5565) TA 17304.1 10.8 JS&I
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APPENDIX A

GRAVESTONES OF MEN AND WOMEN AT TAYMA’

The inscriptions with the siglum TA can be found in this catalogue and those with TM and all other
sigla are in the Catalogue of the Inscriptions in the Tayma Museum and Other Collections (Macdon-
ald — Al-Najem 2021). The 44 inscriptions which are certainly funerary can be divided as follows:

(GRAVESTONES OF MEN

Imperial Aramaic, Tayma’ Aramaic, Nabataean

TA 8947 (probably a grave stela)

‘zyzw * br hnzrw

1
TA 10664 Yups hny’n 2 br “zzw ...
TA 14881 Ynps grmw 2 br *snw 3 [-“Im
TML.TIA.002 Yups gy{d/rn br? zydn knzb{d/r})’
TML.IA.007 Ynps sy° 2 br grmn ...
TM.IA.011 Yups “mr> 2 [ brdnsy ...
TML.IA.016 Y ups “mrw br? simblt
TM.IA.018 Vgbr > {d/r}? ysw br3 slm’z{d/r}
TM.IA.019 Yups 2 gsm’13 br bryk’
TM.IA.020 Y'ups 2 $g°n® br “bdgn
TML.TIA.022 Yaps {g}impy ? t{h} br {s}lm 3 {d/r}n{h)}
TM.IA.028 Ynps tym * br zyd
TM.N.004 Vd® nps °§yh ? nblt’ [or bylt’] br ywsp ...
Riyad Museum 61-1-86 (silent visage) ! mh{d/r}mnh? br ntm

U.IA.001

Yups 2 grm’ 3 lhy br z{y} * dn

Total for men in Imperial Aramaic, Tayma’ Aramaic, and Nabataean: 15

Taymanitic

TM.T.016 Y] ykfrl b hnkt ? h-grr
TM.T.028 Y smyt" 2 b blh3 b ts'kn
TM.T.042 Y[ hnkt b “k{b}

Total for men in Taymanitic: 3

TOTAL for Men: 18 =41%

(GRAVESTONES OF WOMEN

Imperial Aramaic, Tayma’ Aramaic, and Nabataean

CISii 115: Ynps “In brt $bn

TA 10277 A Yups giz}ty h brtrg’l

TA 10277 B Yy nps gzylh brt w’lh

TA 10277 C Yups psy’l brt “bydw ...

TA 12006 A Vgbr ‘w?t'lhy brt grim} 3 lhy
TA 13109 Ynps “I{b} * brt “mrh
TM.IA.008 L gbr my{hjwt?* brt mn’
TM.IA.010 Ynps tslh br* t m nin
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TM.IA.012 Yups “m? -—-[b] {r}t ----3 —--{g }{d/r/b}y

TM.IA.014 Vg pbr “lymnwt * brt tymn

TM.IA.021 Ynps§ -—--n----2 {bjrt "'mts{"} > m’

TM.IA.023 Ve 2 brt "myh

TM.IA.026 Vgbr mn{yn brt* “mtlp {k/q }{d/r}

Total for women in Imperial Aramaic, Tayma’ Aramaic, and Nabataean: 13

Taymanitic

TM.T.019 Y1 dhhn b * t gbr

TM.T.025 Vel mit'ly 2 bt bhmd ® b kbr

TM.T.037 Yird{ }? mt?b'z{w}

U.T.001 "1°mt? bt nbh*w Il-sfn (It is not clear whether Sfn was
male or female and so he/she has not be counted in the
total)

Total for women in Taymanitic: 4

TOTAL for Women: 17 =39%

GRAVESTONES WHERE IT IS UNCERTAIN WHETHER THE DECEASED WAS MALE OR
FEMALE

Imperial Aramaic

TA 3185 "nps -2 n bi{r}-—-

TA 5840 Ynps 2 bns’y

TA 11627 Vgbrsp®slk

TA 13108 ' nps - 2 gl-==-3 br---- {1 }-—--
TA 14940 b} i) S fdir fhe—
TM.IA.004 U nps sms 2 ----"nh br* ----
Riyad Museum 64-1-86 N p—

Riyad Museum 63-1-86 (silent visage) ----§ ----{b/d/r} ----

Riyad Museum

reg. no. unknown 002 "nps {y}----2 b{y} ----n---—- 3 br ----

Total: 9=20%

Probably not gravestones

Imperial Aramaic

TA 1029 Ysmtrpgin} br * -——-{m}{s}ny b-msr
TA 9209 Ve dmndw } it Jor p----

TM.IA.001 A

(probably a practice piece) Yinpps grmn br m? {q}mwn gr’
TM.IA.001 B

(probably a practice piece) Y nps b sk brt ---- 2 ——--mw

Total: 4

176



APPENDIX B

Eskousi 1999, no. 272

Photograph by Kh. M. A. Eskoubi, via http://krcfm.orient.ox.ac.uk/fmi/webd#ociana.

http://krcfm.orient.ox.ac.uk/fmi/webd#ociana e ¢ 258 o 7 005 seal

As quite often with Ancient North Arabian graffiti carved boustrophedon, this text turns upwards
first, so that its second line is above line 1, before turning downwards to place lines 3 and 4 below

line 1. I would read:!

Reading

1. n'ml|blbd]

2. |hrglddn{|}’Iwn
3. tgb h-kdwrt| {f} hl
4. k|b-|{jr-h| hwl

Translation

1. N'ml son of Lbd,

2. Destroyer of Ddn, of the lineage of Wn".

3. He slaughtered and bled the Kdwrt and then he went
4

in his {footsteps} [i.e. he pursued him] for a year [or: with great force].

I See Kootstra 2016, 121, and also 78, 84, 90, 96, 100 where this text has been re-read.
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Commentary

The name n°ml has been found once before in Taymanitic (JSTham 450). A b Lbd is found at the
end of TA 9302 in the phrase ym b [bd ‘the day (or battle) of the son of Lbd’. This is the first
occurrence of the lineage name wn".

I have interpreted the title hrg ddn as *harig dadan “Destroyer of Dadan”, on the basis of the
root H-R-G in Arabic and North-West Semitic, one of the basic meanings of which is “to slaugh-
ter” (see, for instance, Arabic harg “confusion, disorder, slaughter”).

The third line is the most difficult to interpret. I would relate tgb to Arabic tagaba “to slaughter
and bleed (an animal)” taking it as a contemptuous metaphor for killing someone. The next six
letters presumably give the name(s) of the person or persons he killed. The 4 could be the definite
article but it is difficult to interpret what follows. The w cannot represent a vowel in the Taymanit-
ic orthography and so kdwrt would make a curious name. The 3™ person singular enclitic pronoun,
-h, after “tr in the next line must refer back to kdwrt and so precludes reading it as two names,
kd w rt. Although it is much longer than the others, the vertical line following the ¢ can only be a
word-divider, since no letter in the Taymanitic alphabet has this form.

I have taken the following letter as a f, though it could equally be a , the two letters having
very similar shapes in Taymanitic. The basic meaning of the root H-L-K in the Semitic languag-
es is “to go”. It is interesting that the preposition b- is separated from the following word by a
word-divider. The next word ’t7-/ “his traces, footsteps” is clear, as is hw/ which I would suggest
represents something equivalent to Arabic hawl*" “for a year”, or “with great force”.
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APPENDIX C
ON THE PUBLICATION OF INSCRIPTIONS FROM THE
SAUDI-GERMAN EXCAVATIONS AT TAYMA’ BY MEANS OF

REFLECTANCE TRANSFORMATION IMAGING (RTI)

Martina Trognitz

All the inscribed objects in this catalogue (except for TA 989, TA 2675, TA 3424+4259, TA3469,
TA 3656+9208, TA 5949, TA 6222, TA 10277, TA 10586, TA 12943 TA 14248.1, TA 14280,
TA 14285+14286+13651, TA 14299, TA 14323, TA14763, TA 14881, TA 14940, TA 15011, TA
16566, TA 17304, TA 17431, TA 17756, TA 17966) were digitally documented using Reflectance
Transformation Imaging (RTI) and published online. They can be accessed with the DOI
10.13149/001.pi46vf-z (https://doi.org/10.13149/001.pi46v{-z).

RTI is a computer-based imaging technique which involves taking multiple photographs of
an object, whereby only the position of the light source changes. The images are then merged
together into a PTM-file. The resulting files can be viewed in a specialised viewer which allows
the visualisation of the objects with arbitrary lighting and the use of various rendering algorithms
to enhance different surface characteristics, thus enabling a virtual study of the artefacts.

Due to the generous support of the innovation funds of the German Archaeological Institute
it was possible to conduct RTI campaigns in two seasons in Tayma in 2013. All of the resulting
digital files were carefully curated and transferred into the archiving systems of IANUS (www.
ianus-fdz.de) for long-term preservation, where they can be freely accessed, viewed, downloaded
and re-used. All files are licensed under the Creative Commons Attribution License (CC-BY 3.0).

For each object a separate folder was created to store all original images, processed images
and finished PTM-files in their according subfolders. In order to be able to view the PTM-files
specialised software must be used. We recommend the use of the RTIViewer, which is freely
available from Cultural Heritage Imaging (http://culturalheritageimaging.org/What We Offer/
Downloads/View/index.html).

Martina Trognitz

Austrian Academy of Sciences

Austrian Centre for Digital Humanities and Cultural Heritage
Sonnenfelsgasse 19, 1010 Vienna / Austria
martina.trognitz@oeaw.ac.at
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CoMBINED INDEXES OF WORDS AND NAMES IN THE INSCRIPTIONS
IN THIS CATALOGUE AND THE
CATALOGUE OF INSCRIPTIONS IN THE TAYMA’ MUSEUM
AND OTHER COLLECTIONS (TAaymA™ 11I)

INTRODUCTION

Between them, the Catalogue of the Inscriptions Discovered in the Saudi-German Excavations
at Tayma’ 2004-2015 and the Catalogue of the Inscriptions in the Tayma’ Museum and Other
Collections (Macdonald — Al-Najem 2021) present editions of all the known inscriptions from the
oasis, and these indexes contain all the legible words, names and numerical figures in them. It is
hoped that they will provide a useful reference for the complete epigraphy of the oasis, until, of
course, new inscriptions are discovered there. However, it should be noted that these indexes do
not include the words and names from inscriptions in the environs of Tayma’ since large numbers
of these which were recorded by the Epigraphy and Landscape in the Hinterland of Tayma’ pro-
ject are being prepared for publication and this will then include indexes of all known texts both
from the oasis and its environs.

Only those names and words the readings of which are relatively certain have been included. If
there is some doubt about the reading of a particular example the text/line number is followed by
‘(?)’, except in the case of the letter which can be read as d or » which is shown in { } in the head
word for instance " {d/r}gw.

The lemmata of substantives are given in the absolute state and verbs in the 3 m. sg s.c. of the
pe‘al. When these exact forms do not occur in the texts they are preceded by a *.

The numbers of inscriptions from the Saudi-German excavations are prefixed with TA and
those in the Catalogue of the Inscriptions in the Tayma’ Museum and Other Collections with TM
or are listed under the collections in which they are housed (see above p. xiii)..

ABBREVIATIONS
abs. absolute state neg. negative
act. pte. active participle pass. ptc. passive participle
adv. adverb p-c. prefix conjugation
coll. collective pl. plural
conj. conjunction p-n. personal name
const. construct state pers. pron. personal pronoun
d.n. divine name prep. preposition
def. art. definite article pron. suff. pronominal suffix
dem. adj. demonstrative adjective rel. pron. relative pronoun
dem. pron. demonstrative pronoun sb. substantive
emph. emphatic state s.C. suffix conjugation
encl. enclitic sg. singular
f. feminine vb. verb
g.n. name of a group, tribe,

state, city
i.p. introductory particle
m. masculine

num. numeral
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Combined Indexes of the Words and Names in the Inscriptions from the Oasis of Tayma’

INDEX OF WORDS AND NAMES IN THE AKKADIAN INSCRIPTIONS

Hanspeter Schaudig

abnu “stone” [n]a, TA 488/15; na, TA 488/17; 'na,”" TA 488/16; 'na,’ ="

TA 488/18
aliku (S) “to make befitting” T1'-5d-lik TA 488/22

alu “city”
ana “for”

anaku “1”

aplu “son”

arhu “month”
as$nugallu “alabaster”
béltu “lady”

bélu “to rule”

biltu “talent”

dannu “strong”

darii “eternal”

edesu (D) “to renew/restore”

ellu “pure”

gamaru (S) “to fashion”

[uru] TA 11381/3’; uru TA 17966: 2°
fa-na' TA 488/13, 20; ana TA 17966: 4°

[a-na-ku] TA 488/1; a-na-k[u’] TA 488/21; [ia-a-ti] TA 488/20;

[a-n]a-ku TA 11381/6’

a TA 365619208

iti TA 17966: 5’

"4a8-[nu, ’-gal] TA 488/18
[gasan] TA 3813/1°
lu-be-[el] TA 3833/5°
[gu]-un TA 488/17
dan-na TA 3656+9208
[da]-ri-u-t[u (?)] TA 488/8
mu-ud-dis TA 11381/3’
sikil TA 488/22
u-sag’-me-er”™ TA 488/22

giSnugallu “alabaster” see asnugallu

hurasu “gold”

ina “in/on/by”
kalii “all”

kurru “kor”

libbu “heart”
mani “mina”
maru “son”
nakadu “to pound”
nignakku “censer”
nisiqtu “choice”
pappardilii (a stone)
qablu “war”

gerbu “inside”
qibitu “command”
qu’’ii (D) “to wait”

13

rabis “spendidly”
Sa (determinative pron.)
salmu “statue”

saltu “battle”

ku-si,, TA 488/22

ina TA 3833/3”,4°) TA 17966: 5°

kla]l’ TA 3833/4°

gur TA 488/18

rsa’' TA 3813/3’; sa-b[i] TA 11381/4°)
ma-na TA 488/17

dumu TA 11381/5°

Tik'-kud TA 3813/3°

nig-na TA 488/22

ni-siq-tu TA 488/15; ni-sig-[tu] TA 488/18
"4habbar-dili TA 488/19

[gab-1i] TA 3813/1°

Tgé-reb' TA 488/24; gé-reb TA 3833/2°
qi-bli-it] TA 3833/3’

"i-qa-u'[-nin-ni] TA 3813/1°

[rla'-bis TA 488/12; ra-bis TA 488/21

Sa TA 488/15; "sa' TA 488/24

Malan’ TA 3656+9208; with personal marker?
sal-t[i] TA 17966/4°
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samtu “carnelian”

Sarru “king”

Subtu “dwelling”

Index of Words and Names in the Akkadian Inscriptions

m4rougl TA 488/19

[lugal] TA 488/1; lu[gal] TA 3656+9208; lugal TA 3656+9208;
TA 17966: 3’

Su-bat TA 488/22

Suklulu “to complete” u-S[ak-lil] TA 488/12; "mu-sak-I[il] TA 11381/2’
Siquru “precious” Su-[qu-ru-tii] TA 488/15

tibu (D) “to satisfy” mu-tib TA 11381/4°

tahazu “battle” "me’ TA 3813/1”

tiru (D) “to restore” u-"tir'-ma™ TA 488/21

u “and”

uqnii “lapis-lazuli”

[u] TA 3813/17; [u] TA 3813/1°; "u' TA 3813/2”; [u] TA 11381/5’
Madza-gin' TA 488/19

(w)adii (D) “to reveal” ud-du-nin-[ni] TA 488/20
(w)asabu (G) “to dwell” [a-si-1bi TA 3813/2°
(w)asabu (S) “to (re)settle”  [mu-se-§ib] TA 11381/3’

zananu “to provide for” [za-nin] TA 11381/5°
Numerals

1 1 TA 488/22

6 6 TA488/17, 18; "6 TA 488/18 (2 %)

100 me TA 488/18

1000 lim TA 488/18

Divine names
Beltiyya
IStar
Marduk
Nabii
Nanaya
TaSmetu

Zarpanitu

Moagan-ia' TA 488/24

[Yis-tar] TA 3813/1°

damar-utu TA 488/22

Mmuati’ TA 488/13

dna-na-a TA 488/23

"a[§]-mle-tu, (2)] TA 488/20; "tas'-me-tu, TA 488/23
Mzar-pa'-n[i-tu,] TA 488/22

Geographical names

Babil (Babylon)
Harranu (Harran)
Temple names

Ebaradurgarra

Ehulhul

Esagil

Ezida
Personal names

Nabii-balassu-iqbi
Nabii-na’id

[tin-tirk] TA 488/1; "tin'-tir™ TA 3656+9208
[har-rla-na TA 11381/3’;

ré¢M-[blara-<dar™-gar-"ra' TA 488/24
r¢l-h[al’-hul] TA 11381/3°

¢é-sag-il TA 3813/2°; TA 11381/5’

rél-[zi-da] TA 3813/2’; [é-zi-d]a TA 11381/5’

M[¢muati-tin-su-ig-bi] TA 3656+9208; “muati-ti[n-su-ig-bi] TA 11381/5’
[“Ymuati-i] TA 488/1; "Ymuati-i TA 3656+9208
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Combined Indexes of the Words and Names in the Inscriptions from the Oasis of Tayma’

INDEX OF WORDS IN THE IMPERIAL ARAMAIC, TAYMA® ARAMAIC, AND NABATAEAN
INSCRIPTIONS

Words or names from Imperial Aramaic texts are indicated by IA, from Tayma’ Aramaic texts by TAr,
from Nabataean tets by N.

“dyn adv. on that day
TA: TA 964/2 (?)
TAr: TA 14285+14286+13651/2; TA 17431/1 (?); TM.TAr.004/1

*h "hw sb. m. pl. const. brothers
N: TM.N.004/5
**hr “hr sb. m. sg. const. posterity

IA: TA 8411/1-2 (?); TM.IA.013/6 (?)
TAr: TA 17431/3
N: TA 3424+4259 B/3 (?); UN.001/4

**hrh “hrt sb. f. sg. const. posterity
TAr: TM.TAr.002/3 (?); TM.TAr.003/3; TM.TAr.004/3 (?)
*’Ih "Ik’ sb. m. sg. emph. deity

TA. TA 3814/2; TA 5226/2 (?); TA 8827+8828/5 (?); TA 10086/1 (?); Louvre
27196/3—4; Louvre 27196 bis/4 (?)

TAr. TA 9558/2 (?); TA 14285+14286+13651/3; TM.TAr.004/2

N: TA 3424+4259 A/3

’lhn sb. m. pl. abs. deities

TA: Louvre AO 1505 A/21

"lhy sb. m. pl. const.

IA: Riyad Museum 1020 A/7; Louvre AO 1505/3, 11, 14, 18

**lht "lht’ sb. f. sg./pl. emph. the goddess(es)
TIA: TM.IA.013/4 (?); RMru.001/4-5 (?)
TAr: TM.TAr.002/1; TM.TAr/003/2; Louvre AO 26599/3
’Iht sb. f. sg. const.
TAr: TM.TAr.003/2

*mr {jmr’ sb. m. sg. emph. vow (?)
TAr: Louvre AO 26599/1 (?)

*’np “npy sb. dual const. face (lit. nostrils > face), used here
metaphorically
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/15

‘n§ “n§ sb. m. sg. abs. used as a collective, human being
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/21

*'rhb see under rhb

*ty hyty vb. haf“el s.c. 3 m. sg. he offered
TA: TA 8827+8828/1

b- prep. in, on, by

TA: TA 1029/2; TA 2382/1; TA 2550/1 ; TA 3550; TA 10664/3;
TM.IA.007/3; TM.IA.013/7 (?); Louvre AO 1505 A/4 (?), 13, 21
TAr: TA 14285+14286+13651/1 (x2); TA 17431/1 (x 2)

N: TA 10277 C/1; TM.N.004/5
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*byt

bk{}

“blyt

*bny

bny
*bqy

*br

*brh

*brk

gbr

Index of Words in the 1A, TAr, and N Inscriptions

byt’ sb. m. sg. emph. house, temple

IA: TM.IA.009/1; Louvre AO 1505 A/23 (?), 24 (?)

byt sb. m. sg. const. house of

IA. Riyad Museum 1020 A/3 (?); Louvre AO 1505 A/13
TAr: TA 17431/3

sb. (?) meaning unknown
TAr: TM.TAr.004/3

blyt' sb. m. sg. emph. councillor
(see also nblt in the list of names)
N: TM.N.004/2

bnw vb. pe‘al s.c. 3 m. pl. they constructed
TAr: TM.TAr.004/1

“sons of ” (see under br)

“bqy I- vb. aph. s.c. 3. m. sg. ‘may he show mercy to’ (?)
TAr: TA 17431/3

br sb. m. sg. const. son of

IA: TA 945+246/1; TA981/2 (?); TA 1029/1; TA 3185/2 (?); TA 3814/1 (?);

TA 5226/1 (?); TA 6233 (?7); TA 8827+8828/2; TA 8947/2; TA 9209;

TA 10664/2; TA 12006 B/2; TA 12943 (?); TA 13108/3; TM.IA.001 A/1;
TML.IA.002/1; TM.IA.004/2; TM.IA.006/1; TM.IA.007/2; TM.IA. 011/2;
TML.IA.016/1; TMLIA. 018/2; TM.IA.019/3; TM.IA.020/3; TM.IA.022/2;
TM.IA.024/1; TM.IA.025/1; TM.IA.027/1; TM.IA.028/2; TM.IA.030/2; Riyad
Museum 61-1-86/2; Riyad Museum 1020 A/2 (?); Riyad Museum T11/1 (?);
RMru.001/3; RMru.002/2, 3; Louvre AO 1505 A/10, 12, 22; Louvre AO
27196/2; Louvre AO 27196bis/1 (?); U.IA.001/4

TAr: TA 4457/1; TA 8181/2; TA 14285+14286+13651/2; Louvre AO 26599/2
N: TA 884/1, 2 (?7); TA 974 B/1; TA 3424+4259 A/2; TA 3424+

4259 B/1, 2; TA 4590/1; TA 8675/2 (?); TA 12568/1, 3 [or brt];

TA 14763/1 (?); TA 14881/2; TM.N.003/2; TM.N.004/2; RMru.003/3

bny sb. m. pl. const. sons of

TAr. TA 17431/2

brt sb. f. sg. const. daughter of

IA: TA 10277 A/1; TA 12006 A/3; TA 12020 (?); TA 13109/2; TM.IA.001
B/1; TM.IA.008/2; TM.IA.010/1-2; TM.IA.012/2 (?); TM.IA.014/2;
TM.IA.021/2 (?); TM.IA.023/2; TM.IA.026/1; Louvre AO 27226

TAr: TA 10277 B/2

N: TA 10277 C/1; TA 12568/3 [or br]; TM.N.002/1

bryk pass. ptc. m. sg. blessed
IA: TM.IA.027/1

gbr sb. m. sg. abs. man
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/13 (?)

gr’ sb. m. sg. emph. client, follower
IA: TM.IA.001 A/2

dem. adj. f. sg. this (cf. 7°)
TAr: TA 17431/2; TM.TAr.004/2
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dy

dy

dnh

dnh

*dgl

-h

h &y

-hwy [sic]

hy

dem. pron. f. sg. this
N: TM.N.004/1

rel. pron. who, which (cf. zy)

IA: TA 981/1; TM.IA.017/1; RMru.001/1
TAr: TM.TAr.003/1; Louvre AO 26599/1 (?)
N: TM.N.004/3

particle indicating possession (cf. zy)
TIA: TA 2382/1

dem. pron. m. sg. this (cf. znh)
N: TA 884/1 (?); TA 8675/1 (?)

dem. adj. m. sg. this
TAr: TA 14285+14286+13651/3

dqln sb. m. pl. abs. palm trees
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/19, 20 (x2)

encl. object pron. 3 m. sg. him/it

IA: TM.IA.009/2; Louvre AO 1505 A/4 (?)
TAr: TM.TAr.002/4

N: TA974 A

encl. possessive pron. 3 m. sg. his

TA: TA 3814/1; TA 8411/2; TM.IA.025/2, 3; Riyad Museum 1020 A/2 (?),
4,9 (7, 10 (x2) (7); RMru.001/6 (?); Louvre AO 1505 A/4, 13, 15 (X2),
23 (x2); Louvre AO 27196/4 (?); Louvre AO 27196bis/3

TAr: TA 4457/3 (7); TA 14285+14286+13651/3, 4 (?); TM.TAr.002/2, 3;
TM.TAr.003/2, 3

N: TA 3424+4259 B/1, 3; TA 10277 C/3; U.N.001/1 (?), 4; Mru.003/5

dem. pron. this
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/16 (?)

pron. suff. 3 m. sg. (for -why) his, him
IA: Riyad Museum 1020 A/9 (?)
N: TM.N.004/4

independent pers. pron. 3 f. sg. used as a dem. pron. this
TAr: TA 10277 B

encl. object pron. 3 m. sg. him/it
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/15

encl. possessive pron. 3 m. sg. his
N: TM.N.004/5

see under 'ty

encl. possessive pron. 3 m. pl. their
IA: Riyad Museum 1020 A/9 (?)
TAr: TM.TAr.004/3 (%2 ?)

encl. possessive pron. 3 m. pl. their
TAr: TA 17431/2, 3; TM.TAr.004/2, 3 (x5 ?)

[y)hns vb qal/pa‘el p.c. 3 m. sg (he) shall remove
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/22

see under ‘ly
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hprky’

hqym

wid

zbn

¥y

y

<y

*zkr
znh

qp

* hbl
*hgh
%* I}gr

hdy

Index of Words in the 1A, TAr, and N Inscriptions

hprky’ sb. m. sg. emph. The [Roman] Province (of Arabia)
N: TM.N.004/6

see gwm

conj. and

TA: TA 945+246/2, 3 (x 2 ?); TA 964/3 (x2); TA 3814/2; TM.IA.006/2;
TM.IA.025/3; TM.IA.027/2; Riyad Museum 1020 A/2, 4 (x2), 7, 8,9,
10 (?); RMru.001/6; Louvre AO 1505 A/13 (x2), 15, 16, 17, 19, 21
(x2), 23 (x2);

TAr: TA 3335/2 (?), 3 (?); TA 14285+14286+13651/1

(7),3; TA17431/2 (x 2), 3, 4 (x3); TM.TAr.002/2, 4 (x2); TM.TAr.
004/1 (7),2,3 (%6 ?)

N: TM.N.004/4; U.N.001/4; RMru.003/5

wld sb. m. sg. const. child

IA: TM.IA.025/3

dem. adj. this (cf. d°)
TA: TA 964/4; Louvre AO 1505 A/14 (?)

zbn vb. pe‘al/pa‘““el s.c. 3 m. sg. he bought/sold

N: TA974 A

yzbnn vb. pe‘al/pa‘“el p.c. 3 m. pl. they may buy/sell
TAr: TA 17431/4

dem. pron. this

TIA: TA 2675/1

rel. pron. who, which, that which (cft. dy)

IA: TA 8827+8828/1; TM.IA.006/1 (?); TM.IA.025/1; Louvre AO
1505 A/14, 16; Louvre AO 27196/1; Louvre AO 27196 bis/2
particle indicating possession of (cf. dy)

IA: TM.IA.007/3; Riyad Museum 1020 A/4, 6, 10 (?); Louvre AO 1505
A/3(7),13,17,18(?),20

zkyr vb. pe‘al pass. ptc. may [they] be remembered
IA: TA 964/3

dem. pron. this (cf. dnh)
IA: Riyad Museum 1020 A/5; Louvre AO 1505 A/4 (?), 23, 24 (?)

zqp vb. pe‘al (?) s.c. 3 m. sg. he set up
IA: TA 2675/1

zr° sh. m. sg. const. seed, offspring
Riyad Museum 1020 A/9; Louvre AO 1505 A/13, 15

yhbl vb. pa““el p.c. 3 m. sg. he may damage
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/14

hgt sb. f. sg. const. festival, pilgrimage (?)
TAr: TM.TAr.004/3

hgr’ sb. m. sg. emph. the vessel (?)
TAr: TM.TAr.003/1

hdy vb. pe‘al s.c. 3 m. sg. he rejoiced
TAr: TM.TAr.002/4-5 (?)
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*hy

*hyl
*hmr
*hql

*ywm

*ytb

kl

*kmr

*knzbr

*krs’

hyy sb. m. sg. const. life, vitality

IA: TM.IA.005/2 (7); TM.IA.025/2; Riyad Museum 1020 A/8, 10 (?);
RMru.001/5; Louvre AO 27196/4; Louvre AO 27196 bis/3

TAr: TA 6238/2 (?); TA 14285+14286+13651/3; TM.TAr.002/1-2;
TM.TAr.003/2; TM.TAr.004/2; Louvre AO 26599/4

hyl sb. m. sg. const. garrison
TIA: TA 964/3 (?)

hmr sb. m. sg const. wine (?)
TIA: TA 12943; U.IA.003

hql’ sb. m. sg. emph. temple estate
Louvre AO 1505/19

ywm’ sb. m. sg. emph. the day
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/4

yrh sb. m. sg. const. month
N: TA 10277 C/1;, TM.N.004/5

y{t}b sb. m. pl. const. (?) dwelling places (?)
TAr: TM.TAr.004/3 (?)

sbh. m. sg. abs. with adverbial implication totalling, in all
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/20
N: RMru.003/5

kmr’ sb. m. sg. emph. the priest
IA: TA 14299.1; Louvre AO 1505 B/2

kmry’ sb. m. pl. emph. priests
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/24 (?)

knzbr’ sb. sg. m. emph. the treasurer
IA: TM.IA.002/2

krs’’ sb. m. sg. emph. throne

IA: Riyad Museum 1020 A/5

prep. for

TA: TA 1090 B/2; TA 3280; TA 3814/3; TA 8006.1; TA 8411/2;
TM.IA.005/2 (?); TM.IA.009/1 (?); TM.IA.013/7; TM.IA.024/1 (?);
TM.IA.025/2; Riyad Museum 1020 A/6, 8, 10 (%2 ?); RMru.001/5;
Louvre AO 1505 A/24 (?); Louvre AO 27196/4; Louvre AO 27196 bis/3
TAr: TA 856/2 (?); TA 4457/3; TA 6238/2; TA 14285+14286+13651/4 (?);
TA 17431/3; TM.TAr.002/1, 3; TM.TAr.003/2, 3; TM.TAr.004/2 (x2), 3 (x5 ?)
N: TA 3424+4259 B/3 (?); TA 14881/3; TM.N.001/5; TM.N.002/2;
U.N.001/1, 4

of

TA: TA 495/2; TA 2382/1; TA 2550; TA 3550; TA 10664/3;

TM.IA.007/2

TAr: TA 14285+14286+13651/1 (?), 3 (X2 ?),4 (?); TA 17431/1

N: TA 10277 C/2; TM.N.004/6

to

IA: TM.IA.006/2; TM.IA.009/2; TM.IA.025/2; RMru.001/4 (?);

Louvre AO 1505 A/12, 13, 18; Louvre AO 27196/3; Louvre AO

27196 bis/4
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TAr: TA 14285+14286+13651/3; TA 17431/3; TM.TAr.002/ 4;
TM.TAr.003/2; TM.TAr.004/2; Louvre AO 26599/3
introducing the direct object of a verb

IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/3, 22, 23

r negative particle not
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/22
TAr: TA 17431/4 (X3)

lhn conj. therefore
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/9 (?7), 11
*Iyly Iyly’ sb. m. sg. emph. night
IA: TA 8761+1058/2
mgmr mgmr sb. m. sg. const. or mgmr/[’] sb. m. sg. emph. incense altar

N: TA 884/1 (?); TA 8675/1 (?)
mgmr sb. m. sg. const.
N: TM.N.002/1; TM.N.003/1

*mhrn mhrn’ sb. m. sg. emph. small incense altar
IA: TM.IA.017/1; RMru.001/1 (?)
*myth myth’ sb. m. sg. emph. pedestal, seat

IA: TA 981/1; Louvre AO 27196/1 (?7); Louvre AO 27196 bis/2
mytb sb. m. sg. const. seat
IA: Riyad Museum 1020 A/6

mlk mlk’ sb. m. sg. emph. the king
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/2 (?), 20
mlk sb. m. sg. const. king
TA: TA 964/1 (?); TA 2382/3 (?); TA 6233; TA 8827+8828/3;
TM.IA.029/1 (?)
TAr: TA 14285+14286+13651/2; TA 17431/1; TM.TAr.004/1
N: TA 884/3; TA 4590/2; TA 14763/2
mlky sb. m. pl. const. kings
IA: Riyad Museum 1020 A/3 (?)

mn rel. pron. whoever
N: TA 3424+4259 A/1 (?)
mn prep. from
TA: TA 8827+8828/4 (?7); Louvre AO 1505 A/15, 19 (x2), 23
mn qdm prepositional phrase before (in both place and time) (see also gdm)
N: TA974 B/2
mr’ mr’ sb. m. sg. const. lord
IA: TA 964/3

mr’ abs. or const.

IA: TM.IA.013/2 (?)

mr’y sb. m. pl. const. lords

TA: Riyad Museum 1020 A/9 (?)

*nsh ynshw vb. pe‘al p.c. 3 m. pl. may they exterminate
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/15
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nps§

nqs§

*Swt

**Iw

*‘ly

*lym

*‘m

‘Sr w-§b°

nps sb. f. sg. const. funerary monument

TA: TA 3185/1; TA 5840; TA 10277 A; TA 10664/1; TA 13108/1; TA
13109/1; TM.IA.001 A/1 (?); TM.IA.001 B/1; TM.IA.002/1;
TM.IA.004/1 (?); TM.IA.007/1; TM.IA.010/1; TM.IA.011/1;
TM.IA.012/1; TM.IA.015/1; TM.IA.016/1; TM.IA.019/1;
TML.IA.020/1; TM.IA.021/1 (?); TM.IA.022/1 (?); TM.IA.028/1;
TML.IA.029/2 (or soul of); TM.IA.030/1; Riyad Museum T11/1 (?);
RMru.002/1 (?); Louvre AO 27226 (?); U.IA.001/1; U.IA.002/1 (?)
TAr: TA 10277 B; TM.IA.029/2 (or soul)

N: TA 10277 C/1; TA 14881/1; TM.N.004/1; RMru.003/1 (?)

nps sb. f. sg. const. self

TIA: TM.IA.005/2 (?); TM.IA.013/5; TM.IA.025/2

TAr: TA 4457/3; TA 14285+14286+13651/3 (?); TM.TA1.002/2;
TM.TAr.003/2; TM.TAr.004/2; Louvre AO 27196/4; Louvre AO
27196 bis/3

N: U.N.001/1

nps sb. f. sg. const. soul, live force of

TA: TA 945+246/2, 3 (?); TA 8411/2 (?); TM.IA.025/3; TM.IA.029/2
(or memorial); Riyad Museum 1020 A/8, 10; RMru.001/6

TAr: TA 14285+14286+13651/3; TM.TAr.002/2; TM.TAr.003/2-3 (?)
Meaning uncertain:

TAr: TA 856/3 (?); TA 3335/3

N: RMru.003/1 (?)

ngs sb. m. sg. const. carver
N: TA 3424+4259 B/2

swt sb. f. sg emph. stele
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/14 (?)

prep. over
N: TM.N.004/4

for
TAr: Louvre AO 26599/4

‘Iw’ sb. f. sg. emph. the burnt offering
TAr: TA 14285+14286+13651/3 (?)

h'ly vb. haf“el s.c. 3 m. sg. he raised, elevated
IA: Riyad Museum 1020 A/3

‘lym sb. m. sg. const. young man, servant
TA: TA 8827+8828/3; Riyad Museum 1020 A/2 (?)

‘Im sb. m. sg. abs. eternity

IA: TA 1090 B/2; TA 8411/2; TM.IA.013/7

TAr: TA 14285+14286+13651/4 (?); TA 17431/3; TM.TAr.002/3;
TM.TAr.003/3; TM.TAr.004/3 (?)

N: TA 3424+4259 B/3; TA 14881/3; TM.N.001/5; TM.N.002/2;
U.N.001/4

‘m sb. m. sg. const. people
N: TA 10277 C/3

num. abs. seventeen
TAr: TA 14285+14286+13651/1 (?)
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D conj. and so
IA: TM.IA.009/2
*phh pht sb. m. sg. const. governor
TA: TA 964/2, 3; TA 10086/3 (?); Riyad Museum 1020 A/1 (?)
*phr phr’ sb. m. sg. emph. potter
IA: TA981/2 (?)
*pny pny sb. m. sg. const. (?) meaning unknown
TAr: TM.TAr.003/1
*sdq sdgw vb. pa‘‘el s.c. 3 m. pl. + I-, they have granted
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/12
*sdqh sdqt’ shb. f. sg. emph, the grant
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/16
*slm slm’ sb. m. sg. emph. the statue

IA: TA 8827+8828/1
slm---- sb. m. sg. const. or emph. (s/m/’])
N: TA 12568/2

*qbr qbr sb. m. sg. const. grave
TA: TA 11627/1; TA 12006 A/1; TA 14940 (?); TM.IA.008/1;
TM.IA.014/1 (7); TM.IA.018/1; TM.IA.026/1; Riyad Museum

64-1-86 (?)

qdm prep. before (both in place and time, see also mn gdm)
IA: TM.IA.027/2; Riyad Museum 1020 A/5

*qwm qym vb. “af‘el s.c. 3 m. sg. he erected

N: TM.N.004/3
hqym vb. haf“el s.c. 3 m. sg. he set up
IA: Riyad Museum 1020 A/5 (?)

q'd q'd vb. pe‘al (?) s.c. 3 m. sg. he knelt before
IA: TM.IA.006/1
qrb qrb vb. pa“‘el s.c. 3 m. sg. he offered

IA: TA981/1 (7); TM.IA.005/1 (?); TM.IA.017/2; TM.IA.025/1; RMru.001/2;
Louvre AO 27196/1-2 (?); Louvre AO 27196 bis/2 (?)

TAr: TA 8181/3 (?); TA 14285+14286+13651/2; TM.TA1.003/1;
Louvre AO 26599/1(?)

qrbn act. ptc. m. pl. abs. they offered

TAr: TM.TAr.004/2

qrs qrs adj. thick, heavy (of wine)(?)
TA: TA 12943
*’§ r’§ sb. m. sg. const. chief citizen

N: TM.N.004/3
*rb°h rb°t’ sb f. sg. emph. feasting couch (?)
TAr: TA 17431/2

rb°t sb. f. sg. const.
TAr: TM.TAr.004/2 (?)

*rhn yrhnn vb. pe‘al p.c. 3 m. pl. they may give as a pledge
TAr: TA 17431/4
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*rhb ‘rhb vb. "af‘el s.c. 3 m. sg. he enlarged
IA: Riyad Museum 1020 A/4
rhm rhm vb. pe‘al s.c. 3 m. sg. he loves
N: TA 10277 C/3
*p {r}° sb. m. sg. const. neighbour (?)
TAr: TM.TAr.004/3 (?)
*rpy {r}py sb. m. sg. const. (?) healing (?)
TAr: TM.TAr.004/3 (?)
*rsy rsy inf. of pa““el m. sg. const. satisfaction, pleasure
TAr: TM.TAr.004/2
*Symh Symt’ sb. f. sg. emph. property
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/19
*Sm S§m sb. m. sg. const. name, posterity
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/4 (?), 15, 23
Sm’ §m° vb. pe‘al s.c. 3 m. sg. + I- may he listen + to

(see the discussion under TM.IA.006)

TA: TM.IA.006/2; TM.IA.009/2
TAr: TM.TAr.002/4 (?)

Snh Snh sb. f. sg. abs. year in [§[nh b-Snh year by year = every year

IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/21

Snt sb. f. sg. const. year

TA: TA 945+246/ 4 (7); TA 964/1 (?); TA 2382/2; TA 2550/1 (?);

TA 4915/1; TA 4916/1; TA 10664/3; TM.IA.007/4; TM.IA.013/8; Louvre
AO 1506 A/1 (?)

TAr: TA 8181/1; TA 14285+14286+13651/1; TA 17431/1;
TM.TAr.004/1 (?)

N: TA 884/2 (?7); TA 8675/5; TA 10277 C/2; TM.N.004/6

*th* th° sb. m. sg. const. follower(s) (?)
TAr: TA 17431/2

tlt numeral abs. f. three
TAr: TA 17431/4

*tr'h tr't’ sb. f. sg. emph. gate
TA: TA 964/4

Numerals
2 (i.e. two vertical strokes)

TA: TA 964/1
TAr: TA 17431/1 (x2)

3 (i.e. three vertical strokes)
TAr: TM.TAr.004/1
4 (i.e. four vertical strokes)

TA: TA 2550 (?)
N: TA 10277 C/2

6 (i.e. six vertical strokes)
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/20 (?)
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10

11

13

15

18 (?)

20
21

22

24

30

40

98

Index of Names in the IA, TAr, and N Inscriptions

TA: TA 2382/1; TA 10664/3; Riyad Museum T11/2
TAr: TA 8181/1 (?)

(i.e. 10+1)

TA: TA 2550

TAr: TA 14285+14286+13651/1

(i.e. 10+1+1+1, units joined by a horizontal line at their bases)
IA: TA 10664/4

(i.e. 10+1+1+1+1+1 apparently not joined)

IA: TM.IA.007/4

(i.e. 10+ two rows of 1+1+1+1 one above the other)

IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/19 (?)

TA: TA 2382/2; TA 3550

(i.e. 20+1)

IA: TM.IA.007/3; Louvre AO 1505 A/21
(i.e. 20+1+1)

IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/1

(i.e. 20+1+1+1+1)

N: TA 10277 C/2

(i.e. 20+10)

TA: TA 4916/1

(i.e. 20+20)

TA: TA 4915/1

(i.e. 20+20+20+20+10+5+1+1+1)
N: TM.N.004/6

Divine, personal, group, place, and month names

‘b

Yd/vd/rw
{d/r}ysw
“dn3y

“dr

‘zmw
“hbw{l}whw

>

yr

"Iwhb

month name °4b (roughly August)

IA: TM.IA.007/3; Riyad Museum T11/2 (?)
TAr: TA 14285+14286+13651/1

p-n. (m.)

TA 12006 B/2

p.n. (m.)

IA: TM.IA.018/1-2

p-n. (m.)

IA: TM.IA.011/2

month name ’Adar (roughly February/March)
IA: TA 964/1; TM.IA.013/7-8 (? or ['][ylr)
p-n. (m.)

TAr: Louvre AO 26599/2

p.n. (m.)

TAr: TM.TA1.003/1 (?)

month name Iyar (roughly May)

IA: TM.IA.013/7-8 (? or ['][d]r)

N: TM.N.004/5

p-n. (m.)
TA: TM.IA.025/1

193



Combined Indexes of the Words and Names in the Inscriptions from the Oasis of Tayma’

“Iwl month name Elil (roughly September)
N: TA 10277 C/2
‘th{d/r}ym p.n. (m.)
TAr: TA 14285+14286+13651/2
'm---- p.n. (f.)
1A: TM.IA.012/1-2
myh p-n. (m.)
IA: TM.IA.023/2
-—--"mnwt p.n. (m.)
IA: TA 9209/1 (?)
‘mr’l p-n. (m.)
IA: TM.IA.011/1-2
‘mt-§'m’ p.n. (m?)

IA: TM.IA.021/2-3

mt-Ip{k/g}{d/r}  p.n.(m?)
TA: TM.IA.026/2 (?)

‘nmw p.n. (m.)

N: TA 3424+4259 B/1
Snw p.n. (m.)

N: TA 14881/2
‘r§n p.n. (m.)

TIA: RMru.001/3
Sym’ d.n. AStma

IA: TM.IA.027/2; Riyad Museum 1020 A/7; Louvre AO 1505 A/3 (?), 17 (?)
§'yh p.n. (m.)

N: TM.N.004/1
bwin p-n. (m.)

N: TM.N.003/2
bns’y p.n. (m.)

TA: TA 5840
b'sk p.n. (f.)

IA: TM.IA.001 B/1
b'Smn d.n. [possibly part of a p.n.]

TA: TM.IA.003/2-3 (?)
bryk’ p.n. (m.)

TA: TM.IA.019/3
gwn p-n. (m.)

N: TM.N.002/2
swy'h p.n. (f.)

TIA: TA 10277 A (?)
gwlh p.-n. (f.)

TAr: TA 10277 B
gy{d/r}n p-n. (m.)

IA: TM.IA.002/1
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gl-—--
gmyth
grm
grm’lhy
grmw
grmn

{d/r}b
anys

hgm
hny’n
w’lh
w’lw
w'lt
yd
zydn
ynw
znst
hid/}{ )y}
hwsbw
htmh
hyw

hmw

Index of Names in the IA, TAr, and N Inscriptions

p-n. (m)
IA: TA 13108/2

p-n. (m.)
IA: TMLIA.22/1-2 (?)

p-n. (m.)
IA: TM.IA.006/1 (?)

p-n. (m.)
IA: TA 12006 A/3—4; U.IA.001/2-3

p-n. (m.)
N: TA 14881/1

p-n. (m.)
IA: TM.IA.001 A/1; TM.IA.007/2

g.n. part of the epithet slm zy {d/r}b (see also under {1/d}b)

d.n. (see also {#/d}’s’)
IA: TM.IA.025/2

g.n. (see slm zy hgm)
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/11, 13, 18

p-n. (m.)
IA: TA 10664/1

p-n. (m.)
TAr: TA 10277 B

p.n. (m.)
IA: TM.IA.006/1

p-n. (f.)
N: TM.N.002/1

p.n. (m.)
IA: TM.IA.028/2

p-n. (m.)
IA: TM.IA.002/2; TM.IA.013/3; U.IA.001/4-5 (?)

p-n. (m.)
IA: TA 10086/3 (?)

p-n. (m.) (?)
IA: TA 12943

p-n. (m.)
IA: TM.IA.030/1-2

p-n. (m.)
N: TA974 B/1 (?)

p-n. (m.) (?)
TAr: TM.TAr.003/1-2

p-n. (m.)
N: TA 3424+4259 B/2

p-n. (m.) (?)
TAr: TA 17431/1-2 (?), 3
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hndzy IA: p.n. (f/m.) (?)
IA: U.IA.002/1
hnzrw p-n. (m.)
IA: TA 8947/2
hrmn p-n. (m.)
IA: TA 8006.1 (?); TA 14299.1 (?); Riyad Museum T11/1 (?)
hrt p-n. (m.) (Aretas)
N: TA 4590/2 (7); TA 10277 C/2
twild/r}---- p-n. (m.)
IA: TM.IA.006/2 (?7)
twid/r}m p-n. (m.)
TIA: TM.IA.024
ywsp p.n. (m.)
N: TM.N.004/2
k‘bw p.n. (m.)
N: TA 3424+4259 A/2 (?)
Iwdn p.n. (m.)
IA: TA 964/1
lhyn g.n. Lihyan

IA: TA 2382/3; TA 8827+8828/3; TA 14323/1 (?); TM.IA.029/1; Riyad
Museum 1020 A/3
TAr: TA 17431/1; TM.TAr.004/1

mzhp p-n. (m.)

TA: TA981/2 (?)
mh{d/rimnh p-n. (m.)

IA: Riyad Museum 61-1-86/1
myhwt p-n. (f.)

IA: TM.IA.008/1 (?)
mnwh d.n. (f.) (cf. mnwt)

IA: RMru.001/4

TAr: TA 856/2 (?); TM.TAr.003/2
mnwt d.n. (f.) (cf. mnwh)

TIA: TA 10086/2
mnyn p-n. (f.)

IA: TM.IA.026/1
mnkw p-n. (m.) (Malichus)

TAr: TA 14285+14286+13651/1 (?)
N: TA 14763/2 (?)

mn’ p-n. (m.)

IA: TM.IA.008/2
mnpw d.n. (m.)

IA: TA 10086/2 (?)
m'nn p-n. (m.)

IA: Louvre AO 27196/2; Louvre AO 27196bis/1 (?)
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m'ntn
msr
mqmwn
mr’m

ms$ ‘wdw
nbw’l
nbwndnh

nbtw

nblt
ng'lh
ntyr’l

nysn

ntm

sywn
‘bd’lktb
‘bdgn

“bdw

‘bdktb
‘bds{d/r}----

‘bydw

Index of Names in the IA, TAr, and N Inscriptions

p-n. (m.)
IA: TM.IA.010/2

g.n. Egypt
TIA: TA 1029/2 (?7)

p-n. (m.)

IA: TM.IA.001 A/1-2 (?)
p-n. (f./m. ?)

TIA: TM.IA.017/2

p-n. (m.)
TAr: TM.TAr.004/1

p-n. (m.)

IA: TM.IA.006/2; TM.IA.024/1

p.n. (m.)

IA: TA 2675/2

g.n. Nabatii

TAr: TA 14285+14286+13651/2

N: TA 884/4 (?); TA 4590/2 (?)

p.n. (?) (m.) (see also bylt in the list of words)
N: TM.N.004/2

p-n. (m.)
IA: RMru.001/2

p-n. (m.)
TIA: TA 964/2, 3

month name Nisan (roughly April)
TA: TA 945+246/4 (?); TA 10664/3
TAr: TA 17431/1

p-n. (m.)
IA: TM.IA.030/3

p.n. (m.)
IA: Riyad Museum 61-1-86/2

month name Stwan (roughly May-June)
TA: TA 495/2; TA 2550 (?)

p.n. (m.) (cf. “bdktb)
N: TM.N.003/1

p-n. (m.)
IA: TM.IA.020/3

p-n. (m.)
N: TA 884/1

p.n. (m.) (cf. “bd’Iktb)
TA: TM.IA.009/1

p-n. (m.)
IA: TA10578 A

p-n. (m.)
N: TA 10277 C/1
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‘wt’lhy p.n. (f.)

IA: TA 12006 A/1-2
‘witw p.n. (m.)

N: TA 974 B/1
‘7w p-n. (m.)

TA: TA 10664/2
‘yw p.n. (m.)

IA: TA 8947/1
Ib p-n. (f.)

TA: TA 13109/1 (?)
‘lymnwt p-n. (f.)

IA: TM.IA.014/1
‘In p.n. (f.)

IA: Louvre AO 27226
‘myw p-n. (m.)

TAr: TM.TAr.004/1 (?)
‘mrh p.n. (m.)

IA: TA 131092
‘mrw p.n. (m.)

TA: TM.IA.16/1
TAr: TM.TAr.004/1 (?)

‘mrm p.n. (m.)

N: TM.N.004/4
‘mrn p.n. (m.)

IA: Louvre AO 27196/2-3 (?); Louvre AO 27196 bis/1
‘nmw p.n. (m.)

N: TA 3424+4259 B/1
‘s{d/rjw p.n. (m.)

TAr: TA 17431/2
‘qwid/r}§ d.n.

IA: TM.IA.027/2
‘rgw p-n. (m.)

TAr: TA 14285+14286+13651/2
‘Smw p.n. (m.)

N: TM.N.004/4
ptsry p.n. (m.)

IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/12, 22
pkl p.n. (?)

IA: TM.IA.006/2
psg p.n. (m.)

IA: TA 6233/1 (?7); Riyad Museum 1020 A/2, 8
psy’l p-n. (f.)

N: TA 10277 C/1
syl’ p.n. (m.)

TA: TA 8827+8828/2
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slm d.n.
IA: TA 100; TA 3814/3 (?); TA 8827+8828/5; TA 10086/1; TA 16566/6;
Louvre AO 1505/2 (?); Louvre AO 27196/3; Louvre AO 27196 bis/4
TAr: TA 14285+14286+13651/3; TM.TAr.004/2

slm zy hgm d.n.
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/13,18 (?)
slm zy mhrm d.n.
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/17 (7)
slm zy {r/d}b d.n.
IA: Riyad Museum 1020 A/4, 6
sim’z{d/r} p-n. (m.)
TA: TM.IA.018/3
slmblt p-n. (m.)
IA: TM.IA.016/2
slm{d/r}nh p-n. (m.)
TA: TM.IA.022/2-3 (?)
slmyhb p-n. (m.)
TA: TA 945+246/1 (?); TA 8827+8828/2
slmszb p-n. (m.)
IA: Louvre AO 1505 A/12, 22 (?); Louvre AO 1505 B/1
qSm p-n. (m.)
TA: TA 3280 (?)
qsm’l p.n. (m.)
TIA: TM.IA.019/2
{r/d}b g.n. part of the epithet of slm zy {r/d}b (see also under {d/r}b)
IA: Riyad Museum 1020 A/4, 6
ways d.n. (see also {d/r}’s’)
TIA: TM.IA.025/2
rg”’ p-n. (m.)
TAr: Louvre AO 26599/2
rgl p.n. (m.)
TIA: TA 10277 A
Sbt month name $2ba¢ (roughly January-F ebruary)
TA: TA 2382/1
§h'n p.n. (m.)
IA: Louvre AO 27226 (?)
Sg'n p.n. (m.)
IA: TM.IA.020/2
Shrw p-n. (m.)

IA: TA 945+246/2; TA 8827+8828/3; Riyad Museum 1020 A/2, 9
TAr: TA 17431/1

R i d.n./p.n.
TIA: TM.IA.006/1
Sy*’ p.n. (m.)

TM.IA.007/1-2
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Skrn
Slm
Slmn
Slmt
Sms---
Smitrpqn
Sngl’
§{d/r}h
Sps‘lk
§{r/d}ih
tym

tym’

tymw
tymy
tymn
tlmy
trh
t5th

Sry

p-n. (m.)
N: TA 3424+4259 B/2

p-n. (m.)

N: TA 4590/1 (?)

p-n. (f./m.)

N: TA 12568/3 (?)

p-n. (m.)

N: TA 3424+4259 A/2; TA 8675/2 (7)
p-n. (f./m.)

IA: TM.IA.004/1

p-n. (m.)

IA: TA 1029/1 (?)

d.n.

IA: Riyad Museum 1020 A/6; Louvre AO 1505 A/17
p.n. (f./m.) (?) (see also §°{r/d}h)

TA: TA 14940

p-n. (f/m.) (?)

IA: TA11627/1-2 (?)

p.n. (f./m.) (?) (see also §‘{d/r}h)

TA: TA 14940

p-n. (m.)
IA: TM.IA.028/1

g.n. Tayma’ (see also tymy)
TA: TA 964/2, 3, 4; TA 4915/3; 7267/3; TA 10086/3 (?); Riyad Museum
1020 A/1, 7 (?); Louvre AO 1505 A/3, 12, 14, 16, 18

p-n. (m.)
IA: TM.IA.025/1

g.n. Tayma’ (see also tym’)
N: TM.N.004/3

p-n. (m.)
IA: TM.IA.014/2

p-n. (m.)
IA: TA 2382/2; TA 2550/1 (?); TA4916/1; TA 12020

d.n.
TAr: Louvre AO 26599/3

p-n. (f.)
IA: TM.IA.010/1

month name 7is5r7 (roughly September-October)
IA: TA 3550
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INDEX OF WORDS IN THE DADANITIC AND TAYMANITIC INSCRIPTIONS?3*

Since we do not know what order was used for the Taymanitic alphabet, the choice of order in this
index can only be arbitrary and the words and names below have been placed in the order of the Arabic
alphabet.

tr sb. m. pl. footsteps, traces
Eskoubi 1999, no. 272/4 (?) (Tayma’ 11, Appendix B)
“hr adv. (?) at last
TA 2669 B/1
“hrt (?) sb. f. sg. descendants
TA 2669 B/1-2
st sb. m. sg. leader
TM.T.011; TM.T.023
'l sb. m. sg. lineage, social group
Eskoubi 1999, no. 272/2 (Tayma’ 11, Appendix B); RMru.004 A/1-2
"lht sb. f. sg. goddess (see also h-"lht)
TM.T.020/2
mt sb. f. sg. maidservant
TM.T.001.B/1; TM.T.037/2
‘mr sb. m. sg. command
TM.T.024/4
b i.p.
TM.T.027
b- prep. in, with

TA 9302; Eskoubi 1999, no. 272/4 (Tayma’ II, Appendix B);
TM.T.020/2 (?); TM.T.024/1; TM.T.041/4

b sbh. m. sg. son of
TA 515; TA 2669 A; TA 6222 (%2 ?); TA9311; TA 10015/1 (x27?);
TA 10570 A; TA 19501 (?); Eskoubi 1999, no. 272/1 (Tayma’ II Appendix B);
TM.T.001 A; TM.T.003; TM.T.004 A; TM.T.004 B (%2 ?); TM.T.005 B;
TM.T.006/1, 2; TM.T.007; TM.T.009; TM.T.010; TM.T.012; TM.T.013;
TM.T.014 (x2); TM.T.015/2; TM.T.016/1; TM.T.017; TM.T.018;
TM.T.020/1; TM.T.021; TM.T.024/2; TM.T.025/3; TM.T.026 B; TM.T.027;
TM.T.028/2, 3; TM.T.029 (x2?); TM.T.035; TM.T.036; TM.T.038 (x2);
TM.T.039 A.1/1; TM.T.040 (x2); TM.T 041/2; TM.T.042; TM.T.044 (?);
TM.T.046; RMru.004 A/1; RMru.004 B; Louvre AO 5010/1, 2; U.T.002;
U.T.003/1 (x2 ?7), 2; U.T.004 (x2 ?)

bt sb f. sg. daughter of
TM.T.005 A (7); TM.T.019/1-2; TM.T.025/2; U.T.001/2
tsh vb. Is.c. 3 m. sg. he slaughtered and bled

Eskoubi 1999, no. 272/3 (Tayma’ 11, Appendix B)

234 Note that the three Dadanitic inscriptions in this catalogue, TA 888+894, TA 11414.1, and TA 15555.139, are
all on sherds and that on the first two the texts are too fragmentary to yield coherent readings. Therefore only the
text on TA 15555.139 appears in the indexes of words and names.
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grr sb m. sg. potter
TM.T.016/2
glz sb. m. sg. (?) tax-collector (?) (but perhaps p.n. hglz, q.v.)
TM.T.001 B/2
hty pass. ptc. m. sg. may it be honoured (?)
TA 9302 (?7)
hd numeral one, but alone in the phrase I-hd-h him/it alone
TA 9302
hil vb. I's.c. 3 m. sg. he camped
TM.T.024/1; TM.T.041/4
hwl sbh. m. sg. year / great force
Eskoubi 1999, no. 272/4 (Tayma’ 11, Appendix B)
rs’ sb. m. sg. chief
TA 9303
s’ vb. I's.c. 3 m. sg. he asked
TM.T.039 A.1/2; TM.T.039 A.2
sTlt sh. f. sg. request, question
TM.T.027
s'nt sh. f. sg. year
TM.T.041/4
f- conj. and then, and so

Eskoubi 1999, no. 272/3 (?) (Tayma’ II, Appendix B);
TM.T.039 A.1/2 (?)

fl sb. m. sg. action, deed

TA 9302; TA 9303
l- prep. to, for, by

TA 9302; TM.T037/1; U.T.001/1, 3
) i.p.

TA 10015/1; TM.T.001 B/1; TM.T.004 A; TM.T006/1; TM.T.009;
TM.T.011; TM.T.015; TM.T.016; TM.T.017; TM.T.019; TM.T.022;
TM.T.023; TM.T.024/3, 5; TM.T.026 A; TM.T.026 B; TM.T.028/1;
TM.T.029; TM.T.030; TM.T.034; TM.T037; TM.T.038; TM.T.042;
TM.T.045/1; TM.T.046; RMru.004/1; U.T.002; U.T.003/1

Im ip.
TA 515 (?); TA 6222 (?); TA 7287 B (?); TM.T.024/2; TM.T.036;
RMru.004 B; Louvre AO 5010/1; RMru 006 (?)

nsb vb. Is.c. 3 m. sg. he set up a standing stone
TM.T.020/2 (?)
h- def. art. the

Eskoubi 1999, no. 272/3 (Tayma’ II, Appendix B); TM.T.001 B/2;
TM.T.016/2; TM.T.020/2 (?); U.T.003/2 (?)

-h encl. possessive pron. 3 m. sg. his
TA 9302; Eskoubi 1999, no. 272/4 (Tayma’ II, Appendix B);
TM.T.020/2 (?)
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hrg act. ptc. m. sg. destroyer

Eskoubi 1999, no. 272/2 (Tayma’ 11, Appendix B)
hik vb. Is.c. 3 m. sg. he went

Eskoubi 1999, no. 272/3—4 (Tayma’ 11, Appendix B)
w- conj. and

TM.T.012; U.T.001/3
yd sb. f. sg. hand

TM.T.020/2
ym sb. m. sg. day, battle

TA 9302

Divine, personal, and group names in the Dadanitic and Taymanitic inscriptions

bl p.n. (m.)
U.T.004 (?)
bs'm’ p.n. (m.)
TML.T.006/1
"blh p.n. (m.)
TM.T.028/2
"dhhn p.n. (f.)
TM.T.019/1
dm p.n. (m.)
TM.T.029
a p-n. (m.)
TM.T.024/2
‘rd p.n. (f./m.)
TM.T.022 (?)
‘rk p-n. (m.)
TM.T.046
‘zn p.n. (m.)
TA 15555.139 (?) (Dadanitic ?); TM.T.027
“Ifl p-n. (m.)
TM.T.040
‘mt p.n. (f.)
U.T.001/1
‘mt‘ly p.n. (f.)
TM.T.025/1 (?)
‘ntn p.n. (f./m.)
TM.T.045/1
‘ns’ p-n. (f./m.)
TM.T.024/3
b’l p.n. (m.)
TM.T.039 A.1/1
bhm p-n. (m.)
TM.T.046
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bhmd p-n. (m.)
TM.T.025/2
bzdh p-n. (m.)
TA 10015/1 (?)
bs'dn p-n. (f./m.)
TM.T.043
bs’m’tn p.n. (f./m.)
TM.T.026 A
bsm p-n. (m.)
TM.T.026 B
b'ttr p.n. (m.)
TM.T.017
bzw p.n. (f./m.)
TM.T.037/3 (?)
b'yy p.n. (m.)
TA 6222 (?)
bh{t/s’}n p-n. (m.) (see also h{t/s*!n)
TA 19501 (?)
ts'kn p.n. (m.)
TM.T.028/3
tmnyt g.n.
TM.T.023
tyrl p-n. (m.)
TM.T.012 (?)
tn p.n. (m.)
TM.T.004 B
gm't p.n. (m.)
TM.T.026 B
gwr p.n. (m.)
TM.T.023
hb p-n. (m.)
TA 2669 A (?)
hry p-n. (m.)
TM.T.013
hf p-n. (m.)
TM.T.014
hmd g.n. (?)
TA 9302; TA 9303 (?)
-—--hmd p-n. (m.) or g.n. (?)
TA 2669 B/1
hnk p-n. (m.)
TM.T.040
hnkt p-n. (m.)

TM.T.016; TM.T.042
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hil p-n. (m.)
TA 9311
dhr p-n. (m.)
TM.T.001 A
dhmn p-n. (m.)
TM.T.010
ddn g.n. Dadan
Eskoubi 1999, no. 272/2 (Tayma’ 11, Appendix B); TM.T.024/5 (?)
rbbl p-n. (m.)
TM.T.021 (?)
rhm p-n. (m.)
U.T.002
rd p-n. (f.)
TM.T.037/1 (?)
rs’wn p.n. (m.)
TM.T.006/2
rf p.n. (f./m.)
TM.T.039 B.1
rf'l p.n. (m.)
TM.T.014
rk{r/1}b p-n. (m.)
TA 10015/2 (?)
7’ bt p-n. (m.)
RMru.004 B
zbd p-n. (m.)
TM.T.020/1; TM.T.039 B.2
ztr p-n. (m.)
RMru.004 A/1
s'gg p-n. (m.)
Louvre AO 5010/1
sd p.n. (m.)
TM.T.012
s'm{sy/} p-n. (m.)
TM.T.013 (?)
sfn p-n. (f./m.)
U.T.001/3
slm d.n.
TM.T.024/4; TM.T.039 A.1/2
slm d.n. or p.n (m.)
TA 10570.1 (?)
slm p-n. (m.)
TM.T.035
slmkfr p-n. (m.)
U.T.003/1
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smtr p.n. (m.)
TM.T.024/2
smd’ p.n. (f./m.)
TM.T.015
sms’mk p-n. (f.)
TM.T.001 B/1
sm’--—- p-n. (?)
TM.T.012 (?)
sm'zr p.n. (m.)
TM.T.003
smmlk p-n. (m.)
TM.T.004 B (?)
smyt’ p.n. (m.)
TM.T.028/1
‘bd p-n. (f.)
TM.T.005 A (?)
‘bds3r p.n. (m.)
Louvre AO 5010/1-2
‘g7 p.n. (m.)
TM.T.038 (?)
‘st g.n.
TM.T.011
‘qds’ p.n. (m.)
TM.T.005 A; TM.T.005 B
‘kb p.n. (m.)
TM.T.042 (?)
‘kk p.n. (m.)
TM.T.006/1
‘Il p-n. (m.)
TM.T.011
‘hb p-n. (m.)
U.T.003/2 (?7)
gbr p-n. (m.)
TM.T.019/2
gdb p-n. (m.)
TA 6227 B (?)
Sit/s3)-—-- p-n. (m.)
TM.T.004 A (?)
fd p-n. (m.)
U.T.003/1 (?7)
Sfit p-n. (m.)
TA 515
qrivs’} p-n. (m.)
TM.T.040
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qrs’ p-n. (m.)
TA 6222 (?)
qrsn p-n. (m.)
Louvre AO 5010/2
qmm p-n. (m.)
TM.T.018
kbr p-n. (m.)
TM.T.025/3; TM.T.030
kdwrt g.n. (?)
Eskoubi 1999, no. 272/3 (Tayma’ 11, Appendix B)
kfr p-n. (m.)
TM.T.036
kfr'l p-n. (m.)
TM.T.021; TM.T.032; U.T.003/2
kfrl p.n. (m.)
TM.T.020/1 (?)
kib p-n. (m.)
TM.T.039 A.1/1
klt-—-- p.n. (m.)
TM.T.036 (?)
khl p-n. (m.)
TA 515
ky p-n. (m.)
TA 10015/1 (?)
Ibd p-n. (m.)
TA 9302; Eskoubi 1999, no. 272/1 (Tayma’ 11, Appendix B)
Irs? p-n. (m.)
TM.T.038
Imm p-n. (m.)
TA 2669 A (?)
w'l g.n. (m.)
TM.T.024/1
mgr p-n. (m.)
TM.T.004 A
mrr p-n. (m.)
TM.T.027
ms---- p-n. (m.)
TM.T.014
mlk p-n. (m.)
TM.T.029
nbh p-n. (m.)
U.T.001/2
nhm p-n. (m.)
TA 6227 A
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Combined Indexes of the Words and Names in the Inscriptions from the Oasis of Tayma’

-——-nrl

----ns’

h-"lht
h{t/'s’}
h{t/s*}n
hglz

witn

wdd

wn'

ybrkl

ydtl
-

ys’m

ygtl
7
-—yf

ykfrl

p-n. (f./m.?)
TM.T.033

p-n. (m.)
TM.T.041 (?)

p-n. (f./m. ?)
TA 10570 B (?)

p-n. (m.)
TM.T.003

p-n. (m.)
Eskoubi 1999, no. 272/1 (Tayma’ II, Appendix B)

g.n.
RMru.004 A/2

d.n. (f.) (see also ’Iht in the index of words)
TM.T.020/2 (?)

p-n. (m.)
TM.T.009

p.n. (m.) (see also bh{t/s’}n)
TA 19501 (?)

p-n. (?) (but perhaps h-glz, q.v. under glz in the index of words)
TM.T.001 B/2

p-n. (f./m.)
TM.T.034

p-n. (m.)
TM.T.001 A

g.n.
Eskoubi 1999, no. 272/2 (Tayma’ 11, Appendix B)

p-n. (m.)
TM.T.007 (?)

p-n. (m.)
TM.T.038

p-n. (m.)
TM.T.010

p-n. (m.)
TM.T.035

p-n. (m.)
TA 6222 (?)

p-n. (m.)
TM.T.009

p-n. (m.)
TA 6227 C; RMru.004 A/1

p-n. (m.)
TM.T.044

p-n. (m.)
TM.T.016
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Indexes of Words and Names in the Minaic Inscription

INDEX OF WORDS IN THE MINAIC INSCRIPTION

Peter Stein

*hmr [m[{h}mrn sb. m. sg. grant
TM.M.001/3

d- rel. pron. indicating affiliation to a clan
TM.M.001/2, 4

*Im t‘lm sb. m. sg.
TM.M.001/3, 4 (?), 5 (?)

kbr sbh. m. sg. Kabirate (= the year of the eponym)
TM.M.001/2

w conj. and
TM.M.001/3, 5

wrh sbh. m. sg. month
TM.M.001/1

yd ydh sb. f. sg. const. hand

TM.M.001/3, 4, 5 (?)

Names in the Minaic inscription

Zydt p-n. (m.)
TM.M.001/4 {?}

ys’kr’l p-n. (m.)
TM.M.001/2

INDEX OF WORDS AND NAMES IN THE ARABIC INSCRIPTIONS

Frédéric Imbert

This index contains names and words from the Arabic inscriptions in both the Catalogue of the Inscrip-
tions Discovered in the Saudi-German Excavations at Tayma’ 2004-2015 and the Catalogue of the
Inscriptions in the Tayma’ Museum and Other Collections (Macdonald — Al-Najem 2021). Note that
in this index words that refer to God are given with an initial capital letter, for example: -~ “may He
have mercy”, as opposed to =2 “he invoked”.

ABBREVIATIONS
act. ptc. active participle prep. preposition
conj. conjunction pron.suff. pronominal suffix
dem. pron. demonstrative pronoun rel. pron. relative pronoun
f. feminine sb. substantive
g.n. name of a group, tribe, s.C. suffix conjugation
state,city sg. singular
m. masculine vb. verb
neg. negative
num. numeral
pass. passive
p.c. prefix conjugation
p.n. personal name
pers. pron. personal pronoun
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Combined Indexes of the Words and Names in the Inscriptions from the Oasis of Tayma’

Words in the Arabic inscriptions

o sb. m. sg. son
TA8776/2 (cx); TA9304A/1(); TA9304 C/1 (09),(cx);
TA9574 B/2 (cx); TA10586/2 (cx); TA17756/3 (05);
TM.A.004/1 (cx); TM.A.007B/2 (z5); TM.A.007D/2
(&9): TM.A.009/3 (), (&) ;TMLALOTLE/L (cx);
TM.A.012A/2 (cx); TMLA.014/6 (c); TM.A.015/2(c3)

dal num. one
TM.A.002/3—4; TM.A.008/3, [7]
) sb. m. sg. name
TM.A.002/1; TM.A.008/1; TM.A.014/1
Y| prep. except, other than
TM.A.014/3
& sb. m. sg. God

TA2664; TA8776/1; TA9574 B/1; TA10586/1; TM.A.001/1, 2;
TM.A.002/1, 3, 7-8; TM.A.003 B/1; TM.A.004/1;
TM.A.005/1; TM.A.006/1, 2; TM.A.007 C/1;TM.A.008/1, 3, 4;
TM.A.009/1, 4; TM.A.011b; TM.A.011 C; TM.A.012 A/1;
M.A.012 C; TM.A.014/1, 3, 5, 8; TM.A.015/1; TM.A.016

A sb.m. sg. deity
TM.A.014/3
agdl) vocative expression O God
TA 2666; TA 5533/1 (?); TA 17756/1; TM.A.007 A/1; TM.A.007 B/1;
TM.A.007 D/1
Ol religious expression amen
TM.A.007 A/3; TM.A.007 B/3
<l pers. pron. You
TA 5533/3 ()
< prep. in
TA 5533/3; TM.A.002/1; TM.A.008/1; TM.A.014/1
<y sb. f. sg. daughter
TM.A.002/6
e sb. f. sg. trust

TA 9574 B/1; TA10586/1; TM.A.003 A; TM.A.009/[1], 4, TM.A.012
A/1; TMLA.012 C/ 1; TM.A.014/1

@S num. f. three
TA 989/3; TA 10586/4

<lia sb. f. pl. gardens
TM.A.003 B/3

psa adj. m. sg. full of wisdom
TM.A.002/5

Opesad num. oblique case fifty
TA 989/3

Fules vb. 3 m. sg. p.c. he invokes
TM.A.003B/1
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Index of Words in the Arabic Inscriptions

sb. m. sg. Lord
TA 5533/4

vb. 3 m. sg. s.c. may He have mercy
TM.A.002/7; TM.A.004/1; TM.A.014/7

adj. m. sg. Benificent
TM.A.002/1-2; TM.A.008/1-2; TM.A.010/3; TM.A.012 B/1;
TM.A.014/1-2

sb. f. sg. mercy
TA 5533/3

adj. m. sg. Merciful
TM.A.002/2; TM.A.008/2; TM.A.010/3; TM.A.012 B/2; TM.A.014/2

vb. 3 m. sg. s.c. may He be pleased
TM.A.014/8

sb. m. sg. messenger
TM.A.014/4

num. f. seven
TA 10586/3; TM.A.010/2 (?)

num. f. six
TM.A.010/2 (?)

num. oblique case sixty
TA 10586/3

sh. f. sg. year
TA 989/2 (?), 4; TA 10586/3, 5; TM.A.010/2

vb. 3 m. sg. s.c. may He bless
TM.A.001/2

sb. m. sg. The Everlasting
TM.A.008/4

sb. m. pl. oblique case the worlds
TA 5533/4 (?)

prep. on, in

TA 8776/4; TA 17756/1 (7); TM.A.001/2; TM.A.010/1; TM.A.013/2
prep. with

TM.A.014/9 (7)

vb. 3 m. sg. s.c. may He forgive
TA 2664

impv. m. sg. forgive
TA 2666; TA 5533/2; TM.A.007 A/1; TM.A.007 B/1; TM.A.007 D/1

prep. in
TM.A.003 B/2; TM.A.006/2; TM.A.010/2

vb. 3 m. sg. s.c. he said
TM.A.007 A/3; TM.A.007 B/2

impv. m. sg. say
TM.A.002/3; TM.A.008/3
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Combined Indexes of the Words and Names in the Inscriptions from the Oasis of Tayma’

sb. m. sg. fomb
TM.A.002/6; TM.A.014/[5]

sb. m. sg. The Qur an
TM.A.002/4-5

pron. suff. Your
TA 5533/3; TA 17756/1

098 vb. 3 m. sg. p.c. there is
TM.A.008/6

sb. m. sg. book
TM.A.003B/2

vb. 3 m. sg f.c. he wrote
TA 989/1; TM.A.010/2

quasi act. ptc. equal

TM.A.008/[7]

prep. to, for

TA 2664; TA 2666; TA 5533/2; TM.A.003 B/1; TM.A.007 A/2, 3;
TM.A.007 B/1, 2 (x2); TM.A.007 A/2; TM.A.008/[6]

neg. particle no, not
TM.A.014/3

sh. f. sg. a curse
TM.A.013/[2]

neg. particle not
TM.A.008/5 (x2), 6

num. one hundred
TA 989/3—4 (?); TA 10586/4

rel. pron. whoever

TM.A.003 B/1; TM.A.007 A/3; TM.A.007 B/2
prep. firom

TM.A.005/2; TM.A.007 D/2

sb. m. sg. prophet
TM.A.001/1

sbh. coll. people

TM.A.010/2 (?)

pron. suff. m. sg. him, it

TA 989/1; TA 8776/4; TM.A.002/7 [perhaps her?]; TM.A.008/[6]
TM.A.013/2, 3; TM.A.014/[7], 9 (?)

pron. suff. m. sg. his

TM.A.007 A/2; TM.A.007 B/2

dem. pron. this
TM.A.002/5

dem. pron. this
TML.A.014/[5]

pers. pron. He
TM.A.02/3; TM.A.008/3
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Index of Words in the Arabic Inscriptions

3 conj. and
TA 989/3; TA 8776/4; TA 10586/3, 4, TM.A.003 B/3; TM.A.007 A/2, 3;
TM.A.007 B/2

3 asseverative particle by
TM.A.002/4

B Y) JSsivb. 3 sg. m. s.c. he placed his trust
TA 17756/2

s vb. V 3 sg. m. p.c. he places his trust
TA 8776/5

et A vb 3 m. sg p.c. he begets
TM.A.008/5

A vb IV 3 m. sg. p.c. pass. he is begotten
TM.A.008/[5]

Al 9 sb. m. sg. dual oblique case two parents
TM.A.007 A/2; TM.A.007 B/2

Ol prep. but
TM.A.013/3

s sb. m. sg. Protector

TA 8776/1; TM.A.005/1; TM.A.006/1, 2; TM.A.007 C/1; TM.A.O11 B;
TM.A.011 C; TM.A.016

vocative particle O
TM.A.012 B/[1],2

W{C

Numerical figures

'Y 12, TA9304A/3

YA 29, TA9304 C/2 (?) (see commentary)
ARARY 1213, TA9304 C/2 (?) (see commentary)
ARRR 1229 AH =AD 1814, TA9304 A/3

Names in the Arabic inscriptions

a2 p-n. (m.) Ibrahim
TA 17756/2-3; TM.A.014/6-7

aal g.n. Uhud(?)
TM.A.005/2

Laa) p.n. (m.) Ahmad
TM.A.003 A/1

Gl p-n. (m.) Ayyiib
TM.A.012 A/3

g p.n. (m.) Bisr
TM.A.009/2, 4

[PT-¥ p-n. (f.) Bastra
TM.A.002/6

S p.n. (m.) Bilal
TM.A.011 D
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Combined Indexes of the Words and Names in the Inscriptions from the Oasis of Tayma’

il p.n. (m.) Tabit
TM.A.007B/2
TS p.n. (m.) Gabbara
TM.A.004/1
RETAL p-n. (m.) Al-Harin
TA 3598 (?)
A p-n. (m.) Hagar(?)
TM.A.007 B/1
G p-n. (m.) Hasan
TA 9304 C/1
@saad) p.n. (m.) Al-Humaydi or Al-Hamidi
TA 9304 A/1
RIEN p-n. (m.) Halid(?)
TM.AOI1 E
15N p.n. (m.) Halaf
TA 9304 A/1
ds &y month name Rabi ‘awwal
TA 9304 A/3
L p-n. (m.) Sa d
TM.A.011 A/l (x2), 2 (x2); TM.A.011 E
alw p.n. (m.) Salam
TA 9304 C/1
Crasle p-n. (m.) Sulayman
TM.A.012 A/2; TM.A.015/1
i pn. (m.) SaborSih,Sat,Sat
TA 9574 B/2
L pn. (m.) Sator Sa‘b, Si b, Sa 't
TA 9574 B/2
i p.n. (m.) Sator Sa‘b, Si b, Sa 't
TA 9574 B/2
.. (m.) Sali
s p.n. (m.) Salils
TA 3598
dub p-n. (m.) Tarig
TM.A.007 D/2
pals p-n. (m.) ‘Asim
TA 10586/1
A xe p.n. (m.) ‘Abd Alldh
TA 9304 B/1
Craall as p-n. (m.) ‘Abd al-rahman
TA 2664
e p.n. (m.) ‘Ula or ‘Ala
TA 2666
il p.n. (m.) Qdasim
TM.A.007 C/2
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p-n. (m.) Qidam
TA 9574 B/3; TA 10586/2; TM.A.009/3, 5 (?)

p-n. (m.) Muhammad

TM.A.001/[1], 3; TM.A.011 B/1; TM.A.014/4
p-n. (m.) Marsira

TM.A.002/7

p-n. (m.) Muzahim

TM.A.005/1; TM.A.006/1; TM.A.007 A/2; TM.A.016/1
p-n. (m.) Ma ‘rif

TM.A.004/2

p-n. (m.) Muhib(?)

TM.A.007 D/2

p-n. (m.) Nadir

TA 9304 C/1

p.n. (m.) Ya 'qiib

TA 17756/4
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LiISTS OF THE INSCRIPTIONS

LisT oF THE INSCRIPTIONS FOUND IN THE SAUDI-GERMAN EXCAVATIONS AT TAYMA®

BY REGISTRATION NUMBER

TA 100 (2004)

TA 246 (2004) [see TA 945+246]

TA 488 (2004)
TA 495 (2004)

TA 496 (2004)

TA 515 (2004)

TA 856 (2005)

TA 884 (2005)

TA 888+894 (2005)

TA 894 [see TA 888+894]
TA 945 (2005)+246 (2004)
TA 964 (2005)

TA 974 A (2005)

TA 974 B (2005)

TA 981 (2005)

TA 989 (2005)

TA 1029 (2005)

TA 1058 [see TA 8761+1058]
TA 1090 (2005)

TA 2382 (2005)

TA 2550 (2007)

TA 2664 (2005)

TA 2666 (2005)

TA 2669 A (2006)

TA 2669 B (2006)

TA 2675 (2008)

TA 2840 (2006)

TA 3185 (2006)

TA 3280 (2006)

TA 3335 (2006)

TA 3424+4259 A (2006)
TA 3424+4259 B (2006)
TA 3469 (2006)

TA 3550 (2006)

TA 3598 (2007)

TA 3656+9208 (2006, 2009)
TA 3813 (2006)

TA 3814 (2006)

TA 3833 (2006)

TA 4211.1 (2006)

TA 4259 [see TA 3424+4259]
TA 4457 (2006)

TA 4590 (2006)

TA 4852 (2006)

Imperial Aramaic

Cuneiform
Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Taymanitic
Tayma’ Aramaic
Nabataean
Dadanitic

Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Nabataean
Nabataean
Imperial Aramaic
Arabic

Imperial Aramaic

Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Arabic

Arabic
Taymanitic
Taymanitic
Imperial Aramaic
Arabic

Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Tayma’ Aramaic
Nabataean
Nabataean
Arabic

Imperial Aramaic
Arabic
Cuneiform
Cuneiform
Imperial Aramaic
Cuneiform
Imperial Aramaic?

Tayma’ Aramaic
Nabataean

Query
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(Tayma’

(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’

(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’

(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’

(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’

IT Section 2, p.

IT Section 1, p.
I Section 2, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section &, p.
IT Section 5, p.
IT Section 6, p.
I Section 7, p.

IT Section 2, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section 6, p.
IT Section 6, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section 9, p.
IT Section 2, p.

IT Section 2, p.
I Section 2, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section 9, p.
IT Section 9, p.
IT Section &, p.
IT Section &, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section 9, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section 5, p.
IT Section 6, p.
IT Section 6, p.
IT Section 9, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section 9, p.
IT Section 1, p.
IT Section 1, p.
IT Section 2, p.
I Section 1, p.
IT Section 3, p.

IT Section 5, p.
IT Section 6, p.

78)

11)
76)

79)

141)
111)
123)
137)

36)
41)
124)
124)
55)
157)
65)

59)
49)
48)
158)
158)
142)
143)
32)
159)
62)
70)
112)
126)
127)
159)
47)
160)
14)
15)
72)
16)
83)

113)
128)

II Section 10, p. 169)



List of Inscriptions Found in the Saudi-German Excavations at Tayma’

TA 4915 (2007)
TA 4916 (2007)
TA 5065 (2007)
TA 5226 (2007)
TA 5465.8 (2007/2012)
TA 5533 (2004)
TA 5584 (2007)
TA 5840 (2007)
TA 5949.1 (2007)
TA 6151 (2008)
TA 6222 (2008)
TA 6227 A (2008)
TA 6227 B (2008)
TA 6227 C (2008)
TA 6227 D (2008)
TA 6233 (2008)
TA 6238 (2008)
TA 7267 (2008)
TA 7272 (2008)
TA 7287 A (2008)
TA 7287 B (2008)
TA 8006.1 (2009)
TA 8181 (2009)
TA 8411 (2009)
TA 8506.1 (2009)
TA 8675 (2009)
TA 8761 (2009)+1058 (2005)
TA 8776 (2009)
TA 8827+8828 (2009)
TA 8846 (2009)
TA 8947 (2009)
TA 9111.1 (2009)
TA 9208 [see TA 3656+9208]
TA 9209 (2009)
TA 9302 (2004)
TA 9303 (2005)
TA 9304 A (2004)
TA 9304 B

TA 9304 C

TA 9311 (2006)
TA 9574 A (2010)
TA 9574 B

TA 9558 (2010)
TA 9901 (2010)
TA 9913 (2010)
TA 10015 (2011)
TA 10086 (2011)
TA 10277 A (2011)
TA 10277 B (2011)
TA 10277 C (2011)
TA 10570 A (2010)

Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Tayma’ Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Nabataean
Arabic

Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Taymanitic
Query
Taymanitic
Taymanitic
Taymanitic
Taymanitic
Taymanitic
Imperial Aramaic
Tayma’ Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Taymanitic
Taymanitic
Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Taymanitic
Nabataean
Imperial Aramaic
Arabic

Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic

Query

Imperial Aramaic
Taymanitic
Taymanitic
Arabic

Arabic

Arabic
Taymanitic
Arabic

Arabic

Tayma’ Aramaic
Taymanitic
Taymanitic
Taymanitic
Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Tayma’ Aramaic
Nabataean
Taymanitic
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(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’

(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’

IT Section 2, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section 5, p.
IT Section 2, p.
I Section 6, p.
IT Section 9, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section &, p.

53)
51)
114)
57)
128)
161)
70)
68)
143)

I Section 10, p. 169)

IT Section &, p.
IT Section &, p.
IT Section &, p.
IT Section &, p.
IT Section &, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section 5, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section &, p.
IT Section &, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section &, p.
IT Section 6, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section 9, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section 2, p.
IT Section 2, p.

144)
145)
145)
145)
145)
34)
114)
77)
80)
146)
146)
71)
61)
60)
147)
130)
74)
161)
38)
73)
64)

II Section 10, p. 170)

IT Section 2, p.
IT Section &, p.
IT Section &, p.
IT Section 9, p.
IT Section 9, p.
IT Section 9, p.
IT Section &, p.
IT Section 9, p.
II Section 9, p.
II Section 5, p.
II Section 8, p.
II Section 8, p.
II Section 8, p.
II Section 3, p.
II Section 4, p.
II Section 4, p.
II Section 4, p.
II Section 8, p.

79)

147)
148)
162)
163)
163)
149)
164)
164)
115)
150)
151)
152)
83)

101)
103)
104)
154)



TA 10570 B (2010)
TA 10578 A (2011)
TA 10578 B (2011)
TA 10586 (2011)
TA 10664 (2011)
TA 11381 (2012)
TA 11394 (2012)
TA 11414.1 (2012)
TA 11627 (2012)
TA 12006 A (2012)
TA 12006 B (2012)
TA 12020 (2012)
TA 12148 (2013)
TA 12271.20 (2012)
TA 12568 (2012)
TA 12943 (2014)
TA 13108 (2013)
TA 13109 (2013)
TA 13336 (2013)
TA 13402 (2013)

List of Inscriptions by Script

Taymanitic
Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Arabic

Imperial Aramaic
Cuneiform
Taymanitic?

Dadanitic or Taymanitic

Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Query
Nabataean
Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Arabic

Arabic

TA 13651 [see TA 14285+14286+13651]

TA 14280 (2014)
TA 14248.1 (2014)

Query
Tayma’ Aramaic

TA 14285+14286+13651 (2013/2014) Tayma’ Aramaic
TA 14286 [see TA 14285+14286+13651]

TA 14299.1 (2014)
TA 14323 (2014)

TA 14763 (2014)

TA 14881 (2014)

TA 14940 (2014)

TA 15011 (2014)

TA 15555.139 (2014)
TA 16566 (2014)

TA 17304.1 (2015)
TA 17431 (2015)

TA 17756 (2015)

TA 17966 (2015)

TA 19501 (2004)

Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Nabataean
Nabataean
Imperial Aramaic
Imperial Aramaic
Dadanitic
Imperial Aramaic
Query

Tayma’ Aramaic
Arabic
Cuneiform
Taymanitic

(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’

(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’

(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’
(Tayma’

IT Section 8, p. 154)
IT Section 3, p. 86)
IT Section 3, p. 87)
IT Section 9, p. 164)
IT Section 3, p. 87)
IT Section 1, p. 17)
IT Section 8, p. 154)
IT Section 7, p. 138)
IT Section 3, p. 88)
IT Section 3, p. 90)
IT Section 3, p. 90)
IT Section 3, p. 90)
IT Section 3, p. 91)
II Section 10, p. 171)
IT Section 5, p. 130)
IT Section 3, p. 92)
IT Section 3, p. 94)
IT Section 3, p. 94)
IT Section 9, p. 165)
IT Section 9, p. 166)

IT Section 10, p. 171)
IT Section 5, p. 115)
IT Section 5, p. 117)

IT Section 3, p. 96)
IT Section 3, p. 97)
II Section 6, p. 132)
IT Section 6, p. 133)
IT Section 3, p. 97)
IT Section 3, p. 98)
IT Section 7, p. 139)
IT Section 3, p. 99)
II Section 10, p. 172)
IT Section 5, p. 118)
IT Section 9, p. 167)
IT Section 1, p. 18)
IT Section &, p. 155)

CONCORDANCE OF TAYMA' MUSEUM REGISTRATION NUMBERS [TM] WITH THE
NUMBERS IN THE CATALOGUE OF THE INSCRIPTIONS IN THE TAYMA MUSEUM AND

Ot1HER COLLECTIONS

Museum no. Catalogue no.
212 TM.IA.013
233 TM.TA.003
330 TM.N.004
335 TM.TA.002
351 TM.A.001

352 TM.A.002

Museum no.
353
354
355
356
357
358

219
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TM.A.003
TM.A.004
TM.A.005
TM.A.006
TM.A.007 A-D
TM.A.008
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359 TM.A.009 416 TM.T.015
360 TM.A.010 417 TM.T.016
361 TM.A.011 A-E 418 T™M.T.017
362 T™M.A.012 A-C 419 TM.T.018
363 TM.A.013 420 TM.T.019
364 TM.A.014 421 TM.T.020
365 TM.A.015 422 TM.T.021
366 TM.A.016 423 TM.T.022
367 TM.M.001 424+425 TM.T.023
368 TM.IA.001 A-B 426 TM.T.024 A-B
369 TM.IA.002 427 TM.T.025
370 TM.IA.003 428 TM.T.026
371 TM.IA.004 429 TM.T.027
372 TM.IA.005 430 TM.T.028
373 TM.IA.006 431 TM.T.029
374 TM.IA.007 432 TM.T.030
375 TM.IA.008 433 TM.T.031
376 TM.IA.009 434 TM.T.032
377 TM.IA.010 435 TM.T.033
378 TM.IA.011 436 TM.T.034
379 TM.IA.012 437 TM.T.035
382 TM.IA.014 438+439 TM.T.037
383 TM.IA.015 440 TM.T.038
384 TM.IA.016 441+442 T™.T.039 A-B
385 TM.IA.017 443 TM.T.040
386+387 TM.IA.018 444 TM.T.041
388 TM.IA.019 445 TM.T.042
389 TM.IA.020 446 TM.T.043
390 TM.IA.021 447 TM.T.044
391+392 TM.IA.022 448 TM.T.045
393 TM.IA.023 450 TM.TAr.001
394 TM.IA.024 453 TM.IA.027
395 TM.IA.025 454 TM.IA.029
396 TM.IA.026 455 TM.T.036
397 TM.N.001 488 TM.TAr.004
398 TM.N.002 493 TM.IA.030
400 TM.Q.001

401+402 TM.T.001A-B Objects with earlier registration numbers
403 TM.T.002 2415 TM.N.003
404 TM.T.003 T/M/119 TM.IA.028
405 TM.T.004 A-B

406 TM.T.005 A-B Objects with no registration number
407 TM.T.006 TM.IA.029

408 TM.T.007 TM.T.036

409 TM.T.008 TM.T.046

410 TM.T.009

411 TM.T.010

412 TM.T.011

413 TM.T.012

414 T™M.T.013

415 TM.T.014
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L1ST OF THE INSCRIPTIONS BY SCRIPT

Cuneiform

TA 488 (2004) (Tayma’ II Section 1, p. 11)
TA 3656+9208 (2006, 2009) (Tayma’ II Section 1, p. 14)
TA 3813 (2006) (Tayma’ IT Section 1, p. 15)
TA 3833 (2006) (Tayma’ II Section 1, p. 16)
TA 11381 (2012) (Tayma’ II Section 1, p. 17)
TA 17966 (2015) (Tayma’ IT Section 1, p. 18)
Imperial Aramaic

TA 100 (2004) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 78)
TA 246 [see TA 945+246]

TA 495 (2004) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 76)
TA 496 (2004) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 79)
TA 945 (2005)+246 (2004) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 36)
TA 964 (2005) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 41)
TA 981 (2005) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 55)
TA 1029 (2005) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 65)
TA 1058 [See TA 8761+1058]

TA 1090 (2005) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 59)
TA 2382 (2005) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 49)
TA 2550 (2007) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 48)
TA 2675 (2008) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 32)
TA 3185 (2006) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 62)
TA 3280 (2006) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 70)
TA 3550 (2006) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 47)
TA 3814 (2006) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 72)
TA 4211.1 (2006) (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 83)
TA 4915 (2007) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 53)
TA 4916 (2007) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 51)
TA 5226 (2007) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 57)
TA 5584 (2007) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 70)
TA 5840 (2007) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 68)
TA 6233 (2008) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 34)
TA 7267 (2008) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 77)
TA 7272 (2008) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 80)
TA 8006.1 (2009) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 71)
TA 8181 (2009) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 61)
TA 8411 (2009) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 60)
TA 8761 (2009)+1058 (2005) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 74)
TA 8827+8828 (2009) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 38)
TA 8846 (2009) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 73)
TA 8947 (2009) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 64)
TA 9209 (2009) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 79)
TA 10086 (2011) (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 83)
TA 10277 A (2011) (Tayma’ II Section 4, p. 101)
TA 10578 A (2011) (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 86)
TA 10578 B (2011) (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 87)
TA 10664 (2011) (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 87)
TA 11627 (2012) (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 88)
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TA 12006 A (2012) (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 90)
TA 12006 B (2012) (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 90)
TA 12020 (2012) (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 90)
TA 12148 (2013) (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 91)
TA 12943 (2014) (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 92)
TA 13108 (2013) (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 94)
TA 13109 (2013) (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 94)
TA 14299.1 (2014) (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 96)
TA 14323 (2014) (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 97)
TA 14940 (2014) (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 97)
TA 15011 (2014) (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 98)
TA 16566 (2014) (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 99)
TM.IA.001 A (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 4)
TM.IA.001 B (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 4)
TM.IA.002 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 5)
TM.IA.003 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 6)
TM.IA.004 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 7)
TM.IA.005 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 8)
TM.IA.006 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 9)
TM.IA.007 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 10)
TM.IA.008 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 11)
TM.IA.009 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 12)
TM.IA.010 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 13)
TM.IA.011 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 14)
TM.IA.012 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 15)
TM.IA.013 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 16)
TM.IA.014 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 18)
TM.IA.015 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 19)
TM.IA.016 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 20)
TM.IA.017 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 21)
TM.IA.018 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 22)
TM.IA.019 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 23)
TM.IA.020 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 24)
TM.IA.021 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 25)
TM.IA.022 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 26)
TM.IA.023 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 27)
TM.IA.024 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 28)
TM.IA.025 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 29)
TM.IA.026 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 31)
TM.IA.027 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 32)
TM.IA.028 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 33)
TM.IA.029 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 34)
TM.IA.030 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 35)
Riyad Museum 61-1-86 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 126)
Riyad Museum 63-1-86 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 127)
Riyad Museum 64-1-86 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 128)
Riyad Museum 1020 A (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 129)
Riyad Museum T11 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 149)
RMru.001 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 150)
RMru.002 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 151)
Louvre AO 1505 A (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 158)
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Louvre AO 1505 B (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 159)
Louvre AO 27196 [=5009] (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 167)
Louvre AO 27196 bis (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 168)
Louvre AO 27226 [= 5074] (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 169)
Tayma’ Aramaic

TA 856 (2005) (Tayma’ II Section 5, p. 113)
TA 3335 (2006) (Tayma’ II Section 5, p. 114)
TA 4457 (2006) (Tayma’ II Section 5, p. 115)
TA 5065 (2007) (Tayma’ II Section 5, p. 116)
TA 6238 (2008) (Tayma’ II Section 5, p. 116)
TA 8181 (2009) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 63)
TA 9558 (2010) (Tayma’ II Section 5, p. 117)
TA 10277 B (2011) (Tayma’ II Section 4, p. 105)
TA 14248.1 (2014) (Tayma’ II Section 5, p. 117)
TA 14285+14286+13651 (2013/2014) (Tayma’ II Section 5, p. 119)
TA 17431 (2015) (Tayma’ II Section 5, p. 120)
TM.TAr.001 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 37)
TM.TAr.002 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 39)
TM.TAr.003 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 40)
TM.TAr.004 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 41)
Louvre AO 26599 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 170)
Nabataean

TA 884 (2005) (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 123)
TA 974 A (2005) (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 124)
TA 974 B (2005) (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 124)
TA 3424+4259 A (2006) (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 126)
TA 3424+4259 B (2006) (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 127)
TA 4259 [see TA 3424+4259]

TA 4590 (2006) (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 128)
TA 5465.8 (2007) (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 128)
TA 8675 (2009) (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 130)
TA 10277 C (2011) (Tayma’ II Section 4, p. 104)
TA 12568 (2012) (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 130)
TA 14763 (2014) (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 132)
TA 14881 (2014) (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 133)
TM.N.001 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 47)
TM.N.002 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 48)
TM.N.003 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 49)
TM.N.004 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 50)
RMru.003 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 152)
U.N.001 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 175)
Taymanitic

TA 515 (2004) (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 141)
TA 2669 A (2006) (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 142)
TA 2669 B (2006) (Tayma’ II Section 7, p. 143)
TA 5949.1 (2007) (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 143)
TA 6222 (2008) (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 144)
TA 6227 A (2008) (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 145)
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TA 6227 B (2008)
TA 6227 C (2008)
TA 6227 D (2008)
TA 7287 A (2008)
TA 7287 B (2008)
TA 8506.1 (2009)

TA 9302 (2004)
TA 9303 (2005)
TA 9311 (2006)
TA 9901 (2010)
TA 9913 (2010)

TA 10015 (2011)
TA 10570 A (2010)
TA 10570 B (2010)
TA 11394 (2012)
TA 19501 (2004)

TM.T.001 A
TM.T.001 B
TM.T.002
TM.T.003
TM.T.004 A
TM.T.004 B
TM.T.005 A
TM.T.005 B
TM.T.006
TM.T.007
TM.T.008
TM.T.009
TM.T.010
TM.T.011
TM.T.012
TM.T.013
T™™L.T.014
TM.T.015
TM.T.016
T™M.T.017
TM.T.018
TM.T.019
TM.T.020
TM.T.021
TM.T.022
TM.T.023
TM.T.024
TM.T.025
TM.T.026 A
T™M.T.026 B
TM.T.027
TM.T.028
TM.T.029
TM.T.030
TM.T.031
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II Section 8,
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II Section 8,
II Section 8,
II Section 8,
II Section 7,
II Section 8,
II Section 8,
II Section 8,
II Section 8,
II Section 8,
II Section 8,
II Section 8,
II Section 8,
II Section 8,
II Section 8,
11 Part 1, p.
1 Part 1, p.
1 Part 1, p.
1 Part 1, p.
11 Part 1, p.
1 Part 1, p.
I Part 1, p.
III Part 1, p.
III Part 1, p.
I Part 1, p.
III Part 1, p.
III Part 1, p.
I Part 1, p.
III Part 1, p.
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I Part 1, p.
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p. 145)
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p. 147)
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p- 149)
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p. 152)
p. 154)
p. 154)
p. 154)
p. 155)
53)
54)
55)
56)
57)
57)
58)
58)
59)
60)
61)
62)
63)
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67)
68)
69)
70)
71)
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77)
78)
79)
79)
80)
81)
82)
83)
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TM.T.032 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 84)
TM.T.033 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 85)
TM.T.034 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 86)
TM.T.035 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 87)
TM.T.036 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 88)
TM.T.037 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 89)
TM.T.038 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 90)
TM.T.039 A.1 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 91)
TM.T.039 A.2 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 91)
TM.T.030 B.1 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 92)
TM.T.030 B.2 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 92)
TM.T.040 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 93)
TM.T.041 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 94)
TM.T.042 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 95)
TM.T.043 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 96)
TM.T.044 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 97)
TM.T.045 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 98)
TM.T.046 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 99)
Riyad Museum 1020 B (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 155)
RMru.004 A (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 156)
RMru.004 B (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 156)
RMru.005 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 157)
Louvre AO 5010 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 171)
Dadanitic

TA 888+894 (2005) (Tayma’ II Section 7, p. 137)
TA 894 [see TA 888+894]

TA 11414.1 (2012) (Tayma’ II Section 7, p. 138)
TA 15555.139 (2014) (Tayma’ II Section 7, p. 139)
Minaic

TM.M.001 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 101)
Arabic

TA 989 (2005) (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 157)
TA 2664 (2005) (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 158)
TA 2666 (2005) (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 158)
TA 2840 (2006) (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 159)
TA 3469 (2006) (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 159)
TA 3598 (2007) (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 160)
TA 5533 (2011) (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 161)
TA 8776 (2009) (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 161)
TA 9304 A (2004) (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 162)
TA 9304 B (2004) (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 163)
TA 9304 C (2004) (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 163)
TA 9574 A (2010) (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 164)
TA 9574 B (2010) (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 164)
TA 10586 (2011) (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 164)
TA 13336 (2013) (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 165)
TA 13402 (2013) (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 166)
TA 17756 (2015) (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 167)
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TM.A.001 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 105)
TM.A.002 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 106)
TM.A.003 A (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 107)
TM.A.003 B (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 107)
TM.A.004 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 108)
TM.A.005 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 109)
TM.A.006 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 110)
TM.A.007 A (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 111)
TM.A.007 B (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 111)
TM.A.007 C (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 111)
TM.A.007 D (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 111)
TM.A.008 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 112)
TM.A.009 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 113)
TM.A.010 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 114)
TM.A.011T A (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 115)
TM.A.011 B (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 115)
TM.A.011 C (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 115)
TM.A.011 D (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 115)
TM.A.011 E (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 115)
TM.A.012 A (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 116)
TM.A.012 B (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 116)
TM.A.012 C (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 116)
TM.A.013 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 118)
TM.A.014 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 119)
TM.A.015 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 120)
TM.A.016 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 121)
Queries

TA 4852 (2006) (Tayma’ II Section 10, p. 169)
TA 6151 (2008) (Tayma’ II Section 10, p. 169)
TA9111.1 (2009) (Tayma’ II Section 10, p. 170)
TA 12271.20 (2012) (Tayma’ II Section 10, p. 171)
TA 14280 (2014) (Tayma’ II Section 10, p. 171)
TA 17304.1 (2015) (Tayma’ II Section 10, p. 172)
TM.Q.001 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 123)
Riyad Museum 1-1-86 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 154)

LisT oF THE INSCRIPTIONS BY TYPE??®

Building inscriptions Funerary inscriptions
Imperial Aramaic Imperial Aramaic
TA 964 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 41) TA 1029 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 65)

TA 2550 or religious q.v. (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 48) TA 3185 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 62)
TA 3550 or religious q.v. (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 47) TA 5840 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 68)
TA 6233 or religious q.v. (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 34) TA 8947 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 64)

235 For the abbreviations, TA, TM, etc. see the list of sigla below, pp. 228-229. All TA numbers are to be
found in the Catalogue of the inscriptions discovered in the Saudi-German excavations at Tayma’ (Tayma’
II), in the section given, and all TM numbers in the Catalogue of inscriptions in the Tayma’ Museum and
Other Collections (Tayma’ IIl), in the Part given.
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TA 10277 A (Tayma’ II Section 4, p. 101)
TA 10664 (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 87)
TA 11627 (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 88)
TA 12006 A (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 90)
TA 13108 (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 94)
TA 13109 (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 94)
TA 14940 (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 97)
TM.IA.001 A (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 4)
TM.IA.001 B (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 4)
TML.IA.002 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 5)
TM.IA.004 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 7)
TM.IA.007 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 10)
TM.IA.008 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 11)
TM.IA.010 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 13)
TM.IA.011 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 14)
TM.IA.012 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 15)
TM.IA.014 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 18)
TM.IA.015 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 19)
TM.IA.016 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 20)
TM.IA.018 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 22)
TM.IA.019 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 23)
TM.IA.020 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 24)
TM.IA.021 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 25)
TM.IA.022 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 26)
TM.IA.023 (?) (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 27)
TM.IA.026 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 31)
TM.IA.028 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 33)
TM.IA.030 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 35)

Riyad Museum 61-1-86 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 126)
Riyad Museum 63-1-86 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 127)
Riyad Museum 64-1-86 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 128)
Riyad Museum T11 (?) (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 149)

RMru.002 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 151)

Louvre AO 27226 (= AO 5074) (Tayma’ 111

Part 2, p. 169)
U.IA.001 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 172)
U.IA.002 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 173)

Tayma® Aramaic
TA 10277 B (Tayma’ II Section 4, p. 103)

Nabataean

TA 10277 C (Tayma’ II Section 4, p. 104)
TA 14881 (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 133)
TM.N.004 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 50)
RMru.003 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 152)

Taymanitic

TA 19501 (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 155)
TM.T.014 (?) (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 67)
TM.T.015 (?) (Tayma’ Il Part 1, p. 68)
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TM.TO016 (?) (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 69)
TM.T.017 (?) (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 70)
TM.T.018 (?) (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 71)

TM.T.019 (Tayma
TM.T.025 (Tayma
TM.T.028 (Tayma
TM.T.037 (Tayma
TM.T.042 (Tayma

*1II Part 1, p. 72)
1T Part 1, p. 78)
1T Part 1, p. 81)
*1II Part 1, p. 89)
" III Part 1, p. 95)

U.T.001 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 176)

Arabic
TM.A.002 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 106)
TM.A.014 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 119)

Graffiti

Taymanitic

TA 515 (Tayma’ II Section &, p. 141)
TA 6222 (Tayma’ I Section 8, p. 144)
TA 6227 A (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 145)
TA 6227 B (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 145)
TA 6227 C (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 145)
TA 6227 D (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 145)
TA 7287 A (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 146)
TA 7287 B (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 146)
TA 9311 (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 149)
TA 9913 (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 151)
TA 10015 (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 152)

TM.T.001 A (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 53)
TM.T.001 B (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 54)

TM.T.003 (Tayma

I Part 1, p. 56)

TM.T.004 A (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 57)
TM.T.004 B (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 57)
TM.T.005 A (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 58)
TM.T.005 B (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 58)

TM.T.006 (Tayma’
TM.T.007 (Tayma’
TM.T.008 (Tayma’
TM.T.009 (Tayma’
TM.T.010 (Tayma’
TM.T.011 (Tayma’
TM.T.012 (Tayma’
TM.T.013 (Tayma’
TM.T.021 (Tayma’
TM.T.022 (Tayma’
TM.T.023 (Tayma’
TM.T.024 (Tayma’

II Part 1, p. 59)
II Part 1, p. 60)
IIT Part 1, p. 61)
IIT Part 1, p. 62)
II Part 1, p. 63)
III Part 1, p. 64)
II Part 1, p. 65)
II Part 1, p. 66)
IIT Part 1, p. 74)
IIT Part 1, p. 74)
II Part 1, p. 76)
I Part 1, p. 77)

TM.T.026 A (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 79)
TM.T.026 B (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 79)

TM.T.029 (Tayma
TM.T.031 (Tayma
TM.T.032 (Tayma

1T Part 1, p. 82)
1T Part 1, p. 84)
1T Part 1, p. 84)
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TM.T.033 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 85)
TM.T.034 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 86)
TM.T.035 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 87)
TM.T.036 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 88)
TM.T.038 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 90)
TM.T.039 A.2 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 91)
TM.T.039 B.1 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 92)
TM.T.039 B.2 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 92)
TM.T.040 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 93)
TM.T.041 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 94)
TM.T.043 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 96)
TM.T.044 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 97)
TM.T.046 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 99)
RMru.004 A (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 156)
RMru.004 B (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 156)
Louvre AO 5010 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 171)
U.T.002 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 177)
U.T.003 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 178)
U.T.004 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 179)

Arabic

TA 989 (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 157)
TA 3598 (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 160)
TA 9304 A (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 162)
TA 9304 B (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 163)
TA 9304 C (Tayma’ II Section 9, 163)
TA 9574 A (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 164)
TM.A.011 A (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 115)
TM.A.011 D (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 115)
TM.A.011 E (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 115)

Inscriptions on pottery

Imperial Aramaic

TA 3280 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 70)
TA 4211.1 (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 83)
TA 5465.8 (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 128)
TA 5584 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 70)
TA 8006.1 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 71)
TA 12943 (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 92)
TA 14299.1 (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 96)
TA 15555.139 (Tayma’ II Section 7, p. 139)
U.IA.003 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 174)

Tayma® Aramaic
TA 14248.1 (Tayma’ II Section 5, p. 115)

Dadanitic

TA 888+894 (Tayma’ II Section 7, p. 137)
TA 11414.1 (or Taymanitic) (Tayma’ 11
Section 7, p. 138)
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Taymanitic

TA 5949.1 (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 143)
TA 8506.1 (Tayma’ II Section &, p. 147)
TA 11414.1 (or Dadanitic) (Tayma’ 11
Section 7, p. 138)

RMru.006 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 157)

Queries

TA9111.1 (Tayma’ II Section 10, p. 170)
TA 12271.20 (Tayma’ II Section 10, p. 171)
TA 17304.1 (Tayma’ II Section 10, p. 172)

Legal documents

Imperial Aramaic

TA 3814 (?) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 73)

TA 8846 (?) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 73)
Louvre AO 1505 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 157)

Minaic
TM.M.001 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 101)

Religious

Imperial Aramaic

TA 945+246 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 36)
TA 981 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 55)

TA 1090 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 59)

TA 2382 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 49)

TA 2550 or building inscription q.v.
(Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 48)

TA 2675 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 32)
TA 3550 (?) or building inscription q.v.
(Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 47)

TA 4915 (?) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 53)
TA 4916 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 51)

TA 5226 (?) (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 57)
TA 6233 (?) or building inscription q.v.
(Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 34)

TA 8411 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 60)

TA 8827+8828 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 38)
TA 10086 (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 83)
TML.IA.005 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 8)
TM.IA.006 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 9)
TM.IA.009 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 12)
TM.IA.013 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 16)
TM.IA.017 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 21)
TM.IA.025 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 29)
TM.IA.027 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 32)
Riyad Museum 1020 A (?) (Tayma’ III Part 2,
p- 129)

RMru.001 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 150)
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Louvre AO 27196 [= AO 5009] (Tayma’ III
Part 2, p. 167)

Louvre AO 27196 bis (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 168)

Tayma® Aramaic
TA 856 (?) (Tayma’ II Section 5, p. 111)

TA 14285+14286+13651 (Tayma’ II Section 5,

p- 117)

TA 17431 (Tayma’ II Section 5, p. 118)
TM.TAr.002 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 39)
TM.TAr.003 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 40)
TM.TAr.004 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 41)

Louvre AO 26599 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 170)

Nabataean
TA 884 (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 123)

TA 3424+4259 (Tayma’ 11 Section 6, p. 126)

TA 8675 (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 131)

TA 12568 (?) (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 130)
TM.N.002 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 48)
TM.N.003 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 49)
U.N.001 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 175)

Taymanitic

TM.T.020 B (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 73)
TM.T.027 (?) (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 80)
TM.T.039 A.1 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 91)

Riyad Museum 1020 A (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 129)

U.T.005 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 180)
U.T.006 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 180)

Arabic

TA 2664 (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 158)
TA 2666 (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 158)
TA 5533 (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 161)
TA 8776 (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 161)
TA 9574 B (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 164)
TA 10586 (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 164)
TA 17756 (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 167)
TM.A.001 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 105)
TM.A.003 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 107)
TM.A.004 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 108)
TM.A.005 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 109)
TM.A.006 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 110)
TM.A.007 A (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 111)
TM.A.007 B (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 111)
TM.A.007 C (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 111)
TM.A.007 D (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 111)
TM.A.008 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 112)
TM.A.009 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 113)
TM.A.010 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 114)
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TM.A.011 B (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 115)
TM.A.011 C (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 115)
TM.A.012 A (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 116)
TM.A.012 B (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 116)
TM.A.012 C (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 116)
TM.A.015 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 120)

TM.A.016 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 121)

Queries
TA 14280 (Tayma’ II Section 10, p. 171)
TM.Q.001 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 123)

Royal

Cuneiform

TA 488 (Tayma’ II Section 1, p. 11)

TA 3656+9208 (Tayma’ II Section 1, p. 14)
TA 3813 (Tayma’ II Section 1, p. 15)

TA 3833 (Tayma’ II Section 1, p. 16)

TA 11381 (Tayma’ II Section 1, p. 17)

TA 17966 (Tayma’ II Section 1, p. 18)

Purpose unknown

Imperial Aramaic

TA 100 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 78)

TA 495 (Tayma’ I Section 2, p. 76)

TA 496 (Tayma’ I Section 2, p. 79)

TA 7267 (Tayma’ 1I Section 2, p. 77)
TA 7272 (Tayma’ 1I Section 2, p. 80)
TA 8761+1058 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 74)
TA 9209 (Tayma’ 1I Section 2, p. 79)
TA 10578 A (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 86)
TA 10578 B (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 87)
TA 12006 B (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 90)
TA 12020 (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 90)
TA 12148 (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 91)
TA 14323 (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 97)
TA 15011 (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 98)
TA 16566 (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 99)
TM.IA.003 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 6)
TM.IA.024 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 28)
TM.IA.029 (Tayma’ Il Part 1, p. 34)

Tayma® Aramaic

TA 3335 (Tayma’ II Section 5, p. 112)
TA 4457 (Tayma’ II Section 5, p. 113)
TA 5065 (Tayma’ II Section 5, p. 114)
TA 6238 (Tayma’ II Section 5, p. 114)
TA 8181 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 61)
TM.TAr.001 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 37)
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Nabataean

TA 974 A (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 124)
TA 974 B (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 124)
TA 4590 (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 128)
TA 14763 (Tayma’ II Section 6, p. 132)
TM.N.001 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 47)

Taymanitic

TA 2669 A (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 142)
TA 2669 B (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 143)
TA 9302 (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 147)
TA 9303 (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 148)
TA 9901 (Tayma’ II Section &, p. 150)
TA 10570 A (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 154)
TA 10570 B (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 154)
TA 11394 (?) (Tayma’ II Section 8, p. 154)
TM.T.002 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 55)
TM.T.030 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 83)

TM.T.045 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 98)
Riyad Museum 1020 B (Tayma’ III Part 2,
p. 155)

Arabic

TA 2840 (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 159)
TA 3469 (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 159)
TA 13336 (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 165)
TA 13402 (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 166)
TM.A.013 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p.118)

Queries
TA 4852 (Tayma’ II Section 10, p. 169)
TA 6151 (Tayma’ II Section 10, p. 169)

LisT oF DATED INSCRIPTIONS FROM TAYMA %3¢

HiGRI DATES

Inscription

TA 989 (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 157)
TA 10586 (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 164)
TA 9304 A (Tayma’ II Section 9, p. 162)
TM.A.010 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 114)

ACHAEMENID KING (?)

Inscription
Louvre AO 1505 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 158)

BaByLoNIAN KING

Inscription

TA 488

TA 3656+9208 (Tayma’ II Section 1, p. 14)
TA 11831 (Tayma’ II Section 1, p. 17)

AH AD

153 770

367 977/978

1229 1813/1814

----6/7 -—--

King month year
Darius I (2)*7  ---- 22
King

Nabonidus (?)*®

Nabonidus

Nabonidus

(son of Nabii-

balassu-igbi)

236 All the dated inscriptions from Tayma’ are mentioned here. “Schwiderski” refers to Schwiderski 2004.
Note that numbers preceded by TA and followed by a reference to a section are in the Catalogue of the
inscriptions discovered in the Saudi-German excavations at Tayma’, while those preceded by TM are in the
Tayma’ Museum or other collections and appear in the Catalogue of the inscriptions in the Tayma’ Museum

and Other Collections (Macdonald — Al-Najem 2021).

237 This is a restoration suggested by Peter Stein in his study of AO 1505 in Tayma’ III Part 2, pp. 158-166.
238 This is a restauration by Hanspeter Schaudig in line 1 of TA 488, in Tayma’Il Section 1, p. 12.
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LIHYANITE KINGS**

Inscription®* King*" month year
Riyad Museum 1020 A (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 129) Psg -—--

TA 6233 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 34 ---- br Psg -—--
Riyad Museum 1020 A (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 129) Shrw b{r} Psg -—--
TA 8827+8828 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 38)  Shrw

TA 17431 (Tayma’ II Section 5, p. 118) Shrw 2

TA 964 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 41) Lwdn ’Adar -—-+3
TA 2550 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 48) Tlmy {Stwan} 4

TA 2382 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 49) Tlmy Sobat 20

TA 4916 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 51) Tlmy -—-- 30

TA 4915 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 53) T[Imy] {’Elul} 40
TM.TAr.004 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 41) Ms 'wdw 3
MINAEAN EPONYM

Inscription Eponym month

TM.M.001 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 101) Ys?kr’l M----

NABATAEAN KINGS

Inscription®* King year BC/AD
TA 10277 C (Tayma’ II Section 4, p. 104) Aretas IV 24 AD 15
TA 4590 (Tayma’ II Section 3, p. 128) Aretas [V - -—--
TA 8675 (Tayma’ 1I Section 3, p. 130) Aretas IV (?) - -—--
TA 14285+14286+13651 (Tayma’ II Malichus I (?) 17 AD 56/57 (?)
Section 3, p. 117)

TA 14763 (Tayma’ II Section 5, p. 132) Malichus II - -—--
PROVINCE OF ARABIA

Inscription month year AD
TM.N.004 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 50) Tyar 98 203
TAYMANITE DATES

Inscription year
TM.T.041 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 94) -—--
UNKNOWN ERAS

Inscription month year
TA 3550 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 47) 20 Tisrt -—--
TA 8181 (Tayma’ II Section 2, p. 61) - 10 (+?)
RMru.003 (Tayma’ III Part 2, p. 134) "Ab 10

TM.IA.007 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 10) {21st} of '"Ab 15

TM.IA.013 (Tayma’ III Part 1, p. 16)

> Adar/ Tyar

23 For Peter Stein’s reconstruction of the relative chronology of these kings see Section 2, Tab. 2.1. He
points out that TA 8827+8828 (which is in Imperial Aramaic) and TA 17431 (which is in Tayma’ Aramaic),
must refer to two different kings called Shrw since the scripts belong to two different periods.

240 All these inscriptions are in Imperial Aramaic except for TA 17431 and TM.TAr.004 which are in the
Tayma’ Aramaic script.

241 Note that it is not possible in these inscriptions to distinguish between kings with the same name.

242 All these inscriptions are in Nabataean except for TA 14285+14286+13651 which is in the Tayma’
Aramaic script.
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SiGLA

This list includes the sigla and references for both the Catalogue of the Inscriptions Discovered in
the Saudi-German Excavations at Tayma’ 2004-2015 and the Catalogue of the Inscriptions in the
Tayma’ Museum and Other Collections (Macdonald — Al-Najem 2021), though the latter will take
account of any works which have appeared between the publication of the volumes.

A

AH
AO
ArNab

ARNA Nab
AtIN
CAD

Caskel
CIH

CIL vol. III, Pars i

CISii

CSNS
D

DRS
Esk.

HaNS
HASI
Hatra
HNNUT
HU

1A

ISB

JaT 84, 85, 86
JSLih

JSNab

JSTham

KAI

Arabic

Dadanitic inscriptions in Abii "1-Hasan 1997 and 2002, see OCIANA.
‘Antiquités Orientales’ in Musée du Louvre registration numbers.
Nabataean inscriptions at al-°Arniyyat, north-western Saudi Arabia in
Nehmé 2018.

Nabataean inscriptions in Milk — Starcky 1970.

Inscriptions in Atallah 2001.

The Assyrian Dictionary of the Oriental Institute of the University of
Chicago, Chicago, Ill., Oriental Institute of the University of Chicago,
1956-2011.

Dadanitic inscriptions in Caskel 1954.

Inscriptions in Corpus Inscriptionum Semiticarum. Pars 1V. Inscrip-
tiones Himyariticas et Sabaeas continens, Paris, Reipublicae Typog-
rapheo, 1889-1932.

Inscriptions in Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum, volumen III, Pars 1,
Inscriptiones Aegypti et Asiae. Inscriptiones provinciarum Europae
Graecarum. Inscriptionum Illyrici partes -V, Berlin, Reimer, 1923.
Inscriptions in Corpus Inscriptionum Semiticarum, Pars 11 Inscriptio-
nes Aramaicas continens, Paris, Imprimerie nationale, 1889—1954.
Safaitic inscriptions in Clark 1979.

so-called “Dedanite-Lihyanite” inscriptions as numbered in Fares-
Drappeau 2005.

Cohen, Lentin, Bron & Lonnet 1970—.

Inscriptions in Eskoubi 1999, see OCIANA.

Nabataean inscriptions in Healey 1993.

Safaitic inscriptions in Harahsah 2001, see OCIANA.

Safaitic inscriptions recorded by “Abdulgader Al-Husan, see OCIANA.
Hatran inscriptions in Beyer 1998.

Nabataean inscriptions in Al-Ha’1t1 1433/2012.

Taymanitic, Hismaic and Thamudic B, C, and D inscriptions recorded
by Charles Huber and edited and renumbered in van den Branden 1950.
Imperial Aramaic.

Safaitic inscriptions in Oxtoby 1968.

Taymanitic inscriptions published in Jamme 1985, 10-11.

Dadanitic inscriptions in Jaussen — Savignac 1909—-1922.

Nabataean and other Aramaic inscriptions in Jaussen — Savignac 1909—
1922.

Taymanitic, Hismaic and Thamudic B, C, and D inscriptions in Jaussen
— Savignac 1909-1922.

Inscriptions in Donner — Réllig in 1962—1964/°2002—.
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KWQ

LP

M

Ma‘in

MIRP
Mon.script.sab

N
NDDM
OCIANA

PAT
Ph

P Yadin
RES

RiyadhM

RMru.
S1J

T

TA

TAD
TAr

TDOT
Teima 1-27

ThMNN
ThNS
T

™

TM.A

TM.IA

TM.N.

TM.T.

Sigla

Safaitic inscriptions recorded by Geraldine King in Wadi Qattafi,
north-eastern Jordan, and published under this siglum in OCIANA
Safaitic inscriptions published in Littmann 1943.

Minaic inscriptions in Capuzzi — Garbini 1974.

Minaic inscriptions in Bron 1998.

Nabataean inscriptions in Milik —Starcky 1975.

Ancient South Arabian inscriptions on wooden sticks in the Bayerische
Staatsbibliothek in Munich and published in Stein 2010.

Nabataean.

Dadanitic inscriptions in Al-Sa“id 2013-2014.

The Online Corpus of the Inscriptions of Ancient North Arabia (http://
krcfm.orient.ox.ac.uk/fmi/webd/OCIANA).

Palmyrene inscriptions in Hillers — Cussini 1996.

Inscriptions copied by H.St.J.B. Philby and published in van den Bran-
den 1956.

Papyri in Yadin — Greenfield — Yardeni — Levine 2002.

Inscriptions in Répertoire d’épigraphie sémitique, (8 volumes), Paris,
Imprimerie Nationale, 1900—1968.

A. Jamme’s siglum for objects in the Riyad Museum published in
Jamme 1970.

Riyad Museum registration number unknown.

Safaitic inscriptions in Winnett 1957.

Taymanitic.

The prefix for inscriptions published in the Catalogue of the inscriptions
discovered in the Saudi-German excavations at Tayma’ 2004-2015.
Porten—Yardeni 1986—1999.

Tayma Aramaic.

Gzella 2018.

Imperial Aramaic inscriptions from Tayma’ and the surrounding area
which had been published before 2003, as edited and numbered in
Schwiderski 2004, 410-413.

Nabataean inscriptions published in Al-Dhiyib 1431/2010.

Nabataean inscriptions in Al-Dhiyib 1435/2014.

Hismaic and Thamudic B inscriptions in Harding — Littmann 1952.
The prefix for inscriptions in the Tayma’ Museum published in Part 1
of the Catalogue of the inscriptions in the Tayma’ Museum and Other
Collections (Macdonald — Al-Najem 2021).

Arabic inscriptions published in Part 1 of the Catalogue of the in-
scriptions in the Tayma Museum and Other Collections (Macdonald
—Al-Najem 2021).

Imperial Aramaic inscriptions published in Part 1 of the Catalogue
of the inscriptions in the Tayma Museum and Other Collections
(Macdonald — Al-Najem 2021).

Nabataean inscriptions published in Part 1 of the Catalogue of the in-
scriptions in the Tayma Museum and Other Collections (Macdonald
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